


Feeding

The Group places great emphasis on its feed management as milk quality is highly dependent on the

quality and nutritional content of the feed mixture. The Group designs and prepares different feed

mixture formulas at each farm in different quantities for dairy cows at different stages of the life cycle

in order to provide a balanced diet containing suitable nutrients. To ensure the quality of its feed

management, the Group prohibits the addition of hormones and additives. The Group follows guidelines

and rules which were formulated over time and utilise software to optimise feed ingredients to maintain

high standards. Some of the farms of the Group have received the ISO 22000 food safety management

system certification.

Breeding

The Group uses semen from high-quality Holstein cows from Australia and New Zealand to improve the

genes of future generations and to further increase milk yield. Once female calves are born, the Group

raises them for approximately 14 months until they reach a suitable age for insemination. After the dairy

cows have given birth, they undergo a resting period of approximately 60 days before being artificially

inseminated again. The Group mainly utilises artificial insemination technology for breeding and

employs advanced estrus detection technology along with comprehensive herd management software to

oversee the breeding process.

Culling

The Group has adopted culling as part of its herd management practices to maintain the high milk

quality and milk yield of its herd. After the calves are born, they are examined by the Group’s breeding

and veterinary specialists. Unfit calves or calves which do not meet the Group’s requirements are culled

and either handled according to the Group’s disease control protocols or sold. The Group generally raise

high-quality young female calves as replacements for its mature milkable cows. The Group’s veterinary

and breeding specialists monitor the health conditions of its dairy cows and the quality of raw milk

produced by milkable cows from time to time. The mature milkable cows will be culled and sold when

they get older. The Group’s culling program complements its controlled breeding efforts to continuously

enhance the genetic quality, reproductive fitness, and production yields of its cow herd over time.

Milking

The Group carries out the extraction of raw milk in an automated and sanitary environment to ensure

milk quality and safety. Raw milk is cooled immediately after it is milked from dairy cows and flows

through a series of pipes to the central milk tank, which is temperature controlled and kept below four

degrees Celsius within two hours, before being pumped into thermo-insulated milk trucks for delivery

to the customers. The Group closely monitors the milking process to ensure the raw milk remains

high-quality and safe. Cows’ teats are disinfected both before and after milking, and the first three

squirts of milk are discarded. Staff examine the cows’ udders for health issues and signs of mastitis,

isolating any sick cows for veterinary examination. The Group employs two modern milking systems,

rotary and parallel, which are highly automated and require minimal human involvement. The Group

adopts fully enclosed milking systems from leading international brands.
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Delivery

The Group currently contracts a specialised logistics firm with a strong customer base in China for milk

transportation. The logistics firm assumes the delivery risks and follows strict quality control measures

imposed by the Group, including keeping raw milk below four degrees Celsius, sealing trucks before

departure, and preventing contact with the milk during transit. All of the Group’s farms are strategically

located within close proximity to downstream processors, which enables it to capture local market

demand and deliver its raw milk in a timely manner. The Group delivers cooled raw milk directly to its

customers using thermo-insulated milk trucks on a daily basis. The Group has strict quality control for

its raw milk. After milking, the milk is stored and then moved to insulated trucks. It undergoes further

testing before shipment. Trucks are sealed and inspected, and customers test the milk upon delivery. If

seals are broken, the milk is discarded. Milk is usually shipped to customers the same day it is

produced.

Waste management

The Group’s farms produces a certain amount of cow waste every day, all of which are collected and

processed through the centralised power generation system at each farm to convert into biogas, which is

in turn used to generate electricity. The Group then recycles the remaining waste through its recycling

systems for conversion into fertilisers. The fertilisers it produces are primarily used either on its own

feed planting fields or provided to local farmers who supply feed to the Group, mostly free of charge.

This enables the Group not only to achieve a higher quality of feed but also to reduce costs of operation.

Each of the farms is equipped with cow waste treatment facilities, which has sufficient capacity to

process all the cow waste produced at each farm. The fertilisers are predominately delivered to local

farmers, although some of the farms also engage third party logistics providers for the delivery of

fertilisers.

Integrated Dairy Farming Solutions Business

The integrated dairy farming solutions business covers the entire dairy farming value chain, including

feed, forage grass, breeding and intelligent digital platforms, and the Group strives to provide one-stop

professional services for dairy farming operators and facilitate small and medium-sized operators in the

industry to improve their dairy farms’ operational efficiency and bring economic benefits. The Group

regards digital empowerment as one of the core strategic directions and differentiating competitive

capabilities of the enterprise. By leveraging digital innovation in production management and the entire

industry chain, the Group won the “2024 Digital Innovation Leadership Award” at the 13th CFS

Financial Summit. The integrated dairy farming solutions business includes feeds and forage grass

business, the intelligent digital platforms and the breeding business.

Feeds and forage grass business

High-quality feeds and forage grass are the essential factors for the health and high yield of dairy cows,

and both are the key cost components in the dairy farming industry. Therefore, a high-quality, low-cost,

continuous and stable supply is crucial to farms. While ensuring the supply of high-quality forage grass

for its own farms, the Group is committed to creating value in the value chain, deepening its

involvement in feeds trade and pioneering forage grass planting, providing high-quality forage grass

and corresponding services to domestic small and medium-sized farms, and thus promoting the

sustained and healthy development of the dairy farming industry of China.
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In terms of feeds trading, the Group continues to develop relationships with high-quality downstream

customers, establish strategic cooperation and continuously improve product offerings. It also actively

identifies upstream suppliers and strengthens close cooperation with large domestic feeds companies to

ensure high product quality, stable supply, customer stickiness, and achieve multi-win value marketing.

In terms of forage grass plantation, the Group has established four plantation bases covering an area

reaching 66,000 mu, with an annual output reaching 30,000 tons of high-quality forage grass and

cooperated with third-party companies to improve saline-alkali land, involving an area of 15,000 mu;

the Group cooperated with farmers and has controlled such land area of over one million mu. In terms of

feeds and forage grass production and processing, the Group owns five production and processing plants

in China, and has jointly built and operated three feed production plants with large domestic feed

companies. It also has produced high-quality alfalfa and operated three processing and production bases

in four major states in the United States and can supply more than 200,000 tons of high-quality forage

grass annually. The Group’s cumulative sales of forage grass has surpassed one million tons.

Intelligent digital platforms

The Aiyangniu e-commerce platform has the mission of “making dairy farming greener, simpler and

more efficient”. Its vision is “gathering global resources, empowering digital intelligence and creating a

world- class dairy value chain sharing platform”, with the cornerstone advantage of having “the

strongest financing platform, the best empowerment platform, the best resource platform and the largest

e-commerce platform”. Through in-depth collaboration to reduce costs, the Group has built an

integrated value chain service platform to improve supply chain and channel capabilities.

In 2024, there were significant increases in both the transaction amount and transaction volume through

the Aiyangniu e-commerce platform, reaching RMB32 billion in terms of transaction volume.

Meanwhile, another intelligent digital system, the Yunyangniu, embraces production, breeding,

management and other data on dairy cows and focuses on digital farming in farms, covering 386 dairy

farms and 1.52 million dairy cows. Through digital systems and hardware links, such system breaks

through data barriers, accurately forecasts the demand of dairy cows, and lays the foundation for

accurate data requirements for a digitally intelligent supply chain, so as to comprehensively improve

digital and intelligent breeding capabilities and technical service capabilities and understand the status

of each cow, thereby opening a new era of “digital cattle breeding”.

Breeding business

The Group actively responded to the national call by continuously increasing investment in the breeding

business and improving the self-owned rate of core breeding sources, and made every effort to promote

the genetic improvement of dairy cows to enhance breeding technology and achieve self-sufficiency.

The Group has established two national core breeding farms for dairy cows and independently

cultivated 15 pedigree bulls. The Group independently developed the “Modern No. 1” Genomic

Germplasm “Chip”, filling in the domestic commercial dairy cows genomic germplasms market for

female cattle. The Group continues to promote independent breeding and cultivation of breeding bulls

and build national-level core breeding farms for dairy cows, and actively participated in the genetic

improvement project of millions of cows in the Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region.
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CUSTOMERS

The Group’s customers mainly include dairy manufacturers and dairy farms. The Group sells premium

raw milk to large-scale dairy manufacturers in China, including Mengniu. The turnover attributable to

the Group’s primary customers, Mengniu, accounted for approximately 72.6 per cent. of the Group’s

total revenue for the year ended 31 December 2024 and for the same year, the Group’s five largest

customers contributed approximately 79.6 per cent. of its total revenue.

RELATIONSHIP WITH MENGNIU

The dairy industry has a long value chain and the required strengths and competence for upstream and

downstream participants are distinct and different – technical excellence in dairy farming is required for

upstream suppliers whereas competence in branding and sales channel management is required for

downstream market players. In 2013, Mengniu increased its shareholding in the Company from

approximately 1.07 per cent. to approximately 27.99 per cent. of the issued share capital back then by a

capital injection of HK$3.2 billion. In January 2017, Mengniu further increased its shareholding in the

Company to approximately 37.7 per cent. of the issued share capital back then by a capital injection of

HK$1.9 billion. In March 2017, Mengniu further increased its shareholding in the Company to

approximately 61.3 per cent. of the issued share capital back then pursuant to a general offer of HK$2.8

billion. In April 2018, Mengniu acquired 50.0 per cent. stake in the Group's liquid milk brand and

integrated operation under its management. Mengniu is currently the Group’s largest shareholder, which

is a leading dairy product manufacturer in China. As at 25 March 2025, Mengniu held 56.36 per cent.

equity interests in the Group. The Group has established comprehensive strategic partnership with

Mengniu, its controlling shareholder and major customer. The strategic partnership with Mengniu

brings numerous benefits to the Group, including guaranteed raw milk sale via Off-Take Agreement, and

sharing of internal resources strengthens the Group’s synergies with Mengniu in terms of sales (via the

strengthening of the strategic partnership with Mengniu and the securing of the volume of raw milk

purchased by Mengniu from the Group through the Off-Take Agreement), cost control (via the

enhancement of market confidence and the Group’s bargaining power with third party feed suppliers)

and resources utilisation (by Mengniu sharing and exchanging experience in aspects such as personnel

training, information empowerment and smart farm management). The Group is the largest raw milk

supplier to Mengniu , with a brand portfolio that spans liquid milk, milk powder, yogurt, cheese, and ice

cream. The Group’s liquid milk brands, Milk Deluxe and Shiny Meadow, are among the top dairy brands

in China. Mengniu’s Milk Deluxe is the largest single product in the global dairy industry which sources

exclusively from dedicated farms and adhering to the highest industry standards in raw material

selection and production, ensuring the product is all natural and free from contamination. The Group

employs a “2-Hour Freshness Locking Process” to preserve active nutrients such as lactoferrin and

immunoglobulin, maintaining industry-leading quality. Raw milk is delivered to the factory within 72

hours to ensure freshness. Additionally, the Group supports Mengniu’s organic milk products by

implementing a traceability system for organic feed and feeding procedures. It has established a

comprehensive organic-exclusive industrial chain including organic planting, breeding, and processing,

to ensure its organic milk remains natural and pollution-free.

The Group, via the Issuer’s non-wholly owned subsidiary, Modern Farming, entered into the Off-Take

Agreement with, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of Mengniu, Inner Mongolia Mengniu, commencing

from 24 October 2008 following arm’s length negotiations, pursuant to which the Group supplies raw

milk to Inner Mongolia Mengniu for a term of 10 years commencing on 24 October 2008 and was

automatically extended for another 10 years on 24 October 2018 to 23 October 2028. The Off-Take

Agreement also provides the Group with the flexibility to sell up to 30 per cent. of its raw milk
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produced daily at each dairy farm to any third parties except to two of Mengniu’s competitors. Other

than the aforesaid, the Off-Take Agreement contains no other restrictions on Modern Farming’s sales of

raw milk to third parties or development of its own dairy products. Based on the terms of the Off-Take

Agreement as well as the raw milk sales agreement signed by the newly acquired dairy farming

companies of the Group, the Off-Take Agreement is applicable to such newly acquired dairy farming

companies (except for Fuyuan). Fuyuan has signed a separate milk supply agreement with Inner

Mongolia Mengniu for the period from 27 February 2014 to 28 February 2034.

The Group derived revenues of RMB9,202 million, RMB9,518 million and RMB9,617 million from

sales of raw milk to Mengniu in 2022, 2023 and 2024, respectively, accounting for approximately 74.8

per cent., 70.7 per cent. and 72.6 per cent., of the Group’s total revenue during the same periods. The

Group expects that raw milk sales to Mengniu Group may continue to represent a significant portion of

its annual sales of raw milk and produced and revenue for the foreseeable future.

The pricing of the raw milk sold to Mengniu is determined through a formula which is calculated with

reference to a base price with upward adjustment for meeting certain quality standards, such as the level

of fat and protein content and other upward adjustments if the Modern Farming’s farms are within an

agreed proximity to Mengniu’s dairy processing plants. The base price is based on the price which

Mengniu at the relevant time offers to buy raw milk from other mid-to large-scale dairy farms (which

can offer raw milk of comparable quality) or, if there are no such mid-to large-scale dairy farms in such

region, other comparable dairy farms in nearby regions with adjustments (reflecting the prices in

different regions).

The base price and upward adjustment payable by Inner Mongolia Mengniu under the Off-Take

Agreement shall not be lower than the base price and upward adjustment it pays respectively to other

mid-to-large scale dairy farms in the same region (other than short-term reward programs offered to

milk suppliers that only account for a small portion of Mengniu’s total raw milk purchases). Inner

Mongolia Mengniu also grants Modern Farming an option to sell to Inner Mongolia Mengniu the same

amount of raw milk at the same terms and prices Inner Mongolia Mengniu offers to any third-party

suppliers.

In order to build a high-end organic milk production base, in 2021, Mengniu constructed the Uraq

Qianqi high-end dairy industrial park with stocking of 100,000 cows in the national dairy industry park

cluster, covering a total area of approximately 10,000 mu, which attracted many Mengniu milk

suppliers, including the Group. In 2022, the Group as the sole investor invested in the construction of a

10,000-head organic dairy farm. In order to realise the synergy of organic farms in the national dairy

industry park cluster, the Group began investing in the other four 10,000-head organic dairy farms in the

cluster in 2023 via holding part of the shareholdings in the farms, and further increased its investment in

July 2024 to obtain the control of the farms, adding 30,000 organic dairy cows to produce organic milk

for Mengniu. The investments will be conducive to further increase synergies in production

management and feed procurement, ensure the supply of high-end organic milk to strategic customers,

enrich the Group’s product structure and to create greater value.

RELATIONSHIP WITH NEW HOPE

The Group’s strategic shareholder, New Hope, is the Group’s second largest shareholder as well as the

Group’s second largest customer for the sale of its raw milk. New Hope is a leading regional dairy

products (mainly refrigerated dairy products) supplier. New Hope mainly engages in the R&D,
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manufactory, and sales of dairy products and milk beverages. New Hope has built an integrated urban

dairy group with the “Fresh Strategy”, on its core value and based its business in the Southwestern

China and is well developed in East, Central and North of China.

In 2019, New Hope acquired an aggregate of 594,925,763 shares of the Company at a price of

HK$1.3535 (equivalent to approximately RMB1.1920) per share through subscription of 276,228,409

new shares and purchase of 318,697,354 existing shares. The total consideration of such acquisition was

close to U.S.$100 million. Immediately upon the completion of the above transactions, New Hope

acquired a total of 9.28 per cent. equity interests in the Company. As at 31 December 2024, New Hope

held 8.03 per cent. of equity interests in the Company.

The Group entered into a long term supply agreement with New Hope in 2019 for a term of 10 years

commencing from 2020 until 2029, pursuant to which the Group sells approximately 10 per cent. of its

total sales volume of raw milk to New Hope.

The Group derived revenues of RMB663.5 million, from sales of raw milk to New Hope in 2024,

accounting for approximately 5.0 per cent., of the Group’s total revenue during the same period and

representing approximately 6 per cent. of the Group's raw milk sales volume to New Hope during the

same period. The Group expects that raw milk sales to New Hope may continue to represent a

significant portion of its annual sales of raw milk produced for the foreseeable future.

MILK PRODUCTION MANAGEMENT

The Group initiated the production model of “Zero-distance Integration of Forage Grass Planting, Cows

Breeding and Milk Processing within Two Hours”, which is the first enterprise at present in the PRC

that applies integrated production model with SGS certification. The farm layout under the model of

“integration of forage planning, cow breeding and milk processing” ensures that transportation costs are

minimised within the farm. The milk production process is as follows:

• Testing – to ensure the quality and safety of raw milk, the Group discards the first three squeezes

of raw milk from the dairy cows. The dairy workers also check the health condition of the dairy

cows’ udders at this stage, which includes checking the appearance of udders or if there are any

lumps in the first three squeezes of raw milk. Upon observation of any signs of mastitis, the dairy

cow will be immediately quarantined and checked by the Group’s veterinarian.

• Pre-milking sterilisation – before milking, the udders and teats of dairy cows are sprayed with

sanitizing fluid. The Group also clean and sterilise the teat cups before milking.

• Cleaning – the udders and teats of dairy cows are wiped dry within 30 seconds after sterilisation.

• Milking – to commence the milking process, the dairy workers will attach the teat cups, which are

connected directly to a central milk tank, to the dairy cows’ udders promptly after finishing the

above procedures to minimise the risk of infection.

• Cooling – the raw milk produced from dairy cows is immediately cooled to below four degrees

Celsius.

• Central collection – the Group pipes all cooled milk directly to the central milk tank after cooling

and the milk is stored at below four degrees Celsius.
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• Delivery – the Group directly pipes the raw milk from the central milk tank to the

thermo-insulated milk trucks and delivery is usually made to the Group’s customer on the same

day milking takes place.

QUALITY CONTROL

The Group’s products have been awarded the Gold Prize of Monde Selection which is generally

regarded as the “Nobel Prize” in the food industry, for the past twelve consecutive years as at 31 March

2025. The Group is the first company in China that passed the “Quality Milk Project” for both its

pasteurised milk and UHT milk. The Group devotes continuous efforts to quality management system

certification, having been certified to the ISO 9001 Quality Management System, the Organic Standard

(GB/T 19630-2019), the Ecocert Organic Standard, the China GAP, the National Quality Milk Project,

and the Farm Animal Welfare Product Certification. During the reporting period, 36 of the Group’s dairy

farming companies obtained the ISO 9001 Quality Management System Certificate.

Quality Control Overview

• The overall execution of the quality management is based on the principle of “Four Don’ts”: do

not cooperate with unqualified clients, do not stock unqualified raw feed materials, do not feed

unqualified inventory of raw feed materials, do not release raw milk from farms that fail

inspection.

• For the quality control of raw feed materials, the Group ensures the source control by inspecting

suppliers on-site and establishing a database of suppliers; ensures feed arrival control by having a

stricter standard of testing than that of the national standard; ensures the process control by

sampling the inventory of raw feed materials and controlling indicators on daily basis; ensures that

the feed in cows’ mouth are of the right mix consistent with the relevant formula by conducting

real-time sampling during the production process with reference to formula data at close to

infrared calibration. For the process control, the Group establishes a process-oriented quality

management system, establishes CCP point on key production stages, and sets process food safety

indicators for monitoring, and timely rectifies and tracks the potential risks discovered. For the

delivery quality control, there are various quality inspections to comprehensively control the

quality of raw milk. For the whole chain quality tracking system, the quality information platform

is traced by quick response code, to achieve the traceability of whole chain quality information

from the raw feed materials arrival and delivery for feeding, milking at the milking parlor to raw

milk delivery. The safe and high quality milk of the Group is ensured by source control, process

monitoring and terminal control.

Quality Control of Raw Milk

The Group has always promoted quality management and creative culture, making continuous

breakthroughs in operation, management and farm planning, and has been widely recognised by the

industry.
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The Group ensured the quality management and control were scientifically controllable and adhered to

the principle of high starting point, high positioning and high standard, keeping consumers to be

informed with quantitative data in respect of the milk. The Group produced its own dairy products using

its own raw milk. Every procedure in the production of raw milk e.g. milking, refrigeration and

transportation, is completed with monitoring measures and the strictest standard in the world adopted,

the quality of raw milk was therefore guaranteed.

Food safety indicators are set in the raw milk production process, and the whole process is strictly

monitored to ensure that the raw milk quality meets the standards. In recent years, the Group and

Mengniu have enhanced cooperation in product testing, unified inspection standards and processes,

improved testing efficiency and product quality.

The Group’s standard is stringent than those of the PRC, Europe and the United States. The standard of

the number of somatic cell per 1 milliliter (ml) of raw milk is no more than 400,000 cells per 1 ml in

Europe and less than 600,000 cells per 1 ml in its raw milk in PRC. The Group’s number of somatic cell

per 1 ml of raw milk is no more than 150,000 cells per 1 ml in its raw milk.

With respect to the number of microorganism, the standard of Europe is no more than 100,000

colony-forming unit (cfu) per 1 ml of raw milk, and that of the PRC is no more than 2 million cfu per 1

ml, and that of the Group’s is less than 10,000 cfu per 1 ml of raw milk. With respect to percentage of

protein and fat calculating at g/100g, the Group achieved 3.4 per cent. and 3.8 per cent., respectively,

while the PRC standard is at 2.8 per cent. and 3.1 per cent., respectively.

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS

Since its establishment, the Group’s products have obtained numbers of domestic and international

certifications and awards, including the Gold Prize for the 12th time in consecutive years as at 31 March

2025 in the Monde Selection 2025 which is generally regarded as the “Nobel Prize” in the food industry.

The Group has achieved a number of industry firsts in China’s dairy sector, including being the first to

make dairy collateralised loans, the first large-scale farm to insure its entire dairy herd, and the first to

establish a national farm footprint spanning from North China to South China. The Group was also the

first company to be listed with core dairy cow assets, the first to construct the largest single-site dairy

farm (the Bengbu Farm), the first to create the livestock value-chain trading platform (Aiyangniu), and

the first to implement the innovative “One Farm, One Grassland” pasturing system.

The Group sets out below the awards of its products obtained recently:

Year Awards and Recognitions

2019 . . . . . . . . . . . The Group has been shortlisted as the “Strategic Partner of China’s Aerospace Industry”, symbolizing

that its premium quality branded milk is widely recognised by all sectors of the society.

2023 . . . . . . . . . . . The Group’s pioneering practice in resource utilisation was selected for inclusion in the COP28 “2023

Corporate Climate Action Case Studies”.

2024 . . . . . . . . . . . The Group received a score of 56 and achieved top 8 per cent. ranking with an ESG score of 57 in the

Corporate Sustainability Assessment (CSA) by S&P Global and demonstrated significant improvement

across all three ESG dimensions.

The Group was included in the list of major new Chinese technologies in agriculture and rural areas.
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Year Awards and Recognitions

The Group was ranked second in the Collier FAIRR Protein Producer Index.

The Group's MSCI rating was upgraded to BBB.

2025 . . . . . . . . . . . The Group was awarded the first-class prize in the science and technology award (progress in science

and technology award).

The Group's dairy farm was the first to received “Premium Grade” ranking in the Exemplary Milk

Project.

The Group has passed the “ISO14064 Certificate of Verification of Greenhouse Gas Emission” for four

consecutive years, indicating that the Group’s carbon management system has bene successfully

aligned with international standards, seamlessly integrating low-carbon development concepts across

the entire value chain and production processes.

The Group was awarded the gold medal of the World Food Quality Evaluation Conference for 12

consecutive years.

The Group was awarded the “DEI Employer Brand Award” for two consecutive years as well as the

“Happy Workplace Award” which is the first livestock enterprise to be awarded with dual honors.

The Group was awarded the title of “Meritorious Enterprise for the 10th Anniversary of High-quality

Dairy Project”.

The Group’s MSCI ESG rating was upgraded to A, ranking first in China’s animal husbandry industry.

The Group received a B rating from the Carbon Disclosure Project across climate change, water

security and forests.

The Group was selected as the “ESG Pioneer 100 Index for Central SOEs” for two consecutive years.

EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December 2024, the Group had approximately 9,007 employees in mainland China and Hong

Kong. Total staff costs during the year ended 31 December 2024 (excluding equity settled share award

expense) were approximately RMB1,152.3 million.

The Group values recruiting, training and retaining quality personnel. The Group recruits qualified

employees from local universities, vocational schools and other technical schools, and the Group

provides these employees with various pre-employment and on-the-job training. The Group also offers

remuneration at competitive rates with the aim of retaining quality personnel.

The Group enters into individual employment contracts with its employees covering matters such as

wages, employee benefits, training programmes, safety and sanitary conditions at the workplace,

confidentiality obligations for commercial secrets and grounds for termination.

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

The Group has obtained all relevant and valid approvals, permits, licences and certificates for its

operations and has complied in all material respects with the laws and regulations applicable to its

business and operations.
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Environmental Matters

The Group is subject to applicable environmental laws and regulations in the PRC and other relevant

jurisdictions relating to, among other matters, air, water, waste, noise and pollution; the generation,

storage, handling, use and transportation of hazardous materials; and the health and safety of its

employees. The Group’s major emissions included greenhouse gas from the use of various energy

resources, gas emissions such as NOX, SO2 and hazardous waste such as medical waste and chemical

reagent of the farm. For the biogas slurry, biogas and biogas residue from cow farming, the Group

actively responded to the national call for green development, carefully dealt with the impact of

greenhouse gas emissions on the environment and use them as resources with high recycling value and

required full utilisation of such resources.

Based on resource recycling, the Group has built a green recycling industrial chain of “forage planting –

cow breeding – fertilizer treatment – biogas power generation – fertilizer back to the field”. Each farm

is equipped with a manure treatment system. Certain farms feature anaerobic digestion systems and

biogas power generation facilities. The biogas digestate is used as fertilizer for returning nutrients to the

fields, and the digestate solids are used as bedding material for the cows. The generated biogas serves

multiple purposes: steam generation for heating in farm operations; drying digestate for use as bedding

material; and electricity generation.

The Group has started to carry out carbon inventory and certification work to further determine the goal

and vision of carbon emission reduction. Various departments within the Group are actively

implementing green action measures for carbon reduction, helping to achieve the overall goal of

“carbon peaking and carbon neutrality”.

In 2023, the Group launched the Dual Carbon Project and has also set a quantitative target for carbon

intensity emissions by 2035. Taking 2021 as the base year, by the end of 2035, the Group’s carbon

emission per kilogram of FPCM will be reduced by 20 per cent. to 0.73 kg CO2e/kg FPCM. Shanghe

Farm, Baoji Farm, and Hefe Farm have been recognized as “China’s First Low-Carbon Demonstration

Dairy Farms”, aiming to provide strong evidence for the synergistic development of low-carbon and

quality improvement and efficiency enhancement and boost the confidence in the sustainable

development of the industry.

The table below sets out the Group’s pollutant management and certain specific measures for emission

reduction:

Types of pollutant Specific measures for emission reduction

Reduction of greenhouse gas emission . . . . . . . . . . . Enhance digestibility to intestinal fermentation and manure

management;

Optimise the cattle herd structure, reduce calving intervals, and

increase the proportion of milkable cows; and

Enhance energy efficiency and expand green energy usage.

Reduction of exhaust emission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Employ ozone oxidation and sodium-alkali technologies for

desulphurisation and denitrification of flue gas with over 90 per

cent. removal rate;
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Types of pollutant Specific measures for emission reduction

Establish scientific farm layouts with proper buffer zones and

enhance ventilation systems in cowsheds;

Apply dust control measures during feed transportation and storage

through enclosed facilities and spray systems; and

Phase out high-emission equipment by upgrading to more

environmentally friendly alternatives such as air-source heat pumps.

Reduction of discharge of non-hazardous waste . . . . . . Establish circular industry chain for manure management through

“Forage Planting – Cow Breeding – Manure Treatment – Soil

Fertilisation” system, achieving 100 per cent. utilisation of manure

and biogas residues;

Implement harmless treatment of diseased and dead animals through

qualified third-party facilities and designated disposal pits in

compliance with relevant regulations and technical specifications;

and

Organise domestic garbage collection by categories and partner with

local sanitation departments and third-party recyclers for proper

treatment and disposal.

Reduction of discharge of hazardous waste . . . . . . . . . Follow Technical Specification standards for medical waste storage

and implement strict management of laboratory reagent bottles

while using high-purity chemicals to minimize waste;

Switch from chemical testing to infrared physical testing for silage

inspection and apply preventive measures to reduce medication

usage in cattle herds; and

Conduct regular equipment maintenance to prevent oil leakage and

implement comprehensive waste oil recycling program (for vehicle

lubrication, anti-corrosion treatment, and cattle care).

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

As at the date of this Offering Circular, neither of the Issuer nor any member of the Group is currently

involved in any litigation, disputes or arbitration proceedings which are material in the context of the

issue of the Bonds or which could have a material and adverse effect on the business, results of

operations and financial condition of the Issuer or the Group. The Issuer is not aware of any such

litigation, disputes or arbitration proceedings that are currently pending or threatened.
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DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

DIRECTORS

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Board of the Director consists of nine members, including

two executive Directors, four non-executive Directors and three independent non-executive Directors.

The following table sets forth the current members of the Board of the Directors, and their respective

position and age.

Name Age Position

Mr. SUN Yugang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 Executive Director of the Company and the chief executive

officer of the Group

Mr. ZHU Xiaohui. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 Executive Director of the Company and the chief financial

officer of the Group

Mr. ZHAO Jiejun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 Non-executive Director of the Company and the Chairman of

the Board of the Directors of the Company

Mr. ZHANG Ping. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 Non-executive Director of the Company

Mr. CHEN Yiyi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 Non-executive Director of the Company

Ms. GAN Lu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 Non-executive Director of the Company

Mr. LI Shengli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 Lead Independent non-executive Director of the Company

Mr. LEE Kong Wai Conway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 Independent non-executive Director of the Company

Mr. CHOW Ming Sang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 Independent non-executive Director of the Company

A description of the relevant business experience and present position of each of the Directors are set

forth below.

Executive Directors

Mr. SUN Yugang, aged 44, is an executive Director of the Company and chief executive officer of the

Group. Mr. Sun was a manager of the finance and investment department of Inner Mongolia Mengniu

between May 2002 and March 2007. Mr. Sun was the chief financial officer, executive director and vice

president of the Company from March 2007 to September 2016 and a non-executive director of the

Company from October 2016 to March 2017. Mr. Sun re-joined the Group in November 2019 as the

executive vice president of the Group. Mr. Sun was subsequent promoted to the chief executive officer

of the Group on 30 June 2022. Mr. Sun received his master of business administration degree from

China Europe International Business School. Mr. Sun has extensive management and operation

experience in corporate finance, international financing, corporate governance, investment, mergers and

acquisitions and the dairy industry.

Mr. ZHU Xiaohui, aged 54, has been appointed as a non-executive Director of the Company and the

vice president of the Group on 1 July 2021, and has been re-designated as an executive Director of the

Company and the chief financial officer of the Group on 30 November 2021 and has been in charge of

finance, procurement, information and compliance management since January 2024. Mr. Zhu joined
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Fuyuan International in August 2014 and served as the vice president of Fuyuan International from

August 2014 to December 2018, the senior vice president of Fuyuan International from December 2018

to June 2019 and the vice president and the secretary of the board of directors of Fuyuan International

since March 2020. Prior to joining Fuyuan International, Mr. Zhu had spent approximately 18 years

with COFCO Group and approximately 4 years with Dalian Wanda Group Inc., Ltd serving as senior

management positions. Mr. Zhu has over 30 years of experience in corporate governance, financial

management, financing, investment, mergers and acquisitions, and management of large enterprises, and

also has extensive operation and management experience in the dairy farming industry. Mr. Zhu

graduated from Guangdong University of Foreign Studies with a bachelor’s degree in international

business administration and the University of International Business and Economics with a master’s

degree in business administration.

Non-executive Directors

Mr. ZHAO Jiejun, aged 48, joined the Group as a non-executive Director of the Company in January

2019 and was appointed as the vice chairman of the board of directors of the Company in July 2021. He

was redesignated to the chairman of the board of directors of the Company on 1 February 2023. Mr.

Zhao is currently the head of the animal husbandry industry chain of Mengniu Group. Mr. Zhao has

served successively as regional manager, sales director, general manager of operation and general

manager of planning and logistics of Mengniu Group. Mr. Zhao also currently serves as a non-executive

director of China Shengmu Organic Milk Limited (“China Shengmu”, a company whose shares are

listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, stock code: 1432). Mr. Zhao has over 20 years of experience

in the dairy industry and, with profound leadership, he specializes in both sales management, supply

chain management and dairy farms segment management. Mr. Zhao has in-depth knowledge of the PRC

dairy market and great foresight in the PRC dairy industry. Mr. Zhao graduated from Beijing University

of Aeronautics and Astronautics with a master’s degree in information engineering and management.

Mr. ZHANG Ping, aged 60, joined the Group as a non-executive Director of the Company in March

2016. Mr. Zhang joined Mengniu Group in 2014. Mr. Zhang is currently a vice president and the chief

financial officer of Mengniu Group and a non-independent director of Shanghai Milkground Food Tech

Company Limited (“Milkground”, a company whose shares are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange,

stock code: 600882). Mr. Zhang is also a director of a number of the subsidiaries of Mengniu, including

its major subsidiaries, Inner Mongolia Mengniu and Inner Mongolia Tegaoxin Dairy Co., Ltd.1 (內蒙古
特高新乳製品有限公司). Until 26 March 2024, Mr. Zhang served as an executive director of Mengniu.

Until July 2023, Mr. Zhang also served as a non-executive director of Yashili International Holdings

Ltd, a subsidiary of Mengniu (formerly listed under stock code 1230.HK, which was privatized and

delisted on 5 July 2023). Mr. Zhang has over 35 years of experience in the fast-moving consumer goods

industry, specializing in management of operation, finance and audit, as well as risk control. Mr. Zhang

worked in Swire Beverages group companies as manager responsible for internal audit and system

development, finance director, general manager of bottler manufacturing company and chief executive

officer of Coca-Cola Bottlers Manufacturing Holdings Limited. Mr. Zhang graduated from the Beijing

Information Science & Technology University with a Master’s Degree in Management Engineering.

Mr. CHEN Yiyi, aged 50, joined the Group as a non-executive Director in February 2023. Mr. Chen is

currently a vice president and head of strategic management of Mengniu Group, and is responsible for

the strategic and investment management. Mr. Chen is the chairman of the board of the directors, a

member of the nomination committee and a member of the strategy committee of Milkground. Mr. Chen

is also a non-executive director, the chairman of the board of the directors, the nomination committee

and the strategy and sustainability committee under the board of the directors of China Shengmu.
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Before joining Mengniu Group, Mr. Chen worked for many well-known international companies such as

Nestle SA, International Paper Co, Tetra Pak Sidel, China Resources Enterprise and listed companies in

Hong Kong and Mainland China for 25 years serving as the national commercial manager, North Asia

regional director, vice chief strategy officer, president and executive director and other senior

management positions. Having served in the fast-moving consumer goods industry such as dairy and

retail industry for many years, Mr. Chen has had extensive experience in industrial operation

integration, strategic planning management, corporate cooperation and mergers and acquisitions and

industry-wide vision and international business experience. Mr. Chen graduated from Fudan University

with Bachelor’s degree in law.

Ms. GAN Lu, aged 42, joined the Group as a non-executive Director of the Company in April 2020. Ms.

Gan is the chief investment officer of Beijing Hosen Capital Management, LLP (“Hosen Capital”), one

of the first private equity management institutions registered with the China National Development and

Reform Commission pursuant to the new equity investment regulations. Ms. Gan is also the

person-in-charge of the office of Hosen Capital in Hong Kong. Ms. Gan joined Hosen Capital in 2018.

Ms Gan has over 15 years experience in the financial and investment sectors. Before joining Hosen

Capital, Ms. Gan worked for the Hong Kong office of New Hope Group Co., Ltd., for four years as head

of its Hong Kong office and chief investment officer of its financial division. Ms. Gan also worked for

China International Capital Corporation Limited in Beijing and Hong Kong for six years as the head of

the Hong Kong operations support coordination department. Ms. Gan graduated from The University of

Hong Kong with a master’s degree in business administration.

Independent non-executive Directors

Mr. LI Shengli, aged 59, is a lead independent non-executive Director of the Company. Mr. Li is

currently an independent non-executive director of AUSTASIA GROUP PTE. LTD. (stock code:

2425.HK). Mr. Li graduated from Shihezi Agricultural College with a bachelor’s degree in animal

husbandry and veterinary science in July 1987. He then obtained his doctorate degree in animal

nutrition science from China Agricultural University in July 1996. Since 2003, Mr. Li has been with

China Agricultural University, working as an assistant professor and professor in multiple times. Mr. Li

is currently the vice-director (Animal Nutrition) of the State Key Laboratories, director of the Sino-US

Dairy Research Center of China Agricultural University, director of the Sino-Dutch Dairy Development

Center, chief scientist in national dairy products industry technology system, a specialist to the China

School Milk Programme and a specialist in the Cattle and Poultry Research Centre of Beijing Sanyuan

Breeding Technology Co,. Ltd. Mr. Li is a specialist to the Working Committee of National Dairy Herd

Improvement Programme (DHI) of the Dairy Association of China and the chairman of China Institute

of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Cattle Chapter. Up to August 2022, Mr. Li served as an

independent director of Xinjiang Tianrun Dairy Co., Ltd. (listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, stock

code: 600419). Until June 2023, Mr. Li served as an independent director of Zhejiang Yimeng Food Co.,

Ltd. (listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange, stock code: 605179). In 2007, Mr. Li obtained a patent on

Rubeili (乳倍利), a type of high-energy and high-protein supplementary feed for dairy cows. Mr. Li was

awarded the second prize and a prize of the Beijing Science and Technology Award in 2000 and 2007,

respectively, and was recognized by the Beijing Municipal Government as “Top 10 Scientists with

Contribution to the Economic Development in Rural Villages of Beijing” in 2009. He also received the

first prize for advancement in science and technology awarded by the Education Department in 2012,

the first prize for Chinese Agricultural Science awarded by the Ministry of Agriculture in 2013 and the

second prize of National Scientific and Technological Progress Award in 2014.
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Mr. LEE Kong Wai Conway, aged 70, is an independent non- executive Director of the Company. Mr.

Lee is currently an independent non-executive director of West China Cement Limited (stock code:

2233.HK), Chaowei Power Holdings Limited (stock code: 0951.HK), NVC International Holdings

Limited (stock code: 2222.HK), GCL New Energy Holdings Limited (stock code: 0451.HK) and

Intchains Group Limited (a company listed on NASDAQ Stock Market, stock code: ICG). Mr. Lee was

an independent non- executive director of Guotai Haitong Securities Co., Ltd. (formerly known as

Guotai Junan Securities Co., Ltd., stock code: 2611. HK), GOME Retail Holdings Limited (stock code:

0493.HK) and WH Group Limited (stock code: 0288. HK) until 30 November 2023, 21 September 2023

and June 2022, respectively. He was also an independent non-executive director of Yashili International

Holdings Limited (stock code: 1230.HK, whose shares have been delisted since 5 July 2023), a

subsidiary of Mengniu. Mr. Lee is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales, The Chartered Accountants, Australia and New Zealand, the Association of Chartered Certified

Accountants, the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Macau Society of

Certified Practising Accountants. Mr. Lee was a member of Chinese People’s Political Consultative

Conference of Hunan Province from 2008 to 31 December 2017. Mr. Lee has over 30 years of

experience in public accounting and auditing, corporate finance, merger and acquisition and initial

public offerings. From September 1980 to September 2009, Mr. Lee served as a partner of Ernst &

Young and held key leadership positions in his development of the firm in China.

Mr. CHOW Ming Sang, aged 52, has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director of the

Company on 1 July 2021. Mr. Chow is currently an independent non-executive director and the

chairman of the audit committee of China Maple Leaf Educational Systems Limited (stock code:

1317.HK). Mr. Chow is also an independent non-executive director of QuantumPharm Inc. (stock code:

2228.HK). Mr. Chow is also the managing director of Beijing Xinshi Anye Management Consulting Co.,

Ltd. and an independent non-executive director of Teamway International Group Holdings Limited

(stock code: 1239. HK) and Redco Healthy Living Company Limited (stock code: 2370. HK). He was an

independent non-executive director of China Rundong Auto Group Limited (delisted, prior stock code:

1365. HK) until August 2020. Mr. Chow was the general manager of the Risk and Control Department

of the Tahoe Group (the shares of which are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange with stock code:

000732. SZ) from October 2018 to June 2019, overseeing the company’s risk management and corporate

governance of all business sectors like residential, commercial, hotel, education, insurance, medical,

estate management and ageing care.

Mr. Chow obtained his bachelor degree in Business Administration (Accounting) from Hong Kong

University of Science and Technology in 1995. Mr. Chow is a fellow member of the Hong Kong Institute

of Certified Public Accountants, a fellow member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

and a Certified Internal Auditor. Mr. Chow has over 27 years working experience in various industries in

auditing, corporate governance and risk management advisory where he was the advisory partner of

Ernst & Young (China) Advisory Limited since 2007 and was responsible for managing the Risk

Advisory sub-service line’s strategic growth and development in various regions of Mainland China

since 2011. From 2014 to 2016, Mr. Chow became the Committee member of The Internal Controls

General Standards Committee of The Ministry of Finance of the PRC (中國財政部內部控制標準委員會
委員), the only Hong Kong resident and Big Four partner being appointed as a committee member. Mr.

Chow is also involved in promoting innovation where he acts as start-up coach of over 20 incubators and

accelerators in China and Hong Kong to assist young entrepreneurs in enhancing their business from

financial and strategic development perspectives.
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Senior Management of the Group

The following table sets forth the list of the Group’s senior management as at the date of this Offering

Circular, and their respective position and age.

Name Age Position

Mr. SUN Yugang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 Executive Director of the Company and the chief executive

officer of the Group

Mr. ZHU Xiaohui. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 Executive Director of the Company and the chief financial

officer of the Group

Mr. GUO Wenju . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 Secretary of the Party Committee of the Group

Mr. HAN Chunlin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 Vice president and the head of the second operation center of

the Group

Mr. ZHANG Xue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 Vice president of the Group and the chief engineer of the

technical department of the Group

Mr. SONG Weizheng . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 Vice president of the Group

Mr. ZHOU Zunyang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 Vice president and the head of the first operation center of

the Group

Ms. YUAN Li . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 Vice president and head of human resources and

administration of the Group

Mr. MA Lijun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 Vice president and the head of safety and quality of the

Group

A description of the relevant business experience and present position of each member of the senior

management are set forth below.

Mr. SUN Yugang, see “– Executive Directors”.

Mr. ZHU Xiaohui, see “– Executive Directors”.

Mr. GUO Wenju, aged 54, is the secretary of the Party Committee of the Group. Mr. Guo joined the

Group in July 2021. He served as the deputy secretary of the Party Committee in Mengniu Group from

March 2010 to June 2017, and served as the deputy secretary of the Party Committee and secretary of

the disciplinary committee in Mengniu Group from July 2017 to December 2020. Mr. Guo obtained a

master’s degree from the graduate school of the Central Party School.

Mr. HAN Chunlin, aged 52, is the vice president and the head of the second operation center of the

Group. Mr. Han is also a director of Modern Farming and Helinger Modern Farming Co., Ltd., both of

which are subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. Han joined the Group in September 2008 and was appointed

as executive director of the Company on 14 November 2008 until 1 April 2020. From February 2006 to

July 2008, Mr. Han served as the deputy general manager of marketing in Crayon Xiaoxin (Fujian) Food

Co., Ltd. From January 1999 to September 2004, Mr. Han worked as a marketing manager in the liquid

milk department of Inner Mongolia Mengniu. Before that, Mr. Han worked as the branch manager of the

milk powder department of Inner Mongolia Yili Industrial Group Co., Ltd. from July 1994 to January
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1999. Mr. Han has over 17 years of experience in the Chinese catering industry and has extensive

experience in marketing and ranching operations. Mr. Han obtained a bachelor’s degree in biology from

Inner Mongolia University, China and a master’s degree in agricultural promotion from China

Agricultural University.

Mr. ZHANG Xue, aged 57, is the vice president of the Group, the chief engineer of the technical

department of the Group. Before joining the Group in 2021, Mr. Zhang has been working in ranch

technical positions and ranch management for nearly 30 years. He served as the vice president and chief

operating officer of Fuyuan International from October 2013 to August 2021, responsible for the overall

technology and operations of Fuyuan International. Mr. Zhang has extensive experience in ranch

operation and management and is proficient in ranch design, dairy farming and professional technical

management in all aspects of the industrial chain. He is one of the famous ranch management experts in

China. Mr. Zhang obtained a doctorate degree in animal nutrition from the Bingen Institute, Germany.

Mr. SONG Weizheng, aged 44, is the vice president of the Group and the acting chief executive officer

of Modern Forage. Mr. Song joined the Group in January 2020 and was in-charge-of the procurement

center of the Group, and in August 2021, he was in charge of procurement and sales. He was in charge

of procurement, sales and engineering management and in charge of Modern Forage from January 2023

and January 2024, respectively. Before joining the Group, Mr. Song worked in Mengniu Group from

December 2001 to December 2019 as the head of the quality inspection department, the head of the

production department, the manager of the milk source department, the general manager of the milk

source region, and the general manager of the big dairy unified procurement. Mr. Song has extensive

experience in procurement and sales. Mr. Song obtained a master’s degree in bioengineering from Inner

Mongolia University.

Mr. ZHAO Zunyang, aged 46, is the vice president and the head of the first operation center of the

Group. Mr. Zhao joined the Group in April 2010 and served as deputy general manager of the ranch,

chief nutritionist and assistant vice president of the Group. Mr. Zhao was promoted to the vice president

of the Group on 1 January 2024. Before joining the Group, Mr. Zhao had experience in state-owned

enterprises, foreign enterprises and American ranches in the industry. He was proficient in dairy cow

nutrition technology and had rich experience in ranch operation and management. Mr. Zhao received a

bachelor’s degree in animal husbandry from China Agricultural University, a master’s degree in animal

nutrition from China Agricultural University and a doctorate in dairy nutrition from Virginia Tech

University in the United States.

Ms. YUAN Li, aged 49, is the vice president and head of human resources and administration of the

Group. Ms. Yuan joined the Group in July 2021. Before joining the Group, she served as manager,

deputy director, director of operation management department, project director of sharing center, and

general manager of human resources center of milk source business department of Mengniu Group

Headquarters Human Resources Center. She has participated in and successfully led important projects

such as organisational reform at all levels, human resources system construction, mechanism

innovation, and process optimisation of Mengniu Group for many times. She has rich theoretical and

practical experience in the field of human resources management. Ms. Yuan obtained a master’s degree

from Inner Mongolia University of Technology.

Mr. MA Lijun, aged 51, is the vice president and the head of safety and quality of the Group. Mr. Ma

joined the Group in February 2024. Before joining the Group, he served as director of quality inspection

of the Quality Center, deputy director of the Finished Product Quality Management Center, director of

the Quality Management Review Center, senior director of the Quality Management Review Department

– 119 –



and senior director of the Inspection Management Department of Mengniu Group. He has rich

professional knowledge and practical experience in the field of safety and quality management. Mr. Ma

received a bachelor’s degree in food science and engineering from Inner Mongolia Agricultural

University.

Board Committees

In order to oversee particular aspects of the Group, the Company had established five Board Committees

under the Board, namely, the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee, the Nomination

Committee, the Sustainability Committee, and the Strategy and Development Committee. Details of

these Board committees including their composition, major responsibilities and/or functions are as

follows:

Remuneration Committee

The chairman of the Remuneration Committee is Mr. Li Shengli and the other members are Mr. Zhang

Ping and Mr. Chow Ming Sang. The Remuneration Committee is chaired by an independent

non-executive Director and the majority being independent non-executive Directors of the Company.

The primary functions of the Remuneration Committee are to make recommendations to the Board on

the Company’s policy and structure for the remuneration for all the Directors and senior management of

the Group and make recommendations of the remuneration packages for all the executive Directors,

non-executive Directors and the senior management to the Board.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises two independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lee Kong Wai,

Conway and Mr. Chow Ming Sang and one non-executive Director, Mr. Zhang Ping. Mr. Lee Kong Wai,

Conway and Mr. Chow Ming Sang possess the relevant professional qualifications required under the

Listing Rules. The chairman of the Audit Committee is Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway.

The primary responsibilities of the Audit Committee are to oversee the Group’s financial reporting

system, risk management system and internal control procedures, and to review and monitor the external

auditors’ independence and objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process in accordance with the

applicable standard. The Audit Committee has been provided with sufficient resources to discharge its

duties.

Nomination Committee

The Nomination Committee comprises one non-executive Director Mr. Zhao Jiejun and two independent

non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway and Mr. Chow Ming Sang. Mr. Zhao

Jiejun is the chairman of the Nomination Committee.

The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to review the structure, size and composition

(including the skills, knowledge and experience) of the Board at least annually and make

recommendations on any proposed changes to the Board to complement the Company’s corporate

strategy; identify individuals suitably qualified to become Board members and select or make

recommendations to the Board on the selection of, individuals nominated for directorships; assess the

independence of independent non-executive directors; and make recommendations to the Board on the
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appointment or re-appointment of directors and succession planning for directors, in particular the

chairman of the Board and the chief executive. The Nomination Committee has been provided with

sufficient resources to discharge its duties.

Sustainability Committee

The principal responsibilities of the Sustainability Committee include evaluating and making decisions

on the Group’s sustainability, environmental, social and governance development strategies, reviewing

the Group’s sustainability strategies, objectives and risk identification and monitoring the performance

of implementing ESG strategies. The Sustainability Committee held one meeting during the year.

Members of the Sustainability Committee comprise Mr. Sun Yugang and Mr. Zhu Xiaohui (executive

Directors), Mr. Zhang Ping (non-executive Director) and Mr. Li Shengli and Mr. Lee Kong Wai, Conway

(independent non-executive Directors). Mr. Zhang Ping is the chairman of the Sustainability

Committee.

Strategy and Development Committee

The Strategy and Development Committee comprises one executive Director, Mr. Sun Yugang, three

non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Zhao Jiejun, Mr. Chen Yiyi and Ms. Gan Lu, and one independent

non-executive Director, Mr. Li Shengli. The Strategy and Development Committee is chaired by Mr.

Zhao Jiejun.

The principal duties of the Strategy and Development Committee include advising on long-term

development strategies and significant investments of the Group and conducting studies and making

recommendations on important matters that would affect the development of the Company.
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EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

RENMINBI

The PBOC sets and publishes daily a base exchange rate with reference primarily to the supply and

demand of Renminbi against a basket of currencies in the markets during the prior day. The PBOC also

takes into account other factors such as the general conditions existing in the international foreign

exchange market. Since 1994, the conversion of Renminbi into foreign currencies, including Hong Kong

dollars and U.S. dollars, has been based on rates set by the PBOC, which are set daily based on the

previous day’s inter-bank foreign exchange market rates and current exchange rates in the world

financial markets. From 1994 to 20 July 2005, the official exchange rate for the conversion of Renminbi

to U.S. dollars was generally stable. On 21 July 2005, the PRC Government changed its decade-old

policy of pegging the value of the Renminbi to that of the U.S. dollar only, to allow the value of the

Renminbi to fluctuate within a narrow and managed band based on market supply and demand and by

reference to a basket of currencies. This change in policy has resulted in a significant appreciation of

the Renminbi against the U.S. dollar.

The PRC Government has made further adjustments to the exchange rate system. The PBOC authorised

the China Foreign Exchange Trading Centre, effective since 4 January 2006, to announce the central

parity exchange rate of certain foreign currencies against the Renminbi at 9:15 a.m. on each business

day. This rate is set as the central parity for the trading against the Renminbi in the inter-bank foreign

exchange spot market and the over the counter exchange rate for that business day. On 18 May 2007, the

PBOC enlarged, effective on 21 May 2007, the floating band for the trading prices in the inter-bank spot

exchange market of Renminbi against the U.S. dollar from 0.3 per cent. to 0.5 per cent. around the

central parity rate. This allows the Renminbi to fluctuate against the U.S. dollar by up to 0.5 per cent.

above or below the central parity rate published by the PBOC. On 19 June 2010, the PBOC announced

that in view of the recent economic situation and financial market developments in China and abroad,

and the balance of payments situation in China, it has decided to proceed further with reform of the

Renminbi exchange rate regime and to enhance the Renminbi exchange rate flexibility. According to the

announcement, the exchange rate floating bands will remain the same as previously announced but the

PBOC will place more emphasis on reflecting the market supply and demand with reference to a basket

of currencies. On 12 April 2012, the PBOC announced that on 16 April 2012, the floating band for the

trading prices in the inter-bank spot exchange market of Renminbi against the U.S. dollar would be

enlarged from 0.5 per cent. to 1.0 per cent. around the central parity rate, allowing the Renminbi to

fluctuate against the U.S. dollar by up to 1.0 per cent. above or below the central parity rate published

by the PBOC. The PBOC announced on 15 March 2014 that since 17 March 2014, the floating band for

the trading prices in the inter-bank foreign exchange spot market of Renminbi against the U.S. dollar

was further expanded from 1 per cent. to 2 per cent. On each business day, the spread between the

Renminbi and U.S. dollar buying and selling prices offered by the designated foreign exchange banks to

their clients shall be within 3.0 per cent. of the published central parity of the U.S. dollar on that day,

instead of 2.0 per cent. On 11 August 2015, the PBOC adjusted the mechanism for market makers to

form the central parity rate by requiring them to consider the closing exchange rate of the last trading

date, the supply and demand of foreign exchange and the rate change at primary international

currencies. For three conservative days commencing 11 August 2015, the PBOC devalued the Renminbi

against the U.S. dollar, leading to declines in the value of the Renminbi versus the U.S. dollar of up to

2.8 per cent. in currency markets and representing the largest single-day drop in the value of the

Renminbi since 1994. On 11 December 2015, China Foreign Exchange Trade System (“CFETS”), a

sub-institutional organisation of the PBOC, published the CFETS Renminbi exchange rate index for the

first time which weighs the Renminbi based on 13 currencies, to guide the market in order to measure
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the Renminbi exchange rate from a new perspective. In December 2016, the CFETS announced that

starting on 1 January 2017, the number of currencies in the CFETS currency basket will be increased to

24 from 13. The 11 currencies to be added, including the Korean won, the South African rand and the

Mexican peso, will have a 21.09 per cent. weighting in the currency basket, while the U.S. dollar’s

weight in the basket will be reduced to 0.224 from 0.264. In August 2019, the PBOC on 5 August 2019

set the Renminbi’s daily reference rate above 7 per U.S. dollar for the first time in over a decade amidst

an uncertain trade and global economic climate. The PRC Government may make further adjustments to

the exchange rate system in the future.

Although PRC Governmental policies were introduced in 1996 to reduce restrictions on the

convertibility of the Renminbi into foreign currency for current account items, conversion of the

Renminbi into foreign currency for capital items, such as foreign direct investment, loans or security,

requires the approval of SAFE and other relevant authorities.

The table below sets forth for the periods indicated, certain information concerning the exchange rates

between Renminbi and U.S. dollars. The exchange rates reflect the exchange rates as set forth in the

H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

Exchange Rate

Period Period End Average(1) High Low

(RMB per U.S.$1.00)

2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.9618 6.9014 7.1786 6.6822

2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.5250 6.8878 7.1681 6.5208

2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3726 6.4508 6.5716 6.3435

2022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.8972 6.7290 7.3048 6.3084

2023 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.0999 7.0809 7.3430 6.7010

2024 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2993 7.1957 7.2993 7.0106

2025 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
January . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2422 7.2957 7.3326 7.2422

February . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2828 7.2734 7.3088 7.2422

March . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2567 7.2493 7.2843 7.2273

April. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2706 7.2968 7.3499 7.2675

May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.8409 7.8015 7.8409 7.7500

June (through 6 June 2025) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.8469 7.8457 7.8469 7.8443

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.
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TAXATION

The following summary of certain tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposition of the

Bonds is based upon applicable laws, regulations, rulings and decisions as at the date of this Offering

Circular, all of which are subject to change (possibly with retroactive effect). This discussion does not

purport to be a comprehensive description of all the tax considerations that may be relevant to a

decision to purchase, own or dispose of the Bonds and does not purport to deal with consequences

applicable to all categories of investors, some of which may be subject to special rules. Persons

considering the purchase of the Bonds should consult their own tax advisors concerning the tax

consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposition of the Bonds, including such possible

consequences under the laws of their country of citizenship, residence or domicile.

PRC

The following summary describes the principal PRC tax consequences of ownership of the Bonds by

beneficial owners who, or which, are not residents of mainland China for PRC tax purposes. These

beneficial owners are referred to as non-PRC holders of the Bonds in this “Taxation – PRC” section. In

considering whether to invest in the Bonds, investors should consult their individual tax advisors with

regard to the application of PRC tax laws to their particular situations as well as any tax consequences

arising under the laws of any other tax jurisdiction.

Income Tax

The EIT Law which was amended on 29 December 2018, and its implementation regulations which were

last revised on 6 December 2024 and came into effect on 20 January 2025 impose a withholding tax at

the rate of 10 per cent. (subject to any applicable tax treaty) on PRC-source income paid to a

“non-resident enterprise” that does not have an establishment or place of business in China or that has

an establishment or place of business in China but the relevant income is not effectively connected

therewith. Pursuant to these provisions of the EIT Law, in the event the Issuer is considered a PRC

resident enterprise by the PRC tax authorities, interest payable to non­resident enterprise holders of the

Bonds may be treated as income derived from sources within China and be subject to 10 per cent. PRC

withholding tax. Further, in accordance with the Individual Income Tax Law of the PRC which was

revised on 31 August 2018 and took effect on 1 January 2019 and its implementation regulations which

were revised on 18 December 2018 and took effect on 1 January 2019, any individual who has no

domicile and does not live within the territory of the PRC or who has no domicile but has lived within

the territory of China for less than 183 days cumulatively shall be considered as non-resident

individuals and pay individual income tax for any income obtained within the PRC. If the Issuer is

considered a PRC tax resident enterprise, interest payable to non-resident individual holders of the

Bonds may be treated as income derived from sources within China and be subject to a 20 per cent.

individual income tax, which may be withheld at source. However, the tax so charged on interests paid

on the Bonds to non-PRC resident holders who or which are residents of Hong Kong (including

enterprise holders and individual holders) as defined under the arrangement between mainland China

and Hong Kong for purpose of the avoidance of double taxation will be 7 per cent. of the gross amount

of the interest pursuant to the arrangement between mainland China and Hong Kong and relevant

interpretation of the arrangement formulated by SAT.

There remains uncertainty as to whether the gains realised from the transfer of the Bonds would be

treated as incomes derived from sources within the PRC and be subject to PRC tax. This will depend on

how the PRC tax authorities interpret, apply or enforce the EIT Law and its implementation rules.

– 124 –



Similarly, there remains uncertainty as to whether the gains realised from the transfer of the Bonds

would be treated as income obtained within the PRC and be subject to PRC tax.

If such gains are subject to PRC income tax, the 10 per cent. enterprise income tax rate and 20 per cent.

individual income tax rate, respectively, will apply unless there is an applicable tax treaty or

arrangement that reduces or exempts such income tax. The taxable income will be the balance of the

total income obtained from the transfer of the Bonds minus all costs and expenses that are permitted

under PRC tax laws to be deducted from the income. According to an arrangement between the PRC and

Hong Kong for avoidance of double taxation, holders of the Bonds who are Hong Kong residents,

including both enterprise holders and individual holders, will be exempted from PRC income tax on

capital gains derived from a sale or exchange of the Bonds.

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Issuer has not been notified or informed by the PRC tax

authorities that it is considered as a resident enterprise for the purpose of the EIT Law.

Value Added Tax

On 23 March 2016, MOF and SAT issued Circular 36, which introduced a new VAT from 1 May 2016.

Under Circular 36, VAT is applicable where the entities or individuals provide services within the PRC.

The operating income generated from the provision of taxable sale of services by entities and

individuals, such as financial services, shall be subject to PRC VAT if the seller or buyer of the services

is within PRC. In the event that foreign entities or individuals do not have a business establishment in

the PRC, the purchaser of services shall act as the withholding agent unless otherwise provided for by

MOF and SAT. According to the Explanatory Bonds to Sale of Services, Intangible Assets and Real

Property attached to Circular 36, financial services refer to the business activities of financial and

insurance operation, including loan processing services, financial services of direct charges, insurance

services and the transfer of financial instruments, and the VAT rate is 6 per cent.

Circular 36 further clarified that “loan services” refer to the activities of lending capital for another’s

use and receiving the interest income thereon. Based on such an interpretation, the issuance of Bonds

may be treated as the holders of the Bonds providing loans to the Issuer, which thus shall be regarded as

the provision of financial services. Accordingly, if the Issuer is treated as a PRC tax resident and if PRC

tax authorities take the view that the holders of the Bonds are providing loans within the PRC, or if the

interest component of the amount payable by the Issuer to the holders of the Bonds is viewed as interest

income arising within the territory of the PRC, the holders of the Bonds shall be subject to the

value-added tax at the rate of 6 per cent. when receiving the interest payments under the Bonds. Given

that the Issuer pays interest income to the holders of the Bonds who are located outside of the PRC, the

Issuer, acting as the obligatory withholder in accordance with applicable law, shall withhold the

value-added tax from the payment of interest income to holders of the Bonds who are located outside of

the PRC.

Where a holder of the Bonds who is an entity or individual located outside of the PRC resells the Bonds

to an entity or individual located outside of the PRC and derives any gain, since neither the service

provider nor the service recipient is located in the PRC, theoretically Circular 36 does not apply and the

Issuer does not have the obligation to withhold the value-added tax. However, there is uncertainty as to

the applicability of VAT if either the seller or buyer of Bonds is located inside the PRC. Circular 36

together with other laws and regulations pertaining to VAT are relatively new, the interpretation and

enforcement of such laws and regulations involve uncertainties.

– 125 –



Stamp Duty

No PRC stamp duty will be imposed on non-PRC holders either upon the issuance of the Bonds or upon

a subsequent transfer of the Bonds to the extent that the register of holders of the Bonds is maintained

outside of the PRC and the issuance and the sale of the Bonds is made outside of the PRC.

HONG KONG

Withholding Tax

No withholding tax is payable in Hong Kong in respect of payments of principal or interest on the

Bonds or in respect of any capital gains arising from the sale of the Bonds.

Profits Tax

Hong Kong profits tax is chargeable on every person carrying on a trade, profession or business in Hong

Kong in respect of profits arising in or derived from Hong Kong from such trade, profession or business

(excluding profits arising from the sale of capital assets).

Interest on the Bonds may be deemed to be profits arising in or derived from Hong Kong from a trade,

profession or business carried on in Hong Kong in the following circumstances:

(i) interest on the Bonds is derived from Hong Kong and is received by or accrues to a corporation

carrying on a trade, profession or business in Hong Kong;

(ii) interest on the Bonds is derived from Hong Kong and is received by or accrues to a person, other

than a corporation, carrying on a trade, profession or business in Hong Kong and is in respect of

the funds of that trade, profession or business;

(iii) interest on the Bonds is received by or accrues to a financial institution (as defined in the Inland

Revenue Ordinance (Cap. 112) of Hong Kong (the “IRO”)) and arises through or from the

carrying on by the financial institution of its business in Hong Kong; or

(iv) interest on the Bonds is received by or accrues to a corporation, other than a financial institution,

and arises through or from the carrying on in Hong Kong by the corporation of its intra-group

financing business (within the meaning of section 16(3) of the IRO).

Sums received by or accrued to a financial institution by way of gains or profits arising through or from

the carrying on by the financial institution of its business in Hong Kong from the sale, disposal or

redemption of Bonds will be subject to Hong Kong profits tax. Sums received by or accrued to a

corporation, other than a financial institution, by way of gains or profits arising through or from the

carrying on in Hong Kong by the corporation of its intra-group financing business (within the meaning

of section 16(3) of the IRO) from the sale, disposal or other redemption of Bonds will be subject to

Hong Kong profits tax.
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Sums derived from the sale, disposal or redemption of Bonds will be subject to Hong Kong profits tax

where received by or accrued to a person, other than a financial institution, who carries on a trade,

profession or business in Hong Kong and the sum has a Hong Kong source unless otherwise exempted.

The source of such sums will generally be determined by having regard to the manner in which the

Bonds are acquired and disposed of.

In addition, with effect from 1 January 2024, pursuant to various foreign-sourced income exemption

legislation in Hong Kong (the “FSIE Amendments”), certain specified foreign-sourced income

(including interest, dividend, disposal gain or intellectual property income, in each case, arising in or

derived from a territory outside Hong Kong) accrued to an MNE entity (as defined in the FSIE

Amendments) carrying on a trade, profession or business in Hong Kong is regarded as arising in or

derived from Hong Kong and subject to Hong Kong profits tax when it is received in Hong Kong. The

FSIE Amendments also provide for relief against double taxation in respect of certain foreign-sourced

income and transitional matters.

In certain circumstances, Hong Kong profits tax exemptions (such as concessionary tax rates) may be

available. Investors are advised to consult their own tax advisors to ascertain the applicability of any

exemptions to their individual position.

Stamp Duty

No Hong Kong stamp duty will be chargeable upon the issue or transfer of a Bond.

CAYMAN ISLANDS

Under Existing Cayman Islands Laws, payments of interest and principal on the Bonds will not be

subject to taxation in the Cayman Islands and no withholding will be required on the payment of interest

and principal to any holder of the Bonds, nor will gains derived from the disposal of the Bonds be

subject to Cayman Islands income or corporation tax. The Cayman Islands currently has no income,

corporation or capital gains tax and no estate duty, inheritance tax or gift tax.

No stamp duty is payable in respect of the issue or transfer of the Bonds. The Bonds themselves will be

stampable if they are executed in or brought into the Cayman Islands.
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SUBSCRIPTION AND SALE

The Issuer has entered into a subscription agreement with the Joint Lead Managers dated 2 July 2025

(the “Subscription Agreement”) pursuant to which, and subject to certain conditions contained in the

Subscription Agreement, the Issuer has agreed to sell to the Joint Lead Managers, and the Joint Lead

Managers have agreed to severally, but not jointly, subscribe and pay for the aggregate principal amount

of the Bonds set forth opposite its name below:

Joint Lead Manager

Principal amount

of the Bonds

to be subscribed

Barclays Bank PLC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$80,000,000

BOCI Asia Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$80,000,000

China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$80,000,000

DBS Bank Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$80,000,000

BOCOM International Securities Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$10,000,000

CLSA Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$10,000,000

CCB International Capital Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$ 10,000,000

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S.$350,000,000

The Subscription Agreement provides that the Issuer will indemnify the Joint Lead Managers and their

affiliates against certain liabilities in connection with the offer and sale of the Bonds. The Subscription

Agreement provides that the obligations of the Joint Lead Managers are subject to certain conditions

precedent and entitles the Joint Lead Managers to terminate it in certain circumstances prior to payment

being made to the Issuer.

In connection with the issue of the Bonds, the Joint Lead Managers acting as stabilisation manager(s)

(the “Stabilisation Manager(s)”) (or persons acting on behalf of the Stabilisation Manager(s)) may

over-allot Notes or effect transactions with a view to supporting the market price of the Bonds at a level

higher than that which might otherwise prevail. However, stabilisation may not necessarily occur. Any

loss or profit sustained as a consequence of any such overallotment or stabilisation shall be for the

account of the Joint Lead Managers.

The Joint Lead Managers and their respective affiliates are full service financial institutions engaged in

various activities, which may include securities trading, commercial and investment banking, financial

advisory, investment management, principal investment, hedging, financing and brokerage activities

(“Banking Services or Transactions”). The Joint Lead Managers and their respective affiliates may

have, from time to time, performed, and may in the future perform, various Banking Services or

Transactions with the Issuer for which they have received, or will receive, fees and expenses.

In connection with the offering of the Bonds, the Joint Lead Managers and/or their respective affiliates,

or affiliates of the Issuer, may act as investors and place orders, receive allocations and trade the Bonds

for their own account and such orders, allocations or trading of the Bonds may be material. Such entities

may hold or sell such Bonds or purchase further Bonds for their own account in the secondary market or

deal in any other securities of the Issuer, and therefore, they may offer or sell the Bonds or other

securities otherwise than in connection with the offering of the Bonds. Accordingly, references herein to

the offering of the Bonds should be read as including any offering of the Bonds to the Joint Lead

Managers and/or their respective affiliates, or affiliates of the Issuer as investors for their own account.
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Such entities are not expected to disclose such transactions or the extent of any such investment,

otherwise than in accordance with any applicable legal or regulatory requirements. If such transactions

occur, the trading price and liquidity of the Bonds may be impacted.

Furthermore, it is possible that a significant proportion of the Bonds may be initially allocated to, and

subsequently held by, a limited number of investors. If this is the case, the trading price and liquidity of

trading in the Bonds may be constrained. The Issuer and the Joint Lead Managers are under no

obligation to disclose the extent of the distribution of the Bonds amongst individual investors, otherwise

than in accordance with any applicable legal or regulatory requirements.

In the ordinary course of their various business activities, the Joint Lead Managers and their respective

affiliates make or hold a broad array of investments and actively trade debt and equity securities (or

related derivative securities) and financial instruments (including bank loans) for their own account and

for the accounts of their customers, and may at any time hold long and short positions in such securities

and instruments. Such investment and securities activities may involve securities and instruments of the

Issuer, including the Bonds and could adversely affect the trading price and liquidity of the Bonds. The

Joint Lead Managers and their affiliates may make investment recommendations and/or publish or

express independent research views (positive or negative) in respect of the Bonds or other financial

instruments of the Issuer, and may recommend to their clients that they acquire long and/or short

positions in the Bonds or other financial instruments of the Issuer.

Notice to capital market intermediaries and prospective investors pursuant to paragraph 21 of the
Hong Kong SFC Code of Conduct – Important Notice to CMIs (including private banks): This

notice to CMIs (including private banks) is a summary of certain obligations the SFC Code imposes on

CMIs, which require the attention and cooperation of other CMIs (including private banks). Certain

CMIs may also be acting as OCs for this offering and are subject to additional requirements under the

SFC Code.

Prospective investors who are the directors, employees or major shareholders of the Issuer, a CMI or its

group companies would be considered under the SFC Code as having an Association with the Issuer, the

CMI or the relevant group company. CMIs should specifically disclose whether their investor clients

have any Association when submitting orders for the Bonds. In addition, private banks should take all

reasonable steps to identify whether their investor clients may have any Associations with the Issuer or

any CMI (including its group companies) and inform the Joint Lead Managers accordingly.

CMIs are informed that the marketing and investor targeting strategy for this offering includes

institutional investors, sovereign wealth funds, pension funds, hedge funds, family offices and high net

worth individuals, in each case, subject to the selling restrictions set out elsewhere in this Offering

Circular.

CMIs should ensure that orders placed are bona fide, are not inflated and do not constitute duplicated

orders (i.e. two or more corresponding or identical orders placed via two or more CMIs). CMIs should

enquire with their investor clients regarding any orders which appear unusual or irregular. CMIs should

disclose the identities of all investors when submitting orders for the Bonds (except for omnibus orders

where underlying investor information may need to be provided to any OCs when submitting orders).

Failure to provide underlying investor information for omnibus orders, where required to do so, may

result in that order being rejected. CMIs should not place “X-orders” into the order book.
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CMIs should segregate and clearly identify their own proprietary orders (and those of their group

companies, including private banks as the case may be) in the order book and book messages.

CMIs (including private banks) should not offer any rebates to prospective investors or pass on any

rebates provided by the Issuer. In addition, CMIs (including private banks) should not enter into

arrangements which may result in prospective investors paying different prices for the Bonds.

The SFC Code requires that a CMI disclose complete and accurate information in a timely manner on

the status of the order book and other relevant information it receives to targeted investors for them to

make an informed decision. In order to do this, those Joint Lead Managers in control of the order book

should consider disclosing order book updates to all CMIs.

When placing an order for the Bonds, private banks should disclose, at the same time, if such order is

placed other than on a “principal” basis (whereby it is deploying its own balance sheet for onward

selling to investors). Private banks who do not provide such disclosure are hereby deemed to be placing

their order on such a “principal” basis. Otherwise, such order may be considered to be an omnibus order

pursuant to the SFC Code.

In relation to omnibus orders, when submitting such orders, CMIs (including private banks) that are

subject to the SFC Code should disclose underlying investor information in respect of each order

constituting the relevant omnibus order (failure to provide such information may result in that order

being rejected). Underlying investor information in relation to omnibus orders should consist of:

• The name of each underlying investor;

• A unique identification number for each investor;

• Whether an underlying investor has any “Associations” (as used in the SFC Code);

• Whether any underlying investor order is a “Proprietary Order” (as used in the SFC Code);

• Whether any underlying investor order is a duplicate order.

Underlying investor information in relation to omnibus order should be sent to

barclayssfccomnibusorders-debt@barclays.com, debt.syndicate@bocigroup.com, ccba_dcm@asia.ccb.com,

DCMOmnibus@dbs.com and dcm@ccbintl.com.

To the extent information being disclosed by CMIs and investors is personal and/or confidential in

nature, CMIs (including private banks) agree and warrant: (A) to take appropriate steps to safeguard the

transmission of such information to any OCs; and (B) that they have obtained the necessary consents

from the underlying investors to disclose such information to any OCs. By submitting an order and

providing such information to any OCs, each CMI (including private banks) further warrants that it and

the underlying investors have understood and consented to the collection, disclosure, use and transfer of

such information by any OCs and/or any other third parties as may be required by the SFC Code,

including to the Issuer, relevant regulators and/or any other third parties as may be required by the SFC

Code, for the purpose of complying with the SFC Code, during the bookbuilding process for this

offering. CMIs that receive such underlying investor information are reminded that such information

should be used only for submitting orders in this offering. The Joint Lead Managers may be asked to

demonstrate compliance with their obligations under the SFC Code, and may request other CMIs
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(including private banks) to provide evidence showing compliance with the obligations above (in

particular, that the necessary consents have been obtained). In such event, other CMIs (including private

banks) are required to provide the relevant Joint lead Manager with such evidence within the timeline

requested.

GENERAL

The distribution of this Offering Circular or any offering material and the offering, sale or delivery of

the Bonds is restricted by law in certain jurisdictions. Therefore, persons who may come into possession

of this Offering Circular or any offering material are advised to consult with their own legal advisers as

to what restrictions may be applicable to them and to observe such restrictions. This Offering Circular

may not be used for the purpose of an offer or invitation in any circumstances in which such offer or

invitation is not authorised. No action has been taken or will be taken in any jurisdiction that would

permit a public offering of the Bonds, or possession or distribution of this Offering Circular or any

amendment or supplement thereto or any other offering or publicity material relating to the Bonds, in

any country or jurisdiction where action for that purpose is required.

UNITED STATES

The Bonds have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act and, subject to certain

exceptions, may not be offered or sold within the United States.

The Bonds are being offered and sold outside of the United States in reliance on Regulation S.

In addition, until 40 days after the commencement of the offering of the Bonds, an offer or sale of the

Bonds within the United States by any dealer (whether or not participating in the offering) may violate

the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

PROHIBITION OF SALES TO EEA RETAIL INVESTORS

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that it has not offered, sold or otherwise made

available and will not offer, sell or otherwise make available any Bonds to any retail investor in the

European Economic Area. For the purposes of this provision, the expression “retail investor” means a

person who is one (or more) of the following:

(i) a retail client as defined in point (11) of Article 4(1) of MiFID II; or

(ii) a customer within the meaning of Insurance Distribution Directive, where that customer would not

qualify as a professional client as defined in point (10) of Article 4(1) of MiFID II.

PROHIBITION OF SALES TO UK RETAIL INVESTORS

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that it has not offered, sold or otherwise made

available and will not offer, sell or otherwise make available any Bonds to any retail investor in the

United Kingdom. For the purposes of this provision, the expression “retail investor” means a person

who is one (or more) of the following:

(i) a retail client, as defined in point (8) of Article 2 of Regulation (EU) No 2017/565 as it forms part

of domestic law by virtue of the EUWA; or
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(ii) a customer within the meaning of the provisions of the FSMA and any rules or regulations made

under the FSMA to implement Directive (EU) 2016/97, where that customer would not qualify as a

professional client, as defined in point (8) of Article 2(1) of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 as it

forms part of domestic law by virtue of the EUWA.

UNITED KINGDOM

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that:

(a) it has only communicated or caused to be communicated, and will only communicate or cause to

be communicated an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning

of Section 21 of the FSMA) received by it in connection with the issue or sale of the Bonds in

circumstances in which Section 21(1) of the FSMA does not apply to the Issuer; and

(b) it has complied and will comply with all applicable provisions of the FSMA with respect to

anything done by it in relation to the Bonds in, from or otherwise involving the United Kingdom.

HONG KONG

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that:

(i) it has not offered or sold and will not offer or sell in Hong Kong, by means of any document, any

Bonds other than (a) to “professional investors” as defined in the SFO and any rules made under

the SFO; or (b) in other circumstances which do not result in the document being a “prospectus” as

defined in the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Cap. 32) of

Hong Kong (the “C(WUMP)O”) or which do not constitute an offer to the public within the

meaning of the C(WUMP)O; and

(ii) it has not issued or had in its possession for the purposes of issue, and will not issue or have in its

possession for the purposes of issue, whether in Hong Kong or elsewhere, any advertisement,

invitation or document relating to the Bonds, which is directed at, or the contents of which are

likely to be accessed or read by, the public of Hong Kong (except if permitted to do so under the

securities laws of Hong Kong) other than with respect to the Bonds which are or are intended to be

disposed of only to persons outside Hong Kong or only to “professional investors” as defined in

the SFO and any rules made under the SFO.

PRC

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that the Bonds are not being offered or sold and

may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, in the People’s Republic of China (for such purposes,

not including the Hong Kong and Macau Special Administrative Regions or Taiwan), except as

permitted by applicable laws of the People’s Republic of China.

SINGAPORE

Each of the Joint Lead Managers has acknowledged that this Offering Circular has not been registered

as a prospectus with the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Accordingly, each of the Joint Lead

Managers has represented, warranted and agreed that it has not offered or sold any Bonds or caused the

Bonds to be made the subject of an invitation for subscription or purchase, and will not offer or sell the
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Bonds or cause the Bonds to be made the subject of an invitation for subscription or purchase, and has

not circulated or distributed, nor will it circulate or distribute, this Offering Circular or any other

document or material in connection with the offer or sale, or invitation for subscription or purchase, of

the Bonds, whether directly or indirectly, to any person in Singapore other than (i) to an institutional

investor (as defined in Section 4A of the Securities and Futures Act 2001 of Singapore, as modified or

amended from time to time (the “SFA”)) pursuant to Section 274 of the SFA or (ii) to an accredited

investor (as defined in Section 4A of the SFA) pursuant to and in accordance with the conditions

specified in Section 275 of the SFA.

JAPAN

The Bonds have not been and will not be registered under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act

of Japan (Act No. 25 of 1948, as amended) (the “Financial Instruments and Exchange Act”).

Accordingly, each Joint Lead Manager has represented, warranted and agreed that it has not, directly or

indirectly, offered or sold and will not, directly or indirectly, offer or sell any Bonds in Japan or to, or

for the benefit of, any resident of Japan (which term as used herein means any person resident in Japan,

including any corporation or other entity organised under the laws of Japan) or to others for re-offering

or re-sale, directly or indirectly, in Japan or to, or for the benefit of, any resident of Japan except

pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirements of, and otherwise in compliance with, the

Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and other relevant laws and regulations of Japan.

CAYMAN ISLANDS

Each Joint Lead Manager has represented and agreed that the offer to sell the Bonds is private and not

intended for the public and, further that each Joint Lead Manager has not made and will not make any

invitation to the public or any member of the public in the Cayman Islands to offer or sell the Bonds,

and the Bonds may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, in the Cayman Islands.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Clearing Systems: The Bonds have been accepted for clearance through Euroclear and

Clearstream. The Legal Entity Identifier of the Issuer is 549300TAELI2JXTKK009.

2. ISIN and Common Code: The ISIN of the Bonds is XS3099223284 and the Common Code of the

Bonds is 309922328.

3. Authorisations: The Issuer has obtained all necessary consents, approvals and authorisations in

connection with the issue and performance of its obligations under the Bonds, the Trust Deed and

the Agency Agreement. The issue of the Bonds was authorised by resolutions of the board of

directors of the Issuer on 12 May 2025.

4. No Material Adverse Change: Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no

material adverse change since 31 December 2024 in the financial or trading position, prospects or

results of operations of the Issuer or the Group.

5. Litigation: Neither of the Issuer nor any member of the Group is currently involved in any

litigation, disputes or arbitration proceedings which are material in the context of the issue of the

Bonds or which could have a material and adverse effect on the business, results of operations and

financial condition of the Issuer or the Group. The Issuer is not aware of any such litigation,

disputes or arbitration proceedings that are currently pending or threatened.

6. Available Documents: So long as any Bond is outstanding, copies of the following documents

will be available for inspection by the Bondholders from the Issue Date following prior written

request and satisfactory proof of holding and identity during normal office hours (being between

9.00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) and 3.00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) from Monday to Friday, other than

public holidays) at the specified office for the time being of the Principal Paying Agent, being at

the Issue Date, at 3/F, CCB Tower, 3 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong:

• the Trust Deed; and

• the Agency Agreement.

7. Financial Statements: The Issuer’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the years

ended 31 December 2023 and 2024, which are included elsewhere in this Offering Circular, have

been audited by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as stated in its respective reports included herein.

8. Listing of Bonds: Application will be made to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Bonds by way of debt issues to Professional Investors only. It is

expected that the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Bonds on the Hong Kong Stock

Exchange will become effective on or about 11 July 2025.
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128 306

2024
12 31

 
2024 12 31

 

TO THE MEMBERS OF CHINA MODERN DAIRY HOLDINGS LTD.
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of China 
Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 128 to 
306, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position 
as at 31 December 2024, and the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement 
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows 
for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including material accounting policy information and 
other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true 
and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as 
at 31 December 2024, and of its consolidated financial performance 
and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and have been 
properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements 
of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 
on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group 
in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 
judgment, were of most s ignif icance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current period. These 
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Fair value of milkable cows

We identif ied the fair value of milkable cows as a key 
audit matter due to the significance of the balance on the 
consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 
2024 and the significant degree of estimates made by the 
management in determining such fair values.

The Group reported milkable cows of Renminbi (“RMB”) 
7,920 million as at 31 December 2024. These biological assets 
are measured at fair value less costs to sell at the end of the 
reporting period.

As disclosed in Notes 4 and 43 to the consolidated financial 
statements, fair values of milkable cows are determined by 
using the multi-period excess earnings method, which is based 
on the discounted future cash flows to be generated by such 
milkable cows. The management’s estimation is primarily based 
on the discount rate, the estimated future market price of raw 
milk, the estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and the estimated feed costs per kilogram (“kg”) of raw 
milk. The management has engaged an independent valuer to 
assist in assessing the fair values of milkable cows.

Details of milkable cows and the related estimation uncertainty 
on their fair values are set out in Notes 4, 22 and 43 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

Our procedures in relation to the fair value of 
milkable cows included:

• Understanding and evaluating the Group’s
design and implementation of relevant
control over the fair value determination of
milkable cows;

• Evaluat ing the independent valuer’s
objectivity, qualifications and competence;

• Involving our internal valuation specialists to
assess the appropriateness of the valuation
methodologies and comparing the discount
rate applied in the discounted future cash
flows calculation against independent
benchmark data;

• Compar ing and chal lenging the key
assumptions, including the estimated future
market price of raw milk, the estimated
average daily milk yield at each lactation
cycle and the estimated feed costs per kg
of raw milk to historical and industry data;
and

• C o m p a r i n g  a n d  c h a l l e n g i n g  t h e
actual results for the current year with
management’s cash f low project ions
prepared in the previous review to evaluate
the reasonableness of management’s
budgeting process.

2024 12
31

2024 12 31  7,920

4 43

4 22 43

•  

•

•

•

•
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Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

  

Impairment assessment of goodwill arising from the acquisition of ADH Companies
ADH

We identified the impairment assessment of goodwill arising 
from the acquisition of Asia Dairy Holdings and Asia Dairy 
Holdings II (“ADH Companies”), as a key audit matter due 
to the significance of the balance and the significant degree 
of estimates and underlying assumptions made by the 
management in determining the recoverable amount of ADH 
Companies.

The Group reported goodwill, net of impairment, of RMB487 
million relating to the acquisition of ADH Companies as at 31 
December 2024.

As disclosed in Notes 4 and 18 to the consolidated financial 
statements, goodwill impairment assessment requires an 
estimation of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit to which goodwill has been allocated and the Group 
determines the recoverable amount of cash-generating 
unit based on a value in use calculation. The management’s 
estimation is primarily based on the estimated future market 
price of raw milk, the estimated average daily milk yield at each 
lactation cycle, the estimated feed costs per kg of raw milk, the 
discount rate and the growth rate used to extrapolate the cash 
flows beyond the budget period.

Our procedures in relation to the impairment 
assessment of  goodwi l l  a r i s ing f rom the 
acquisition of ADH Companies included:

• Understanding and evaluating the Group’s 
design and implementation of relevant 
control over the impairment assessment of 
goodwill;

• Comparing and challenging discount 
rate applied to cash flow projections 
and the growth rate used to extrapolate 
cash flows beyond the budget period 
against independent benchmark data with 
the assistance of our internal valuation 
specialists;

• Compar ing and chal lenging the key 
assumptions including the estimated future 
market price of raw milk, estimated average 
daily milk yield at each lactation cycle and 
the estimated feed costs per kg of raw milk 
by comparing to historical and industry 
data; and

• C o m p a r i n g  a n d  c h a l l e n g i n g  t h e 
actual results for the current year with 
management’s cash f low project ions 
prepared in the previous review to evaluate 
the reasonableness of management’s 
budgeting process.

Asia Dairy Holdings Asia Dairy Holdings II
ADH

ADH

2024 12 31  ADH
487

4 18
 

ADH

•  

• 

• 

• 

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)
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OTHER INFORMATION
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the annual report, but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THOSE 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation 
of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued 
by the IASB and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors 
are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the 
Group’s financial reporting process.
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• 

• 
 

• 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion solely to you, as a 
body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and 
for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards 
or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this 
report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the directors.
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• 

 

 

• 

• 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the 
going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 
on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a 
going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the consolidated financial statements represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence regarding the f inancial 
information of the entities or business units within the group 
as a basis for forming an opinion on the group financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision 
and review of the audit work performed for purposes of 
the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit 
opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement 
that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate 
threats or safeguards applied.
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•

2025 3 25

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)

From the matters communicated with those charged with 
governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, 
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent 
auditor’s report is LUNG, Kwok Hung.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
25 March 2025
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2024 2023
2024 2023

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Revenue 5 13,254,341 13,458,223
Cost of sales 8 (12,759,500) (13,008,256)
Gains arising on initial recognition of raw 

milk at fair value less costs to sell at 
the point of harvest 22 2,956,624 2,678,046     

Gross profit 3,451,465 3,128,013
Loss arising from changes in fair value 

less costs to sell of dairy cows 22 (2,862,562) (1,280,373)
Impairment loss on goodwill 18 (599,240) –
Other income 7 278,252 221,126
Impairment losses under expected credit 

loss (“ECL”) model, net of reversal  
10 (18,686) (17,278)

Other gains and losses, net 8 84,811 5,173
Selling and distribution costs (445,108) (377,784)
Administrative expenses (766,215) (852,386)
Other expenses (78,097) (72,309)
Share of results of associates and  

a joint venture 9,842 (3,939)     

(Loss) profit before finance costs  
and tax

 
8 (945,538) 750,243

Finance costs 9 (528,674) (521,247)     

(Loss) profit before tax (1,474,212) 228,996
Income tax credit (expense) 11 4,777 (43,562)     

(Loss) profit for the year (1,469,435) 185,434
     

Other comprehensive (expense) 
income:

Item that will not be reclassified to profit 
or loss:

Fair value loss on investments in equity 
instruments at fair value through  
other comprehensive income 
(“FVTOCI”) (16,974) (48,887)

Item that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss:

 

Exchange differences arising on 
translation of foreign operations 4,390 4,839     

Other comprehensive expense for the 
year, net of income tax

 
(12,584) (44,048)     

Total comprehensive (loss) income for 
the year (1,482,019) 141,386
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2024 2023
2024 2023

NOTE RMB’000 RMB’000

     

(Loss) profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,416,753) 175,159
Non-controlling interests (52,682) 10,275     

(1,469,435) 185,434
     

Total comprehensive (loss) income for 
the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,429,282) 131,091
Non-controlling interests (52,737) 10,295     

(1,482,019) 141,386
     

(Loss) earnings per share (RMB) 15
Basic (18.09) cents 2.23 cents
Diluted (18.09) cents 2.21 cents
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2024 2023
2024 2023

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 16 7,549,795 6,264,934
Right-of-use assets 17 2,559,449 2,198,546
Goodwill 18 1,819,377 2,417,915
Other intangible assets 19 37,353 40,866
Interests in associates and a joint venture 20 615,712 771,047
Equity instruments at FVTOCI

21 40,368 57,342
Biological assets 22 12,435,776 11,927,977
Prepayments 24 36,015 12,914
Derivative financial instruments 25 179,846 117,991
Pledged bank deposits 26 – 32,089
Bank balances 26 577,498 677,843
Deferred tax assets 11 10,704 6,677     

25,861,893  24,526,141
     

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 23 3,130,762 2,940,968
Trade and other receivables and 

prepayments 24 1,840,205 1,935,932
Derivative financial instruments 25 – 460
Pledged bank deposits 26 31,017 9,913
Bank balances 26 3,059,213 1,963,627     

8,061,197 6,850,900
Assets classified as held for sale 17,460 17,203     

8,078,657 6,868,103
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Derivative financial instruments 25 – 3,017
Trade and other payables 27 5,364,424 5,534,188
Tax payable 4,869 42,309
Bank borrowings 28 2,371,072 2,206,484
Other borrowings 29 559,491 353,251
Long term bonds 30 32,476 35,536
Lease liabilities 31 238,667 238,925
Other liabilities 34 27,179 9,856
Contract liabilities 32 13,687 26,648
Deferred income 33 17,855 12,570     

8,629,720 8,462,784
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2024 2023
2024 2023

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000

     

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (551,063) (1,594,681)     

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 25,310,830 22,931,460

     

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 35 675,869 675,869
Reserves 8,855,143 10,525,116     

Equity attributable to owners of the 
Company 9,531,012 11,200,985

Non-controlling interests 1,591,784 641,779     

TOTAL EQUITY 11,122,796 11,842,764     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Derivative financial instruments 25 1,083 17,342
Other payables 27 3,121 5,201
Bank borrowings 28 6,888,188 5,183,959
Other borrowings 29 1,385,597 193,974
Long term bonds 30 3,226,314 3,523,467
Lease liabilities 31 2,195,031 1,781,170
Other liabilities 34 253,122 160,531
Deferred tax liabilities 11 10,375 13,389
Deferred income 33 225,203 209,663     

14,188,034 11,088,696     

25,310,830 22,931,460
     

The consolidated financial statements on pages 128 to 306 were 
approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 25 
March 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Zhao Jiejun Sun Yugang

Director Director

128 306 2025 3
25
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Attributable to owners of the Company
 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
reserve

Statutory
reserve

Share
award

reserve

Shares
held 

under the 
Share 

Award
Scheme

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings Sub-total

Non-
controlling

interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 35) (Note 35)
35 35

              

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 675,869 6,691,946 922,968 277,992 27,440 (63,559) (37,390) 20,942 2,747,909 11,264,117 379,183 11,643,300              

Profit for the year – – – – – – – – 175,159 175,159 10,275 185,434
Other comprehensive(expense) 

income for the year – – – – – – (48,826) 4,758 – (44,068) 20 (44,048)              

Total comprehensive (expense) 
income for the year – – – – – – (48,826) 4,758 175,159 131,091 10,295 141,386              

Share purchase for the Share Award 
Scheme (Note 38)

 
38 – – – – – (47,409) – – – (47,409) – (47,409)

Vesting of award shares (Note 38) 38 – – – – (27,475) 33,066 – – (5,591) – – –
Recognition of equity-settled share-

based payments (Note 38)
 

38 – – – – 50,049 – – – – 50,049 – 50,049
Equity transactions related to 

interest free loans – – (1,727) – – – – – – (1,727) 1,727 –
Dividends distribution (Note 14) 14 – (111,997) – – – – – – – (111,997) – (111,997)
Injection of capital from non-

controlling interests (Note 34(ii))
34(ii)

– – (83,139) – – – – – – (83,139) 214,850 131,711
Establishment of non-wholly-owned 

subsidiaries – – – – – – – – – – 35,724 35,724
Transfer to statutory reserves – – – 54,694 – – – – (54,694) – – –              

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 675,869 6,579,949 838,102 332,686 50,014 (77,902) (86,216) 25,700 2,862,783 11,200,985 641,779 11,842,764              

Loss for the year – – – – – – – – (1,416,753) (1,416,753) (52,682) (1,469,435)
Other comprehensive(expense) 

income for the year – – – – – – (16,845) 4,316 – (12,529) (55) (12,584)              

Total comprehensive (expense) 
income for the year – – – – – – (16,845) 4,316 (1,416,753) (1,429,282) (52,737) (1,482,019)              

Share purchase for the Share Award 
Scheme (Note 38)

 
38 – – – – – (57,703) – – – (57,703) – (57,703)

Vesting of award shares (Note 38) 38 – – – – (53,784) 50,252 – – 3,532 – – –
Recognition of equity-settled share-

based payments (Note 38)
 

38 – – – – 51,711 – – – – 51,711 – 51,711
Dividends distribution (Note 14) 14 – (34,888) – – – – – – – (34,888) – (34,888)
Injection of capital from non-

controlling interests (Note 34(ii))
34(ii)

– – (199,811) – – – – – – (199,811) 608,843 409,032
Acquisition of non-wholly owned 

subsidiaries (Note 39)  39 – – – – – – – – – – 385,620 385,620
Other capital contribution from  

non-controlling shareholders – – – – – – – – – – 8,279 8,279
Transfer to statutory reserves – – – 14,831 – – – – (14,831) – – –              

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 675,869 6,545,061 638,291 347,517 47,941 (85,353) (103,061) 30,016 1,434,731 9,531,012 1,591,784 11,122,796
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2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

     

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before tax (1,474,212) 228,996
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment charged to profit or loss 434,971 377,146

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 
charged to profit or loss

 
91,497 66,712

Amortisation of other intangible assets 9,201 9,249
Impairment losses under expected 

credit loss model, net of reversal
 

18,686 17,278
Interest income (75,343) (67,505)
Government grants released to income (129,331) (89,582)
Finance costs 528,674 521,247
Share of results of associates and a 

joint venture
 

(9,842) 3,939
Gain on fair value changes of derivative 

financial instruments
 

(59,689) (95,699)
Changes on provisions (3,318) 1,249
Fair value gain on commitment to  

non-controlling interests (41,935) –
Gain on partial redemption of  

long term bonds (20,901) –
Bargain purchase arose in the 

acquisition of business (26,204) –
Impairment losses of Goodwill 599,240 –
Gain on previous acquisition 

consideration adjustment (1,031) –
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment
 

16,258 12,081
Gain on disposal of assets classified as 

held for sale – (4,470)
Gain on remeasurement of previously 

held interests (15,212) (5,050)
Loss on disposal of other intangible 

assets 72 12,386
Loss on liquidation of a subsidiary – 215
Loss on termination of lease agreements 3,940 10
Net foreign exchange loss 48,169 75,583
Equity-settled share-based payments  

51,711 50,049
Loss arising from changes in fair value 

less costs to sell of dairy cows 2,862,562 1,280,373     

Operating cash flows before 
movements in working capital

 
2,807,963  2,394,207

Decrease in inventories 43,269 417,320
Decrease in trade and other 

receivables and prepayments 257,615 172,100
(Decrease) increase in trade and other 

payables (707,474) 2,460,338
Decrease in contract liabilities (12,961) (16,556)
Increase in deferred income 64,924 42,928
Decrease in other liabilities (9,856) –     

Cash generated from operations 2,443,480 5,470,337
Income taxes paid (39,834) (21,368)     

NET CASH FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES 2,403,646 5,448,969
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2024 2023
2024 2023

NOTE RMB’000 RMB’000

     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 47,175 56,165
Purchases of property, plant and 

equipment (1,150,734) (1,019,478)
Purchases of other intangible assets (5,131) (12,134)
Payments for right-of-use assets (62) (36,031)
Purchases of biological assets (21,685) (20,280)
Addition in biological assets in relation 

to feeding and other related costs (3,245,397) (3,240,715)
Placement of pledged bank deposits (31,000) (36,506)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 42,080 181,843
Placement of term deposits with 

original maturity over three months 
and restricted bank deposits

 
(724,915) (531,540)

Withdrawal of term deposits with 
original maturity over three months 
and restricted bank deposits

 
195,860 199,082

Placement of structured deposits – (137,000)
Withdrawal of structured deposits – 137,064
Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 23,949 15,865
Proceeds from sales of assets classified 

as held for sale – 16,197
Proceeds from disposal of dairy cows 1,010,893 1,048,581
Government grants received 85,232 51,791
Investment in associates and a joint 

venture (72,919) (321,334)
Net cash inflow (outflow) on business 

combination in current year 39 44,287 (1,679)
Net cash outflow on business 

combination in prior years (16,085) (204,435)
Dividends received from an associate 4,900 –
Loans to associates (269,140) (94,600)
Loan repayment from associates 114,600 68,000     

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES (3,968,092) (3,881,144)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

     

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid (34,888) (111,997)
Interest paid (500,580) (427,587)
New bank borrowings raised 7,387,013 5,665,179
Repayment of bank borrowings (6,179,988) (6,898,014)
New other borrowings raised 1,775,753 305,942
Repayment of other borrowings (456,448) (58,859)
Payment for partial redemption of long 

term bonds (333,727) –
Repayments of short term debenture – (100,000)
Repayments of leases liabilities (185,246) (135,874)
Payment for repurchase of ordinary 

shares (57,703) (47,409)
Receipts arising from net settlement of 

interest rate swaps
 

– 1,210
Receipts arising from net settlement of 

currency option contracts – 38,995
Gross cash inflow from capped 

and floored cross currency swap 
(“CFCCS”)

CFCCS
60,643 59,017

Gross cash outflow from CFCCS CFCCS (77,560) (77,214)
Gross cash inflow from foreign 

currency forward contracts 426,234 290,601
Gross cash outflow from foreign 

currency forward contracts (430,299) (296,966)
Payments arising from net settlement 

of foreign currency forward contracts – (50,449)
Acquisition of non-controlling interests – (20,894)
Addition of other liabilities 190,968 68,289
Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders – (5,341)
Capital contribution from non-

controlling shareholders 417,311 167,435     

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 
2,001,483 (1,633,936)     

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 
437,037 (66,111)     
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2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 
1 JANUARY

1 1
1,859,738 1,924,409     

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,114 1,440     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
AT 31 DECEMBER

12 31  
2,297,889 1,859,738

     

Represented by
Bank balances and cash 3,636,711 2,641,470
Less: restricted bank deposits and term 

deposits with original maturity 
over three months

 

(1,338,822) (781,732)
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION
China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) was 
incorporated and registered in the Cayman Islands as an 
exempted company with limited liability under the Companies 
Law of the Cayman Islands. Its shares have been listed on the 
Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) since 26 November 2010. The registered 
office of the Company is Maples Corporate Services Limited, 
PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, KYI-1104, 
Cayman Islands.

As at 31 December 2024, China Mengniu Dairy Co., Ltd. 
(“Mengniu”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary together owned 
56.36% of the issued share capital of the Company. Mengniu 
and its subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively referred to as 
“Mengniu Group”.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding 
and its subsidiaries are mainly engaged in production and 
sales of milk, trading, production and sales of feeds. The 
Company and its subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the “Group”.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in 
Renminbi (“RMB”), which is also the functional currency of 
the Company.

1. 

2010 11 26

Maples Corporate Services Limited, 
PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, 
KYI-1104, Cayman Islands

2024 12 31

56.36%
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. 

(a) 

2024 1 1

16
1

1

7

7

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)
(a) Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily 

effective for the current year
In the current year, the Group has applied the following 
amendments to IFRSs issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) for the first time, 
which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual 
period beginning on 1 January 2024 for the preparation 
of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and 
Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as 
Current or Non-current

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with 
Covenants

Amendments to IAS 7 
and IFRS 7

Supplier Finance 
Arrangements

Except as described below, the application of the 
amendments to IFRSs in the current year has had no 
material impact on the Group’s financial positions and 
performance for the current and prior years and/or on 
the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial 
statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

(a) Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily 
effective for the current year (continued)

Impacts of Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier 
Finance Arrangements
The Group has applied the amendments for the first 
time in the current year.

The amendments add a disclosure objective to IAS 
7 Statement of Cash Flows stating that an entity is 
required to disclose information about its supplier 
finance arrangements that enables users of financial 
statements to assess the effects of those arrangements 
on the entity’s liabilities and cash flows.

In addition, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
was amended to add supplier finance arrangements 
as an example within the requirements to disclose 
information about an entity’s exposure to concentration 
of liquidity risk.

In accordance with the transition provision, the entity 
is not required to disclose comparative information for 
any reporting periods presented before the beginning 
of the annual reporting period in the first year of 
application as well as the information required by IAS 
7:44 (b)(ii) and (b)(iii) above as at the beginning of the 
annual reporting period in which the entity first applies 
those amendments.

The Group has provided additional disclosures related 
to the amendments in notes 27 and 40.

2. 

(a) 

7
7

7

7

7:44(b)(ii) (b)(iii)

27 40
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

(b) New and amendments to IFRSs in issue but not 
yet effective
The Group has not early applied the fol lowing 
amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not 
yet effective:

Amendments to IFRS 9 
and IFRS 7

Amendments to the 
Classification and 
Measurement of Financial 
Instruments3

Amendments to IFRS 9 
and IFRS 7

Contracts Referencing 
Nature-dependent 
Electricity3

Amendments to IFRS 10 
and IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets 
between an Investor and its 
Associate or Joint Venture1

Amendments to IFRS 
Accounting Standards

Annual Improvements to IFRS 
Accounting Standards  
– Volume 113

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability2

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure 
in Financial Statements4

1. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date 
to be determined.

2. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2025.

3. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2026.

4. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2027.

2. 

(b) 

 
9

7

3

 
9

7 3

 
10

28

1

  
 

11 3

21 2

 
18 4

1. 

2. 2025 1 1

3. 2026 1 1

4. 2027 1 1
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO IFRS ACCOUNTING 
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

(b) New and amendments to IFRSs in issue but not 
yet effective (continued)

Except as described below, the directors of the 
Company (the “Directors”) anticipate that the 
application of all other amendments to IFRSs will 
have no material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements in the foreseeable future.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements
IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
S ta tements ,  wh ich  se t s  ou t  requ i rements  on 
presentation and disclosures in financial statements, 
will replace IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. 
This new IFRS Accounting Standard, while carrying 
forward many of the requirements in IAS 1, introduces 
new requirements to present specified categories 
and defined subtotals in the statement of profit 
or  loss;  prov ide d isc losures on management-
defined performance measures in the notes to the 
financial statements and improve aggregation and 
disaggregation of information to be disclosed in the 
financial statements. In addition, some IAS 1 paragraphs 
have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7.  Minor 
amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and IAS 
33 Earnings per Share are also made.

IFRS 18, and amendments to other standards, will be 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2027, with early application permitted. The 
application of the new standard is expected to affect 
the presentation of the statement of profit or loss 
and disclosures in the future financial statements. 
The Group is in the process of assessing the detailed 
impact of IFRS 18 on the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements.

2. 

(b) 

18

18

1

1

1
8

7 7
33

18
2027 1 1

18
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
3.1 Basis of preparation of consolidated financial 

statements
The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with IFRSs issued by IASB. 
For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements, information is considered material 
if such information is reasonably expected to influence 
decisions made by primary users. In addition, the 
consolidated financial statements include applicable 
disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing 
of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance.

In  p repara t ion  o f  the  conso l ida ted f i nanc ia l 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2024, 
the Directors have given careful consideration to the 
future liquidity of the Group in light of the fact that 
the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current 
assets by RMB551,063,000 (2023: RMB1,594,681,000). 
Taking into account, (i) the available credit facilities 
of approximately RMB6,541,132,000 which remain 
unutilised as at 31 December 2024 and of which, an 
amount of RMB1,000,000,000 is from Inner Mongolia 
Mengniu Dairy (Group) Company Limited (“Inner 
Mongolia Mengniu”), a subsidiary of Mengniu, and 
the remaining facilities are from licensed banks; (ii) the 
expected net cash inflows generated from the Group’s 
operations for the next twelve months, the Directors 
are satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full 
its financial obligations as and when they fall due in 
the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the consolidated 
financial statements have been prepared on a going 
concern basis.

3. 
 

 

3.1  

2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1

551,063,000 2023
1,594,681,000

(i)
2024 12 31

6,541,132,000
1,000,000,000

(ii)
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation of consolidated financial 
statements (continued)

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
biological assets, which are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell and certain financial instruments, which are 
measured at fair values at the end of each reporting 
period as explained in the accounting policies set out in 
Note 3.2.

3.2 Material accounting policy information
Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate 
the financial statements of the Company and entities 
(including structured entities) controlled by the 
Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when 
the Company:

• has power over the investee;

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from 
its involvement with the investee; and

• has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an 
investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there 
are changes to one or more of the three elements of 
control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group 
obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when 
the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, 
income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or 
disposed of during the year are included in the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income from the date the Group gains 
control until the date when the Group ceases to control 
the subsidiary.

3. 
 

 
 

3.1  

3.2

3.2 

• 

• 

• 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

Profit or loss and each item of other comprehensive 
i n c o m e a r e  a t t r i b u t e d  t o  t h e  o w n e r s  o f  t h e 
Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total 
comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to 
the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling 
interests even if this results in the non-controlling 
interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 
statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 
policies in line with the Group’s accounting policies.

All intragroup assets, l iabilities, equity, income, 
expenses and cash flows relating to transactions 
between members of the Group are eliminated in full 
on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are presented 
separately from the Group’s equity therein, which 
represent present ownership interests entitling their 
holders to a proportionate share of net assets of the 
relevant subsidiaries upon liquidation.

Changes in the Group’s interests in existing subsidiaries
Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that 
do not result in the Group losing control over the 
subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. 
The carry ing amounts of the Group’s re levant 
components of equity and the non-controlling interests 
are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative 
interests in the subsidiaries, including re-attribution 
of relevant reserves between the Group and the non-
controlling interests according to the Group’s and the 
non-controlling interests’ proportionate interests.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

Changes in the Group’s interests in existing subsidiaries 
(continued)

Any difference between the amount by which the non-
controlling interests are adjusted, and the fair value of 
the consideration paid or received is recognised directly 
in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

Business combinations
A business is an integrated set of activities and assets 
which includes an input and a substantive process 
that together significantly contribute to the ability to 
create outputs. The acquired processes are considered 
substantive if they are critical to the ability to continue 
producing outputs, including an organised workforce 
with the necessary skills, knowledge, or experience 
to perform the related processes or they significantly 
contribute to the ability to continue producing outputs 
and are considered unique or scarce or cannot be 
replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay in the 
ability to continue producing outputs.

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the 
acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value, which 
is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair 
values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities 
incurred by the Group to the former owners of the 
acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group 
in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-
related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss 
as incurred.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
must meet the definitions of an asset and a liability in 
the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the 
“Conceptual Framework”) except for transactions and 
events within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets or IFRIC 21 Levies, in 
which the Group applies IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 instead of 
the Conceptual Framework to identify the liabilities it 
has assumed in a business combination. Contingent 
assets are not recognised.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired 
and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair 
value, except that:

• deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised 
and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income 
Taxes;

• lease liabilities are recognised and measured at 
the present value of the remaining lease payments 
(as defined in IFRS 16 Leases) as if the acquired 
leases were new leases at the acquisition date, 
except for leases for which (a) the lease term ends 
within 12 months of the acquisition date; or (b) 
the underlying asset is of low value. Right-of-use 
assets are recognised and measured at the same 
amount as the relevant lease liabilities, adjusted 
to reflect favourable or unfavourable terms of the 
lease when compared with market terms.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

37

21
37

21

• 
12

• 
16

(a) 12
(b)
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the 
consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair 
value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest 
in the acquiree (if any) over the net amount of the 
identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed 
as at acquisition date. If, after re-assessment, the net 
amount of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration 
transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests 
in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s 
previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the 
excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a 
bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership 
interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate 
share of the relevant subsidiary’s net assets in the 
event of liquidation are initially measured at the non-
controlling interests’ proportionate share of the 
recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net 
assets or at fair value.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the 
Group’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree 
is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. 
the date when the Group obtains control), and the 
resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or 
loss or other comprehensive income, as appropriate.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is 
carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition 
of the business (see the accounting policy above) less 
accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is 
allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units 
(“CGU”) (or group of CGUs) that is expected to benefit 
from the synergies of the combination, which represent 
the lowest level at which the goodwill is monitored for 
internal management purposes and not larger than an 
operating segment.

A CGU (or group of CGUs) to which goodwill has been 
allocated is tested for impairment annually or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may 
be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a 
reporting period, the CGU (or group of CGUs) to which 
goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment 
before the end of that reporting period. I f the 
recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the 
impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying 
amount of any goodwill and then to the other assets on 
a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of each 
asset in the unit (or group of CGUs).
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Investments in associates and joint ventures
The results and assets and liabilities of associates and 
joint ventures are incorporated in these consolidated 
financial statements using the equity method of 
accounting. The financial statements of associates and 
joint ventures used for equity accounting purposes are 
prepared using uniform accounting policies as those 
of the Group for like transactions and events in similar 
circumstances. Under the equity method, an investment 
in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised in 
the consolidated statement of financial position at cost 
and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share 
of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
of the associate or joint venture. Changes in net assets 
of the associate/joint venture other than profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income are not accounted for 
unless such changes resulted in changes in ownership 
interest held by the Group. When the Group’s share 
of losses of an associate or joint venture exceeds the 
Group’s interest in that associate or joint venture (which 
includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form 
part of the Group’s net investment in the associate or 
joint venture), the Group discontinues recognising its 
share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised 
only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or 
constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of 
the associate or joint venture.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Investments in associates and joint ventures (continued)

An investment in an associate or a joint venture is 
accounted for using the equity method from the date 
on which the investee becomes an associate or a 
joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in an 
associate or a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the 
investment over the Group’s share of the net fair value 
of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee 
is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the 
carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the 
Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, 
after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

When a group entity transacts with an associate or a 
joint venture of the Group, profits and losses resulting 
from the transactions with the associate or joint 
venture are recognised in the Group’s consolidated 
financial statements only to the extent of interests in 
the associate or joint venture that are not related to the 
Group.

Acquisition of additional interests in associates or joint 
ventures
When the Group increases its ownership interest in an 
associate or a joint venture but the Group continues 
to use the equity method, goodwill is recognised at 
acquisition date if there is excess of the consideration 
paid over the share of carrying amount of net assets 
attributable to the additional interests in associates or 
joint ventures acquired. Any excess of share of carrying 
amount of net assets attributable to the additional 
interests in associates or joint ventures acquired over 
the consideration paid are recognised in the profit or 
loss in the period in which the additional interest are 
acquired.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers
Information about the Group’s accounting policies 
relating to contracts with customers is provided in Note 5.

Leases
The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a 
lease based on the definition under IFRS 16 at inception 
of the contract. Such contract will not be reassessed 
unless the terms and conditions of the contract are 
subsequently changed.

The Group as a lessee
Right-of-use assets
The cost of right-of-use assets includes:

• the amount of the initial measurement of the lease 
liability; and

• any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date, less any lease incentives 
received.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and 
adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of a lease, the Group 
recognises and measures the lease liability at the 
present value of lease payments that are unpaid at that 
date. In calculating the present value of lease payments, 
the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the 
lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in 
the lease is not readily determinable.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

Lease liabilities (continued)

The lease payments include:

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed 
payments); and

• variable lease payments that depend on an index 
or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate 
as at the commencement date.

Variable lease payments that reflect changes in market 
rental rates are initially measured using the market 
rental rates as at the commencement date. Variable 
lease payments that do not depend on an index or 
a rate are not included in the measurement of lease 
liabilities and right-of-use assets, and are recognised as 
expense in the period in which the event or condition 
that triggers the payment occurs.

After the commencement date, lease liabilities are 
adjusted by interest accretion and lease payments.

Lease modifications
The Group accounts for a lease modification as a 
separate lease if:

• the modification increases the scope of the lease 
by adding the right to use one or more underlying 
assets; and

• the consideration for the leases increases by an 
amount commensurate with the stand-alone price 
for the increase in scope and any appropriate 
adjustments to that stand-alone price to reflect 
the circumstances of the particular contract.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

Lease liabilities (continued)

Lease modifications (continued)

For a lease modification that is not accounted for as a 
separate lease, the Group remeasures the lease liability, 
less any lease incentives receivable, based on the lease 
term of the modified lease by discounting the revised 
lease payments using a revised discount rate at the 
effective date of the modification.

The Group accounts for the remeasurement of lease 
liabilities by making corresponding adjustments to the 
relevant right-of-use assets.

Foreign currencies
In preparing the financial statements of each individual 
group entity, transactions in currencies other than the 
functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are 
recognised at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the 
dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting 
period, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that 
date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at 
the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was 
determined. When a fair value gain or loss on a non-
monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive 
income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is 
also recognised in other comprehensive income. Non-
monetary items that are measured in terms of historical 
cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of 
monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary 
items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in 
which they arise.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Foreign currencies (continued)

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated 
financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the 
Group’s foreign operations are translated into the 
presentation currency of the Group (i.e. RMB) using 
exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting 
period. Income and expenses items are translated 
at the average exchange rates for the period, unless 
exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that 
period, in which case the exchange rates at the date of 
transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if 
any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity under the heading of translation 
reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as 
appropriate).

Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable 
assets acquired arising on an acquisition of a foreign 
operation are treated as assets and liabilities of that 
foreign operation and translated at the rate of exchange 
prevail ing at the end of each reporting period. 
Exchange differences arising are recognised in other 
comprehensive income.

Government grants
Government grants are not recognised until there is 
reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with 
the conditions attaching to them and the grants will be 
received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on 
a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group 
recognises as expenses the related costs for which 
the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, 
government grants whose primary condition is that the 
Group should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire 
non-current assets are recognised as deferred income 
in the consolidated statement of financial position and 
transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational 
basis over the useful lives of the related assets.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Government grants (continued)

Government grants related to income that are 
receivable as compensation for expenses or losses 
already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate 
financial support to the Group with no future related 
costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period 
in which they become receivable. Such grants are 
presented under “other income”.

The benefit of a government loan at a below-market 
rate of interest is treated as a government grant, 
measured as the difference between proceeds received 
and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing 
market interest rates.

A government grant related to a biological asset 
measured at its fair value less costs to sell was 
recognised in profit or loss when, and only when, the 
conditions attaching to the government grant are met.

Share-based payments
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions
Shares granted to employees
Equity-settled share-based payments to employees 
providing similar services are measured at the fair value 
of the equity instruments at the grant date.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Share-based payments (continued)

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions 
(continued)

Shares granted to employees (continued)

The fair value of the equity-settled share-based 
payments determined at the grant date without 
taking into consideration of all non-market vesting 
conditions is expensed on a straight-line basis over 
the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate 
of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a 
corresponding increase in equity (share award reserve). 
At the end of each reporting period, the Group revises 
its estimate of the number of equity instruments 
expected to vest based on assessment of all relevant 
non-market vesting conditions. The impact of the 
revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in 
profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects 
the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment 
to the share award reserve.

When the award shares are vested, the amount 
previously recognised in share award reserve and the 
amount of the relevant treasury shares included in 
equity under the heading of shares held under the share 
award scheme is reversed and the differences arising 
from the reversal is adjusted to retained earnings.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of current and 
deferred income tax expense.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for 
the year. Taxable profit differs from (loss) profit before 
tax because of income or expense that are taxable 
or deductible in other years and items that are never 
taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current 
tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the consolidated financial statements and the 
corresponding tax bases used in the computation of 
taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally 
recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 
Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all 
deductible temporary differences to the extent that it 
is probable that taxable profits will be available against 
which those deductible temporary differences can be 
utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 
recognised if the temporary difference arises from the 
initial recognition (other than in a business combination) 
of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit 
and at the time of the transaction does not give rise to 
equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. In 
addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the 
temporary difference arises from the initial recognition 
of goodwill.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable 
temporary differences associated with investments 
in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint 
ventures, except where the Group is able to control the 
reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable 
that the temporary difference will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from 
deductible temporary differences associated with such 
investments and interests are only recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient 
taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of 
the temporary differences and they are expected to 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 
at the end of the reporting period and reduced to 
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 
taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the 
asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at 
the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period 
in which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, 
based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets 
reflects the tax consequences that would follow from 
the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of 
the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying 
amount of its assets and liabilities.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Taxation (continued)

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing 
transactions in which the Group recognises the right-
of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the 
Group first determines whether the tax deductions 
are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease 
liabilities.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions 
are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group 
applies IAS 12 requirements to the lease liabilities and 
the related assets separately. The Group recognises 
a deferred tax asset related to lease liabilities to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be 
available against which the deductible temporary 
difference can be utilised and a deferred tax liability for 
all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to 
income taxes levied to the same taxable entity by the 
same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit 
or loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly 
in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax 
are also recognised in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax 
or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a 
business combination, the tax effect is included in the 
accounting for the business combination.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are tangible assets 
that are held for use in the production or supply of 
goods or services, or for administrative purposes 
(other than freehold lands and properties under 
construction as described below). Property, plant and 
equipment are stated in the consolidated statement of 
financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated 
depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment 
losses, if any.

Freehold lands are not depreciated and are measured 
at cost less subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Properties in the course of construction for production, 
supply or administrative purposes (classified as 
construction in progress) are carried at cost, less 
any recognised impairment loss. Costs include any 
costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable 
of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other 
property assets, commences when the assets are ready 
for their intended use.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of 
property, plant and equipment other than freehold land 
and construction in progress less their residual values 
over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-
line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values 
and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of 
the reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 
estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

An i tem of  proper ty ,  p lant  and equipment i s 
derecognised upon disposal or when no future 
economic benefits are expected to arise from the 
continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising 
on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, 
plant and equipment is determined as the difference 
between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of 
the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired 
separately are carried at costs less accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. 
Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful 
lives is recognised on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and 
amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 
estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination
Intangible assets acquired in a business combination 
are recognised separately from goodwill and are initially 
recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date 
(which is regarded as their cost).
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Intangible assets (continued)

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination 
(continued)

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets 
acquired in a business combination with f inite 
useful lives are reported at costs less accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses, 
on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired 
separately.

Biological assets
The Group’s biological assets comprise dairy cows. 
Dairy cows, including milkable cows, heifers and calves, 
are measured on initial recognition and at the end of 
the reporting period at their fair value less costs to sell, 
with any resulting gain or loss recognised in profit or 
loss for the year in which it arises.

The feeding costs and other related costs including 
staff costs, depreciation charge, utility costs and 
consumables incurred for raising of heifers and calves 
are capitalised, until such time as the heifers and calves 
begin to produce milk.

Agricultural produce
Agricultural produce represents raw milk. Raw milk is 
recognised at the point of harvest at its fair value less 
costs to sell. A gain or loss arising from agricultural 
produce at the point of harvest measuring at fair value 
less costs to sell is included in profit or loss for the 
period in which it arises.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised 
when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially 
measured at fair value except for trade receivables 
arising from contracts with customers which are initially 
measured in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers. Transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue 
of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than 
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss (“FVTPL”)) are added to or deducted from 
the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, 
as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial 
assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised 
immediately in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial 
liability and of allocating interest income and interest 
expense over the relevant period. The effective interest 
rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 
cash receipts and payments (including all fees and 
points paid or received that form an integral part of 
the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other 
premiums or discounts) through the expected life 
of the financial asset or financial liability, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets
Financial assets that meet the following conditions are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost:

• the financial asset is held within a business model 
whose objective is to collect contractual cash 
flows; and

• the contractual terms give rise on specified dates 
to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets of the Group are subsequently 
measured at FVTPL, except that at initial recognition 
of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to 
present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity 
investment in other comprehensive income if that equity 
investment is neither held for trading nor contingent 
consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business 
combination to which IFRS 3 Business Combinations 
applies.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of 
selling in the near term; or

• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Group 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern 
of short-term profit-taking; or

• it is a derivative that is not designated and 
effective as a hedging instrument.
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3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets (continued)

(i) Amortised cost and interest income
Interest income is recognised using the effective 
interest method for financial assets measured 
subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is 
calculated by applying the effective interest rate 
to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, 
except for financial assets that have subsequently 
become credi t- impaired (see below).  For 
financial assets that have subsequently become 
credit-impaired, interest income is recognised 
by applying the effective interest rate to the 
amortised cost of the financial asset from the next 
reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-
impaired financial instrument improves so that 
the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, 
interest income is recognised by applying the 
effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount 
of the financial asset from the beginning of the 
reporting period following the determination that 
the asset is no longer credit-impaired.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

(i) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets (continued)

(ii) Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are 
subsequently measured at fair value with gains 
and losses arising from changes in fair value 
recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve; and are not 
subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative 
gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
on disposal of the equity investments, and will be 
transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends from these investments in equity 
instruments are recognised in profit or loss when 
the Group’s right to receive the dividends is 
established, unless the dividends clearly represent 
a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. 
Dividends are included in the “other income” line 
item in profit or loss.

(iii) Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for 
being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or 
designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair 
value at the end of each reporting period, with 
any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit 
or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit 
or loss include any dividend or interest earned on 
the financial asset and is included in the “other 
gains and losses, net “ line item.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

(ii) 

(iii) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The Group performs impairment assessment under ECL 
model on financial assets (including trade and other 
receivables, pledged bank deposits and bank balances) 
which are subject to impairment assessment under IFRS 
9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date 
to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from 
all possible default events over the expected life of 
the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL 
(“12m ECL”) represents the portion of lifetime ECL 
that is expected to result from default events that are 
possible within 12 months after the reporting date. 
Assessments are done based on the Group’s historical 
credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are 
specific to the debtors, general economic conditions 
and an assessment of both the current conditions at 
the reporting date as well as the forecast of future 
conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade 
receivables.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss 
allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition, in which case the Group recognises lifetime 
ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should 
be recognised is based on significant increases in the 
likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial 
recognition.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the Group 
compares the risk of a default occurring on the 
financial instrument as at the reporting date with 
the risk of a default occurring on the financial 
instrument as at the date of initial recognition. 
In making this assessment, the Group considers 
both quantitative and qualitative information that 
is reasonable and supportable, including historical 
experience and forward-looking information that 
is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken 
into account when assessing whether credit risk 
has increased significantly:

• a n  a c t u a l  o r  e x p e c t e d  s i g n i f i c a n t 
deterioration in the financial instrument’s 
external (if available) or internal credit rating;

• significant deterioration in external market 
indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant 
increase in the credit spread, the credit 
default swap prices for the debtor;

• existing or forecast adverse changes in 
business, financial or economic conditions 
that are expected to cause a significant 
decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its 
debt obligations;

• a n  a c t u a l  o r  e x p e c t e d  s i g n i f i c a n t 
deterioration in the operating results of the 
debtor;

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(i) 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

• an actual or expected significant adverse 
change in the regulatory, economic, or 
technological environment of the debtor 
that results in a significant decrease in the 
debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

I r respect ive of the outcome of the above 
assessment, the Group presumes that the 
credit risk has increased significantly since initial 
recognition when contractual payments are more 
than 30 days past due, unless the Group has 
reasonable and supportable information that 
demonstrates otherwise.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness 
of the criteria used to identify whether there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk and 
revises them as appropriate to ensure that the 
criteria are capable of identifying significant 
increase in credit risk before the amount becomes 
past due.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(i) 
• 

30
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(ii) Definition of default
For internal credit risk management, the Group 
considers an event of default occurs when 
information developed internally or obtained 
from external sources indicates that the debtor is 
unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, 
in full (without taking into account any collaterals 
held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above, the Group considers 
that default has occurred when a financial asset 
is more than 90 days past due unless the Group 
has reasonable and supportable information to 
demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion 
is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or 
more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial asset 
have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit-impaired includes observable data about 
the following events:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or 
the borrower;

• a breach of contract, such as a default or 
past due event;

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(ii) 
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(iii) 

• 

• 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

• the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic 
or contractual reasons relating to the 
borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted 
to the borrower a concession(s) that the 
lender(s) would not otherwise consider;

• it is becoming probable that the borrower 
will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation; or

• the disappearance of an active market for 
that financial asset because of financial 
difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy
The Group writes off a financial asset when there 
is information indicating that the counterparty is in 
severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic 
prospect of recovery, for example, when the 
counterparty has been placed under liquidation 
or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, 
whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written 
off may still be subject to enforcement activities 
under the Group’s recovery procedures, taking 
into account legal advice where appropriate. A 
write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any 
subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or 
loss.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(iii) 
• 

• 

• 

(iv) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL
The measurement of ECL is a function of the 
probability of default, loss given default (i.e. 
the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) 
and the exposure at default. The assessment 
of the probability of default and loss given 
default is based on historical data and forward-
looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects 
an unbiased and probability-weighted amount 
that is determined with the respective risks of 
default occurring as the weights. The Group uses 
a practical expedient in estimating ECL on trade 
receivables of feeds using a provision matrix 
taking into consideration historical credit loss 
experience and forward looking information that 
is available without undue cost or effort.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all 
contractual cash flows that are due to the Group 
in accordance with the contract and the cash flows 
that the Group expects to receive, discounted 
at the effective interest rate determined at initial 
recognition. The ECL on these assets are assessed 
individually or collectively with appropriate 
groupings.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(v) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL (continued)

For collective assessment, the Group takes into 
consideration the following characteristics when 
formulating the grouping:

• Past-due status;

• Nature, size and industry of debtors; and

• External credit ratings where available.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross 
carrying amount of the financial asset unless the 
financial asset is credit-impaired, in which case 
interest income is calculated based on amortised 
cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or 
loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments 
by adjusting their carrying amount, with the 
exception of t rade receivables where the 
corresponding adjustment is recognised through 
a loss allowance account.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

9

(v) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Foreign exchange gains and losses
The carrying amount of financial assets that are 
denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that 
foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the 
end of each reporting period. Specifically:

• For financial assets measured at amortised cost, 
exchange differences are recognised in profit or 
loss in the ‘other gains and losses, net’ line item;

• For financial assets measured at FVTPL, exchange 
differences are recognised in profit or loss in the 
‘other gains and losses, net’ line item as part of 
fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets;

• For equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, 
exchange differences are recognised in other 
comprehensive income in the FVTOCI reserve.

Derecognition of financial assets
The Group derecognises a financial asset only when 
the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 
the asset to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at 
amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the sum of consideration received 
and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in equity instrument 
which the Group has elected on initial recognition 
to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve is 
not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to 
retained earnings.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

• 

• 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity
Classification as debt or equity
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either 
financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 
the substance of the contractual arrangements and 
the definitions of a financial liability and an equity 
instrument.

Equity instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences 
a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued 
by the Company are recognised at the proceeds 
received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments 
is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain 
or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, 
sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own equity 
instruments.

Compound instruments
The component parts of the compound instruments 
are classified separately as financial liability and equity 
in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability 
and an equity instrument.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Compound instruments (continued)

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability 
component (including any embedded non-equity 
derivatives features) is estimated by measuring the 
fair value of similar liability that does not have an 
associated equity component. The equity component 
is determined by deducting the amount of the liability 
component from the fair value of the compound 
instrument as a whole, and is not subsequently 
remeasured.

Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method or at 
FVTPL.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the 
financial liability is (i) contingent consideration of an 
acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 
applies, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as at 
FVTPL.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

(i)
3

(ii) (iii)

F-57



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 2024 12 31

二零二四年年報  中國現代牧業控股有限公司 177

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL (continued)

A financial liability is held for trading if:

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of 
repurchasing it in the near term; or

• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Group 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern 
of short-term profit-taking; or

• it is a derivative, except for a derivative that is a 
financial guarantee contract or a designated and 
effective hedging instrument.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities including trade and other payables, 
bank borrowings, other borrowings, and long term 
bonds are subsequently measured at amortised cost, 
using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and 
only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or have expired. The difference between the 
carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 
and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in 
profit or loss.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 

• 

• 

• 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Foreign exchange gains and losses
For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign 
currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end 
of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains 
and losses are determined based on the amortised cost 
of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and 
losses are recognised in the ‘other gains and losses, 
net’ line item in profit or loss.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated 
in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign 
currency and translated at the spot rate at the end 
of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that 
are measured as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange 
component forms part of the fair value gains or losses 
and is recognised in profit or loss.

Derivative financial instruments
Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the 
date when derivative contracts are entered into and are 
subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end 
of the reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is 
recognised in profit or loss.

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a 
non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the 
instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due 
to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other 
derivatives are presented as current assets or current 
liabilities.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND MATERIAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
(continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Embedded derivatives
Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts 
that are not financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 
are treated as separate derivatives when they meet the 
definition of a derivative, their risks and characteristics 
are not closely related to those of the host contracts 
and the host contracts are not measured at FVTPL.

Generally, multiple embedded derivatives in a single 
instrument that are separated from the host contracts 
are treated as a single compound embedded derivative 
unless those derivatives relate to different r isk 
exposures and are readily separable and independent 
of each other.

Offsetting a financial asset and a financial liability
A financial asset and a financial liability are offset 
and the net amount presented in the consolidated 
statement of financial position when, and only when, the 
Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off 
the recognised amounts; and intends either to settle on 
a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

3. 
 

 
 

3.2 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which 
are described in Note 3, the Directors are required to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily 
apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on 
an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if 
the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current 
and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, 
and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end 
of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of 
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

4.  

3
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (continued)

Fair value measurements of biological assets
The Group’s biological assets are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell at the end of the reporting period. The Group 
uses valuation techniques that include inputs that are not 
based on market observable data to estimate the fair value 
of biological assets. For heifers and calves, the fair value is 
determined based on the 14 months old heifers’ local market 
selling prices and adjusted by estimated feeding costs for 
heifers and calves older or younger than 14 months. For 
milkable cows, the fair value is determined by using the multi-
period excess earning method with key inputs including the 
discount rate, the estimated feed costs per kilogram (“kg”) of 
raw milk, estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and the estimated future market price of raw milk. 
Any changes in the inputs may affect the fair value of the 
Group’s biological assets significantly. The carrying amount 
of the Group’s biological assets as at 31 December 2024 was 
RMB12,435,776,000 (2023: RMB11,927,977,000).

Estimated impairment of goodwill
Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an 
estimation of the recoverable amount of the CGUs to which 
goodwill has been allocated, which is the higher of its value 
in use and fair value less costs of disposal. The value in use 
calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash 
flows expected to arise from the CGUs, a suitable pre-tax 
discount rate and the growth rate used to extrapolate the 
cash flows beyond the budget period in order to calculate 
the present value. Where the actual future cash flows are 
less than expected or when there is a downward revision to 
the estimated future cash flows due to changes in facts and 
circumstances, further impairment loss may arise.

As at 31 December 2024, the carrying amount of goodwill 
is RMB1,819,377,000 (2023: RMB2,417,915,000), net of 
accumulated impairment loss of RMB812,669,000 (2023: 
RMB213,429,000).

4.  

2024 12 31
12,435,776,000 2023

11,927,977,000

2024 12 31
1,819 ,377 ,000 2023

2 ,417 ,915 ,000
812,669,000 2023

213,429,000
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. REVENUE
(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with 

customers

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Segments Types of goods or service

Raw milk business Raw milk 10,454,371 10,263,657

Integrated dairy farming solutions Feeds and farm supplies 2,731,106 3,143,070

Integrated dairy farming solutions Breeding products and 
platform services 68,864 51,496

    

13,254,341 13,458,223
    

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 13,220,310 13,436,007
Overtime 34,031 22,216    

13,254,341 13,458,223
    

Geographical markets
Chinese Mainland 12,966,550 13,173,701
Other countries 287,791 284,522    

13,254,341 13,458,223
    

5. 
(i) 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. REVENUE (continued)

(ii) Performance obligations for contracts with 
customers and revenue recognition policies
For the sales of raw milk, revenue is recognised when 
control of the raw milk has been transferred, being at 
the point the customer received and accepted the raw 
milk, the normal credit term of which is 30 days.

For the sale of feeds and farm supplies and breeding 
products , revenue is recognised when control of these 
goods has been transferred. This occurs either when the 
customer receives them or when they are dispatched, 
depending on the contract terms. The typical credit 
term is between 30 and 90 days. 

Revenue from platform services is mainly recognised 
over time. The advance payments received for such 
services are recorded as contract l iabilities and 
recognised as revenue on a straight-line basis over the 
service period.

(iii) Transaction price allocated to the remaining 
performance obligation for contracts with 
customers
Sales of raw milk, feeds and farm supplies, breeding 
products and platform services are for periods of one 
year or less. As permitted under IFRS 15, the transaction 
price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not 
disclosed.

(iv) Information about major customers
Revenue from customers contributing over 10% of the 
total sales of the Group is as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Customer A A
Raw milk 9,617,092 9,518,407
Others 2,685 –

    

5. 
(ii) 

30

30 90

(iii) 

15

(iv) 
10%
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION
IFRS 8 Operating Segments requires operating segments 
to be identified on the basis of internal reports about 
components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”), in order to 
allocate resources and to assess performance. In the current 
year, the Group reorganised its internal reporting structure 
which resulted in changes to the composition of its reportable 
segments. The previous offline feed business and digital 
intelligence platform business and the newly commenced 
sales of breeding products are reported to CODM as a whole. 
Information reported to CODM for the purposes of resources 
allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses 
on the types of goods or services delivered or provided. Prior 
year segment disclosures have been represented to conform 
with the current year’s presentation.

The Group’s reportable segments under IFRS 8 are as follows:

• Raw milk business – raising and breeding dairy cows to 
produce and sell raw milk.

• Integrated dairy farming solutions business – trading, 
production and sales of feeds and breeding products, 
provis ion of plat form serv ices through digi ta l 
intelligence platform.

6. 
8

8

• 

• 
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenues and results
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and 
results by reportable segments:

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Raw milk 
business

Integrated 
dairy farming 

solutions 
business

Total 
reportable 
segments Eliminations Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Segment revenue
 External sales 10,454,371 2,799,970 13,254,341 – 13,254,341
 Inter-segment sales – 2,507,925 2,507,925 (2,507,925) –       

Segment (loss) profit (1,296,762) 38,533 (1,258,229) (32,376) (1,290,605)
       

Share of profit of associates 4,532
Unallocated other income 1,209
Unallocated other gains  
 and losses

 
84,399

Unallocated expenses (273,747)       

Loss before tax (1,474,212)
       

6. 

2024 12 31
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenues and results (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Raw milk 
business

Integrated 
dairy farming 

solutions 
business

Total 
reportable 
segments Eliminations Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Segment revenue
 External sales 10,263,657 3,194,566 13,458,223 – 13,458,223
 Inter-segment sales – 2,307,954 2,307,954 (2,307,954) –       

Segment profit (loss) 499,487 39,820 539,307 (14,959) 524,348
       

Share of profit of associates 17,097
Unallocated other income 12,551
Unallocated other gains  
 and losses 23,763
Unallocated expenses (348,763)       

Profit before tax 228,996
       

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the 
same as the Group’s accounting policies described in Note 
3. Segment profit represents the profit before tax earned by 
each segment without allocation of central administration 
expenses, corporate income and expenses, certain other 
gains and losses and share of results of associates that are 
not directly attributable to operating segments. This is the 
measure reported to the CODM for the purposes of resources 
allocation and assessment of segment performance. Inter-
segment revenue is charged at prices agreed between group 
entities, which are determined by reference to the prices 
offered to third party customers.

6. 

2023 12 31

3
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment assets and liabilities
The CODM makes decisions according to operating results 
of each segment. No analysis of segment assets and segment 
liabilities is presented as the CODM does not regularly review 
such information for the purposes of resources allocation and 
performance assessment. Therefore, only segment revenue 
and segment results are presented.

Other segment information
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Raw milk 
business

Integrated 
dairy farming 

solutions 
business

Total 
reportable 
segments Unallocated Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment profit 
or loss:

Depreciation and amortisation 
charged to profit or loss 486,326 37,488 523,814 11,855 535,669

Impairment losses of trade 
and other receivables – 18,650 18,650 36 18,686

Loss on disposal of property, 
plant and equipment 13,771 1,459 15,230 1,028 16,258

Share of loss (profit) of 
associates and a joint 
venture 5,810 (11,120) (5,310) (4,532) (9,842)

Impairment loss on goodwill 599,240 – 599,240 – 599,240
Fair value gain on derivative 

financial instruments – – – (59,689) (59,689)
Finance costs 503,288 25,386 528,674 – 528,674
Interest income (70,959) (4,384) (75,343) – (75,343)
Loss arising from changes in 

fair value less costs to sell 
of dairy cows

 
2,862,562 – 2,862,562 – 2,862,562

Income tax expense (credit) – 10,841 10,841 (15,618) (4,777)
       

6. 

2024 12 31
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Other segment information (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Raw milk 
business

Integrated 
dairy farming 

solutions 
business

Total 
reportable 
segments Unallocated Consolidated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Amounts included in the 
measure of segment profit 
or loss:

 

Depreciation and amortisation 
charged to profit or loss

 
394,407 38,561 432,968 20,139 453,107

Impairment losses of trade 
and other receivables

 
– 17,092 17,092 186 17,278

Loss on disposal of property, 
plant and equipment

 
12,075 6 12,081 – 12,081

Loss on disposal of other 
intangible assets

 
– 12,386 12,386 – 12,386

Share of loss (profit) of 
associates  
and a joint venture

 

25,934 (4,898) 21,036 (17,097) 3,939
Fair value gain on derivative 

financial instruments – – – (95,699) (95,699)
Finance costs 490,463 30,784 521,247 – 521,247
Interest income (64,239) (3,266) (67,505) – (67,505)
Loss arising from changes in 

fair value less costs to sell 
of dairy cows 1,280,373 – 1,280,373 – 1,280,373

Income tax expense – 11,455 11,455 32,107 43,562
       

6. 

2023 12 31
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6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Other segment information (continued)

Geographical information
The Group’s operations are located in Chinese Mainland and 
the United States of America (“USA”).

Information about the Group’s revenue from external 
customers is presented based on the location of the 
operations. Information about the Group’s non-current assets 
is presented based on the geographical location of the 
assets.

Revenue from 
external customers

Non-current 
assets (Note)

2024 2023 2024 2023
2024 2023 2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Chinese Mainland 12,938,600 13,103,259 24,939,956 23,508,297
USA 315,741 354,964 113,521 125,902      

13,254,341 13,458,223 25,053,477 23,634,199
      

Note: Non-current assets excluded financial instruments and deferred 
tax assets.

6. 
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7. OTHER INCOME

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Interest income 75,343 67,505
Government grants related to
 – Assets (Note 33) 33 100,311 89,582
 – Others (Note) 53,764 37,934    

154,075 127,516
Others 48,834 26,105    

278,252 221,126
    

Note: These government grants are unconditional government 
subsidies received by the Group from relevant government 
bodies for the purpose of giving immediate financial support 
to the Group’s operation.

7. 
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8. PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND 
TAX
Profit before finance costs and tax is arrived at after charging 
(crediting):

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Cost of sales:
Breeding costs to produce raw milk 7,197,211 7,350,674
Raw milk fair value adjustments included in 

cost of sales
 

2,956,624 2,678,046
Cost of feeds and farm supplies sold 2,587,236 2,962,537
Cost of breeding products sold and 

platform services
 

18,429 16,999    

12,759,500 13,008,256    

Other gains and losses, net:
Net foreign exchange loss 57,516 77,638
Loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment
 

16,258 12,081
Loss on termination of lease agreements 3,940 10
Loss on disposal of other intangible assets 72 12,386
Gain on disposal of assets classified as held 

for sale – (4,470)
Loss on liquidation of a subsidiary – 215
Gain on remeasurement of previously held 

equity interests (Note 39) 39 (15,212) (5,050)
Fair value loss (gain) on derivative financial 

instruments:
Foreign currency forward contracts 1,508 59,371
Foreign currency option contracts (16,259) (74,430)
Capped and floored cross currency swap (44,938) (80,640)
Changes in provision for obligation to 

return dairy cows (Note 34(i)) 34(i) (3,318) (4,034)
 Fair value gain on commitment to non-

controlling interests (Note 34(ii)) 34(ii) (41,935)  –

Gain on partial redemption of long term 
bonds (Note 30) 30 (20,901) –

Bargain purchase arose in the acquisition of 
business (Note 39) 39 (26,204) –

Others 4,662 1,750    

(84,811) (5,173)    

8.  
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2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment 729,435 652,610

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 200,605 152,552
Amortisation of other intangible assets 9,201 9,249
Less: capitalised in biological assets (403,572) (361,304)    

Depreciation and amortisation charged to 
profit or loss 535,669 453,107

    

Short-term lease expense 22,196 25,238
Less: capitalised in biological assets (7,936) (10,662)    

Short-term lease expense charged to profit or 
loss 14,260 14,576

    

Employee benefits expense:
Salaries and allowances 1,058,834 1,004,636
Retirement benefit schemes contributions 93,433 82,346
Equity-settled share award expense 51,711 50,049
Less: capitalised in biological assets (362,992) (309,840)    

Employee benefits charged to profit or loss 840,986 827,191
    

Auditors’ remuneration 4,350 4,250
    

8. PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND 
TAX (continued)

Profit before finance costs and tax is arrived at after charging 
(crediting): (continued)

8.  
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9. FINANCE COSTS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Interest expenses on:
 Bank borrowings 311,324 330,525
 Long term bonds 83,110 82,744
 Short term debenture – 986
 Other borrowings 37,231 18,855
 Lease liabilities 97,009 72,402    

Total borrowing cost 528,674 505,512
Fair value loss on interest rate swaps – 15,735    

528,674 521,247
    

10. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES UNDER ECL, NET 
OF REVERSAL

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Impairment losses recognised in respect of:
 Trade receivables 18,650 17,216
 Other receivables 36 62    

18,686 17,278
    

Details of impairment assessment are set out in Note 40.

9. 

10. 

40
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11. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE AND 
DEFERRED TAXATION
Income tax (credit) expense

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current tax:
 PRC Enterprise Income Tax 16,049 18,634
 Other jurisdiction 1,378 3,897
(Over) under provision in respect of  
 prior years:
 PRC Enterprise Income Tax (15,033) 36,142
Deferred tax: (7,171) (15,111)    

(4,777) 43,562
    

The Company is incorporated as an exempted company and 
as such is not subject to Cayman Islands taxation.

No provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made as the 
Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived from Hong 
Kong.

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT 
Law”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the 
statutory income tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for 
both years.

11.  

25%
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11. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE AND 
DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

Income tax (credit) expense (continued)

Taxation arising in other jurisdiction is calculated at the rate 
prevailing in the relevant jurisdiction.

According to the prevailing tax rules and regulation of the 
EIT Law, 58 subsidiaries of the Group is exempted from 
enterprise income tax for taxable profit from the operation 
of agricultural business in the PRC for the year ended 31 
December 2024 (2023: 49 subsidiaries).

Pursuant to the PRC EIT Law, a 10% withholding tax is levied 
on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign 
investment enterprises established in Chinese Mainland. The 
requirement is effective from 1 January 2008 and applies to 
earnings after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax 
rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty between China 
and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, 
the applicable rate is 5% or 10%. Deferred taxation has not 
been provided for in the consolidated financial statements 
in respect of the accumulated profits of the PRC subsidiaries 
amounting to RMB4,924,126,000 as at 31 December 2024 (31 
December 2023: RMB5,348,821,000) as the Group is able to 
control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences 
and it is probable that the temporary differences will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

11.  

2024 12 31 58
2023 49

10% 2008 1 1
2007 12 31

5% 10%
2024 12 31

4,924,126,000 2023 12 31
5,348,821,000
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11.  

2024 12 31

120,626,000 2023
124,598,000 2024 12 31

2025
2029

11. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE AND 
DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

Income tax (credit) expense (continued)

The income tax (credit) expense for the current year can be 
reconciled to (loss) profit before tax per the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

(Loss) profit before tax (1,474,212) 228,996    

Tax at applicable income tax rate at 25 % 
(2023: 25%)

25%
2023 25%) (368,553) 57,249

Effect of tax exemption granted to  
agricultural business subsidiaries (48,066) (261,171)

Effect of unutilised losses incurred from 
agricultural business subsidiaries and  
other non-deductible expenses 427,777 202,376

Effect of different tax rates of entities 
operating in other jurisdictions (56) (2,615)

Effect of tax losses not recognised 1,784 12,497
Utilisation of tax losses previously not 

recognised (2,630) (916)
(Over) under provision in respect of prior 

years (15,033) 36,142    

Income tax (credit) expense (4,777) 43,562
    

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s PRC subsidiaries had 
unused tax losses of RMB120,626,000 (2023: RMB124,598,000) 
incurred by non-agricultural business in the PRC. These 
unused tax losses as at 31 December 2024 will expire in 
year 2025 to year 2029 as disclosed in the following table if 
not utilised. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in 
relation to such tax losses as it is not probable that taxable 
profit will be available against which the tax losses can be 
utilised.
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11.  11. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE AND 
DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

Income tax (credit) expense (continued)

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

2024 2024 – 592
2025 2025 1,363 11,882
2026 2026 34,867 34,867
2027 2027 27,268 27,268
2028 2028 49,989 49,989
2029 2029 7,139 –    

120,626 124,598
    

Deferred taxation
For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, certain deferred tax assets 
and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis 
of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Deferred tax assets 10,704 6,677
Deferred tax liabilities (10,375) (13,389)    

329 (6,712)
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11.  

i. 

ii. 

11. INCOME TAX (CREDIT) EXPENSE AND 
DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

Deferred taxation (continued)

Temporary 
difference of 

property, plant 
and equipment

Fair value 
adjustments 

upon 
acquisition ECL provision Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note i) (Note ii)
i ii

       

At 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (14,068) (9,189) 491 1,139 (21,627)
Exchange adjustments (216) – – 20 (196)
Credit to profit or loss 2,544 5,858 4,273 2,436 15,111       

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 (11,740) (3,331) 4,764 3,595 (6,712)       

Exchange adjustments (162) – – 32 (130)
Credit (charge) to profit or 
 loss 1,519 1,313 4,609 (270) 7,171       

 
At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (10,383) (2,018) 9,373 3,357 329

       

Notes:

i. The deferred tax for fair value adjustments related to the fair 
value adjustments of certain freehold land, property, plant and 
equipment upon acquisition of subsidiaries.

ii. Others mainly comprised the temporary differences arising 
from leases in the PRC and accrued expenses under federal 
and state income tax in the USA.
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12.  12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS
Details of the directors’ and the chief executive’s emoluments 
are as follows:

2024
2024 

Directors’ fees

Salaries, 
allowances and 
benefits-in-kind

Performance 
related 

bonuses

Retirement 
benefits 
scheme 

contributions Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note iv)
iv

       

Executive directors
 Mr. Sun Yugang (Note iii) iii – 2,434 3,005 138 5,577
 Mr. Zhu Xiaohui (Note iii) iii – 1,580 1,500 138 3,218

Non-executive directors
 Mr. Zhao Jiejun – – – – –

 Mr. Zhang Ping – – – – –

 Mr. Chen Yiyi (Note ii) ii – – – – –

 Ms. Gan Lu – – – – –

Independent non-executive 
 directors
 Mr. Lee Kong Wai Conway 219 – – – 219
 Mr. Li Shengli 200 – – – 200
 Mr. Chow Ming Sang 219 – – – 219       

638 4,014 4,505 276 9,433
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12.  12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS (continued)

Details of the directors’ and the chief executive’s emoluments 
are as follows: (continued)

2023
2023 

Directors’ fees

Salaries, 
allowances and 
benefits-in-kind

Performance 
related bonuses

Retirement 
benefits scheme 

contributions Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note iv)
iv

       

Executive directors
 Mr. Sun Yugang (Note iii) iii – 2,385 3,450 132 5,967
 Mr. Zhu Xiaohui (Note iii) iii – 1,540 2,200 132 3,872

Non-executive directors
 Mr. Zhao Jiejun – – – – –

 Mr. Zhang Ping – – – – –

 Mr. Chen Yiyi (Note ii) ii – – – – –

 Mr. Lu Minfang (Note ii) ii – – – – –

 Ms. Gan Lu – – – – –

Independent non-executive 
 directors
 Mr. Lee Kong Wai Conway 217 – – – 217
 Mr. Li Shengli 200 – – – 200
 Mr. Chow Ming Sang 217 – – – 217       

634 3,925 5,650 264 10,473
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12.  

i. 2024 12 31
2023

ii. 2023
2 1

iii. 

38

4,292,000 2023
4,377,000 2,522,000 2023

2,586,000

iv. 

12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS (continued)

The emoluments disclosed above for executive directors 
were for the management of the affairs of the Company and 
the Group.

The independent non-executive directors’ emoluments shown 
above were for their services as directors of the Company.

Notes:

i. No directors waived or agreed to waive any remuneration 
during the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: nil).

ii. Mr. Lu Minfang resigned from his position of non-executive 
director with effect from 1 February 2023, while Mr. Chen Yiyi 
was appointed as a non-executive director on the same day.

iii. Certain directors were granted share awards in respect of 
their services to the Group under the share award scheme of 
the Company, further details of which are set out in Note 38. 
During the year, the equity-settled share-based payments 
relating to the share awards granted to Mr. Sun Yugang 
who is also the chief executive and Mr. Zhu Xiaohui were 
RMB 4,292,000 (2023: RMB4,377,000) and RMB2,522,000 
(2023: RMB2,586,000), respectively. The equity-settled share-
based payments relating to the share award granted to these 
directors are not included in the details of emoluments above.

iv. Performance related bonuses are determined based on the 
Group’s performance, performance of the relevant individual 
within the Group and comparable market statistics.
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13. 

2023
12 2023

2024 12 31

2023

13. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES
The five highest paid individuals of the Group during the year 
included two (2023: two) directors of the Company, details 
of whose remuneration are included in the disclosures in 
Note 12 above. Details of the remuneration of the remaining 
three (2023: three) highest paid individuals for the year are as 
follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Salaries, allowances and benefits-in-kind 4,733 4,586
Performance related bonuses 4,914 3,358
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 413 395
Equity-settled share award expense 6,175 6,644    

16,235 14,983
    

No remuneration was paid by the Group to any of the 
directors or the five highest paid individuals as an inducement 
to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss 
of office for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: nil).

The number of the highest paid employees who are not 
the directors nor chief executive of the Company whose 
remuneration (including equity-settled share-based payments) 
fell within the following bands in Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) 
is as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

    

HKD4,500,001 to HKD5,000,000 4,500,001 5,000,000 – 1
HKD5,500,001 to HKD6,000,000 5,500,001 6,000,000 2 2
HKD6,000,001 to HKD6,500,000 6,000,001 6,500,000 1 –    

3 3
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13. 

38

14. 
2023 12 31

0.0045
2023 2022 12 31

0.0142

34,888,000 2023 111,997,000

2024
12 31

0.0122

13. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (continued)

Certain non-director and non-chief executive highest paid 
employees were granted share awards, in respect of their 
services to the Group under the share award scheme of the 
Company. Details of the share award scheme are set out in 
Note 38.

14. DIVIDENDS
During the year, a final dividend of RMB0.0045 per share 
in respect of the year ended 31 December 2023 (2023: 
RMB0.0142 per share in respect of the year ended 31 
December 2022) was declared and paid to the owners of 
the Company. The aggregate amount of the final dividend 
declared and paid in the current year amounted to 
RMB34,888,000 (2023: RMB111,997,000) and was appropriated 
from the Company’s distributable share premium.

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, a final 
dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2024 of 
RMB0.0122 per share has been proposed by the board of 
directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the 
forthcoming general meeting.
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15. 

2024 12 31

34

15. (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share 
attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the 
following data:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

(Loss) profit
(Loss) profit for the year attributable to  

owners of the Company (1,416,753) 175,159    

(Loss) profit for the purpose of basic and 
diluted (loss) earnings per share

 
(1,416,753) 175,159

    

2024 2023
2024 2023
Shares Shares

    

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary  

shares for the purpose of basic earnings  
per share

 

7,832,195,355 7,861,049,217
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:
Share awards – 51,084,645    

7,832,195,355 7,912,133,862
    

The number of shares adopted in the calculation of the 
basic earnings per share has been arrived at after adjusting 
the effect of shares repurchased by the Company and the 
shares held under the Company’s share award scheme. The 
calculation of diluted loss per share for the period ended 31 
December 2024 has not taken into account the effect of the 
share awards of the Company and the effect of the option 
granted to China Agricultural (detailed and disclosed in Note 
34) since the assumed vesting and exercise would result in 
decrease in loss per share.
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16. 16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold land Buildings Motor vehicles
Plant and 

equipment
Construction 

in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

        

Cost
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 26,741 7,156,233 224,038 2,406,960 415,009 10,228,981
Additions – 77,527 70,004 312,788 780,034 1,240,353
Transfer – 401,416 4,933 137,782 (544,131) –
Reclassification – (28,754) 134,800 (106,046) – –
Acquired on business combination – – – 588 – 588
Exchange adjustments 453 1,047 65 1,939 114 3,618
Disposals – (25,631) (38,032) (99,068) – (162,731)        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 27,194 7,581,838 395,808 2,654,943 651,026 11,310,809        

Additions – 83,080 57,141 336,328 874,497 1,351,046
Transfer – 676,303 – 201,457 (877,760) –
Reclassification – (6,026) 5,775 251 – –
Acquired on business combination – 460,686 18,195 101,223 121,644 701,748
Exchange adjustments 210 1,401 56 1,813 – 3,480
Disposals – (31,914) (57,130) (135,552) – (224,596)        

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 27,404 8,765,368 419,845 3,160,463 769,407 13,142,487
        

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 – (3,009,946) (98,702) (1,293,480) – (4,402,128)
Charge for the year – (371,033) (51,420) (230,157) – (652,610)
Reclassification – 9,510 (83,199) 73,689 – –
Exchange adjustments – (692) (45) (1,239) – (1,976)
Eliminated on disposals – 16,805 36,260 78,524 – 131,589        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 – (3,355,356) (197,106) (1,372,663) – (4,925,125)        

Charge for the year – (395,110) (61,245) (273,080) – (729,435)
Reclassification – 531 (2,762) 2,231 – –
Exchange adjustments – (629) (37) (1,105) – (1,771)
Eliminated on disposals – 15,172 52,191 116,300 – 183,663        

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 – (3,735,392) (208,959) (1,528,317) – (5,472,668)
        

Impairment
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 – (114,991) – (8,955) – (123,946)
Eliminated on disposals – 1,533 – 1,663 – 3,196        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 – (113,458) – (7,292) – (120,750)        

Eliminated on disposals – 726 – – – 726        

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 – (112,732) – (7,292) – (120,024)
        

Carrying amounts
Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 27,404 4,917,244 210,886 1,624,854 769,407 7,549,795

        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 27,194 4,113,024 198,702 1,274,988 651,026 6,264,934
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16.  

 4.75%-9.50%
 9.50%-19.00%

 9.50%-19.00%

2024 12 31
15,927,000 2023 23,991,000

28 29

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
(continued)

Depreciation is charged using straight-line method over the 
expected useful life other than freehold land and construction 
in progress, after taking into account its estimated residual 
value, at the following rates per annum:

Buildings 4.75%-9.50%
Motor vehicles 9.50%-19.00%
Plant and equipment 9.50%-19.00%

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s plant and equipment 
of RMB15,927,000 (2023: RMB23,991,000) were pledged to 
secure certain borrowings of the Group (Notes 28 and 29).
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17. 17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Leasehold 
lands

Leased 
properties

Leased 
machinery and 

equipment Leased farms Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Cost
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 843,656 15,684 – 531,722 1,391,062
Additions 210,479 455 – 883,303 1,094,237
Early termination of leases (1,869) – – – (1,869)
Acquired on business 
 combination – 1,408 – – 1,408       

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 1,052,266 17,547 – 1,415,025 2,484,838       

Additions 24,353 – 443 531,894 556,690
Early termination of leases 
 (Note i)

i
– (1,920) – (25,654) (27,574)

Elimination at end of leases (11,694) – – (9,600) (21,294)
Lease remeasurements and
 lease modifications (Note ii) ii 34,447 844 – (36,297) (1,006)
Acquired on business 
 combination 23,155 – – – 23,155       

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 1,122,527 16,471 443 1,875,368 3,014,809
       

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (114,107) (2,324) – (17,682) (134,113)
Charge for the year (80,518) (2,830) – (69,204) (152,552)
Early termination of leases 373 – – – 373       

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 (194,252) (5,154) – (86,886) (286,292)       

Charge for the year (86,306) (4,124) (83) (110,092) (200,605)
Early termination of leases 
 (Note i)

i
– 989 – 9,254 10,243

Elimination at end of leases 11,694 – – 9,600 21,294       

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (268,864) (8,289) (83) (178,124) (455,360)
       

Carrying amounts
Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 853,663 8,182 360 1,697,244 2,559,449

       

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 858,014 12,393 – 1,328,139 2,198,546
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17. 

i. 2024 12 31

17,331,000
13,391,000
3,940,000

ii. 2024 12 31

35,291,000
35,291,000

34(i)
36,297,000

36,297,000

2
50

2 0 2 4 1 2 3 1
2,012,000 2023 12 31
23,133,000

28 29

2024 2023 12 31
8

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Expense relating to short-term leases 22,196 25,238    

Total cash outflow for leases 284,192 227,812
    

Notes:

i. During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group 
negotiated with the lessors and early terminated certain 
leases. The Group derecognised the right-of-use assets of 
RMB17,331,000 and lease liabilities of RMB13,391,000, resulting 
in a loss of RMB3,940,000 recognised in profit or loss.

ii. During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group 
remeasured the lease liabilities by RMB35,291,000 due to 
lease remeasurements and lease modifications and made 
corresponding adjustments of RMB35,291,000 to the right-of-
use assets. As disclosed in Note 34(i), the Group remeasured 
provision for obligation to return dairy cows by RMB36,297,000 
due to the modification of an agreement and made a 
corresponding adjustment of RMB36,297,000 to the right-of-
use assets.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over the lease terms.

The Group leases land, property, farms, machinery and 
equipment to operate its business. These leases are 
typically made for fixed terms of 2 to 50 years. Lease terms 
are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different 
payment terms and conditions. In determining the lease term 
and assessing the length of the non-cancellable period, the 
Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the 
period for which the contract is enforceable.

The Group’s lease agreements do not contain any extension, 
early termination option or purchase option for lessee.

As at 31 December 2024, leasehold lands with a carrying 
amount of RMB2,012,000 (31 December 2023: RMB23,133,000) 
were pledged to secure certain borrowings of the Group 
(Notes 28 and 29).

The Group regularly entered into short-term leases for 
property, machinery, motor vehicles and office equipment. 
As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the portfolio of short-term 
leases is similar to the portfolio of short-term leases to which 
the short-term lease expense disclosed in Note 8.
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18. 

310,426,000
2009

1,225,460,000
2015 Asia Dairy Holdings Asia Dairy 
Holdings II ADH

695,329,000
2021

231,647,000 2022

18. GOODWILL

Modern 
Farming

ADH 
Companies Fuyuan Aiyangniu Others Total

ADH
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

        

Cost
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 310,426 1,225,460 699,217 231,647 153,337 2,620,087
Arising on acquisition of a 
 subsidiary (Note 39)

 
39 – – – – 10,472 10,472

Exchange adjustments – – 785 – – 785        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 310,426 1,225,460 700,002 231,647 163,809 2,631,344        

Exchange adjustments – – 702 – – 702        

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 310,426 1,225,460 700,704 231,647 163,809 2,632,046
        

Impairment
Balance at 1 January 2023 and 
 31 December 2023

2023 1 1 2023
12 31 – (213,429) – – – (213,429)

Impairment loss recognised in 
 the year – (524,900)  – – (74,340) (599,240)         

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 – (738,329) – – (74,340) (812,669)
        

Carrying amounts
Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 310,426 487,131 700,704 231,647 89,469 1,819,377

        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 310,426 1,012,031 700,002 231,647 163,809 2,417,915
        

The Group’s goodwill of RMB310,426,000 arose from 
acquisition of Modern Farming (Group) Co., Ltd. (“Modern 
Farming”) in 2009, RMB1,225,460,000 arose from acquisition 
of the Asia Dairy Holdings and Asia Dairy Holdings II (“ADH 
Companies”) in 2015, RMB695,329,000 arose from acquisition 
of Inner Mongolia Fuyuan International Industrial (Group) 
Co. Ltd. (“Fuyuan”) in 2021 and RMB231,647,000 arose from 
acquisition of Inner Mongolia Ai Yang Niu Technology Co., 
Ltd. (“Aiyangniu”) in 2022.
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18. 
2023 12 31

39

• 

18. GOODWILL (continued)

During the years ended 31 December 2023, the Group 
acquired certain subsidiary which resulted in goodwill arising 
on acquisitions, further details of which are set out in Note 39.

For the purpose of impairment testing, carrying amounts of 
goodwill (net of accumulated impairment losses), allocated to 
each CGU or group of CGUs are as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Modern Farming 310,426 310,426
ADH Companies ADH 1,012,031 1,012,031
Fuyuan dairy farming 630,271 630,271
Fuyuan feeds – China 22,680 22,680
Fuyuan feeds – USA 47,753 47,051
Aiyangniu 231,647 231,647
Others 163,809 163,809    

2,418,617 2,417,915
    

The recoverable amount of each CGU or group of CGUs has 
been determined based on value-in-use calculation using 
cash flow projections based on financial budgets or forecasts 
approved by senior management covering a five-year period.

Assumptions were used in the value-in-use calculation of each 
CGU or group of CGUs. The following describes each key 
assumptions the management has based on in preparing the 
cash flow projections for the purpose of impairment test:

• The estimated future market price of raw milk, the 
estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and estimated feed costs per kg of raw milk for 
dairy farming; and the estimated revenue and costs 
for feeds or services – such assumptions are based 
on the CGU’s or group of CGUs’ past performance 
and management’s expectations for the market 
development.
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18. 
• 

• 5

599,240,000
(i)ADH 2,207,474,000

1,682,574,000
(ii)

2024

226,703,000
152,363,000

18. GOODWILL (continued)

• Discount rates – the discount rates used are before tax 
and reflect specific risks relating to the relevant CGU or 
group of CGUs.

• Growth rates – the growth rates used to extrapolate 
the cash flows beyond the five-year period are based 
on the estimated growth rate of each CGU, taking into 
account the industry growth rate, past experience and 
the medium or long term growth target of each CGU or 
group of CGUs.

The discount rates applied to cash flow projections and the 
growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the 
budget period are as follows:

Discount rate (%) Growth rate (%)
(%) (%)

2024 2023 2024 2023
2024 2023 2024 2023

      

Modern Farming 12.7 12.5 2.0 2.5
ADH Companies ADH 12.7 12.5 2.0 2.5
Fuyuan dairy farming 12.7 12.5 2.0 2.5
Fuyuan feeds – China 8.9 9.3 2.0 2.5
Fuyuan feeds – USA 10.3 10.5 2.0 2.5
Aiyangniu 13.0 14.8 2.0 2.5
Others 11.5–12.7 11.0–12.5 2.0 2.5

      

Due to the temporary oversupply of raw milk and decrease 
of milk prices, an impairment loss of RMB599,240,000 was 
recognised in the year, being (i) the excess of the carrying 
amount of the ADH Companies of RMB2,207,474,000 over the 
recoverable amount of RMB1,682,574,000; and (ii) the excess 
of the carrying amount of the certain other CGUs or groups 
of CGUs (collectively referred to as “2024 Impaired Other 
CGUs”) of RMB226,703,000 over the recoverable amount of 
RMB152,363,000.
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18. 
0.5%

ADH
1,647,918,000

34,656,000
12.9% ADH

1,655,012,000
27,562,000

5 1.8%
ADH

1,662,690,000
19,884,000

0.5%
2024

138,266,000
14,097,000 12.9%

2024

144,356,000
8,007,000 5

1.8% 2024

145,854,000
6,509,000

18. GOODWILL (continued)

If the budgeted sales covering five-year period were reduced 
by 0.5%, while other parameters remain constant, the 
recoverable amount of ADH Companies would be reduced 
to RMB1,647,918,000 and a further impairment on goodwill 
of RMB34,656,000 would be recognised;  if the discount 
rate was changed to 12.9%, while other parameters remain 
constant, the recoverable amount of ADH Companies would 
be reduced to RMB1,655,012,000 and a further impairment 
on goodwill of RMB27,562,000 would be recognised; if 
the growth rate beyond the five-year period was changed 
to 1.8%, while other parameters remain constant, the 
recoverable amount of ADH Companies would be reduced 
to RMB1,662,690,000 and a further impairment on goodwill of 
RMB19,884,000 would be recognised.

If the budgeted sales covering five-year period were reduced 
by 0.5%, while other parameters remain constant, the 
recoverable amount of 2024 Impaired Other CGUs would 
be reduced to RMB138,266,000 and a further impairment 
on goodwill of RMB14,097,000 would be recognised; if the 
discount rate was changed to 12.9%, while other parameters 
remain constant, the recoverable amount of 2024 Impaired 
Other CGUs would be reduced to RMB144,356,000  and a 
further impairment on goodwill of RMB8,007,000 would be 
recognised; if the growth rate beyond the five-year period was 
changed to 1.8%, while other parameters remain constant, 
the recoverable amount of 2024 Impaired Other CGUs would 
be reduced to RMB145,854,000 and a further impairment on 
goodwill of RMB6,509,000 would be recognised.

For the remaining goodwill, management believes that any 
reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions 
would not result in impairment.
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19. 19. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer 
software

Distribution 
channels 

and customer 
relationships Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Cost
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 9,928 26,251 13,111 49,290
Acquired on acquisition of 
 a subsidiary – – 5,109 5,109
Additions 11,583 – 551 12,134
Disposals (188) – (12,910) (13,098)      

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 21,323 26,251 5,861 53,435
Acquired on acquisition of 
 a subsidiary 629 – – 629
Additions 4,891 – 240 5,131
Disposals (514) – – (514)      

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 26,329 26,251 6,101 58,681      

Amortisation
Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 (687) (2,625) (720) (4,032)
Charge for the year (2,942) (5,250) (1,057) (9,249)
Eliminated on disposals 34 – 678 712      

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 (3,595) (7,875) (1,099) (12,569)
Charge for the year (3,301) (5,250) (650) (9,201)
Eliminated on disposals 442 – – 442      

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (6,454) (13,125) (1,749) (21,328)      

Carrying amounts
Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 19,875 13,126 4,352 37,353      

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 17,728 18,376 4,762 40,866
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19. 

5–10
5

10

20.  

19. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such 
intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over 
the following periods:

Computer software 5–10 years
Distribution channels and customer relationships 5 years
Others 10 years

20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Cost of investments in associates (Note i) i 439,399 599,676
Cost of investment in a joint venture 27,000 27,000
Share of post-acquisition profits and other 
 comprehensive income in associates, 
 net of dividends received

 

153,446 142,558
Share of post-acquisition profits and other 
 comprehensive income in a joint venture

 
(4,133) 1,813    

615,712 771,047
    

Details of the Group’s material associate at the end of the 
reporting period are as follows:

Proportion of
ownership interest Voting rights Principal activity

Name of company
Place of 
establishment 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

2024 12 31 2023 12 31 2024 12 31 2023 12 31
% % % %

       

Modern Farming (Bengbu) Co., Ltd. 
 (“Bengbu”) (Note ii)

The PRC 49.18 49.18 49.00 49.00 Liquid milk producing 
 business

ii
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20.  

i. 
22,600,000

30% 49%

50,319,000

39

2024 12 31

 
254,653,000

39

 39 

21,457,000

ii. 
50%

49%

20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Notes:

i. During the current year, the Group invested RMB22,600,000 in 
two entities. The Group hold 30% and 49% ownership interest 
in these two entities respectively, and can exercise significant 
influence over these entities because it has the power to 
appoint director under the articles of association and hence 
the investments in these entities were accounted for using the 
equity method.

The Group made additional investment of RMB50,319,000 
in three existing associates and continues to have significant 
influence over these entities.

Before the business combination as disclosed in Note 39, 
Inner Mongolia Safei Animal Husbandry Co., Ltd. (“Safei”), 
Bayannaoer Lanhao Agriculture and Animal Husbandry 
Technology Development Co., Ltd. (“Lanhao”), Inner Mongolia 
Ruifuyuan Agriculture and Animal Husbandry Co., Ltd. 
(“Ruifuyuan”),  Bayannaoer Hengshi Animal Husbandry Co., 
Ltd. (“Hengshi”)  and Animal Husbandry Co., Ltd (“Jingyuan”) 
(collectively referred to as the “Acquirees”) were the Group’s 
associates and accounted for using the equity method. During 
the year end 31 December 2024, Modern Farming, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company, made additional capital 
injection to these five associates and upon the completion 
of the capital injection, the Acquirees became non-wholly 
owned subsidiaries of the Company. The Group’s previously 
held equity interests in the Acquirees with carrying amount of 
RMB254,653,000 is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition 
date and formed part of the purchase consideration (as 
detailed in Note 39).

In addition, Modern Farming, Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan 
and Hengshi held equity interests in a same investee (the 
“Investee”). Before the business combination as disclosed 
in Note 39, Modern Farming accounted for its investment 
in Investee as an associate using the equity method and 
Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan and Hengshi accounted for their 
investments in Investee as equity instruments at FVTOCI. Upon 
the completion of business combination of Safei, Lanhao, 
Ruifuyuan and Hengshi in current year, the Group continue to 
exercise significant influence over the Investee and the carrying 
amount of abovementioned equity instruments at FVTOCI held 
by Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan and Hengshi of RMB21,457,000 has 
been added in the cost of investments in associates.

ii. For Bengbu, the proportion of ownership interest owned by 
Modern Farming is 50% and the voting rights held by Modern 
Farming is 49%.
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20.  20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Summarised financial information of the material 
associate
Summarised financial information in respect of each of the 
Group’s material associate is set out below. The summarised 
financial information below represents amounts shown in the 
associate’s financial statements prepared in accordance with 
IFRSs.

This associate is accounted for using the equity method in 
these consolidated financial statements.

Bengbu

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current assets 574,060 487,124
    

Non-current assets 70,492 87,511
    

Current liabilities 134,753 108,314
    

Non-current liabilities 440 2,649
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20.  

 

20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Summarised financial information of the material
associate (continued)

Bengbu (continued)

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue 1,252,946 1,114,937
    

Profit and total comprehensive income 
 for the year 45,686 43,692    

Adjustments due to the difference between 
 the carrying value and fair value of the 
 Group’s remaining interests in Bengbu on 
 the date of disposal – (4,690)    

45,686 39,002
    

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information 
to the carrying amount of the interest in the associate 
recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Net assets of Bengbu 509,359 463,672    

Proportion of Modern Farming’s ownership 
 interest in Bengbu 50% 50%
The Group’s share of net asset of Bengbu 254,680 231,836
Goodwill 33 33    

254,713 231,869
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20.  

21. 

20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Information of associates and joint venture that are 
not individually material

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

The Group’s share of profit of other associates 
 and a joint venture (13,001) (23,440)

    

Carrying amount of the Group’s interests in 
 other associates and a joint venture 360,999 539,178

    

21. EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI 

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Listed:
 – Equity securities 11,538 22,082
Unlisted:
 – Equity investments 28,830 35,260    

Total 40,368 57,342
    

The investments are not held for trading purpose and the 
Directors have elected to designate these equity instruments 
at FVTOCI.
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22. 
A 

340 60

22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS
A – Nature of activities
The biological assets of the Group are dairy cows held to 
produce raw milk.

The quantity of dairy cows owned by the Group at end of the 
reporting period is shown below. The Group’s milkable cows 
are dairy cows held for milk production. Heifers and calves 
are those dairy cows that have not reached the age that can 
produce milk.

2024 2023
2024 2023
Heads Heads

    

Milkable cows 250,894 218,711
Heifers and calves 240,275 231,851    

Total dairy cows 491,169 450,562
    

The Group is exposed to fair value risks arising from changes 
in price of raw milk. The Group does not anticipate that 
the price of the raw milk will decline significantly in the 
foreseeable future and the Directors are of the view that there 
is no available derivative or other contracts which the Group 
can enter into to manage the risk of a decline in the price of 
the raw milk.

In general, the heifers are inseminated with semen when 
heifers reached approximately 14 months old. After an 
approximately nine months’ pregnancy term, a calf is born 
and the dairy cow begins to produce raw milk and the 
lactation period begins. A milkable cow is typically milked for 
approximately 340 days before a dry period of approximately 
60 days.

When a heifer begins to produce raw milk, it is transferred 
to the category of milkable cows based on the estimated fair 
value on the date of transfer.

The Group is exposed to a number of risks related to its 
biological assets. The Group is exposed to the following 
operating risks:
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22. 
A
i. 

ii. 

B  

C 

22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

A – Nature of activities (continued)

i. Regulatory and environmental risks
The Group is subject to laws and regulations in the 
location in which it operates plantation and breeding. 
The Group has established environmental policies 
and procedures aimed at compliance with local 
environmental and other laws. Management performs 
regular reviews to identify environmental risks and 
to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to 
manage these risks.

ii. Climate, disease and other natural risks
The Group’s biological assets are exposed to the risk 
of damage from climatic changes, diseases and other 
natural forces. The Group has extensive processes in 
place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, 
including regular inspections and disease controls and 
surveys and insurance.

B – Quantity of the agricultural produce of the Group’s 
biological assets

2024 2023
2024 2023

kg kg

    

Volume of milk sold 2,893,271,000 2,546,924,000
    

C – Value of dairy cows
The fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows at end of the 
reporting period is set out below:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Milkable cows 7,920,423 7,384,921
Heifers and calves 4,515,353 4,543,056    

Total dairy cows 12,435,776 11,927,977
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22. 
C 

43

22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

C – Value of dairy cows (continued)

Heifers 
and calves Milkable cows Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 4,060,200 6,570,971 10,631,171
Increase due to purchase 104,840 – 104,840
Feeding cost and other related 
 costs 3,502,389 – 3,502,389
Transfer (3,389,482) 3,389,482 –

Decrease due to disposal (200,042) (830,008) (1,030,050)
Gain (loss) arising from changes 
 in fair value less costs to sell

 
465,151 (1,745,524) (1,280,373)     

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 4,543,056 7,384,921 11,927,977     

Acquired on acquisition of 
 subsidiaries (Note 39)

 
39 432,951 371,790 804,741

Increase due to purchase 21,685 – 21,685
Feeding cost and other related 
 costs 3,572,051 – 3,572,051
Transfer (4,054,468) 4,054,468 –

Decrease due to disposal (179,562) (848,554) (1,028,116)
Gain (loss) arising from changes 
 in fair value less costs to sell

 
179,640 (3,042,202) (2,862,562)     

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 4,515,353 7,920,423 12,435,776
     

The Group has engaged Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate 
Appraisal and Advisory Limited, an independent firm of 
professional valuer, to assist it in assessing the fair values 
of the Group’s dairy cows. The independent valuer and 
the management of the Group held meetings periodically 
to discuss the valuation techniques and changes in market 
information to ensure the valuation was performed properly. 
The valuation techniques used in the determination of fair 
values as well as the key inputs used in the valuation models 
are disclosed in Note 43.
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22. 
C 

2024 12 31
1,038 ,600 ,000 2023

695,354,000
28

23. 

22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

C – Value of dairy cows (continued)

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s dairy cows with carrying 
amount of RMB1,038,600,000(2023: RMB695,354,000) were 
pledged to secure bank borrowings (Note 28) and other 
banking facilities of the Group.

The gain or loss arising on initial recognition of raw milk and 
from the changes in fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows is 
analysed as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Gains arising on initial recognition of raw milk 
 at fair value less costs to sell at the point of 
 harvest

 
 

2,956,624 2,678,046
Loss arising from changes in fair value less 
 costs to sell of dairy cows

 
(2,862,562) (1,280,373)

    

23. INVENTORIES

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Feeds to be consumed 2,786,637 2,484,855
Feeds held for sale 314,872 409,330
Others 29,253 46,783    

3,130,762 2,940,968
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24. 

  2024 2023 12 31

4.35%-5.00%

2023 1 1
1,631,200,000

2024 12 31
4,830,000 2023 12,925,000

28 29

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 
PREPAYMENTS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Trade receivables 1,482,187 1,549,119
Bills receivable 67 6,657
Less: allowance for credit losses (37,730) (19,107)    

1,444,524 1,536,669
Prepayments for feeds, materials,  

insurance and others
 

149,104 198,359
Prepayments for property, plant and 

equipment
 

36,015 12,914
Input value added tax recoverable 8,548 4,666
Short term entrusted loans to associates 

(Note) 176,724 94,786
Guarantee deposit paid 34,692 29,624
Receivables from selling biological assets 3,507 36,785
Others 23,106 35,043    

1,876,220 1,948,846
    

Analysed as:
Current 1,840,205 1,935,932
Non-current 36,015 12,914    

1,876,220 1,948,846
    

Note: As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group granted 
entrusted loans to certain associates with the annual interest 
rate of 4.35%-5.00% which will mature in 1 year.

As at 1 January 2023, trade receivables from contracts with 
customers amounted to RMB1,631,200,000.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s trade receivables with 
carrying amount of RMB4,830,000 (2023: RMB12,925,000) were 
pledged to secure certain borrowings of the Group (Notes 28
and 29).
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24. 

30
90

40

24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 
PREPAYMENTS (continued)

Trade receivables at the end of the reporting period 
principally represent receivables from sales of raw milk, feeds 
and farm supplies. The Group allows a credit period of 30 
days to its customers of raw milk and no more than 90 days to 
its customers of feeds and farm supplies.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables and 
bills receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, presented 
based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period, 
which approximated the respective revenue recognition 
dates at the end of the reporting period:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Trade receivables
 – within 30 days 30 1,262,507 1,360,978
 – beyond 30 days but within 90 days 30 90 154,081 126,007
 – beyond 90 days but within 1 year 90 27,869 43,027

Bills receivable
 – within 30 days 30 5 572
 – beyond 30 days but within 90 days 30 90 62 6,085    

1,444,524 1,536,669
    

Details of impairment assessment of trade and other 
receivables are set out in Note 40.
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25. 25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Assets Liabilities

31 December 
2024

31 December 
2023

31 December 
2024

31 December 
2023

2024
12 31

2023
12 31

2024
12 31

2023
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Foreign currency forward 
 contracts (Note i)

 
i – 460 – 3,017

Foreign currency option 
 contracts (Note i)

 
i – – 1,083 17,342

CFCCS (Note ii) CFCCS ii 179,846 117,991 – –      

179,846 118,451 1,083 20,359
      

Analysed as:
 Current – 460 – 3,017
 Non-current 179,846 117,991 1,083 17,342      

179,846 118,451 1,083 20,359
      

F-106



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 2024 12 31

China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.  Annual Report 2024226

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25.  

i. 

* 

25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

Notes:

i. Key items of the foreign currency forward contracts and the 
foreign currency option contracts are as follows:

Foreign currency forward 
contracts nominal amount Forward exchange rates

    

At 31 December 2023
2023 12 31

United States dollars (“USD”) 60,000,000 RMB7.0775 to RMB7.2497: USD1
60,000,000 7.0775 7.2497 1

Foreign currency option 
contracts nominal amount Type Position Prices

    

At 31 December 2024 and 2023
2024 2023 21 31

USD100,000,000* Call Long RMB6.8850: USD1
100,000,000 * 6.8850 1

Put Short RMB6.8850: USD1
6.8850 1

Call Short RMB7.1500: USD1
7.1500 1

* These are currency call/put option portfolios.

The Group entered into several foreign currency forward 
contracts and foreign currency option contracts with certain 
banks as an economic hedge of the currency risk arising from 
certain of its bonds and bank borrowings denominated in 
USD. The fair value changes of the foreign currency forward 
contracts and the foreign currency option contracts were 
recognised in other gains and losses.
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25.  

ii. CFCCS

CFCCS
400,000,000
30 CFCCS

CFCCS

6.478

6.478+

6.478+

2.125%

6.478

CFCCS
43

25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

Notes: (continued)

ii. Major items of the CFCCS contracts are as follows:

The Company entered into several CFCCS contracts with banks 
as an economic hedge of the risk arising from the USD Bonds 
(as defined in Note 30) in the amount of USD400,000,000. The 
fair value changes of the CFCCS contracts were recognised in 
other gains and losses.

According to the CFCCS contracts, at termination date, if the 
spot rate is equal to or less than the cap strike rate agreed (the 
“Cap Rate”), and equal to or greater than the floor strike rate 
(the “Floor Rate”), the Company will exchange RMB for USD 
at an exchange rate of 6.478; if the spot rate is greater than 
the Cap Rate, the Company will exchange RMB for USD at an 
exchange rate of (6.478+(spot rate – Cap Rate)); if the spot 
rate is less than the Floor Rate, the Company will exchange 
RMB for USD at an exchange rate of (6.478+(spot rate-Floor 
Rate)). At the same time, the Company will receive interest on 
USD nominal amount at the interest rate of 2.125% and pay 
interest on RMB nominal amount (translated from USD to RMB 
at the rate of 6.478) at the interest rate of fixed rate agreed (the 
“Fixed Rate”) semi-annually until the termination date.

Nominal amount

   

At 31 December 2024 and 2023
2024 2023 21 31

USD400,000,000 Fixed Rate 2.84% – 3.12%
400,000,000  (will expire in July 2026)
 2026 7

Floor Rate 6.00

Cap Rate 7.00 – 7.20

The valuation techniques used in determination of fair values 
of the foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency 
options and CFCCS are disclosed in Note 43.
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26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Pledged bank deposits

Current 31,017 9,913
Non – current – 32,089    

31,017 42,002
    

Note: The pledged bank deposits carry interest at prevailing market 
rates ranging from 0.20% to 1.45% (31 December 2023: nil 
to 1.45%) per annum and represent deposits pledged for 
borrowings, letter of credit and bills payable.

26.  

  0 .20%
1.45% 2023 12 31 1.45%
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26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES (continued)

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Bank balances

Term deposits with original maturity over  
three months (Note i) i 1,338,822 781,732

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the  
consolidated statement of cash flows  
(Note ii)

ii
2,297,889 1,859,738    

3,636,711 2,641,470    

Analysed as:
 Current  3,059,213 1,963,627
 Non – current  577,498 677,843    

3,636,711 2,641,470
    

Notes:

i. Term deposits with original maturity over three months were 
held within banks and carry interest at prevailing market rate 
of 1.90% to 3.70% (31 December 2023: 3.10% to 3.55%) per 
annum at 31 December 2024.

ii. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and term 
deposits with original maturity of three months or less which 
are held within banks and carry interest at prevailing market 
rate of 0.01% to 1.90 % (31 December 2023: 0.01% to 1.90%) 
per annum at 31 December 2024.

26.  

i. 2024 12 31
1.90%

3.70% 2023 12 31 3.10% 3.55%

ii. 2024 12 31

0.01% 1.90% 2023 12 31 0.01%
1.90%

F-110



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 2024 12 31

China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.  Annual Report 2024230

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES (continued)

The Group’s pledged bank deposits and bank balances that 
are denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

USD 173,271 76,577
Euro (“EUR”) 190 419
HKD 9,001 15,665
Australian dollar (“AUD”) 2,810 3,023

    

26.  

F-111



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 2024 12 31

二零二四年年報  中國現代牧業控股有限公司 231

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Trade payables 1,574,929 1,373,517
Trade payables under supplier finance 

arrangements (Note i)
 
i 2,319,535 3,022,045

Bills payables (Note ii) ii – 41,870    

3,894,464 4,437,432

Payable for acquisition of property,  
plant and equipment

 
867,058 481,547

Accrued staff costs 353,843 358,533
Receipts in advance from disposal of  

dairy cows 9,227 8,418
Guarantee deposits 155,183 159,955
Payables for acquisition of subsidiaries 11,985 29,101
Others 75,785 64,403    

5,367,545 5,539,389
    

Analysed as:
Current 5,364,424 5,534,188
Non-current 3,121 5,201    

5,367,545 5,539,389
    

27. 
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27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

Notes:

i. These supplier finance arrangements permit certain suppliers 
of the Group to be paid a discounted amount by certain 
financial companies earlier than the due date. The Group 
repays the financial companies the full amount on the originally 
scheduled payment due date and does not bear any finance 
costs. As the arrangements do not permit the Group to extend 
payment terms from financial companies by paying financial 
companies later than the credit period which the Group would 
have paid its suppliers, the Group considers amounts payable 
to financial companies should be classified as trade payables. 
In the consolidated statement of cash flows, settlements 
of these trade payables are included within operating cash 
flows based on the nature of the arrangements. Range of 
payment due dates of liabilities that are part of supplier 
finance arrangements approximates the range of due dates of 
comparable trade payables that are not part of supplier finance 
arrangements.

As at 31 December 2024, suppliers have already received 
RMB2,202,242,000 payments from the finance providers.

ii. Bills payables are with maturities within twelve months from 
the respective issuance dates.

The credit period granted by suppliers for trade purchases is 
generally within 180 days (2023: 180 days). The following is an 
aged analysis of trade payables based on invoice dates at the 
end of the reporting period:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Within 180 days 180 3,850,902 4,357,309
Beyond 180 days but within 360 days 180 360 14,855  26,751
Beyond 360 days 360 28,707 11,502    

3,894,464 4,395,562
    

27. 

i. 

 2024 12 31
2,202,242,000

ii. 

180
2023 180
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28. 

  2024 12 31

2023

16 17 22
24 26 46

28. BANK BORROWINGS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Bank borrowings:
Unsecured 7,675,868 5,949,895
Secured (Note) 1,583,392 1,440,548    

9,259,260 7,390,443    

Carrying amounts repayable:
Within one year 2,371,072 2,206,484
Between one to two years 2,831,914 2,364,698
Between two to five years 4,048,299 2,634,750
Over five years 7,975 184,511    

9,259,260 7,390,443
    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown 
 under current liabilities 

  
 (2,371,072) (2,206,484)    

6,888,188 5,183,959
    

Note: Certain bank borrowings as at 31 December 2024 were 
secured by property, plant and equipment, leasehold lands, 
biological assets, trade receivables, bank deposits, and equity 
interests in subsidiaries owned by the Group (2023: property, 
plant and equipment, leasehold lands, biological assets, trade 
receivables, bank deposits and equity interests in subsidiaries)
as set out in Notes 16, 17, 22, 24, 26 and 46, respectively.
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28. 

2 0 2 3 2

130,000,000 2026 2

+1.5% 1,350,000
2023 3

128,650,000 890,773,000
2023 40,000,000

282,232,000 2024 1
90,000,000

639,351,000 7.52%

28. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)

The bank borrowings comprise:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Fixed – rate borrowings 8,584,434 6,233,012
Variable – rate borrowings 674,826 1,157,431    

9,259,260 7,390,443
    

In February 2023, the Company entered into a facility 
agreement with several banks, under which the Group was 
allowed to borrow USD130,000,000 loan which will mature in 
February 2026 at floating interest rate determined as Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) +1.5% per annum and 
the upfront fee amounted to USD1,350,000. The Group 
withdrew the net borrowing of USD128,650,000 (equivalent 
to RMB890,773,000) after deduction of the upfront fee in 
March 2023, partially repaid USD40,000,000 (equivalent 
to RMB282,232,000) in 2023 and repaid the remaining  
USD90,000,000 (equivalent to RMB639,351,000) in January 
2024. The effective interest rate is 7.52% per annum.
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28. 28. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)

Save as set out above, the effective interest rates of the 
Group’s bank borrowings equal to contractual interest rates. 
The effective interest rates per annum are as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

    

Fixed – rate borrowings 2.20% – 4.85% 1.65% – 8.16%
Variable – rate borrowings 2.50% – 4.50% 1.50% – 6.85%

    

Interest rate of variable – rate borrowings are determined 
based on the benchmark lending rate and loan prime rate 
announced by the People’s Bank of China and the SOFR.

The Group’s bank borrowings denominated in currency other 
than the functional currencies of the relevant group entities 
are set out below:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

USD – 636,807
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29. 29. OTHER BORROWINGS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Other borrowings:
– From Mengniu (Note 45(c))  – 45(c) 1,599,462 255,998
– From a state – owned enterprise (Note i)  – i 301,350 194,349
– Others  – 44,276 96,878    

1,945,088 547,225    

Unsecured 1,942,171 531,807
Secured (Note ii) ii 2,917 15,418    

1,945,088 547,225    

Carrying amounts repayable:
Within one year  559,491 353,251
Between one to two years  366,075 –

Between two to five years  725,170 5,418
Over five years  294,352 188,556    

1,945,088 547,225    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown 
 under current liabilities

  
 (559,491) (353,251)    

Amounts shown under non – current liabilities 1,385,597 193,974
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29. 

i: 

2 0 2 2 2 0 2 3
2024

172,431,000 47,291,000
114,301,000

2%

7

26,735,000 6,349,000
16,118,000 2022 2023 2024

ii: 2024 12 31
2023

24

i
2024 12 31 3.00%

8.00% 2023 12 31 3.35% 7.65%

29. OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

Notes:

i: Pursuant to an investment agreement entered into between 
the Group and an enterprise owned by a local government 
of Inner Mongolia (the “SOE”) in regard to the establishment 
of a target company, the SOE invested RMB172,431,000, 
RMB47,291,000 and RMB114,301,000 respectively in 2022, 
2023 and 2024 to the target company the objective of which 
is to invest in newly constructed dairy farms in local area with 
certain conditions attaching to it. The SOE is entitled to a fixed 
return of 2% per annum from its investment and will not share 
any other returns from the target company. The investment 
period for each individual dairy farm should not exceed 7 years 
from the date the amount is invested. Upon the end of the 
investment period the target company will withdraw the capital 
from the relevant farm and the Group is obliged to return the 
portion of investment amount to the SOE. In addition, the SOE 
has the right to request the Group to purchase its investment 
in the target company in any particular invested farm upon the 
occurrence of certain contingent events. The target company 
has been accounted for as a wholly – owned subsidiary of 
the Company and the investment from the SOE is regarded 
as borrowings granted to the Group in the consolidated 
financial statements to reflect the economic substance of the 
arrangement as the SOE does not expose to any risks or entitle 
to any rewards (including profit distribution) as equity holder of 
the target company but receives fixed return. The borrowings 
with preferential interest rate are initially measured at fair value 
based on prevailing market interest rate and the difference of 
RMB26,735,000, RMB6,349,000 and RMB16,118,000 between 
proceeds received and the fair value of the loan on initial 
recognition is treated as government grants respectively in 
2022, 2023 and 2024.

ii: Certain other borrowings as at 31 December 2024 are secured 
by trade receivables owned by the Group  (2023: property, 
plant and equipment, leasehold lands and trade receivables) 
as set out in Note 24.

Other than the borrowings set out in Note i above, the 
Group’s other borrowings are with fixed interest rates from: 
3.00% to 8.00% (31 December 2023: 3.35% to 7.65%) per 
annum as at 31 December 2024.
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30. 

2 0 2 1 7 1 5
5 0 0 2 0 2 6 7 1 4

495 ,165 ,000
3 ,200 ,760 ,000
2.125%

49,786,000
354,628,000

333,727,000
20,901,000

30. LONG TERM BONDS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Carrying amounts repayable:
Within one year 32,476 35,536
Between one to two years 3,226,314 –

Between two to five years – 3,523,467    

3,258,790 3,559,003    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown  
 under current liabilities

  
 (32,476) (35,536)    

Amounts shown under non – current liabilities 3,226,314 3,523,467
    

On 15 July 2021, the Company issued bonds in an aggregate 
principal amount of USD500 million which will mature on 
14 July 2026 (the “USD Bonds”). The net proceeds of 
the USD Bonds amounted to USD495,165,000 (equivalent 
to RMB3,200,760,000) after deducting the underwriting 
discounts and commissions. The USD Bonds bear interest 
at the rate of 2.125% per annum, payable semi – annually in 
arrears. The Company intended to use the proceeds from the 
USD Bonds for refinancing and general corporate purposes. 
The carrying amount repayable within one year at the balance 
sheet date represented interest payable. During the current 
year, the Company redeemed long term bond with principal 
amount of USD49,786,000. The difference of RMB20,901,000 
between carrying amount of the redeemed long term 
bond of RMB354,628,000 and the consideration paid of 
RMB333,727,000 is recognised in profit or loss.
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31. 

2024 12 31
3.22% 5.90% 2023 12

31 3.22% 5.90%

31. LEASE LIABILITIES

2024 2023
2024 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Lease liabilities payable:

Within one year 238,667 238,925
Within a period of more than one year but not 

exceeding two years 218,768 182,095
Within a period of more than two years but 

not exceeding five years 508,855 459,817
Within a period of more than five years 1,467,408 1,139,258    

2,433,698 2,020,095
Less:  Amount due for settlement within  

 12 months shown under current  
 liabilities

 12  
 

 (238,667) (238,925)    

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 
shown under non – current liabilities

12
 2,195,031 1,781,170

    

The lease liabilities are measured at the present value of 
the lease payments that are not yet paid. The incremental 
borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities range from 3.22% 
to 5.90% (31 December 2023: from 3.22% to 5.90%) per 
annum as at 31 December 2024.
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32. 

2 0 2 3 1 1
43,204,000

33. 

32. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2024 2023
2024 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Sales of raw milk 1,962 1,224
Sales of feeds 11,725 25,424    

13,687 26,648
    

As at 1 January 2023, contract liabilities amounted to 
RMB43,204,000.

33. DEFERRED INCOME

2024 2023
2024 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current 17,855 12,570
Non – current 225,203 209,663    

243,058 222,233
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33. 

(i)

(ii)

33. DEFERRED INCOME (continued)

Arising from
government

grants

RMB’000

   

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 217,096   

Addition 94,719
Release to income (89,582)   

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 222,233
Addition 121,136
Release to income (100,311)   

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 243,058
   

Deferred income mainly represents government grants 
obtained in relation to (i) subsidies for the capital expenditure 
incurred for purchases of property, plant and equipment and 
right – of – use assets, which are recognised over the useful 
life of the related assets and (ii) the purchase of inventories, 
which are credited to the profit or loss over the periods in 
which the inventories were consumed.
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34. 

i. 2021 8
20

20
2023 9 30

96,276,000

84,560,000
11,716,000

2023 12 31

4,034,000 2024 8
23

91,297,000
55,000,000

36,297,000
2024 12 31

3,195,000

34. OTHER LIABILITIES

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Provision for obligation to return dairy cows 
(Note i)

i
62,979 92,242

Commitment to non-controlling interests 
(Note ii)

ii
217,322 68,289

Litigation provision – 9,856    

280,301 170,387
    

Analysed as:
Current  27,179 9,856
Non – current  253,122 160,531    

280,301 170,387
    

Notes:

i. In August 2021, the Group entered into an agreement with 
a third party to lease farms and certain dairy cows from the 
third party for a period of 20 years. Pursuant to the agreement, 
the Group is required to return the dairy cows according to 
the agreed number and age composition in the agreement 
to the third party at the end of the lease period and the rent 
for 20 years will be paid semi-annually. On 30 September 
2023, the leased dairy cows were delivered to the Group, the 
provision for the obligation to return dairy cows amounted 
to RMB96,276,000, represented the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation which 
approximate the fair value of the dairy cows to be returned, 
has been recorded as other liabilities with a debit to biological 
assets of RMB84,560,000, which are measured at their fair value 
less costs to sell, and the difference of RMB11,716,000 was 
recognised as an adjustment to right-of-use asset. During the 
year ended 31 December 2023, gain on remeasurement of the 
above obligation of RMB4,034,000 was recognised in profit or 
loss. On 23 August 2024, the Group modified the agreement 
with the third party, the number and age of dairy cows to be 
returned has been reduced, the provision for the obligation 
to return dairy cows was decreased from RMB91,297,000 to 
RMB55,000,000 and the difference of RMB36,297,000 was 
adjusted to right – of – use asset accordingly. During the year 
ended 31 December 2024, gain on remeasurement of the 
above obligation of RMB3,195,000 has been charged to profit 
or loss.
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34. 

i. 

 2024 5

10

2024 7

10,352,000

2024 12
31

123,000

ii. 2023 12

200
11.4%

2023 12 28

2024
2025 12 31

200,000,000
68,289,000 131,711,000

2024 12 31
13,446,000

43

34. OTHER LIABILITIES (continued)

Notes: (continued)

i. (continued)

In May 2024, the Group entered into an agreement with 
another third party to lease certain dairy cows from the third 
party for a period of 10 years, pursuant to the agreement, 
the Group is required to return the dairy cows with the same 
number and age composition on lease commencement 
date to the third party at the end of the lease period. In July 
2024, the leased dairy cows were delivered to the Group, the 
provision for the obligation to return dairy cows amounted 
to RMB10,352,000, represented the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation 
which approximate the fair value of the dairy cows to be 
returned, has been recorded as other liabilities with a debit to 
biological assets of the same amount. During the year ended 
31 December 2024, gain on remeasurement of the above 
obligation of RMB123,000 has been charged to profit or loss.

ii. In December 2023, Modern Farming (Wuhe) Co., Ltd. 
(“Modern Farming Wuhe”, the then wholly – owned 
subsidiary of Modern Farming), Anhui Suida Rongyao Equity 
Investment Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) (“Anhui 
Suida”) and Modern Farming entered into a capital injection 
agreement, pursuant to which Anhui Suida has agreed to 
subscribe for approximately 11.4% equity interest of Modern 
Farming Wuhe by way of capital injection in cash of RMB200 
million. The capital injection was completed on 28 December 
2023. The injection of capital from non-controlling interests 
contains liability components and equity component, which 
are classified separately in accordance with the substance of 
the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial 
liability and an equity instrument. At the date of issue, the 
liability components, mainly represented the obligation to 
make up the corresponding shortfall to the extent that Anhui 
Suida is unable to exit its investment at the agreed amount 
through the sales of equity to a third party in the event of the 
specific circumstances and events of the agreement and the 
obligation of Modern Farming Wuhe to pay the dividends in 
respect of the years ending 31 December 2024 and 2025, are 
measured at fair values. The difference of RMB 131,711,000 
between the total capital injection of RMB200,000,000 and 
the fair value of the financial liabilities of RMB68,289,000 is 
recognised in equity at initial recognition. During the year 
ended 31 December 2024, fair value gain of such financial 
liabilities amounted to RMB13,446,000 was recognised in profit 
or loss. The valuation techniques used in the determination 
of fair values as well as the key inputs used in the valuation 
models are disclosed in Note 43.
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34. 

ii. 

 2024 2

600
25.4% 2024 2 1

2024 2025 12 31

600,000,000
190,968,000

409,032,000
2024 12 31

28,489,000

43

2024 2

2.06

(i)
600

(ii)

6% 2024 6
12

36

34. OTHER LIABILITIES (continued)
Notes: (continued)

ii. (continued)

In February 2024, Modern Farming Wuhe, China Agricultural 
Reclamation Industry Development Fund (L.P.) (“China 
Agricultural”), Modern Farming and Anhui Suida, entered 
into a capital injection agreement, pursuant to which China 
Agricultural has agreed to subscribe for approximately 25.4% 
equity interest of Modern Farming Wuhe by way of capital 
injection in cash of RMB600 million. The capital injection 
was completed on 1 February 2024. The injection of capital 
from non-controlling interests contains liability component 
and equity component respectively, which are classified 
separately in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangements and the definitions of financial liability and equity 
instrument. At the date of issue, the liability component, mainly 
represented the obligation to make up the corresponding 
shortfall to the extent that China Agricultural is unable to exit 
its investment at the agreed amount through the sales of 
equity to third parties in the event of the specific circumstances 
and events of the agreement and the obligation to pay the 
dividends of Modern Farming Wuhe in respect of the years 
ending 31 December 2024 and 2025, are measured at fair 
values. The difference of RMB409,032,000 between the total 
capital injection of RMB600,000,000 and the fair value of the 
financial liabilities of RMB190,968,000 is recognised in equity at 
initial recognition. During the year ended 31 December 2024, 
fair value gain of such financial liabilities of RMB28,489,000 was 
recognised in profit or loss. The valuation techniques used in 
the determination of fair values as well as the key inputs used 
in the valuation models are disclosed in Note 43.

In addition, in February 2024, the Company and China 
Agricultural entered into an option agreement (the “Option 
Agreement”), pursuant to which the Company agreed to 
grant an option to China Agricultural to subscribe for the 
shares of the Company which was subject to the approval of 
shareholders in the next annual general meeting (“AGM”) of 
the Company. The exercise price per share equals HK$2.06 
minus the aggregate of the dividend per share paid by the 
Company after the date of the Option Agreement and before 
the exercise of the option by China Agricultural. The exercise of 
option shall be subject to the following thresholds, whichever 
is lower: (i) the total subscription amount by China Agricultural 
shall not exceed RMB600 million (or the equivalent amount 
in HK$); or (ii) the total number of shares subscribed by China 
Agricultural shall not exceed 6% of the total number of shares 
of the Company in issue at the time of the exercise of option. 
The grant of the option was approved in the AGM in June 
2024 with a period of 12 months and shall be extended to not 
exceeding 36 months subject to the approval of shareholders 
in each AGM. The Company has engaged an independent firm 
of professional valuers to assist it in assessing the fair values of 
the options and the fair value was assessed to be nil.
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35. 35. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital

Number 
of Share 

Share 
capital

’000 HKD’000

    

Ordinary shares of HKD0.10 each 0.10
Authorised
At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023 
 and 2024

2023 1 1 2023
 2024 12 31 10,000,000 1,000,000

    

Issued and fully paid
At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023 
 and 2024

2023 1 1 2023
 2024 12 31 7,915,662 791,566

    

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Presented as 675,869 675,869
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35. 

10%

50%

35. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

Other reserve

Other reserve

RMB’000

(Note)

   

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 922,968
Equity transactions related to interest free loans (1,727)
Injection of capital from non-controlling interests (83,139)   

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 838,102   

Injection of capital from non-controlling interests (199,811)   

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 638,291
   

Note:

Other reserve mainly represented the contribution from the owners 
of the Company for the operation of the Group.

Statutory reserve
In accordance with the articles of association of the 
subsidiaries established in the PRC and relevant PRC laws 
and regulations, these subsidiaries are required to transfer 
at least 10% of their profit after tax, which is determined 
in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business 
Enterprises and Financial Regulations applicable in the PRC to 
a statutory reserve until the balance of such fund has reached 
50% of the registered capital of the respective subsidiaries. 
Statutory reserve can only be used to offset accumulated 
losses or to increase capital of the relevant subsidiaries.
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36. 

28 29 30 31

36. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in 
the Group will be able to continue as a going concern 
while maximising the return to stakeholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s 
overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which 
mainly includes bank borrowings, other borrowings, long 
term bonds and lease liabilities as disclosed in Notes 28, 29, 
30 and 31 respectively, net of bank balances and cash and 
equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising 
issued share capital, share premium and reserves.

The Group’s management reviews the capital structure 
on a regular basis. As part of the review, the management 
considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with 
each class of capital. The Group will balance its overall capital 
structure through the issues of new shares and the issue of 
new debt or the redemption of existing debt.
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37. 

2024 2023 12 31

2024 2023 12
31

8

37. RETIREMENT BENEFITS PLANS
The PRC employees of the Group are eligible members of 
the state – managed retirement benefit schemes operated 
by the government of the PRC. The employees of the PRC 
subsidiaries of the company are required to contribute in 
accordance with employee pension insurance requirements 
on monthly basis to the state – managed retirement benefit 
schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the 
Group with respect to the state – managed retirement benefit 
schemes is to make the required contributions under the 
schemes.

Other subsidiaries in jurisdictions outside of the PRC 
contribute to statutory retirement plans on behalf of their 
employees which in many cases are managed by the 
government in those jurisdictions. Those subsidiaries make 
periodic contributions to the statutory retirement plans as 
required and contributions are generally determined as a 
percentage of employees’ basic salaries or a fixed amount 
per employee per calendar year depending on laws and 
regulations of the jurisdiction.

At 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Group had no forfeited 
contributions under the above retirement benefit schemes 
which may be used by the Group to reduce the existing level 
of contributions. There were also no forfeited contributions 
available at 31 December 2024 and 2023 under such schemes 
which may be used by the Group to reduce the contribution 
payable in future years.

The retirement benefit cost incurred are disclosed in Note 8.
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38.  

2018 3 26

1%

2024 Dairy Fortune (PTC)
Limited

71,585,000 2023 62,123,000
57,494,000

52,590,000 2023 48,488,000
44,470,000

8,583,023
2023 3,323,871

5,639,000 5,113,000
2023 3,357,000

2,939,000

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS
On 26 March 2018 (the “Adoption Date”), the Company 
adopted a share award scheme (the “ Share Award 
Scheme”) to motivate and award the contribution of certain 
members of management and eligible employees of the 
Group. Subject to any early termination as may be determined 
by the board of directors, the Share Award Scheme is valid 
and effective for a period of 10 years commencing on the 
Adoption Date.

The shares to be awarded under the Share Award Scheme 
(the “Award Shares”) will be acquired by the Company 
through trustee (the “Trustee”) from the open market by 
cash contributed by the Group under the directions of the 
Company and will be held in trust for the relevant selected 
participants until such shares are vested. The maximum 
number of shares which may be purchased by the Trustee 
is set at no more than 1% of the number of issued ordinary 
shares of the Company at the preceding AGM. The ordinary 
shares of the Company held by the Trustee are accounted for 
as a debit to the Group’s reserve and are presented under 
the heading of “shares held under the Share Award Scheme” 
in the consolidated statement of changes in equity. The 
Trustee was changed from Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited to 
BOCI Trustee (Hong Kong) Limited in 2024.

During the current year, Trustee purchased 71,585,000 (2023: 
62,123,000) ordinary shares from the open market at a total 
consideration of approximately HKD57,494,000 (equivalent 
to RMB52,590,000) (2023: HKD48,488,000 (equivalent to 
RMB44,470,000)). In addition, the Group retained a total 
number of 8,583,023 (2023: 3,323,871) vested shares as a 
consideration of approximately HKD5,639,000 (equivalent 
to RMB5,113,000) (2023: HKD3,357,000 (equivalent to 
RMB2,939,000)) for paying the individual income tax on behalf 
of those selected participants under the Share Award Scheme 
during the current year. The retained vested shares were 
considered as repurchase from those selected participants 
and the Group remits the cash value of the repurchased 
equity instruments to the tax authority on behalf of those 
selected participants to settle the individual income tax in 
relation to the share – based payment.
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38.  

 – i
2022 4 12 52,549,000

 – i

26,274,500
A

26,274,500
B

A B

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS  (continued)

Share Award – i
On 12 April 2022, a total number of 52,549,000 Award Shares 
(“Share Award – i”) were granted to selected participants. 
If certain performance and service conditions are met, out 
of the total shares granted, 26,274,500 Award Shares will be 
vested on the first anniversary of the grant date (the “Award 
Shares A”), the remaining Award Shares of 26,274,500 will 
be vested on the second anniversary of the grant date (the 
“Award Shares B”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
A and Award Shares B during the reporting period:

Category

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2024

Forfeited
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2024

2024
1 1

2024
12 31

      

Award Shares B B 25,064,500 (792,250) (24,272,250) –
      

Categories

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2023

Forfeited
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2023

2023
1 1

2023
12 31

      

Award Shares A A 26,124,500 (535,500) (25,589,000) –

Award Shares B B 26,124,500 (1,060,000) – 25,064,500      

52,249,000 (1,595,500) (25,589,000) 25,064,500
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38.  

 – i
A B

32,318,000 26,304,000
32,318,000 26,304,000

24,272,250 B
20,770,000

24,300,000
3,530,000

 – ii
2022 11 25 4,415,000

 – ii

2,207,500 2023 4
12 C 2,207,500

2024 4 12
D

C D

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Share Award – i (continued)

The fair values of Award Shares A and Award Shares B 
were HKD32,318,000 (equivalent to RMB26,304,000) and 
HKD32,318,000 (equivalent to RMB26,304,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A total number of 24,272,250 shares of Award Shares B 
were vested during the current year, and the difference 
of RMB3,530,000 between the share award reserve of 
RMB20,770,000 and shares held under the Share Award 
Scheme of RMB24,300,000 for the shares vested was 
recognised in retained earnings.

Share Award – ii
On 25 November 2022, a total number of 4,415,000 Award 
Shares (“Share Award – ii ”) were granted to selected 
participants. If certain performance and service conditions are 
met, out of the total shares granted, 2,207,500 Award Shares 
will be vested on 12 April 2023 (the “Award Shares C”), the 
remaining Award Shares of 2,207,500 will be vested on 12 
April 2024 (the “Award Shares D”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
C and Award Shares D during the reporting period:

Category

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2024

Forfeited
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2024

2024
1 1

2024
12 31

      

Award Shares D D 2,130,000 (366,500) (1,763,500) –
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38.  

 – ii

C D
2,075,000 1,895,000
2,075,000 1,895,000

1,763,500 D
1,509,000

1,514,000 5,000

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Share Award – ii (continued)

Categories

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2023

Forfeited
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2023

2023
1 1

2023
12 31

      

Award Shares C C 2,207,500 (44,000) (2,163,500) –

Award Shares D D 2,207,500 (77,500) – 2,130,000      

4,415,000 (121,500) (2,163,500) 2,130,000
      

The fair values of Award Shares C and Award Shares D 
were HKD2,075,000 (equivalent to RMB1,895,000) and 
HKD2,075,000 (equivalent to RMB1,895,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A total number of 1,763,500 shares of Award Shares D were 
vested during the current year, and the difference of RMB5,000 
between the share award reserve of RMB1,509,000and shares 
held under the Share Award Scheme of RMB1,514,000 for the 
shares vested was recognised in retained earnings.
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38.  

 – iii
2023 4 28 69,882,000

 – iii

34,941,000
E

34,941,000
F

E F

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Share Award – iii
On 28 April 2023, a total number of 69,882,000 Award Shares 
(“Share Award – iii ”) were granted to selected participants. 
If certain performance and service conditions are met, out 
of the total shares granted, 34,941,000 Award Shares will be 
vested on the first anniversary of the grant date (the “Award 
Shares E”), the remaining Award Shares of 34,941,000 will 
be vested on the second anniversary of the grant date (the 
“Award Shares F”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
E and Award Shares F during the reporting period:

Categories

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2024

Forfeited
during

the year

Vested
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2024

2024
1 1

2024
12 31

      

Award Shares E E 34,333,000 (1,641,894) (32,691,106) –

Award Shares F F 34,333,000 (1,013,292) – 33,319,708      

68,666,000 (2,655,186) (32,691,106) 33,319,708
      

Categories

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2023

Granted
during

the year

Forfeited
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2023

2023
1 1

2023
12 31

      

Award Shares E E – 34,941,000 (608,000) 34,333,000
Award Shares F F – 34,941,000 (608,000) 34,333,000      

– 69,882,000 (1,216,000) 68,666,000
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38.  

 – iii
E F

33,893,000 29,896,000
33,893,000 29,896,000

32,691,106 E
27,973,000

27,970,000 3,000

 – iv
2024 4 3 79,042,000

 – iv

39,521,000
G

39,521,000
H

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Share Award – iii (continued)

The fair values of Award Shares E and Award Shares F 
were HKD33,893,000 (equivalent to RMB 29,896,000) and 
HKD33,893,000 (equivalent to RMB29,896,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A total number of 32,691,106 shares of Award Shares E were 
vested during the current year, and the difference of RMB3,000 
between the share award reserve of RMB27,973,000and 
shares held under the Share Award Scheme of RMB27,970,000 
for the shares vested was recognised in retained earnings.

Share Award – iv
On 3 April 2024, a total number of 79,042,000 Award Shares 
(“Share Award – iv ”) were granted to selected participants. 
If certain performance and service conditions are met, out 
of the total shares granted, 39,521,000 Award Shares will be 
vested on the first anniversary of the grant date (the “Award 
Shares G”), the remaining Award Shares of 39,521,000 will 
be vested on the second anniversary of the grant date (the 
“Award Shares H”).
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38.  

 – iv
G H

G H
26,479,000 23,998,000

26,479,000 23,998,000

38. SHARE – BASED PAYMENT 
TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Share Award – iv (continued)

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
G and Award Shares H during the reporting period:

Categories

Outstanding
as at

1 January 
2024

Granted
during

the year

Forfeited
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31 December 
2024

2024
1 1

2024
12 31

      

Award Shares G G – 39,521,000 (549,500) 38,971,500
Award Shares H H – 39,521,000 (549,500) 38,971,500      

– 79,042,000 (1,099,000) 77,943,000
      

The fair values of Award Shares G and Award Shares H 
were HKD26,479,000 (equivalent to RMB 23,998,000) and 
HKD26,479,000 (equivalent to RMB23,998,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A summary of the share award expense of the Group 
recognised during the reporting period is as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Share Award – i  – i 3,820 19,255
Share Award – ii  – ii 132 2,641
Share Award – iii  – iii 22,419 28,153
Share Award – iv  – iv 25,340 –    

Total 51,711 50,049
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39. 
2024 12 31

20
2023

12 31 2024 12
31

  

15,212,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION
Year ended 31 December 2024:
As disclosed in Note 20, the Acquirees (Safei, Lanhao, 
Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and Jingyuan) were associates of the 
Group as at 31 December 2023. During the year ended 31 
December 2024, the Group has made additional capital 
injection to these five associates and after the capital 
injection, the Acquirees become non-wholly owned 
subsidiaries of the Company as set out below. These 
acquisitions have been accounted for as acquisition of 
businesses using the acquisition method. These acquired 
subsidiaries are principally engaged in business of dairy 
farming. These acquisitions were made as part of the Group’s 
strategy to strengthen its position in dairy farming industry, 
and further leverage the industrial chain synergy advantages.

Consideration transferred and goodwill arising on 
acquisition:

Safei Lanhao Ruifuyuan Hengshi Jingyuan Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)
a b c d e

        

Purchase consideration 29,140 26,890 6,138 38,250 10,000 110,418
Add:  fair value of the equity  

 interest previously  
 held by the Group  
 (Note)

   
   
 

58,540 54,460 48,032 64,660 44,173 269,865
Add:  non-controlling  

 interests
 

91,836 81,557 56,793 105,279 50,155 385,620
Less:  recognised amounts of  

 net assets acquired  
 after capital injection  
 from the Group

  
  
 

(185,466) (164,490) (118,323) (219,332) (104,496) (792,107)        

Goodwill arising on 
acquisition (5,950) (1,583) (7,360) (11,143) (168) (26,204)

        

Note: The equity interests of Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and 
Jingyuan previously held by Modern Farming was remeasured 
at fair value at the date of acquisition and the difference of 
RMB15,212,000 of the fair value over the carrying value was 
credited to profit or loss.
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39. 
2024 12 31

(a) 

16.8% 2024 7 3
50.5%  

36,218,000
36,218,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the original 
shareholders of these acquired subsidiaries agreed to accept 
the consideration which is lower than the fair value of net 
identifiable assets acquired due to that these acquired 
subsidiaries appreciate the leading position of the Group in 
the industry and its stable strategic customer relationships, 
which can bring sustained and stable economic value to the 
acquired subsidiaries, thereby achieving an increase in their 
investment value..

Notes:

(a) Acquisition of Safei
Modern Farming made additional capital injection to acquire 
additional 16.8% equity interests in Safei, and upon the 
completion of capital injection on 3 July 2024, the Group owns  
50.5% equity interests in Safei.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 177,808
Intangible assets 450
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 6,437
Biological assets 233,488
Right – of – use assets 2,774
Inventories 43,925
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 38,099
Bank balances and cash 34,262
Trade and other payables (113,619)
Bank borrowings (185,863)
Other borrowings (52,295)   

185,466
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB36,218,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB36,218,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.
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39. 
2024 12 31

(a) 

49.5%
91,836,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(a) Acquisition of Safei (continued)

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 49.5% equity interests 
in Safei recognised at the acquisition date amounted to 
approximately RMB91,836,000 was measured by reference to 
the proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Safei.

Net cash inflow on acquisition of Safei

RMB’000

   

Purchase consideration 29,140
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (34,262)   

(5,122)
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39. 
2024 12 31

(b) 

16.7% 2024 7 3
50.4%  

17,381,000
17,381,000

49.6%
81,557,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b) Acquisition of Lanhao
Modern Farming made additional capital injection to acquire 
additional 16.7% equity interests in Lanhao, and upon the 
completion of capital injection on 3 July 2024, the Group owns  
50.4% equity interests in Lanhao.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 154,127
Intangible assets 113
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 6,437
Biological assets 156,134
Right-of-use assets 7,485
Inventories 34,168
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 21,191
Bank balances and cash 37,693
Trade and other payables (70,418)
Bank borrowings (149,842)
Other borrowings (32,598)   

164,490
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB17,381,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB17,381,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 49.6% equity interests in 
Lanhao recognised at the acquisition date amounted to 
approximately RMB81,557,000 was measured by reference to 
the proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Lanhao.
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39. 
2024 12 31

(b) 

(c) 

5.9% 2024 7 3
52.0%  

41,675,000
41,675,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b) Acquisition of Lanhao (continued)

Net cash inflow on acquisition of Lanhao

RMB’000

   

Purchase consideration 26,890
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (37,693)   

(10,803)
   

(c) Acquisition of Ruifuyuan
Modern Farming made additional capital injection to acquire 
additional 5.9% equity interests in Ruifuyuan, and upon the 
completion of capital injection on 3 July 2024, the Group owns  
52.0% equity interests in Ruifuyuan.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 71,893
Intangible assets 35
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 2,146
Biological assets 131,097
Right – of – use assets 4,526
Inventories 24,679
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 50,138
Bank balances and cash 21,492
Trade and other payables (49,855)
Bank borrowings (129,619)
Other borrowings (8,209)   

118,323
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB41,675,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB41,675,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.
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39. 
2024 12 31

(c) 

48.0%
56,793,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c) Acquisition of Ruifuyuan (continued)

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 48.0% equity interests in 
Ruifuyuan recognised at the acquisition date amounted to 
approximately RMB56,793,000 was measured by reference to 
the proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Ruifuyuan.

Net cash inflow on acquisition of Ruifuyuan

RMB’000

   

Purchase consideration 6,138
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (21,492)   

(15,354)
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39. 
2024 12 31

(d) 

19.3% 2024 7 3
52.0%

18,419,000
18,419,000

48.0%
105,279,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(d) Acquisition of Hengshi
Modern Farming made additional capital injection to acquire 
additional 19.3% equity interests in Hengshi, and upon the 
completion of capital injection on 3 July 2024, the Group owns  
52.0% equity interests in Hengshi.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 184,691
Intangible assets 6
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 6,437
Biological assets 216,796
Right – of – use assets 8,370
Inventories 37,290
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 19,578
Bank balances and cash 47,595
Trade and other payables (84,671)
Bank borrowings (189,185)
Other borrowings (27,575)   

219,332
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB18,419,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB18,419,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 48.0% equity interests in 
Hengshi recognised at the acquisition date amounted to 
approximately RMB105,279,000 was measured by reference to 
the proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Hengshi.

Net cash inflow on acquisition of Hengshi

RMB’000

   

Purchase consideration 38,250
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (47,595)   

(9,345)
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39. 
2024 12 31

(e) 

9.6% 2024 9 25
52.0%  

 

7,529,000
7,529,000

48.0%
50,155,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(e) Acquisition of Jingyuan
Modern Farming made additional capital injection to acquire 
additional 9.6% equity interests in Jingyuan, and upon the 
completion of capital injection on 25 September 2024, the 
Group owns 52.0% equity interests in Jingyuan.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 113,229
Intangible assets 25
Biological assets 67,226
Right – of – use assets (Note) 4,635
Inventories 19,287
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 7,955
Bank balances and cash 13,663
Trade and other payables (81,726)
Other borrowings (35,163)
Lease liabilities (Note) (4,635)   

104,496
   

Note:  The lessor is a subsidiary of the Group and after 
acquisition this intragroup transaction is eliminated.

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB7,529,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts 
of approximately RMB7,529,000. At acquisition date, it is 
estimated that there are no contractual cash flows that will not 
be collected.

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 48.0% equity interests in 
Jingyuan recognised at the acquisition date amounted 
to RMB50,155,000 was measured by reference to the 
proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Jingyuan.
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39. 
2024 12 31

(e) 

2024 12 31

30,478,000
10,299,000

8,683,000 12,575,000
4,588,000 2024

12 31

82,339,000 78,184,000
54,549,000 85,149,000

2024 1 1
2024

12 31
13,320,292,000 13,304,928,000

13 ,318 ,417 ,000
13,285,390,000 13,254,341,000

2024 12 31
1,468,635,000

1,467,152,000 1,465,829,000
1 , 4 6 9 , 6 5 6 , 0 0 0

1,464,302,000
2024 1 1

2024 1 1

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2024: (continued)
Notes: (continued)

(e) Acquisition of Jingyuan (continued)
Net cash inflow on acquisition of Jingyuan

RMB’000

   

Purchase consideration 10,000
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (13,663)   

(3,663)
   

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group
Included in the loss for the year ended 31 December 
2024 is loss of RMB30,478,000, loss of RMB10,299,000, 
loss of RMB8,683,000, loss of RMB12,575,000 and profit 
of RMB4,588,000 attributable to the additional business 
generated by Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and 
Jingyuan, respectively. Revenue for the year ended 31 
December 2024 included RMB82,339,000, RMB78,184,000, 
RMB54,549,000, RMB85,149,000 and nil generated from Safei, 
Lanhao, Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and Jingyuan, respectively.

Had the acquisition of Safei, Lanhao, Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and 
Jingyuan, been completed on 1 January 2024, revenue for the 
year ended 31 December 2024 of the Group would have been 
RMB13,320,292,000, RMB13,304,928,000, RMB13,318,417,000, 
RMB13,285,390,000 and RMB13,254,341,000, respectively and 
loss for the year ended 31 December 2024 would have been 
RMB1,468,635,000, RMB1,467,152,000, RMB1,465,829,000, 
RMB1,469,656,000 and RMB1,464,302,000, respectively. 
The pro forma information is for illustrative purposes only 
and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results 
of operations of the Group that actually would have been 
achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 
2024, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

In determining the ‘pro – forma’ profit of the Group had Safei, 
Lanhao, Ruifuyuan, Hengshi and Jingyuan been acquired 
on 1 January 2024, the Directors calculated depreciation of 
property, plant and equipment, right – of – use assets and 
other intangible assets based on the recognised amounts of 
property, plant and equipment, right – of – use assets and 
other intangible assets at the date of the acquisition.
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39. 
2023 12 31

2 0 2 2 3
8,640,000

48%

75% 25% 2023 3

19,080,000
8,640,000

10,440,000

2023 4

48%

5,050,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023:
Modern Farming made investment of RMB8,640,000 for 48% 
equity interest in Inner Mongolia Yunyangniu Technology Co., 
Ltd. (“Yunyangniu”) in March 2022. In March 2023, Aiyangniu, 
a non – wholly owned subsidiary of the Company which is 
owned by Modern Farming and Inner Mongolia Mengniu as 
to 75% and 25%, entered into an equity transfer agreement 
with Modern Farming, Inner Mongolia Mengniu and other 
sellers (the “Sellers”), pursuant to which the Sellers agreed 
to sell, Aiyangniu agreed to purchase, 100% equity interests 
in Yunyangniu at a total consideration of RMB19,080,000, 
among which RMB8,640,000 was payable to Modern Farming 
and RMB10,440,000 was payable to Inner Mongolia Mengniu 
and other sellers.

Upon the completion of the above transaction in April 2023, 
Yunyangniu became a non – wholly owned subsidiary of 
the Company. The 48% equity interests previously held by 
Modern Farming was remeasured at fair value at the date of 
acquisition and the excess of RMB5,050,000 of the fair value 
over the carrying value was credited to profit or loss.

This acquisition has been accounted for as acquisition of 
business using the acquisition method.

The Directors believe that the acquisition can further leverage 
the advantages of synergy between Yunyangniu and the 
Group as a leading dairy farming operator within the industrial 
chain and enhance the Group’s capability to provide services 
on dairy farm – related information technology solutions and 
artificial intelligence of things solutions for agriculture and 
animal husbandry through the Group’s existing ecological 
sharing platform to downstream customers.
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39. 
2023 12 31

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023: (continued)

Consideration transferred and goodwill arising on acquisition:

RMB’000

   

Cash consideration 10,440
Add:  fair value of the equity interest in Yunyangniu  

 previously held by the Group
   
 8,640

Less:  recognised amounts of net assets acquired (8,608)   

Goodwill arising on acquisition 10,472
   

Goodwill arose from the acquisition of Yunyangniu because 
the acquisition was expected to result in benefits of synergies, 
revenue growth and future market development. These 
benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because 
they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable 
intangible assets.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition is not expected to be 
deductible for tax purposes.
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39. 
2023 12 31

1,421,000
1,421,000

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023: (continued)

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 588
Right – of – use assets 1,408
Other intangible assets 5,109
Inventories 54
Trade and other receivables and prepayments

 3,973
Bank balances and cash 8,761
Trade and other payables (10,098)
Lease liabilities (1,187)   

8,608
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB1,421,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB1,421,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.
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39. 
2023 12 31

4,995,000
15,126,000

2023 1 1
13,458,310,000

183,380,000

2023 1 1

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023: (continued)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of Yunyangniu

RMB’000

   

Cash consideration paid 10,440
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (8,761)   

1,679
   

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group
Included in the profit for the year is loss of RMB4,995,000 
incurred by Yunyangniu. Revenue for the year included 
RMB15,126,000 from Yunyangniu.

Had the acquisition of Yunyangniu been completed on 
1 January 2023, revenue for the year of the Group would 
have been RMB13,458,310,000 and profit for the year would 
have been RMB183,380,000. The pro forma information 
is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an 
indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group 
that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition 
been completed on 1 January 2023, nor is it intended to be a 
projection of future results.

In determining the ‘pro – forma’ profit of the Group had 
Yunyangniu been acquired at the beginning of the current 
year, the Directors calculated depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment, right – of – use assets and other intangible 
assets based on the recognised amounts of property, plant 
and equipment, right – of – use assets and other intangible 
assets at the date of the acquisition.
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40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Categories of financial instruments

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Financial assets:
Financial assets at amortised cost 5,350,281 4,416,379
Equity instruments at FVTOCI

 40,368 57,342
Derivative financial instruments 179,846 118,451

    

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Financial liabilities:
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 19,453,875 16,661,463
Derivative financial instruments 1,083 20,359
Commitment to non-controlling interests 217,322 68,289

    

Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s major financial instruments include equity 
instruments at FVTOCI, trade and other receivables, pledged 
bank deposits, bank balances, trade and other payables, bank 
borrowings, other borrowings, long term bonds, derivative 
financial instruments and certain other liabilities. Details of 
these financial instruments are disclosed in the respective 
notes.

The risks associated with these financial instruments include 
market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to 
mitigate these risks are set out below. The management 
manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate 
measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

40. 
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40. 
 

(i) 

CFCCS

2024 2% 2023 2%

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk
(i) Currency risk

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had 
the following major monetary items and intra-group 
balances denominated in foreign currency:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

USD denominated items
 –  pledged bank deposits and bank  

 balances
 –  

173,271 76,577
 –  bank borrowings  –  – (636,807)
 –  long term bonds  –  (3,258,790) (3,559,003)
 –  intra-group balances  –  (9,356) (102,412)

    

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by 
performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign 
exchange exposures and may enter into foreign 
currency forward contracts, foreign currency option 
contracts or CFCCS, when necessary, to manage its 
foreign exchange exposure.

Sensitivity analysis
2024: 2% (2023: 2%) is the sensitivity rate changes 
which represented management’s assessment of the 
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
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40. 
 

(i) 

2%

2%

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Group was primarily subject to foreign currency 
risk from the movement of the exchange rates between 
USD and RMB. At the end of the reporting period, 
without considering the related derivatives which may 
reduce the Group’s exposures, if the exchange rate had 
been strengthened in USD against RMB by 2% and all 
other variables were held constant, the Group’s post-
tax loss (profit) for the reporting period would increase/
decrease as follow (comparative figures have been 
presented to conform with current year’s presentation):

Increase in 
post-tax loss

Decrease in 
post-tax profit

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

61,898 84,433
    

For a 2% weakening of the USD against RMB, there 
would be an equal and opposite impact on the post-tax 
loss (profit).
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40. 
 

(ii) 

50 2023 50

50
2023 50

3,374,000 2023 12 31

5,704,000

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in 
relation to term deposits, fixed-rate bank borrowings, 
other borrowings, long term bonds and lease liabilities. 
The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly due 
to fluctuations in the prevailing market interest rates 
on bank balances, pledged bank deposits and bank 
borrowings which carry interest at variable interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined 
based on the exposure to interest rates for variable 
interest rate bank borrowings. Bank balances and 
pledged bank deposits are excluded from the sensitivity 
analysis since they are not considered sensitive to 
fluctuation in interest rate. The analysis is prepared 
assuming the variable interest rate bank borrowings 
outstanding at the end of the reporting period were 
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 (2023: 50) basis 
points increase or decrease represented management’s 
assessment of the reasonably possible change in 
interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis
At the end of reporting period, if interest rates had 
been increased/decreased by 50 (2023: 50) basis 
points and all other variables were held constant, 
the Group’s post-tax loss would have increased/
decreased by RMB3,374,000 (profit for the year ended 
31 December 2023 would have decreased/increased by 
RMB5,704,000) for the current year.
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40. 
 

(iii) 

10% 2023 10%
1,154,000

2023 2,208,000

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk mainly 
through its investments in listed equity securities 
measured at FVTOCI.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on 
the exposure to the fair value of equity price risk at the 
reporting date.

If the prices of the investments in listed equity securities 
had been 10% (2023: 10%) higher/lower, the other 
comprehensive expense would decrease/increase by 
RMB1,154,000 (2023: RMB2,208,000).

Credit risk and impairment assessment
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause 
a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an 
obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying 
amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated 
in the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group 
holds an insurance to credit risks of certain trade receivables 
of feeds. The Group does not hold any collateral or other 
credit enhancements to cover its credit risks associated with 
its financial assets.

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers
In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the 
Group has delegated a team responsible for determination 
of credit limits and credit approvals. Before accepting any 
new customer, the Group uses an internal credit scoring 
system to assess the potential customer’s credit quality 
and defines credit limits by customer. Limits and scoring 
attributed to customers are reviewed twice a year. Other 
monitoring procedures are in place to ensure that follow-
up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the 
Group performs impairment assessment under ECL model 
on trade balances individually or collectively with appropriate 
groupings. In this regard, the Directors consider that the 
Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.
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40. 
 

 

2024 12 31
62.04% 2023 12 31 57.14%

A 2023 12 31 A

2024 12 31 13% 11% 8%

A B C 2023 12 31
21% 13% 11%

C E F

12
2024 12 31

36,000 2023 62,000

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers 
(continued)

The Group has concentration of credit risk as approximately 
62.04% (31 December 2023: 57.14%) of total trade receivables 
as at 31 December 2024 was due from Customer A (31 
December 2023: Customer A).

Bank balances and pledged bank deposits
The credit risks on pledged bank deposits and bank balances 
are limited because the counterparties are reputable banks 
with high credit ratings and/or authorised banks in the PRC.

Approximately 13%, 11% and 8% of total pledged bank 
deposits and bank balances were deposited in bank A, 
bank B and bank C respectively as at 31 December 2024 (31 
December 2023: 21%, 13% and 11% of total pledged bank 
deposits and bank balances were deposited in bank C, bank 
E and bank F respectively).

Other receivables
The management makes periodic individual assessment on 
the recoverability of other receivables based on historical 
settlement records, past experience, and also quantitative 
and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportive 
forward-looking information. The management believes 
that there are no significant increase in credit risk of these 
amounts since initial recognition and the Group provided 
impairment based on 12m ECL. For the year ended 31 
December 2024, the Group recognised loss allowance of 
other receivables of RMB36,000 (2023: RMB62,000).

Other than the concentration of credit risks of trade 
receivables, pledged bank deposits and bank balances 
mentioned above, the Group does not have any other 
significant concentration of credit risk.
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40. 
 

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Other receivables (continued)

The Group’s internal credit risk grading assessment comprises 
the following categories:

Internal credit 
rating Description Trade receivables Other financial assets

    

Low risk The counterparty has a low risk of default 
 and does not have any past-due amounts

Lifetime ECL – not 
 credit-impaired

12m ECL

 
 – 

 
12

Doubtful There have been significant increases in 
 credit risk since initial recognition through 
 information developed internally or 
 external resources

Lifetime ECL – not 
 credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL – not 
 credit-impaired

 
 

 – 
 

 – 
 

Loss There is evidence indicating that the asset 
 is credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL – credit-
 impaired

Lifetime ECL – credit-
 impaired

 – 
 

 – 
 

Write-off There is evidence indicating that the debtor 
 is in severe financial difficulty and the 
 Group has no realistic prospect of 
 recovery

Amount is written off Amount is written off
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40. 
 

  
9

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

The tables below detail the credit risk exposures of the 
Group’s financial assets, which are subject to ECL assessment:

Notes
Internal credit 
rating 12m or lifetime ECL

Gross carrying 
amount 204

Gross carrying 
amount 2023

12 2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Financial assets at amortised costs

Pledged bank deposits 26 N/A 12m ECL 31,017 42,002
12

Bank balances 26 N/A 12m ECL 3,636,711 2,641,470
12

Other receivables 24 Low risk 12m ECL 238,029 196,238
12

Bills receivable 24 Low risk 12m ECL 67 6,657
12      

Trade receivables (Note)

 – raw milk 24 Low risk Lifetime ECL (individual assessment, 
 not credit-impaired)

1,003,715 976,705

 –  
 

 – feeds and farm supplies 24 Low risk Lifetime ECL (collective assessment, 
 not credit-impaired)

439,545 538,412

 –  
 

 – feeds and farm supplies 24 Loss Lifetime ECL (individual assessment, 
 credit-impaired)

33,948 34,002

 –  
 

 – breeding products 24 Low risk Lifetime ECL (individual assessment, 
 not credit-impaired)

4,979 –

 –  
 

      

Note: For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified 
approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime 
ECL. The Group performs impairment assessment under ECL 
model on trade receivables individually or collectively with 
appropriate groupings, of which these receivables are grouped 
based on shared credit risk characteristics by reference to past 
due information for the customers.
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40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL 
that has been recognised for trade receivables under the 
simplified approach.

Lifetime ECL 
(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime ECL 
(credit-

impaired) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

As at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 1,965 – 1,965
Changes for trade receivables 
 recognised as at 1 January
 2023:

2023 1 1
 

 Impairment loss recognised  – 5,955 5,955
 Transfer  (497) 497 –

 Write-offs  – (74) (74)
New financial assets originated: – 11,261 11,261     

As at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 1,468 17,639 19,107
Changes for trade receivables 
 recognised as at 1 January
 2024:

2024 1 1
 

 Impairment loss recognised  – 16,336 16,336
 Impairment loss reversed  (1,468) – (1,468)
 Write-offs  – (27) (27)
New financial assets originated: 3,782 – 3,782     

As at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 3,782 33,948 37,730
     

The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is 
information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial 
difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. 
when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has 
entered into bankruptcy proceedings, whichever occurs 
earlier.
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40. 
 

2024 12 31
551,063,000 2023 12 31

1,594,681,000

(i)
2024 12 31

6,541,132,000
1,000,000,000

(ii)

1,000,000,000

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk
The Group had net current liabilities of RMB551,063,000 as at 
31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: RMB1,594,681,000). 
The Directors closely monitor the cash flows of the Group 
and, upon maturity, would arrange the renewal and 
refinancing of the borrowing facilities, when necessary, to 
ensure the Group has sufficient funds to enable the Group 
to meet its financial obligations. In addition, taking into 
account, (i) the available credit facilities of approximately 
RMB6,541,132,000 which remain unutilised as at 31 December 
2024, of which an amount of RMB1,000,000,000 is from 
Inner Mongolia Mengniu, a subsidiary of Mengniu, and the 
remaining facilities are from licensed banks; (ii) the expected 
net cash inflows generated from the Group’s operations for 
the next twelve months, the Directors are satisfied that the 
Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as 
and when they fall due in the foreseeable future.

The Group finances their operations by using a combination 
of borrowings and equity. Adequate lines of credit, including 
a facility of RMB1,000,000,000 from Inner Mongolia Mengniu 
are maintained to ensure necessary funds are available when 
required. The Directors monitor the liquidity position of 
the Group on a periodical basis to ensure the availability of 
sufficient liquid funds to meet all obligations. With reference 
to the existing unutilised facilities, the Directors consider 
the liquidity and source of funds for the daily operation and 
capital expenditure are sufficient.
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40. 
 

27

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The Group entered into supplier finance arrangement to ease 
access to credit for its suppliers and facilitate early settlement 
to the suppliers. A substantial portion of the Group’s trade 
payables is subject to supplier finance arrangement with 
a few financial companies, this results in the Group having 
obligation of settlement concentrated in those parties. 
The management does not consider the supplier finance 
arrangement result in significant liquidity risk of the Group. 
Details of the arrangements are set out in Note 27.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual 
maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The table 
has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows 
of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which 
the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both 
interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that interest 
flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived 
from interest rate at the end of the reporting period.

In addition, the following table details the Group’s liquidity 
analysis for its derivative financial liabilities. The tables have 
been drawn up based on the undiscounted gross (inflows) and 
outflows on those derivatives that require gross settlement. 
When the amount payable is not fixed, the amount disclosed 
has been determined by reference to the projected interest 
rates as illustrated by the yield curves existing at the end of 
the reporting period. The liquidity analysis for the Group’s 
derivative financial liabilities is prepared based on the 
contractual maturities as the management consider that the 
contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of 
the timing of the cash flows of derivatives.
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40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Interest 
rates

Within 
180 days

181 days 
to 365 days 1–2 years

Over 
2 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

180
181

365 1 2 2
% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

         

As at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31

Non-derivative financial 
 liabilities

Trade and other payables
 – 4,181,856 805,760 2,081 1,040 4,990,737 4,990,737

Fixed interest rate bank 
 borrowings 2.20-4.85 1,411,737 1,034,885 2,923,950 3,914,517 9,285,089 8,584,434
Variable interest rate bank 
 borrowings 2.50-4.50 85,726 100,603 146,462 386,376 719,167 674,826
Fixed interest rate other 
 borrowings 3.00-8.00 305,569 290,042 421,407 1,077,895 2,094,913 1,945,088
Fixed interest rate long term 
 bonds 2.13 35,150 34,577 3,306,045 – 3,375,772 3,258,790
Lease liabilities 3.22-5.90 199,519 44,558 231,209 2,891,482 3,366,768 2,433,698
Other liabilities – 27,179 31,777 – 58,956 58,956         

6,219,557 2,337,604 7,062,931 8,271,310 23,891,402 21,946,529
         

Derivatives-gross settlement  – 

Foreign currency option contracts
 – inflow  –  – – – (34,769) (34,769) (34,769)
 – outflow  –  – – – 35,852 35,852 35,852
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40. 
 

  

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Interest 
rates

Within 
180 days

181 days 
to 365 days 1–2 years

Over 
2 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

180
181

365 1 2 2
% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

         

As at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31

Non-derivative financial 
 liabilities

Trade and other payables
 4,563,322 596,269 2,081 3,120 5,164,792 5,164,792

Fixed interest rate bank 
 borrowings 1.65-8.16 1,189,256 1,026,641 2,444,978 1,939,196 6,600,071 6,233,012
Variable interest rate bank 
 borrowings 1.50-6.85 42,340 100,796 80,706 1,103,883 1,327,725 1,157,431
Fixed interest rate other 
 borrowings 3.35-7.65 264,867 92,966 4,186 226,011 588,030 547,225
Fixed interest rate long term 
 bonds 2.13 38,463 38,045 76,299 3,693,948 3,846,755 3,559,003
Lease liabilities 3.22-5.90 180,683 65,817 194,127 2,390,058 2,830,685 2,020,095
Other liabilities – – 9,109 10,650 19,759 19,759         

6,278,931 1,920,534 2,811,486 9,366,866 20,377,817 18,701,317
         

Derivatives-gross settlement  – 

Foreign currency option contracts
 – inflow  –  – – – (24,700) (24,700) (24,700)
 – outflow  –  – – – 42,042 42,042 42,042         

Foreign currency forward contracts
 – inflow  –  (212,481) – – – (212,481) (211,593)
 – outflow  –  215,511 – – – 215,511 214,610

         

Note: The amounts included above for variable interest rate 
borrowings are subject to change if changes in variable interest 
rates differ from these estimates of interest rates determined 
at the end of the reporting period.

F-162



FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 2024 12 31

China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.  Annual Report 2024282

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41.  41. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING 
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities 
arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-
cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are 
those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be 
classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows 
as cash flows from financing activities.

Bank 
borrowings 

(Note 28)

Long term 
bonds 

(Note 30)
Short term 
debenture

Other 
borrowings 

(Note 29)

Lease 
liabilities 

(Note 31)

Derivative 
financial 

instruments 
(Note 25)

Other 
liabilities -

 commitment
 to non-

controlling
 interests 
(Note 34) Total

28 30 29 31 25 34
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

          

At 1 January 2023 20231 1 1 8,583,585 3,493,016 100,522 293,819 1,068,045 16,678 – 13,555,665
Financing cash flows (1,541,884) (73,829) (101,508) 234,551 (166,543) (34,806) 68,289 (1,615,730)
Acquired on business 
 combination – – – – 1,187 – – 1,187
New leases entered – – – – 1,046,490 – – 1,046,490
Eliminated on termination of 
 leases – – – – (1,486) – – (1,486)
Foreign exchange 18,217 57,072 – – – – – 75,289
Interest expenses 330,525 82,744 986 18,855 72,402 – – 505,512
Fair value adjustments – – – – – (79,964) – (79,964)          

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 7,390,443 3,559,003 – 547,225 2,020,095 (98,092) 68,289 13,486,963          

Financing cash flows 898,625 (407,346) – 1,277,432 (261,934) (20,982) 190,968 1,676,763
Acquired on business 
 combination 654,509 – – 155,840 – – – 810,349
New leases entered – – – – 556,628 – – 556,628
Modification of leases – – – – 35,291 – – 35,291
Eliminated on early 
 termination of leases – – – – (13,391) – – (13,391)
Gain on partial redemption
 of long term bonds – (20,901) – – – – – (20,901)
Offset after acquisition 
 (Note 42)

42
– – – (72,640) – – – (72,640)

Foreign exchange 4,359 44,924 – – – – – 49,283
Interest expenses 311,324 83,110 – 37,231 97,009 – – 528,674
Fair value adjustments – – – – – (59,689) (41,935) (101,624)          

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 9,259,260 3,258,790 – 1,945,088 2,433,698 (178,763) 217,322 16,935,395
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42. 
2024 12 31

556,628,000 2023
1,046,490,000

556 ,628 ,000 2023
1,046,490,000

2024 12 31

17,331,000
13,391,000

3,940,000
35,291,000

35,291,000

36,297,000
36,297,000

72,640,000

50,499,000

2023 12 31
30,000,000

42. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS
During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group entered 
into certain new lease agreements for the use of leased 
properties, lands, and farms. On the lease commencement, 
the Group recognised right-of-use assets of RMB556,628,000 
(2023: RMB1,046,490,000), lease liabilities of RMB556,628,000 
(2023: RMB1,046,490,000) respectively.

During the year 31 December 2024, the Group early 
terminated certain leases, derecognised the right-of-
use assets of RMB17,331,000 and lease l iabil i t ies of 
RMB13,391,000, result ing in a loss of RMB3,940,000 
recognised in profit or loss. In addit ion, the Group 
remeasured the lease liabilities of RMB35,291,000 and made 
corresponding adjustments of RMB35,291,000 to the right-
of-use assets and the Group remeasured provision for 
obligation to return dairy cows of RMB36,297,000 and made a 
corresponding adjustment of RMB36,297,000 to the right-of-
use assets.

The Group had entrusted loan receivables of RMB72,640,000 
in aggregate due from Safei,  Lanhao, Hengshi and 
Jingyuan and receivables from selling biological assets of 
RMB50,499,000 due from Jingyuan. These amounts were 
eliminated at group level upon the business combination 
completed in current year.

During the year ended 31 December 2023, other receivable 
of RMB30,000,000 was offset by the same amount of 
consideration payable to the seller of Yilei according to the 
agreement.
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43. 43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Fair value of the Group’s biological assets, financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair 
value less costs to sell or fair value on a recurring basis
The Group’s biological assets are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell, certain financial instruments are measured at 
fair values at the end of each reporting period. The Directors 
have set up a valuation team, which is headed up by the 
chief financial officer of the Company, to determine the 
appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value 
measurements.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group 
uses market observable data to the extent it is available. 
Where Level 1 and Level 2 inputs are not available, the Group 
engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. 
The valuation team works closely with the qualified external 
valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and 
inputs to the model. The chief financial officer reports the 
valuation team’s findings to the Directors semi-annually to 
explain the cause of fluctuations in the fair value of the assets 
and liabilities.
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43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Fair value of the Group’s biological assets, financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair 
value less costs to sell or fair value on a recurring basis 
(continued)

The following table gives information about how the fair 
values of these assets and liabilities are determined (in 
particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well 
as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value 
measurements are categorised (Leve1, 2 and 3) based on the 
degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is 
observable.

Fair value hierarchy

Assets (liabilities)

Fair value as at 
31 December 

2024

Fair value as at 
31 December 

2023
Fair 

value hierarchy
2024

12 31
2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Biological assets
12,435,776 11,927,977

Level 3

Derivative financial instruments
 –  Foreign currency forward  

 contracts
 –  

– 460
Level 2

 –  CFCCS  – CFCCS
179,846 117,991

Level 2

Equity instruments at FVTOCI
 

 –  Listed equity securities  –  
11,538 22,082

Level 1

 –  Unlisted equity investments  –  
28,830 35,260

Level 3

Derivative financial instruments
 –  Foreign currency option  

 contracts
 –  

(1,083) (17,342)
Level 2

 –  Foreign currency forward  
 contracts

 –  
– (3,017)

Level 2

Other liabilities
 –  Commitment to  

 non-controlling interests
 –  

(217,322) (68,289)
Level 3

43. 
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43. 43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements
The following table shows the valuation techniques used 
in measuring level 2 and level 3 fair values, as well as the 
significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation models:

Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

Foreign currency 
 forward contracts

Discounted cash flows

Future cash flows are estimated based on 
 forward exchange rates (from observable 
 exchange rate at the end of reporting 
 period) and contracted exchange rates, 
 discounted at a rate that reflects the 
 credit risk of various counterparties.

 
 
 

N/A N/A

Foreign currency 
 option contracts

Garman-Kohlhagen model
Garman-Kohlhagen

N/A N/A
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

CFCCS
CFCCS

Garman-Kohlhagen model and
 Discounted cash flow
Garman – Kohlhagen
Since it is fixed-to-fixed cross currency 
 swap, future cash flows are estimated 
 based on the contract. Different cash 
 flows in different currencies are 
 discounted via the corresponding curves, 
 and netted into the same currency as at 
 the valuation date.

 
 
 

N/A N/A

Unlisted equity 
 investments

Market approach Fair value is estimated based on value 
 of comparable listed companies and 
 discounted for lack of liquidity.

 

An increase/decrease in the discount for 
 lack of liquidity would result in a 
 decrease/increase in the fair value 
 measurement of the unquoted equity 
 investments.

 

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

43. 
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

Heifers and calves The fair value of 14 months old heifers 
 is determined by reference to the local 
 market selling price.

 
The fair values of heifers and calves 
 at age-group less than 14 months are 
 determined by subtracting the estimated 
 feeding costs required to raise the cows 
 from their respective age at the end of 
 the reporting period to 14 months 
 plus the margins that would normally be 
 required by a raiser. Conversely, the fair 
 values of heifers at age group older than 
 14 months are determined by adding the 
 estimated feeding costs required to raise 
 the heifers from 14 months old to their 
 respective age at the end of the 
 reporting period plus the margins that 
 would normally be required by a raiser.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Average local market selling prices of the 
 heifers of 14 months old were estimated 
 at RMB21,100 per head at 31 December 
 2024 (2023: RMB21,300).

2024 12 31
 
 21,100 2023 21,300
Estimated average feeding costs per 
 head plus margin that would normally 
 be required by a raiser for heifers and 
 calves younger than 14 months old are 
 RMB 17,985 at 31 December 2024 
 (2023: RMB17,869); average estimated 
 feeding costs per head plus margin that 
 would normally be required by a raiser 
 for heifers older than 14 months old are 
 RMB 15,699 at 31 December 2024 
 (2023: RMB17,976).

2024 12 31
 
 
 17,985 2023 17,869
 2024 12 31
 
 15,699
 2023 17,976

An increase in the estimated local market 
 selling price used would result in an 
 increase in the fair value measurement of 
 the heifers and calves, and vice versa.

 
An increase in the estimated feeding costs 
 plus the margin that would normally 
 be required by a raiser used would result 
 in an increase/decrease in the fair value 
 measurement of the heifers and calves 
 older/younger than 14 months old, and 
 vice versa.

 
 
 

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

43. 
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

Milkable cows The fair values of milkable cows are 
 determined by using the multi-period 
 excess earnings method, which is based 
 on the discounted future cash flows to 
 be generated by such milkable cows.

 
 

The estimated feed costs per kg of raw 
 milk used in the valuation process range 
 from RMB 1.70 to RMB 1.80 as at 
 31 December 2024 (2023: range from 
 RMB 2.01 to RMB 2.13), based on the 
 historical average feed costs per kg of 
 raw milk after taking into consideration 
 of inflation.

2024 12 31
 1.70
 1.80 2023 2.01
 2.13
 
 
A milkable cow could have as many as 
 six lactation cycles. Estimated average 
 daily milk yield at each lactation cycle 
 ranges from 33.98kg to 36.18 kg as at 
 31 December 2024 (2023: 33.50kg to 
 35.70 kg), depending on the number 
 of the lactation cycles and the individual 
 physical condition.

2024 12 31
 
 33.98 36.18 2023 33.50
 35.70
 

An increase in the estimated feed costs 
 per kg of raw milk used would result in a 
 decrease in the fair value measurement 
 of the milkable cows, and vice versa.

 
An increase in the estimated daily milk 
 yield per head used would result in an 
 increase in the fair value measurement of 
 the milkable cows, and vice versa.

 

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

43. 
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

Milkable cows 
 (continued)

Estimated future market price for raw milk 
 range from RMB3.50 to RMB3.91 per kg 
 at 31 December 2024 (2023: RMB3.91 to 
 RMB4.15 per kg).

2024 12 31
 3.50 3.91 2023
 3.91 4.15
Discount rate for estimated future cash flow 
 used is 12.70% at 31 December 2024 
 (2023: 12.50%).

2024 12 31
 12.70% 2023
 12.50%

An increase in the estimated average 
 selling price of raw milk used would 
 result in a much higher percentage 
 increase in the fair value measurement of 
 the milkable cows, and vice versa.

 
 
An increase in the estimated discount rate 
 used would result in a decrease in the fair 
 value measurement of the milkable cows, 
 and vice versa.
 
 

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

43. 
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

    

Commitment to 
 non-controlling 
 interests

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model 
 (The obligation to make up the 
 corresponding shortfall is considered as 
 put option granted to Anhui Suida)

 – 
 
 

Volatility of 28.79% (2023: 30.62%) was 
 estimated based on median of historical 
 volatilities of the comparable companies 
 for a period from 31 December 2024 to 
 maturity date.

2024 12 31
 
 28.79% 2023 30.62%
Dividend yield of 3.29% at 31 December 
 2024 (2023: 3.29%).

2024 12 31 3.29%
 2023 3.29%

An increase in the volatility would result 
 in an increase in the obligation, and vice 
 versa.

 
An increase in the risk-free interest would 
 result in a decrease in the obligation, and 
 vice versa.

 
An increase in dividend yield would result 
 in an increase in the obligation, and vice 
 versa.

 

Discounted cash flow The fair value of obligation to pay the 
 dividends are estimated based on profit 
 estimation of Modern Farming Wuhe in 
 respect of the years ending 31 December 
 2024 and 2025.

 2024 2025 12 31
 

An increase in the profit estimation would 
 result in an increase in the obligation.

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

43. 
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43. 

22

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements

Commitment to 
non-controlling

interests

Equity 
instruments 

at FVTOCI

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 – 38,768
Addition (68,289) –

Total losses in other comprehensive 
 income – (3,508)    

At 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 (68,289) 35,260    

Addition (190,968) 35,260
Total losses in other comprehensive 
 income – (6,430)
Gains on fair value change 41,935 –    

At 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 (217,322) 28,830
    

The reconciliations for fair value measurements of the 
biological assets are disclosed in Note 22.
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43. 

421,981,000
3,033,369,000 2023 12

31 440,961,500
3,123,198,000

2024 12 31 453,340,000
3,258,790,000 2023

12 31 502,492,000
3,559,003,000

44. 

43. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that 
are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis
The fair value of the long term bonds was USD421,981,000 
(equivalent to RMB3,033,369,000) (31 December 2023: 
USD440,961,500 (equiva lent to RMB3,123,198,000) ) 
which was classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy 
based on quoted prices in active markets and its carrying 
amount amounted to USD453,340,000 (equivalent to 
RMB3,258,790,000) (31 December 2023: USD502,492,000 
(equivalent to RMB3,559,003,000) as at 31 December 2024.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of other 
financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised 
cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate 
their fair values.

44. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Capital expenditure contracted but not 
 provided for in respect of acquisition of 
 property, plant and equipment

 
247,174 281,130
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45. 
(a)  

45. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(a) Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated 

financial statements, during the current year, the Group 
entered into the following transactions with related 
parties:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Mengniu Group
 Sales  
  – raw milk   –  9,617,092 9,518,407
  – others   –  4,977 –    

 Purchase  
  – liquid milk   –  5,422 2,350
   –others   –  2,040 8,496
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45. 
(a)  

45. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated 
financial statements, during the current year, the Group 
entered into the following transactions with related 
parties: (continued)

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Associates and a joint venture
 Sales  
  – feeds   –  69,958 44,557
  – biological assets   –  50,499 –

  – others   –  6,569 –    

 Purchase  
  – feeds   –  329,681 48,188
  – biological assets   –  2,518 –

  – power and utilities   –  42,862 44,034
  – others   –  14,311 7,785

    

The sales and purchase prices were determined on 
mutually agreed terms based on prices offered to 
independent third parties.
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45. 
(b)  

45. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated 
financial statements, at the end of the reporting period, 
the Group had the following balances with related 
parties:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Mengniu Group
 Trade and other receivables  

  
  –  raw milk   –  896,113 874,274
  –  others   –  2,592 –    

 Prepayments  
  –  liquid milk   –  2,862 –

  –  others   –  37 –    

 Trade and other payables  
  

  –  liquid milk   –  58 47
  –  outsourced research and  

 development
  –  

5,202 6,242
  –  others   –  54 19    

Trade payables under supplier finance 
 arrangements  2,268,626 2,860,604

    

Associates and a joint venture
 Trade and other receivables  

  
  –  feeds   –  14,255 21,954
  –  biological assets   –  – 36,785
  –  others   –  414 –    

 Trade and other payables  
  

  –  feeds   –  137,580 4,609
  –  power and utilities   –  3,898 3,293
  –  others   –  5,977 5,186
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45. 
(c) 

 

 

 

 

2024 12 31
3.00% 4.00% 2023 12 31

3.35% 3.90% 2024
12 31

45. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Other borrowings

Category
As at 

1 January 2024
Drawdown 

during the year

Interest 
expense 
accrued 

during 
the year

Repayment 
during the year

As at 
31 December 

2024
2024
1 1

2024
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Mengniu loans 255,998 1,653,951 23,113 (333,600) 1,599,462
       

Category
As at 

1 January 2023
Drawdown 

during the year

Interest 
expense 
accrued 

during 
the year

Repayment 
during the year

As at 
31 December 

2023
2023
1 1

2023
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Mengniu loans 35,785 255,000 5,449 (40,236) 255,998
       

Mengniu loans carry interests at fixed rates from 
3.00% to 4.00% (31 December 2023: 3.35% to 3.90% 
per annum as at 31 December 2024. Mengniu loans 
as at 31 December 2024 can  be repaid either in cash 
or by deducting the relevant amount from the trade 
receivables from Mengniu Group.
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45. 
(d) 

46. 
2024 12 31

45. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(d) Compensation of key management personnel
The emoluments of key management during the 
reporting period are as follows:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Salaries and other benefits 14,826 11,822
Performance related bonuses 14,675 10,916
Recognition of equity-settled share-based 
 payments  19,675 16,882
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 1,227 921    

50,403 40,541
    

46. SUBSIDIARIES
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 
December 2024 are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment/
operations

Paid up capital
at 31 December 2024 Equity interest attributable to the Company Principal activities

2024 12 31

 
2024 2023

2024 2023  
Directly Indirectly Directly Indirectly

% % % %
        

Modern Farming (Note i) The PRC RMB4,264,696,441 – 98.36 – 98.36 Production of milk
i 4,264,696,441

Modern Farming (Shanghe) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB840,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 840,000,000
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Name of subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment/
operations

Paid up capital
at 31 December 2024 Equity interest attributable to the Company Principal activities

2024 12 31

 
2024 2023

2024 2023  
Directly Indirectly Directly Indirectly

% % % %
        

Modern Farming (Zhangjiakou) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB430,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 430,000,000

Modern Farming (Baoji) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB50,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 50,000,000

Modern Farming Wuhe (Note ii& Note 34(ii)) The PRC RMB529,275,411 – 66.13 – 87.15 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 34(ii) 529,275,411

Modern Farming (Shuangcheng) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB20,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 20,000,000

Modern Farming (Chabei) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB90,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii 90,000,000

46. SUBSIDIARIES (continued) 46. 
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Name of subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment/
operations

Paid up capital
at 31 December 2024 Equity interest attributable to the Company Principal activities

2024 12 31

 
2024 2023

2024 2023  
Directly Indirectly Directly Indirectly

% % % %
        

Zhongyuan Muye Co., Ltd.  
 (“Zhongyuan”) (Notes ii & iii)

The PRC RMB380,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

ii iii 380,000,000

Dengkou Jinmahu Mufeng Dairy Farming Co., Ltd.
 (“Mufeng”) (Notes ii & iii)

The PRC RMB22,150,000 – 51.15 – 51.15 Breeding dairy cows and 
 production of milk

 
 ii iii

22,150,000

Fuyuan (Notes i& iii) The PRC RMB1,522,400,000 – 99.07 – 99.07 Production of milk
i iii 1,522,400,000

Modern Grass Industry Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB328,965,800 – 98.49 – 98.49 Feed business
ii 328,965,800

Aiyangniu (Note ii) The PRC RMB40,000,000 – 73.77 – 73.77 Digital intelligence 
platform business

ii 40,000,000

Notes:

i. The entity was established in the PRC and became a sino-
foreign investment enterprise.

ii. These entities were established in the PRC as domestic 
companies and owned by Modern Farming.

iii. As at 31 December 2024, 100.00% (2023: 100.00%) of equity 
interests in Zhongyuan, 56.65% (2023: 56.65%) of equity 
interests in Fuyuan and 52.00% (2023: 52.00%) of equity 
interests in Mufeng were pledged to secure borrowings of the 
Group (Note 28).

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the 
end of years 2024 and 2023.

46. SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

i. 

ii. 

iii. 2024 12 31 100.00% 2023
100.00% 56.65% 2023
56.65% 52.00% 2023
52.00%

28

2024 2023 12 31

 

46. 
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47. 
 

47. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS
The table below shows details of non-wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Group that have material non-controlling 
interests:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation and 
principal place of 
business

Proportion of 
ownership interests and 

voting rights held by 
non-controlling interests

Profit for the year allocated to 
non-controlling interests

Accumulated
non-controlling interests

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023
2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

        

Modern Farming The PRC 1.64% 1.64% (25,307) 2,566 151,700 179,504

        

Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s 
subsidiary that has material non-controlling interests is set 
out below. The summarised financial information below 
represents amounts before intragroup eliminations.
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47. 
 

47. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Modern Farming and its subsidiaries

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current assets 8,252,870 7,192,884
    

Non-current assets 25,056,726 23,741,808
    

Current liabilities (8,728,535) (8,738,926)
    

Non-current liabilities (12,521,936) (9,425,133)
    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 10,467,380 12,128,854
Non-controlling interests of Modern Farming 
 attributable to outside shareholders  151,700 179,504    

Non-controlling interests of Modern Farming’s 
 subsidiaries  1,440,045 462,275
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47. 
 

47. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Modern Farming and its subsidiaries (continued)

Year ended Year ended
31/12/2024 31/12/2023

2024
12 31

2023
12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue 13,254,341 13,458,223
    

Expenses 14,817,155 13,273,848
    

(Loss) profit attributable to owners of 
 the Company (1,510,132) 174,100
(Loss) profit attributable to non-controlling 
 interests of Modern Farming attributed to 
 outside shareholders (25,307) 2,566
(Loss) profit attributable to non-controlling 
 interests of Modern Farming’s subsidiaries (27,375) 7,709

    

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,405,389 5,460,305
    

Net cash outflow from investing activities (4,131,104) (3,854,375)
    

Net cash inflow (outflow) from financing 
 activities 1,856,280 (1,666,723)

    

Net cash inflow (outflow) 230,565 (60,793)
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48. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY
Information about the financial position of the Company at 
the end of the reporting period includes:

2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Investments in subsidiaries 9,602,479 9,551,553
 Amounts due from subsidiaries 1,741,197 3,191,055
 Derivative financial instruments 179,846 117,991
 Bank balances – 32,089    

11,523,522 12,892,688    

CURRENT ASSETS
 Prepayments and other receivables  – 15
 Bank balances and cash  298,090 87,866
 Amounts due from subsidiaries  150,000 –

 Derivative financial instruments  – 460    

448,090 88,341    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Other payables  311 287
 Amounts due to subsidiaries  270,705 388,555
 Long term bonds  32,476 35,536
 Derivative financial instruments  – 3,017    

303,492 427,395    

NET CURRENT ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 144,598 (339,054)    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,668,120 12,553,634    

48.  
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2024 2023
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share capital  675,869 675,869
 Reserves  7,764,854 7,700,149    

TOTAL EQUITY 8,440,723 8,376,018    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Bank borrowings  – 636,807
 Derivative financial instruments  1,083 17,342
 Long term bonds  3,226,314 3,523,467    

3,227,397 4,177,616    

11,668,120 12,553,634
    

Zhao ZJiejun Sun Yugang

Director Director

48. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

48.  
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48.  48. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Movements in equity

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Share 
award 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

        

Balance at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 675,869 6,691,946 1,382,199 27,440 (311,513) 8,465,941
Profit and total comprehensive income 
 for the year – – – – 5,091 5,091
Vesting of award shares – – – (27,475) (5,591) (33,066)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based 
 payments  – – – 50,049 – 50,049
Dividends recognised as distribution – (111,997) – – – (111,997)        

Balance at 31 December 2023 2023 12 31 675,869 6,579,949 1,382,199 50,014 (312,013) 8,376,018
Profit and total comprehensive income 
 for the year – – – – 98,134 98,134
Vesting of award shares – – – (53,784) 3,532 (50,252)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based 
 payments  – – – 51,711 – 51,711
Dividends recognised as distribution – (34,888) – – – (34,888)        

Balance at 31 December 2024 2024 12 31 675,869 6,545,061 1,382,199 47,941 (210,347) 8,440,723
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致中國現代牧業控股有限公司股東
（於開曼群島註冊成立之有限公司）

意見
我們已審核載於第132至298頁中國現代牧業控股
有限公司（「貴公司」）及其附屬公司（統稱「貴集團」）
的綜合財務報表，該等綜合財務報表包括於2023
年12月31日的綜合財務狀況表，及截至該日止年
度的綜合損益及其他全面收益表、綜合權益變動

表及綜合現金流量表以及綜合財務報表附註（包括

重大會計政策資料及其他說明性資料）。

我們認為，綜合財務報表已根據國際財務報告準

則（「國際財務報告準則」）真實而公平地反映 貴
集團於2023年12月31日的綜合財務狀況以及其截
至該日止年度的綜合財務表現及綜合現金流量，

並已遵照香港公司條例的披露規定妥為編製。

意見的基礎
我們根據香港會計師公會（「香港會計師公會」）頒
佈的香港審計準則（「香港審計準則」）進行審核。
我們在該等準則下的責任在我們的報告的「核數師

就審核綜合財務報表須承擔的責任」一節進一步

闡述。根據香港會計師公會的「職業會計師道德

守則」（「守則」），我們獨立於 貴集團，並已遵循
守則履行其他道德責任。我們相信，我們所獲得

的審核憑證能充足及適當地為我們的意見提供基

礎。

關鍵審核事項
根據我們的專業判斷，關鍵審核事項為我們審核

於本期間的綜合財務報表中最重要的事項。我們

在整體審核綜合財務報表及就此達致意見時處理

該等事項，而不會就此等事項單獨發表意見。

TO THE MEMBERS OF CHINA MODERN DAIRY HOLDINGS LTD.
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of China 
Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries 
(collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 132 to 
298, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position 
as at 31 December 2023, and the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement 
of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows 
for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial 
statements, including material accounting policy information and 
other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true 
and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as 
at 31 December 2023, and of its consolidated financial performance 
and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRSs”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the 
disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION
We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards 
on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group 
in accordance with the HKICPA’s Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 
judgment, were of most s ignif icance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current period. These 
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on 
these matters.
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關鍵審核事項（續）KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter
關鍵審核事項 我們在審核中處理關鍵審核事項的方法

  

Fair value of milkable cows
奶牛公平值

We identif ied the fair value of milkable cows as a key 
audit matter due to the significance of the balance on the 
consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 
2023 and the significant degree of estimates made by the 
management in determining such fair values.

The Group reported milkable cows of Renminbi (“RMB”) 
7,385 million as at 31 December 2023. These biological assets 
are measured at fair value less costs to sell at the end of the 
reporting period. 

As disclosed in Notes 4 and 44 to the consolidated financial 
statements, fair values of milkable cows are determined by 
using the multi-period excess earnings method, which is based 
on the discounted future cash flows to be generated by such 
milkable cows. The management’s estimation is primarily based 
on the discount rate, the estimated future market price of raw 
milk, the estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and the estimated feed costs per kilogram (“kg”) of raw 
milk. The management has engaged an independent valuer to 
assist in assessing the fair values of milkable cows.

Details of milkable cows and the related estimation uncertainty 
on their fair values are set out in Notes 4, 22 and 44 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

Our procedures in relation to the fair value of 
milkable cows included:

• Understanding and evaluating the Group’s 
design and implementation of relevant 
control over the fair value determination of 
milkable cows;

• Evaluat ing the independent valuer’s 
objectivity, qualifications and competence;

• Involving our internal valuation specialists to 
assess the appropriateness of the valuation 
methodologies and comparing the discount 
rate applied in the discounted future cash 
flows calculation against independent 
benchmark data; 

• Comparing the key assumptions, including 
the estimated future market price of raw 
milk, the estimated average daily milk yield 
at each lactation cycle and the estimated 
feed costs per kg of raw milk to historical 
and industry data; and

• Comparing the actual results for the 
current year with management’s cash 
flow projections prepared in the previous 
review to evaluate the reasonableness of 
management’s budgeting process.

我們將奶牛的公平值分辨為關鍵審核事項，乃由於於2023年12
月31日的綜合財務狀況表結餘的重要性以及管理層於釐定其公
平值時進行具相當程度的估計。

於2023年12月31日， 貴集團報告人民幣（「人民幣」）7,385百
萬元的奶牛。此等生物性資產以公平值減報告期末出售成本計
量。

誠如綜合財務報表附註4及44所披露，奶牛的公平值乃按多期超
額盈利法釐定，其乃根據該等奶牛產生的未來貼現現金流量釐
定。管理層估計主要基於貼現率、估計未來原料奶市價、各哺
乳期的估計平均每日產奶量及每千克（「千克」）原料奶估計飼養
成本。管理層已委聘獨立估值師協助其評估奶牛的公平值。

奶牛及有關其公平值的估計未知數詳情載於綜合財務報表附註
4、22及44。

我們就評估奶牛公平值的程序包括：

• 了解及評估 貴集團設計及實施釐定奶牛公
平值的相關控制措施；

• 評估獨立估值師的客觀性、資格及能力；

• 加入我們的內部估值專家評估估值方法的恰
當性並將未來貼現現金流量計算應用的貼現
率與獨立對標數據進行比較；

• 比較過往及行業數據的主要假設，包括估計
未來原料奶市價、各哺乳期的估計平均每日
產奶量及每千克原料奶估計飼養成本：及

• 將本年度的實際結果與管理層在上一次審查
中編製的管理層現金流量預測進行比較，以
評估管理層預算過程的合理性。
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關鍵審核事項（續）

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter
關鍵審核事項 我們在審核中處理關鍵審核事項的方法

  

Impairment assessment of goodwill arising from the acquisition of ADH Companies
收購ADH公司產生的商譽的減值評估

We identified the impairment assessment of goodwill arising 
from the acquisition of Asia Dairy Holdings and Asia Dairy 
Holdings II (“ADH Companies”), as a key audit matter due 
to the significance of the balance and the significant degree 
of estimates and underlying assumptions made by the 
management in determining the recoverable amount of ADH 
Companies.

The Group reported goodwill, net of impairment, of RMB1,012 
million relating to the acquisition of ADH Companies as at 31 
December 2023. 

As disclosed in Notes 4 and 18 to the consolidated financial 
statements, goodwill impairment assessment requires an 
estimation of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating 
unit to which goodwill has been allocated and the Group 
determines the recoverable amount of cash-generating 
unit based on a value in use calculation. The management’s 
estimation is primarily based on the estimated future market 
price of raw milk, the estimated average daily milk yield at each 
lactation cycle, the estimated feed costs per kg of raw milk, the 
discount rate and the growth rate used to extrapolate the cash 
flows beyond the budget period.

Our procedures in relation to the impairment 
assessment of  goodwi l l  a r i s ing f rom the 
acquisition of ADH Companies included:

• Understanding and evaluating the Group’s 
design and implementation of relevant 
control over the impairment assessment of 
goodwill;

• Comparing discount rate applied to cash 
f low projections and the growth rate 
used to extrapolate cash flows beyond 
the budget period against independent 
benchmark data with the assistance of our 
internal valuation specialists;  

• Comparing the key assumptions including 
the estimated future market price of raw 
milk, estimated average daily milk yield at 
each lactation cycle and the estimated feed 
costs per kg of raw milk by comparing to 
historical and industry data; and

• Comparing the actual results for the 
current year with management’s cash 
flow projections prepared in the previous 
review to evaluate the reasonableness of 
management’s budgeting process.

我們將產生自收購Asia Dairy Holdings及Asia Dairy Holdings II
（「ADH公司」）商譽的減值評估識別為關鍵審核事項，乃由於重
大結餘以及管理層於釐定ADH公司的可收回金額時進行相當程
度估計及相關假設。

於2023年12月31日， 貴集團報告有關收購ADH公司的商譽（扣
除減值）為人民幣1,012百萬元。

誠如綜合財務報表附註4及18所披露，商譽減值評估需要估計獲
分配商譽的現金產生單位的可收回金額， 貴集團基於使用價
值計算釐定現金產生單位的可收回金額。管理層的估計主要基
於預計未來原料奶市場價格、預計各泌乳週期平均日產乳量、
預計每公斤原料奶飼料成本、折現率及用於推斷超出預算期間
的現金流量的增長率。

我們就收購ADH公司產生的商譽的減值評估的程
序包括：

• 了解及評估 貴集團設計及實施商譽減值評
估的相關控制措施；

• 在我們內部估值專家的協助下，將現金流量
預測所採用的折現率與用於推斷預算期間外
現金流量的增長率與獨立基準數據進行比
較；

• 比較過往及行業數據的主要假設，包括估計
未來原料奶市價、各哺乳期的估計平均每日
產奶量及每千克原料奶估計飼養成本：及

• 將本年度的實際結果與管理層在上一次審查
中編製的管理層現金流量預測進行比較，以
評估管理層預算過程的合理性。

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (continued)
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其他資料
貴公司董事須對其他資料承擔責任。其他資料包

括載於年報的資料，惟不包括綜合財務報表及我

們的核數師報告。

我們對綜合財務報表提出的意見並無涵蓋其他資

料，而我們不會對其他資料發表任何形式的核證

結論。

就我們審核綜合財務報表而言，我們的責任為閱

讀其他資料，從而考慮其他資料是否與綜合財務

報表或我們在審核過程中獲悉的資料存在重大不

符，或是否存在重大錯誤陳述。倘若我們基於已

進行的工作認為其他資料出現重大錯誤陳述，我

們須報告有關事實。就此，我們毋須作出報告。

董事及肩負管治責任者就綜合財務報
表須承擔的責任 

貴公司董事須負責根據國際財務報告準則及香港

公司條例的披露規定編製真實而公平地反映情況

的綜合財務報表，及落實董事釐定對編製綜合財

務報表屬必要的有關內部監控，以使該等綜合財

務報表不會存在由於欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯

誤陳述。

在編製綜合財務報表時，董事須負責評估 貴集
團持續經營的能力，並披露與持續經營有關的事

項（如適用）。除非董事擬將 貴集團清盤或停止
營運，或除此之外並無其他實際可行的辦法，否

則須採用以持續經營為基礎的會計法。

肩負管治責任者負責監督 貴集團的財務報告流
程。

OTHER INFORMATION
The directors of the Company are responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the annual report, but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THOSE 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation 
of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with IFRSs and the disclosure requirements 
of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors 
are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the 
Group’s financial reporting process.
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核數師就審核綜合財務報表須承擔的
責任 

我們的目標為合理確定此等綜合財務報表整體而

言不會存在由於欺詐或錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳

述，並發出載有我們意見的核數師報告。我們根

據委聘的協定條款僅向 閣下整體報告，不作其
他用途。我們並不就本報告的內容對任何其他人

士承擔任何義務或接受任何責任。合理確定屬高

層次的核證，惟根據香港審計準則進行的審核工

作不能保證總能察覺所存在的重大錯誤陳述。錯

誤陳述可因欺詐或錯誤產生，倘個別或整體在合

理預期情況下可影響使用者根據該等綜合財務報

表作出的經濟決定時，則被視為重大錯誤陳述。

在根據香港審計準則進行審核的過程中，我們在

整個審核中運用專業判斷，保持專業懷疑態度。

我們亦：

• 識別及評估由於欺詐或錯誤而導致綜合財務

報表存在重大錯誤陳述的風險、設計及執行

審核程序以應對該等風險，以及獲取充足和

適當的審核憑證，作為我們意見的基礎。由

於欺詐可能涉及串謀、偽造、蓄意遺漏、虛

假陳述或淩駕內部監控的情況，因此未能發

現因欺詐而導致的重大錯誤陳述的風險高於

未能發現因錯誤而導致的重大錯誤陳述的風

險。

• 了解與審核相關的內部監控，以設計適當的

審核程序，惟並非旨在對 貴集團內部監控
的有效性發表意見。

• 評估董事所採用會計政策的恰當性及作出會

計估計和相關披露的合理性。

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion solely to you, as a 
body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and 
for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards 
or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this 
report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the 
consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the 
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the directors.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
獨立核數師報告

核數師就審核綜合財務報表須承擔的
責任（續） 

• 對董事採用持續經營會計基礎的恰當性作出

結論，並根據所獲取的審核憑證，確定是否

存在與事項或情況有關的重大不確定性，從

而可能導致對 貴集團的持續經營能力產生
重大疑慮。倘我們認為存在重大不確定性，

則有必要在核數師報告中提請使用者注意綜

合財務報表中的相關披露。倘有關披露不

足，則修訂我們意見。我們結論乃基於截至

核數師報告日期止所取得的審核憑證。然

而，未來事項或情況可能導致 貴集團無法
持續經營。

• 評估綜合財務報表的整體呈報方式、結構及

內容，包括披露資料，以及綜合財務報表是

否中肯反映相關交易和事項。

• 就 貴集團內實體或業務活動的財務資料獲
取充足及適當的審核憑證，以便對綜合財務

報表發表意見。我們負責集團審核的方向、

監督和執行。我們為審核意見承擔全部責

任。

我們與肩負管治責任者就（其中包括）審核的計劃

範圍、時間安排及重大審核發現溝通，該等發現

包括我們在審核過程中識別的內部監控的任何重

大缺失。

我們亦向肩負管治責任者作出聲明，指出我們已

符合有關獨立性的相關道德要求，並與彼等溝通

可能被合理認為會影響我們獨立性的所有關係及

其他事宜，以及（如適用）為消除威脅所採取的行

動或已應用的防範措施。

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)
• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the 

going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt 
on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a 
going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the 
consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the consolidated financial statements represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated 
financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement 
that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate 
threats or safeguards applied.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
獨立核數師報告

核數師就審核綜合財務報表須承擔的
責任（續） 

從與肩負管治責任者溝通的事項中，我們釐定對

本期間綜合財務報表的審核最為重要的事項，

因而構成關鍵審核事項。我們在核數師報告中描

述該等事項，除非法律或法規不允許公開披露該

等事項，或在極端罕見的情況下，倘合理預期在

我們報告中溝通某事項造成的負面後果超出產生

的公眾利益，則我們決定不應在報告中傳達該事

項。

出具獨立核數師報告的審核項目合夥人為龍永

雄。

德勤•關黃陳方會計師行
執業會計師

香港

2024年3月25日

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS (continued)
From the matters communicated with those charged with 
governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements 
of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, 
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in the independent 
auditor’s report is Lung, Wing Hung David.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
25 March 2024
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
綜合損益及其他全面收益表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

Revenue 收入 5 13,458,223 12,295,091
Cost of sales 銷售成本 8 (13,008,256) (11,915,660)
Gains arising on initial recognition of raw 
 milk at fair value less costs to sell at 
 the point of harvest

於原料奶收獲時按公平值
 減銷售成本初始確認
 產生的收益 22 2,678,046 2,887,548     

Gross profit 毛利 3,128,013 3,266,979
Loss arising from changes in fair value 
 less costs to sell of dairy cows

乳牛公平值變動減乳牛銷售
 成本產生的虧損 22 (1,280,373) (988,215)

Other income 其他收入 7 221,126 201,559
Impairment losses under expected credit 
 loss (“ECL”) model, net of reversal

預期信貸虧損
 （「預期信貸虧損」）
 模型下減值虧損，
 扣除撥回 10 (17,278) (1,995)

Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損淨額 8 5,173 (376,662)
Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷開支 (377,784) (369,887)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (852,386) (730,203)
Other expenses 其他開支 (72,309) (42,386)
Share of results of associates and 
 a joint venture

應佔聯營公司及合營企業
 業績 (3,939) 15,410     

Profit before finance costs and tax 除融資成本及稅項前溢利 8 750,243 974,600
Finance costs 融資成本 9 (521,247) (379,559)     

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 228,996 595,041
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 11 (43,562) (14,775)     

Profit for the year 年內溢利 185,434 580,266
     

Other comprehensive 
 (expense) income:

其他全面（開支）╱收入：

Item that will not be reclassified to 
 profit or loss:

不會重新分類為損益的項目：

Fair value loss on investments in equity 
 instruments at fair value through other 
 comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)

按公平值計入其他全面收入
 （「按公平值計入其他全面
 收入」）的權益工具投資
 公平值虧損 (48,887) (14,573)

Item that may be reclassified 
 subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類為
 損益的項目：

Exchange differences arising on 
 translation of foreign operations

換算海外業務產生的匯兌差額
4,839 21,332     

Other comprehensive (expense) income 
 for the year, net of income tax

年內其他全面（開支）收入，
 扣除所得稅 (44,048) 6,759     

Total comprehensive income for the year 年內全面收入總額 141,386 587,025
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
綜合損益及其他全面收益表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

NOTE RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

Profit for the year attributable to: 以下各方應佔年內溢利：
 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 175,159 562,497
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 10,275 17,769     

185,434 580,266
     

Total comprehensive income for the year 
 attributable to:

以下各方應佔年內全面收入
 總額：

 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 131,091 569,067
 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 10,295 17,958     

141,386 587,025
     

Earnings per share (RMB) 每股盈利（人民幣） 15
 Basic  基本 2.23 cents分 7.16 cents分
 Diluted  攤薄 2.21 cents分 7.13 cents分
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AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 於2023年12月31日

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
綜合財務狀況表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 16 6,264,934 5,702,907
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 17 2,198,546 1,256,949
Goodwill 商譽 18 2,417,915 2,406,658
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 19 40,866 45,258
Interests in associates and a joint venture 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益 20 771,047 458,917
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面收入的

 權益工具 21 57,342 106,229
Biological assets 生物資產 22 11,927,977 10,631,171
Prepayments 預付款項 24 12,914 29,936
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 25 117,991 19,154
Pledged bank deposits 已質押銀行存款 26 32,089 –
Bank balances 銀行結餘 26 677,843 236,281
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 11 6,677 827     

24,526,141 20,894,287
     

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 23 2,940,968 3,379,346
Trade and other receivables and 
 prepayments

應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項

 以及預付款項 24 1,935,932 2,183,907
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 25 460 22,202
Pledged bank deposits 已質押銀行存款 26 9,913 187,339
Bank balances 銀行結餘 26 1,963,627 2,125,628     

6,850,900 7,898,422
Assets classified as held for sale 分類為持作出售的資產 16 17,203 28,644     

6,868,103 7,927,066
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 25 3,017 14,388
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 27 5,534,188 3,288,701
Tax payable 應課稅項 42,309 5,004
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 28 2,206,484 4,831,164
Other borrowings 其他借款 29 353,251 22,704
Short term debenture 短期融資券 30 – 100,522
Long term bonds 長期債券 31 35,536 34,944
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 32 238,925 111,392
Other liabilities 其他負債 33 9,856 4,573
Contract liabilities 合約負債 34 26,648 43,204
Deferred income 遞延收入 35 12,570 11,563     

8,462,784 8,468,159       

F-197



 二零二三年年報  中國現代牧業控股有限公司 135

AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 於2023年12月31日

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
綜合財務狀況表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

NOTES RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債淨額 (1,594,681) (541,093)     

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
 LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
22,931,460 20,353,194

     

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 36 675,869 675,869
Reserves 儲備 10,525,116 10,588,248     

Equity attributable to owners of 
 the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

11,200,985 11,264,117
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 641,779 379,183     

TOTAL EQUITY 總權益 11,842,764 11,643,300     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 25 17,342 43,646
Other payables 其他應付款項 27 5,201 –
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 28 5,183,959 3,752,421
Other borrowings 其他借款 29 193,974 271,115
Long term bonds 長期債券 31 3,523,467 3,458,072
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 32 1,781,170 956,653
Other liabilities 其他負債 33 160,531 –
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 11 13,389 22,454
Deferred income 遞延收入 35 209,663 205,533     

11,088,696 8,709,894     

22,931,460 20,353,194
     

The consolidated financial statements on pages 132 to 298 were 
approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 25 
March 2024 and are signed on its behalf by:

Zhao Jiejun Sun Yugang
趙杰軍 孫玉剛

Director Director
董事 董事

載於第132至298頁的綜合財務報表於2024年3月
25日經董事會批准及授權刊發並代表簽署：
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
綜合權益變動表

Attributable to owners of the Company
本公司擁有人應佔 

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Statutory 
reserve

Share 
award 

reserve

Shares 
held 

under the 
Share 

Award 
Scheme

Fair value
 through other 
comprehensive 
income reserve

Translation 
reserve

Retained 
earnings Sub-total

Non- 
controlling 

interests Total

股本 股份溢價 其他儲備 法定儲備 股份獎勵儲備

股份獎勵
計劃項下
所持有的

股份

按公平值計入
其他全面
收入儲備 換算儲備 保留盈利 小計

非控股
權益 合計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Note 36) (Note 36)
（附註36） （附註36）

              

At 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日 675,869 6,896,336 920,109 241,302 20,266 (86,531) (22,978) (40) 2,220,598 10,864,931 249,803 11,114,734
Profit for the year 年內溢利 – – – – – – – – 562,497 562,497 17,769 580,266
Other comprehensive(expense)  
 income for the year

年內其他全面（開支）收入
– – – – – – (14,412) 20,982 – 6,570 189 6,759              

Total comprehensive (expense)  
 income for the year

年內全面（開支）收入總額
– – – – – – (14,412) 20,982 562,497 569,067 17,958 587,025              

Share purchase for the Share  
 Award Scheme (as defined 
 in Note 38)

就股份獎勵計劃的
 股份購買（定義見
 附註38） – – – – – (13,300) – – – (13,300) – (13,300)

Vesting of award shares (Note 38) 獎勵股份歸屬（附註38） – – – – (37,776) 36,272 – – 1,504 – – –
Recognition of equity-settled  
 share-based payments (Note 38)

確認按股權結算以股份
 支付的付款（附註38） – – – – 44,950 – – – – 44,950 – 44,950

Equity transactions related to  
 interest free loans

有關免息貸款的股權交易
– – 2,859 – – – – – – 2,859 (2,859) –

Dividends distribution (Note 14) 股息分派（附註14） – (204,390) – – – – – – – (204,390) – (204,390)
Acquisition of subsidiaries  
 (Note 39)

收購附屬公司（附註39）
– – – – – – – – – – 76,481 76,481

Establishment of non-wholly- 
 owned subsidiaries

成立非全資附屬公司
– – – – – – – – – – 37,800 37,800

Transfer to statutory reserves 轉撥至法定儲備 – – – 36,690 – – – – (36,690) – – –              

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 675,869 6,691,946 922,968 277,992 27,440 (63,559) (37,390) 20,942 2,747,909 11,264,117 379,183 11,643,300              

Profit for the year 年內溢利 – – – – – – – – 175,159 175,159 10,275 185,434
Other comprehensive(expense)  
 income for the year

年內其他全面（開支）收入
– – – – – – (48,826) 4,758 – (44,068) 20 (44,048)              

Total comprehensive (expense)  
 income for the year

年內全面（開支）收入總額
– – – – – – (48,826) 4,758 175,159 131,091 10,295 141,386              

Share purchase for the Share  
 Award Scheme (Note 38)

就股份獎勵計劃的
 股份購買（附註38） – – – – – (47,409) – – – (47,409) – (47,409)

Vesting of award shares (Note 38) 獎勵股份歸屬（附註38） – – – – (27,475) 33,066 – – (5,591) – – –
Recognition of equity-settled  
 share-based payments (Note 38)

確認按股權結算以股份
 支付的付款（附註38） – – – – 50,049 – – – – 50,049 – 50,049

Equity transactions related to  
 interest free loans

有關免息貸款的
 股權交易 – – (1,727) – – – – – – (1,727) 1,727 –

Dividends distribution (Note 14) 股息分派（附註14） – (111,997) – – – – – – – (111,997) – (111,997)
Injection of capital from 
 non-controlling interests 
 (Note 33) 

非控股權益注資
 （附註33）

– – (83,139) – – – – – – (83,139) 214,850 131,711
Establishment of non-wholly- 
 owned subsidiaries

成立非全資附屬公司
– – – – – – – – – – 35,724 35,724

Transfer to statutory reserves 轉撥至法定儲備 – – – 54,694 – – – – (54,694) – – –              

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 675,869 6,579,949 838,102 332,686 50,014 (77,902) (86,216) 25,700 2,862,783 11,200,985 641,779 11,842,764
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
綜合現金流量表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 經營活動
Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 228,996 595,041
Adjustments for: 就以下各項作出調整：
 Depreciation of property, plant and  
  equipment charged to profit or loss

 自損益扣除的物業、廠房及
  設備折舊 377,146 352,032

 Depreciation of right-of-use assets  
  charged to profit or loss

 自損益扣除的使用權資產
  折舊 66,712 42,520

 Amortisation of other intangible assets  其他無形資產攤銷 9,249 4,207
 Impairment losses under expected  
  credit loss model, net of reversal

 預期信貸虧損模型下減值
  虧損，扣除撥回 17,278 1,995

 Impairment loss on property, plant and  
  equipment, net

 物業、廠房及設備的減值
  虧損淨額 – 1,895

 Interest income  利息收入 (67,505) (60,393)
 Government grants released to  
  income

 撥至收入的政府補貼
(89,582) (78,506)

 Finance costs  融資成本 521,247 379,559
 Share of results of associates and a  
  joint venture

 應佔聯營公司及合營企業
  業績 3,939 (15,410)

 (Gain) loss on fair value changes of  
  derivative financial instruments

 衍生金融工具公平值變動
  （收益）虧損 (95,699) 18,695

 Loss (gain) on disposal of property,  
  plant and equipment

 出售物業、廠房及設備虧損
  （收益） 12,081 (15,322)

 Gain on disposal of assets classified as  
  held for sale

 出售分類為持作出售的資產
  的收益 (4,470) –

 Gain on remeasurement of previously  
  held interests

 重新計量之前持有的權益的
  收益 (5,050) –

 Loss on disposal of other intangible  
  assets

 出售其他無形資產虧損
12,386 165

 Loss on liquidation of a subsidiary  清算附屬公司的虧損 215 –
 Loss (gain) on termination of lease  
  agreements

 終止租賃協議的虧損（收益）
10 (3,652)

 Gains on fair value changes of  
  structured deposits

 結構性存款公平值變動收益
– (2,465)

 Net foreign exchange loss  外匯虧損淨額 75,583 380,181
 Equity-settled share-based payments  按股權結算以股份支付的

  付款 50,049 44,950
 Loss arising from changes in fair value  
  less costs to sell of dairy cows

 乳牛公平值變動減乳牛銷售
  成本產生的虧損 1,280,373 988,215

 Loss on provisions  撥備虧損 1,249 –     

 Operating cash flows before  
  movements in working capital

 營運資金變動前的經營
  現金流量 2,394,207 2,633,707

 Decrease (increase) in inventories  存貨減少（增加） 417,320 (940,089)
 Decrease (increase) in trade and other  
  receivables and prepayments

 應收貿易賬款及其他應收
  款項以及預付款項減少
  （增加） 172,100 (585,679)

 Increase in trade and other payables  應付貿易賬款及其他應付
  款項增加 2,460,338 399,185

 (Decrease) increase in contract  
  liabilities

 合約負債（減少）增加
(16,556) 37,861

 Increase in deferred income  遞延收入增加 42,928 52,283     

 Cash generated from operations 業務產生的現金 5,470,337 1,597,268
 Income taxes paid 已付所得稅 (21,368) (20,160)     

NET CASH FROM OPERATING  
 ACTIVITIES

經營活動所得現金淨額
5,448,969 1,577,108
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
綜合現金流量表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

NOTE RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 投資活動
 Interest received  已收利息 56,165 49,228
 Purchases of property, plant and  
  equipment

 購入物業、廠房及設備
(1,019,478) (1,112,602)

 Purchases of other intangible assets  購入其他無形資產 (12,134) (8,272)
 Payments for right-of-use assets  使用權資產付款 (36,031) (34,243)
 Purchases of biological assets  購入生物資產 (20,280) (232,070)
 Addition in biological assets in relation  
  to feeding and other related costs

 有關飼養及其他相關成本的
  生物資產增置 (3,240,715) (2,714,285)

 Placement of pledged bank deposits  存入已質押銀行存款 (36,506) (14,748)
 Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits  提取已質押銀行存款 181,843 5,886
 Placement of term deposits with  
  original maturity over three months  
  and restricted bank deposits

 存入原到期日超過三個月的
  定期存款及受限制銀行
  存款 (531,540) (229,359)

 Withdrawal of term deposits with  
  original maturity over three months
  and restricted bank deposits

 提取原到期日超過三個月的
  定期存款及受限制銀行
  存款 199,082 150,000

 Placement of structured deposits  存入結構性存款 (137,000) (1,293,000)
 Withdrawal of structured deposits  提取結構性存款 137,064 1,295,465
 Proceeds from disposal of property,
  plant and equipment

 出售物業、廠房及設備所得
  款項 15,865 85,720

 Proceeds from sales of assets classified  
  as held for sale

 銷售分類為持作出售的
  資產所得款項 16,197 –

 Proceeds from disposal of dairy cows  出售乳牛所得款項 1,048,581 1,060,659
 Government grants received  已收政府補貼 51,791 49,386
 Investment in associates and a joint  
  venture

 聯營公司及合營企業投資
(321,334) (86,641)

 Net cash outflow on business  
  combination in current year

 本年度業務合併現金流出
  淨額 39 (1,679) (398,019)

 Net cash outflow on business  
  combination in prior years

 過往年度業務合併現金流出
  淨額 (204,435) (378,700)

 Net cash outflow on asset acquisitions  
  in prior years

 過往年度資產收購現金流出
  淨額 – (1,750)

 Purchases of equity instruments at  
  FVTOCI

 購入按公平值計入其他全面
  收入的權益工具 – (118,147)

 Loans to associates  向聯營公司貸款 (94,600) (68,000)
 Loan repayment from associates  聯營公司償還貸款 68,000 –

 Loan repayment from a third party  第三方償還貸款 – 2,000     

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING  
 ACTIVITIES

投資活動所用現金淨額
(3,881,144) (3,991,492)
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
綜合現金流量表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 融資活動
 Dividends paid  已派股息 (111,997) (204,390)
 Interest paid  已付利息 (427,587) (384,625)
 New bank borrowings raised  新籌得銀行借款 5,665,179 8,099,765
 Repayment of bank borrowings  償還銀行借款 (6,898,014) (4,467,747)
 New other borrowings raised  新籌得其他借款 305,942 183,365
 Repayment of other borrowings  償還其他借款 (58,859) (584,486)
 Proceeds on issue of short term  
  debenture

 發行短期融資券所得款項
– 100,000

 Repayments of short term debenture  償還短期融資券 (100,000) –
 Repayments of leases liabilities  償還租賃負債 (135,874) (66,650)
 Payment for repurchase of ordinary  
  shares

 購回普通股付款
(47,409) (13,300)

 Receipts arising from net settlement of  
  interest rate swaps

 利率掉期淨額結算產生的
  收入 1,210 5,760

 Gross cash inflow from foreign  
  currency option contracts

 外匯期權合約的總現金流入
– 264,256

 Gross cash outflow from foreign
  currency option contracts

 外匯期權合約的總現金流出
– (270,800)

 Receipts arising from net settlement of  
  currency option contracts

 貨幣期權合約淨額結算產生
  的收入 38,995 –

 Gross cash inflow from capped and  
  floored cross currency swap  
  (“CFCCS”)

 封頂封底交叉貨幣掉期
  （「CFCCS」）的總現金流人

59,017 55,753
 Gross cash outflow from CFCCS  CFCCS的總現金流出 (77,214) (77,214)
 Gross cash inflow from foreign  
  currency forward contracts

 外匯遠期合約的總現金流入
290,601 135,640

 Gross cash outflow from foreign  
  currency forward contracts

 外匯遠期合約的總現金流出
(296,966) (137,812)

 Payments arising from net settlement  
  of foreign currency forward contracts

 外匯遠期合約淨額結算產生
  的付款 (50,449) –

 Acquisition of non-controlling interests  收購非控股權益 (20,894) (20,894)
 Payments for acquisition of original 
  non-controlling interests in an 
  acquired subsidiary

 收購被收購附屬公司
  原非控股權益的付款 – (43,680)

 Dividends paid to the original 
  shareholders of an acquired 
  subsidiary

 向被收購附屬公司原股東
  派付股息

– (17,155)
 Addition of other liabilities  其他負債增置 68,289 –
 Dividends paid to non-controlling  
  shareholders

 向非控股股東派付股息
(5,341) (5,341)

 Capital contribution from non- 
  controlling shareholders

 來自非控股股東的出資
167,435 37,800     

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM  
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES

融資活動（所用）所得現金淨額
(1,633,936) 2,588,245     

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH  
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物
 （減少）╱增加淨額 (66,111) 173,861     
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
綜合現金流量表

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
 AT 1 JANUARY

於1月1日的現金及現金等價物
1,924,409 1,737,683     

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 匯率變動的影響 1,440 12,865     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
 AT 31 DECEMBER

於12月31日的現金及
 現金等價物 1,859,738 1,924,409

     

Represented by 以以下各項呈列
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 2,641,470 2,361,909
Less: re stricted bank deposits and term 

deposits with original maturity 
over three months

減： 受限制銀行存款及 
 原到期日超過三個月的 
 定期存款 (781,732) (437,500)
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd. (the “Company”) was 
incorporated and registered in the Cayman Islands as an 
exempted company with limited liability under the Companies 
Law of the Cayman Islands. Its shares have been listed on the 
Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) since 26 November 2010. The registered 
office of the Company is Maples Corporate Services Limited, 
PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, KYI-1104, 
Cayman Islands.

As at 31 December 2023, China Mengniu Dairy Co., Ltd. 
(“Mengniu”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary together owned 
56.36% of the issued share capital of the Company. Mengniu 
and its subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively referred to as 
“Mengniu Group”.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding 
and its subsidiaries are mainly engaged in production and 
sales of milk, trading, production and sales of feeds. The 
Company and its subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the “Group”.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in 
Renminbi (“RMB”), which is also the functional currency of 
the Company.

1. 一般資料
中國現代牧業控股有限公司（「本公司」）為一
間根據開曼群島公司法在開曼群島註冊成

立及登記的獲豁免有限公司，其股份已自

2010年11月26日起在香港聯合交易所有限公
司（「聯交所」）主板上市。本公司的註冊辦事
處位於Maples Corporate Services Limited, 
PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman, 
KYI-1104, Cayman Islands。

於2023年12月31日，中國蒙牛乳業有限公司
（「蒙牛」）及其全資附屬公司共同擁有本公司
已發行股本的56.36%。蒙牛及其附屬公司
於下文統稱「蒙牛集團」。

本公司的主要業務為投資控股，而其附屬公

司則主要從事生產及銷售牛奶、買賣、生產

及銷售飼料。本公司及其附屬公司於下文統

稱「本集團」。

綜合財務報表以人民幣（「人民幣」）列值，該
貨幣亦為本公司的功能貨幣。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則（「國
際財務報告準則」）及修訂 
 

(a) 於本年度強制生效的新訂國際財
務報告準則及修訂
於本年度，本集團已首次應用由國際

會計準則理事會（「國際會計準則理事
會」）頒佈並於2023年1月1日開始的本
集團年度期間強制生效的以下新訂國

際財務報告準則及修訂，以編製綜合

財務報表：

國際財務報告準則第

 17號（包括國際財
 務報告準則第17號
 的2020年6月及2021
 年12月的修訂）

保險合約

國際會計準則第8號的
 修訂

會計估計的定

 義
國際會計準則第12號
 的修訂

與單一交易產

 生的資產及
 負債相關的
 遞延稅項

國際會計準則第12號
 的修訂

國際稅務改革 
 – 第二支柱
 範本規則

國際會計準則第1號及
 國際財務報告準則
 實務聲明書第2號的
 修訂

會計政策的披

 露

本年度採用新訂國際財務報告準則及

修訂，對本集團本年度及過往年度的

財務狀況及業績及╱或此等綜合財務

報表中的披露並無重大影響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“IFRSs”)
(a) New and amendments to IFRSs that are 

mandatorily effective for the current year
In the current year, the Group has applied the 
following new and amendments to IFRSs issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for 
the Group’s annual period beginning on 1 January 
2023 for the preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements:

IFRS 17 (including 
 the June 2020 
 and December 2021 
 Amendments to IFRS 
 17)

Insurance Contracts

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting 
 Estimates

Amendments to IAS 12 Defer red Tax re la ted to 
Assets and Liabilities arising 
 from a Single Transaction

Amendments to IAS 12 International Tax Reform-
 Pillar Two Model Rules

Amendments to IAS 
 1 and IFRS Practice 
 Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting 
 Policies

The application of the new and amendments to IFRSs 
in the current year has had no material impact on the 
Group’s financial positions and performance for the 
current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out 
in these consolidated financial statements.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

(b) Amendments to IFRSs in issue but not yet 
effective
The Group has not early applied the fol lowing 
amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not 
yet effective:

Amendments to IFRS 10  
 and IAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets  
 between an Investor and its  
 Associate or Joint Venture1

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and  
 Leaseback2

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as  
 Current or Non-current2

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with  
 Covenants2

Amendments to IAS 7  
 and IFRS 7

Supplier Finance 
 Arrangements2

Amendments to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability3

1. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date 
to be determined.

2. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2024.

3. Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2025.

Except as described below, the directors of the 
Company (the “Directors”) anticipate that the 
application of all other amendments to IFRSs will 
have no material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements in the foreseeable future.

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則（「國
際財務報告準則」）及修訂（續） 

(b) 已頒佈惟尚未生效的國際財務報
告準則的修訂
本集團並無提早應用以下已頒佈惟尚

未生效的國際財務報告準則的修訂：

國際財務報告準則

 第10號及國際會計
 準則第28號的修訂

投資者與其聯

 營公司或合
 營企業之間
 的資產銷售
 或投入1

國際財務報告準則

 第16號的修訂
售後回租中的

 租賃責任2

國際會計準則第1號的
 修訂

負債分類為

 流動或
 非流動2

國際會計準則第1號的
 修訂

有契約的

 非流動負債2

國際會計準則第7號及
 國際財務報告準則
 第7號的修訂

供應商融資

 安排2

國際會計準則第21號
 的修訂

缺乏交換性3

1. 於待定日期或之後開始的年度期間

生效。

2. 於2024年1月1日或之後開始的年度
期間生效。

3. 於2025年1月1日或之後開始的年度
期間生效。

除下文所述者外，本公司董事（「董
事」）預期應用國際財務報告準則的所
有其他修訂於可見將來不會對綜合財

務報表造成重大影響。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

(b) Amendments to IFRSs in issue but not yet 
effective (continued)

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance 
Arrangements
The amendments add a disclosure objective to IAS 
7 Statement of Cash flows stating that an entity is 
required to disclose information about its supplier 
finance arrangements that enables users of financial 
statements to assess the effects of those arrangements 
on the entity’s liabilities and cash flows. In addition, 
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures was amended 
to add supplier finance arrangements as an example 
within the requirements to disclose information about 
an entity’s exposure to concentration of liquidity risk.

The term ‘supplier finance arrangements’ is not defined. 
Instead, the amendments describe the characteristics of 
an arrangement for which an entity would be required 
to provide the information.

To meet the disclosure objective, an entity will be 
required to disclose in aggregate for its supplier finance 
arrangements:

• The terms and conditions of the arrangements;

• The carrying amount and associated line items 
presented in the entity’s statement of financial 
position, of the liabilities that are part of the 
arrangements, and the non-cash changes in the 
carrying amounts of these financial liabilities;

• The carrying amount, and associated line items 
for which the suppliers have already received 
payment from the finance providers;

• Ranges of payment due dates for both those 
financial liabilities that are part of a supplier 
finance arrangement and comparable trade 
payables that are not part of a supplier finance 
arrangement; and liquidity risk information.

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則（「國
際財務報告準則」）及修訂（續） 
 

(b) 已頒佈惟尚未生效的國際財務報
告準則的修訂（續）
國際會計準則第7號及國際財務報告準
則第7號的修訂供應商融資安排
該等修訂向國際會計準則第7號現金流
量表增加了一項披露目標，規定實體

必須披露有關其供應商融資安排的資

料，以便財務報表使用者能夠評估這

些安排對該實體負債及現金流量的影

響。此外，國際財務報告準則第7號
金融工具：披露經修訂，以於規定中

加入供應商融資安排作為範例，披露

有關實體面臨的集中流動性風險的資

料。

「供應商融資安排」一詞未經界定。相

反，該等修訂描述了要求實體提供資

料的安排的特徵。

為了實現披露目標，實體將須披露其

供應商融資安排的總結資料：

• 安排的條款及條件；

• 實體財務狀況表中列報的賬面金

額及相關項目、構成安排一部分

的負債以及這些金融負債賬面金

額的非現金變動；

• 供應商已從融資提供者收到付款

的賬面金額以及相關行項目；

• 屬於供應商融資安排一部分的金

融負債及不屬於供應商融資安排

一部分的可比較應付貿易賬款的

付款到期日範圍；以及流動資金

風險資料。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND 
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL 
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

(b) Amendments to IFRSs in issue but not yet 
effective (continued)

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance 
Arrangements (continued)

The amendments, which contain specific transition 
reliefs for the first annual reporting period in which 
an entity applies the amendments, are applicable 
for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2024. Earlier application is permitted.

The application of the amendments is not expected to 
have impact on the financial position or performance of 
the Group but may affect the disclosures of liabilities, 
cash flows and the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk 
related to the supplier finance arrangements entered 
into by the Group. The impacts of application, if any, 
will be disclosed in the Group’s future consolidated 
financial statements.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION
3.1 Basis of preparation of consolidated financial 

statements
The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with IFRSs issued by IASB. 
For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements, information is considered material 
if such information is reasonably expected to influence 
decisions made by primary users. In addition, the 
consolidated financial statements include applicable 
disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing 
of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance.

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則（「國
際財務報告準則」）及修訂（續） 

(b) 已頒佈惟尚未生效的國際財務報
告準則的修訂（續）
國際會計準則第7號及國際財務報告準
則第7號的修訂供應商融資安排（續）
該等修訂包含實體應用該等修訂的第

一個年度報告期間的具體過渡減免，

適用於2024年1月1日或之後開始的年
度報告期間。允許提前應用。

應用該等修訂預計不會對本集團的財

務狀況或業績產生影響，但可能會影

響與本集團所訂立供應商融資安排相

關的負債、現金流量以及本集團面臨

的流動資金風險的披露。應用的影響

（如有）將在本集團日後的綜合財務報

表中披露。

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料 

3.1 綜合財務報表的編製基準 

綜合財務報表已按國際會計準則理事

會頒佈的國際財務報告準則編製。就

編製綜合財務報表而言，倘該等資料

可合理預期會影響主要使用者的決

定，則該等資料被視為重大資料。此

外，綜合財務報表包括聯交所證券上

市規則及香港公司條例所規定的適用

披露。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.1 Basis of preparation of consolidated financial 
statements (continued)

I n  p repara t ion  o f  the  conso l ida ted f i nanc ia l 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, 
the Directors have given careful consideration to the 
future liquidity of the Group in light of the fact that 
the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current 
assets by RMB1,594,681,000 (2022: RMB541,093,000). 
Taking into account, (i) the available credit facilities 
of approximately RMB6,989,029,000 which remain 
unutilised as at 31 December 2023 and of which, an 
amount of RMB1,000,000,000 is from Inner Mongolia 
Mengniu Dairy (Group) Company Limited (“Inner 
Mongolia Mengniu”), a subsidiary of Mengniu, and 
the remaining facilities are from licensed banks; (ii) the 
expected net cash inflows generated from the Group’s 
operations for the next twelve months, the Directors 
are satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full 
its financial obligations as and when they fall due in 
the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the consolidated 
financial statements have been prepared on a going 
concern basis.

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
biological assets, which are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell and certain financial instruments, which are 
measured at fair values at the end of each reporting 
period as explained in the accounting policies set out in 
Note 3.2.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.1 綜合財務報表的編製基準（續） 

在編製截至 2 0 2 3年 1 2月 3 1日止年
度的綜合財務報表時，鑒於本集團

的流動負債超出其流動資產人民幣

1,594 ,681 ,000元（2022年︰人民幣
541,093,000元），董事已審慎考慮本集
團的未來流動資金狀況。經考慮(i)於
2023年12月31日的可供動用信貸融資
約人民幣6,989,029,000元並未動用（其
中人民幣1,000,000,000元來自蒙牛的
附屬公司內蒙古蒙牛乳業（集團）股份

有限公司（「內蒙古蒙牛」），剩餘融資
來自持牌銀行）；(ii)未來十二個月本集
團營運產生的預期現金流入淨額，董

事信納本集團將能夠在可見將來在到

期時充分履行其財務責任。因此，綜

合財務報表根據持續經營基準編製。

綜合財務報表乃根據歷史成本基準編

製，惟按公平值減銷售成本計量的生

物資產及按各報告期末的公平值計量

的若干衍生金融工具除外（如附註3.2
所載會計政策所闡釋）。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information
Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate 
the financial statements of the Company and entities 
(including structured entities) controlled by the 
Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when 
the Company:

• has power over the investee;

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from 
its involvement with the investee; and

• has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an 
investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there 
are changes to one or more of the three elements of 
control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group 
obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when 
the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, 
income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or 
disposed of during the year are included in the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income from the date the Group gains 
control until the date when the Group ceases to control 
the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each item of other comprehensive 
i n c o m e a r e  a t t r i b u t e d  t o  t h e  o w n e r s  o f  t h e 
Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total 
comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to 
the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling 
interests even if this results in the non-controlling 
interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 
statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting 
policies in line with the Group’s accounting policies.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料
綜合基準
綜合財務報表載有本公司以及由本公

司及其附屬公司控制的實體（包括結構

性實體）的財務報表。倘屬以下情況，

則本公司獲得控制權：

• 可對被投資者行使權力；

• 因參與被投資者的業務而可獲得

或有權獲得可變回報；及

• 有能力藉行使其權力而影響該等

回報。

倘有事實或情況顯示上述三項控制因

素中，有一項或以上出現變數，本集

團會重新評估其是否控制被投資者。

本集團於獲得附屬公司控制權時將附

屬公司綜合入賬，並於失去附屬公司

控制權時終止入賬。具體而言，於年

內購入或出售的附屬公司的收入及開

支，自本集團獲得控制權當日起至本

集團失去附屬公司控制權當日止，計

入綜合損益及其他全面收益表內。

損益及各項其他全面收入項目歸屬於

本公司擁有人及非控股權益。附屬公

司的全面收入總額歸屬於本公司擁有

人及非控股權益，即使這將導致非控

股權益出現虧絀結餘。

如有需要，將會就附屬公司的財務報

表作出調整，使其會計政策與本集團

的會計政策貫徹一致。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

All intragroup assets, l iabilities, equity, income, 
expenses and cash flows relating to transactions 
between members of the Group are eliminated in full 
on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are presented 
separately from the Group’s equity therein, which 
represent present ownership interests entitling their 
holders to a proportionate share of net assets of the 
relevant subsidiaries upon liquidation.

Changes in the Group’s interests in existing 
subsidiaries
Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that 
do not result in the Group losing control over the 
subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. 
The carry ing amounts of the Group’s re levant 
components of equity and the non-controlling interests 
are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative 
interests in the subsidiaries, including re-attribution 
of relevant reserves between the Group and the non-
controlling interests according to the Group’s and the 
non-controlling interests’ proportionate interests.

Any difference between the amount by which the non-
controlling interests are adjusted, and the fair value of 
the consideration paid or received is recognised directly 
in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
綜合基準（續）
集團內的所有資產、負債、權益、收

入、開支及與本集團成員公司間的交

易相關的現金流量已於綜合賬目時全

額抵銷。

於附屬公司的非控股權益與本集團於

當中的權益分開呈列，指現時擁有的

權益且賦予持有人權利於清盤時按比

例分佔相關附屬公司淨資產。

本集團於現有附屬公司的權益變動 

本集團於附屬公司的權益變動，若沒

有導致本集團喪失對附屬公司的控制

權，則作為權益交易進行會計處理。

本集團相關權益組成部分及非控股權

益的賬目金額進行調整，以反映其於

附屬公司中相關權益的變動，包括依

本集團與非控股權益的權益比例重新

歸屬本集團與非控股權益的相關儲

備。

非控股權益調整金額與支付或收到代

價的公平值之間的任何差額均直接於

權益中確認並歸屬於本公司擁有人。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Business combinations
A business is an integrated set of activities and assets 
which includes an input and a substantive process 
that together significantly contribute to the ability to 
create outputs. The acquired processes are considered 
substantive if they are critical to the ability to continue 
producing outputs, including an organised workforce 
with the necessary skills, knowledge, or experience 
to perform the related processes or they significantly 
contribute to the ability to continue producing outputs 
and are considered unique or scarce or cannot be 
replaced without significant cost, effort, or delay in the 
ability to continue producing outputs.

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the 
acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value, which 
is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair 
values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities 
incurred by the Group to the former owners of the 
acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group 
in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-
related costs are generally recognised in profit or loss 
as incurred.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續）

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
業務合併
業務是一組綜合活動及資產，包括一

項投入及一項實質性過程，共同對創

造產出的能力作出重大貢獻。倘收購

過程對繼續生產產出的能力至關重

要，包括具備執行相關過程所必需的

技能、知識或經驗的有組織勞動力，

或對持續生產產出的能力有重大貢

獻，則被認為屬實質性及被認為屬獨

特或稀缺，或在無重大成本、努力或

持續生產產出能力出現延遲的情況下

不可取代。

業務收購乃採用收購法入賬。業務合

併轉讓之代價按公平值計量，而計算

方法為本集團所轉讓之資產、本集團

向被收購方的前擁有人產生之負債，

以及本集團為換取被收購方之控制權

而發行之權益於收購日期之公平值總

和。收購相關成本一般於產生時在損

益中確認。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 
must meet the definitions of an asset and a liability in 
the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the 
“Conceptual Framework”) except for transactions and 
events within the scope of IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets or IFRIC 21 Levies, in 
which the Group applies IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 instead of 
the Conceptual Framework to identify the liabilities it 
has assumed in a business combination. Contingent 
assets are not recognised.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired 
and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair 
value, except that:

• deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised 
and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income 
Taxes;

• lease liabilities are recognised and measured at 
the present value of the remaining lease payments 
(as defined in IFRS 16 Leases) as if the acquired 
leases were new leases at the acquisition date, 
except for leases for which (a) the lease term ends 
within 12 months of the acquisition date; or (b) 
the underlying asset is of low value. Right-of-use 
assets are recognised and measured at the same 
amount as the relevant lease liabilities, adjusted 
to reflect favourable or unfavourable terms of the 
lease when compared with market terms.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
業務合併（續）
所取得的可辨認資產及所承擔的負債

必須符合財務報告概念框架（「概念框
架」）對資產及負債的定義，不包括在
國際會計準則第37號撥備、或然負債
及或然資產或國際財務報告詮釋委員

會第21號徵費範圍內的交易及事件，
其中本集團採用國際會計準則第37號
或國際財務報告詮釋委員會第21號範
圍下而非概念框架識別其在業務合併

中承擔的負債。或然資產不予確認。

於收購日期，所收購之可識別資產及

所承擔之負債按其公平值進行確認，

惟以下情況除外：

• 遞延所得稅資產或負債根據國際

會計準則第12號所得稅確認及計
量；

• 租賃負債按剩餘租賃款項（定義

見國際財務報告準則第16號租
賃）的現值確認及計量，猶如所

收購的租賃於收購日期為新租

賃，惟(a)租期於收購日期後12個
月內結束；或 (b)相關資產價值
較低的租賃除外。使用權資產按

與相關租賃負債相同的金額確認

及計量，並作出調整以反映與市

場條款相比的有利或不利租賃條

款。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the 
consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair 
value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest 
in the acquiree (if any) over the net amount of the 
identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed 
as at acquisition date. If, after re-assessment, the net 
amount of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration 
transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests 
in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s 
previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the 
excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a 
bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership 
interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate 
share of the relevant subsidiary’s net assets in the 
event of liquidation are initially measured at the non-
controlling interests’ proportionate share of the 
recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net 
assets or at fair value.

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is 
carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition 
of the business (see the accounting policy above) less 
accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is 
allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units 
(“CGU”) (or group of CGUs) that is expected to benefit 
from the synergies of the combination, which represent 
the lowest level at which the goodwill is monitored for 
internal management purposes and not larger than an 
operating segment.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
業務合併（續）
商譽是以轉讓代價、於被收購方之任

何非控股權益金額及收購方先前持

有被收購方權益之公平值（如有）之總

和，超出所收購之可識別資產及所承

擔之負債於收購日期的金額淨值之差

額計算。倘經重估後，所收購可識別

資產及所承擔之負債的金額淨值超過

轉讓代價、於被收購方之任何非控股

權益金額及收購方先前持有被收購方

權益之公平值（如有）之總和，則差額

即時於損益確認為議價購買收益。

屬現有所有權權益且於清盤時賦予其

持有人權利按比例分佔有關附屬公司

資產淨值的非控股權益初步按非控股

權益按比例分佔被收購方可識別資產

淨值的已確認數額或公平值計量。

商譽
業務收購所產生的商譽按收購業務當

日（見上文會計政策）確定的成本減累

計減值虧損（如有）列賬。

就減值測試而言，商譽分配予預期會

因合併的協同效益而受惠的本集團各

現金產生單位（「現金產生單位」）（或現
金產生單位組別），其指就內部管理目

的監控商譽的最低水平且不超過經營

分部。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Goodwill (continued)

A CGU (or group of CGUs) to which goodwill has been 
allocated is tested for impairment annually or more 
frequently when there is an indication that the unit may 
be impaired. For goodwill arising on an acquisition in a 
reporting period, the CGU (or group of CGUs) to which 
goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment 
before the end of that reporting period. I f the 
recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the 
impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying 
amount of any goodwill and then to the other assets on 
a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of each 
asset in the unit (or group of CGUs).

Investments in associates and joint ventures
The results and assets and liabilities of associates and 
joint ventures are incorporated in these consolidated 
financial statements using the equity method of 
accounting. The financial statements of associates and 
joint ventures used for equity accounting purposes are 
prepared using uniform accounting policies as those 
of the Group for like transactions and events in similar 
circumstances. Under the equity method, an investment 
in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised in 
the consolidated statement of financial position at cost 
and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share 
of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
of the associate or joint venture. Changes in net assets 
of the associate/joint venture other than profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income are not accounted for 
unless such changes resulted in changes in ownership 
interest held by the Group. When the Group’s share 
of losses of an associate or joint venture exceeds the 
Group’s interest in that associate or joint venture (which 
includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form 
part of the Group’s net investment in the associate or 
joint venture), the Group discontinues recognising its 
share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised 
only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or 
constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of 
the associate or joint venture.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
商譽（續）
每年及當單位出現可能減值跡象時更

頻密地對獲分配商譽的現金產生單

位（或現金產生單位組別）進行減值測

試。就於某一報告期間自收購所產生

的商譽而言，已獲分配商譽的現金產

生單位（或現金產生單位組別）於該報

告期末之前進行減值測試。倘可收回

金額低於其賬面值，則先分配減值虧

損以減少任何商譽的賬面值，再按該

單位（或現金產生單位組別）內每項資

產的賬面值按比例分配至其他資產。

於聯營公司及合營企業的投資
聯營公司及合營企業的業績及資產以

及負債採用權益會計法計入該等綜合

財務報表。權益會計法所用聯營公司

及合營企業的財務報表按本集團於類

似情況下就同類交易及事件採用的一

致會計政策編製。根據權益法，於聯

營公司或合營企業的投資初步按成本

於綜合財務狀況表確認，並於其後就

確認本集團應佔聯營公司或合營企業

損益及其他全面收入作出調整。該聯

營公司╱合營企業資產淨值（損益及其

他全面收入除外）變動不予入賬，除非

該等變動導致本集團持有的所有權出

現變動。當本集團應佔聯營公司或合

營企業的虧損超出本集團於該聯營公

司或合營企業的權益（包括實質上構成

本集團於聯營公司或合營企業的投資

淨額一部分的任何長期權益）時，本集

團終止確認其應佔的進一步虧損。僅

於本集團已產生法定或推定責任，或

已代表聯營公司或合營企業支付款項

的情況下，方會確認額外虧損。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Investments in associates and joint ventures (continued)

An investment in an associate or a joint venture is 
accounted for using the equity method from the date 
on which the investee becomes an associate or a 
joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in an 
associate or a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the 
investment over the Group’s share of the net fair value 
of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee 
is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the 
carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the 
Group’s share of the net fair value of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, 
after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

When a group entity transacts with an associate or a 
joint venture of the Group, profits and losses resulting 
from the transactions with the associate or joint 
venture are recognised in the Group’s consolidated 
financial statements only to the extent of interests in 
the associate or joint venture that are not related to the 
Group.

Revenue from contracts with customers
Information about the Group’s accounting policies 
relating to contracts with customers is provided in Note 
5.

Leases
Definition of a lease
For contracts entered into or modified on or after the 
date of initial application of IFRS 16, or arising from 
business combinations, the Group assesses whether a 
contract is or contains a lease based on the definition 
under IFRS 16 at inception, modification date or 
acquisition date, as appropriate. Such contract will not 
be reassessed unless the terms and conditions of the 
contract are subsequently changed.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
於聯營公司及合營企業的投資（續）
聯營公司或合營企業投資自被投資者

成為聯營公司或合營企業該日起使用

權益法入賬。於收購於聯營公司或合

營企業的投資時，投資成本超出本集

團應佔被投資方的可識別資產及負債

的公平值淨額的任何部分確認為商

譽，計入該投資的賬面值。本集團應

佔可識別資產及負債的公平值淨額超

出投資成本的任何部分，經重新評估

後即時於收購投資期間在損益確認。

當集團實體與本集團的聯營公司或合

營企業進行交易時，與該聯營公司或

合營企業進行交易而產生的損益僅在

聯營公司或合營企業權益與本集團無

關的情況下，方會於本集團的綜合財

務報表中確認。

客戶合約收入
本集團與客戶合約相關的會計政策資

料請參閱附註5。

租賃
租賃的定義

就於初次應用國際財務報告準則第16
號日期或之後訂立或修訂或業務合併

產生的合約而言，本集團根據國際財

務報告準則第16號於開始、修訂日期
或收購日期（視何者合適而定）的定義

評估合約是否屬於或包含租賃。除非

合約條款及條件其後改變，否則不得

重新評估該合約。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Group as a lessee
Right-of-use assets
The cost of right-of-use assets includes:

• the amount of the initial measurement of the lease 
liability; and

• any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date, less any lease incentives 
received.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and 
adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of a lease, the Group 
recognises and measures the lease liability at the 
present value of lease payments that are unpaid at that 
date. In calculating the present value of lease payments, 
the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the 
lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in 
the lease is not readily determinable.

The lease payments include:

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed 
payments); and

• variable lease payments that depend on an index 
or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate 
as at the commencement date.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
租賃（續）
本集團作為承租人

使用權資產

使用權資產的成本包括：

• 租賃負債的初步計量金額；及

• 於開始日期或之前所作的任何租

賃付款，減任何已收取的租賃優

惠。

使用權資產按成本減任何累計折舊及

減值虧損計量，並就租賃負債任何重

新計量作出調整。

租賃負債

於租賃開始日期，本集團按當日未支

付的租賃付款現值確認及計量租賃負

債。於計算租賃付款的現值時，倘租

賃所含的利率不能即時釐定，則本集

團會於租賃開始日期使用增量借款利

率。

租賃款項包括：

• 固定付款（包括實質固定付款）；

及

• 基於指數或利率之可變租賃款項

（初步使用於開始日期之指數或

利率計量）。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

Lease liabilities (continued)

Variable lease payments that reflect changes in market 
rental rates are initially measured using the market 
rental rates as at the commencement date. Variable 
lease payments that do not depend on an index or 
a rate are not included in the measurement of lease 
liabilities and right-of-use assets, and are recognised as 
expense in the period in which the event or condition 
that triggers the payment occurs.

After the commencement date, lease liabilities are 
adjusted by interest accretion and lease payments.

Foreign currencies
In preparing the financial statements of each individual 
group entity, transactions in currencies other than the 
functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are 
recognised at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the 
dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting 
period, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that 
date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at 
the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was 
determined. When a fair value gain or loss on a non-
monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive 
income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is 
also recognised in other comprehensive income. Non-
monetary items that are measured in terms of historical 
cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of 
monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary 
items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in 
which they arise.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
租賃（續）
本集團作為承租人（續）

租賃負債（續）

反映市場租金變動的可變租賃付款初

步使用於開始日期的市場租金計量。

不會依賴指數或利率的可變租賃付款

不計入租賃負債及使用權資產計量，

並在觸發付款的事件或條件出現的期

間內確認為開支。

在開始日期後，租賃負債透過利息增

加及租賃付款進行調整。

外幣
編製各個別集團實體的財務報表時，

以該實體的功能貨幣以外的貨幣（外

幣）所進行的交易乃按交易日期的當時

匯率入賬。於報告期末，以外幣計值

的貨幣項目乃按該日當時匯率重新換

算。以公平值計量的外幣計值非貨幣

項目按釐定公平值當日的匯率重新換

算。當非貨幣項目的公平值收益或虧

損在其他全面收入中確認時，該收益

或虧損的任何匯兌部分亦在其他全面

收入中確認。以外幣按歷史成本計量

的非貨幣項目不予重新換算。

結算及再換算貨幣項目產生的匯兌差

額，於其產生期間在損益中確認。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Foreign currencies (continued)

For the purposes of presenting the consolidated 
financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the 
Group’s foreign operations are translated into the 
presentation currency of the Group (i.e. RMB) using 
exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting 
period. Income and expenses items are translated 
at the average exchange rates for the period, unless 
exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that 
period, in which case the exchange rates at the date of 
transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if 
any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in equity under the heading of translation 
reserve (attributed to non-controlling interests as 
appropriate).

Goodwill and fair value adjustments on identifiable 
assets acquired arising on an acquisition of a foreign 
operation are treated as assets and liabilities of that 
foreign operation and translated at the rate of exchange 
prevail ing at the end of each reporting period. 
Exchange differences arising are recognised in other 
comprehensive income.

Government grants
Government grants are not recognised until there is 
reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with 
the conditions attaching to them and the grants will be 
received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on 
a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group 
recognises as expenses the related costs for which 
the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, 
government grants whose primary condition is that the 
Group should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire 
non-current assets are recognised as deferred income 
in the consolidated statement of financial position and 
transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational 
basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
外幣（續）
就綜合財務報表的呈列而言，本集團

海外業務的資產與負債乃按於各報告

期末的通行匯率換算為本集團的呈列

貨幣（即人民幣）。收入及開支項目乃

按該期間的平均匯率換算，除非匯率

於該期間內出現大幅波動，在此情況

下，將採用交易日的匯率換算。所產

生的匯兌差額（如有）於其他全面收入

內確認，累計於權益下換算儲備內（歸

屬於非控股權益（如適用））。

收購海外業務所獲得之可識別資產之

商譽及公平值調整被視為該海外業務

之資產及負債，並按各報告期末之現

行匯率換算。所產生之匯兌差額於其

他全面收入確認。

政府補貼
政府補貼在合理保證本集團將符合其

所附帶條件以及將獲發補貼時方會予

以確認。

政府補貼按系統基準於本集團確認補

貼擬補償的相關成本為開支的期間在

損益內確認。具體而言，主要條件為

本集團應購買、興建或以其他方法收

購非流動資產的政府補貼於綜合財務

狀況表確認為遞延收入，然後在有關

資產的可使用年期內有系統及合理地

轉撥至損益。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Government grants (continued)

Government grants related to income that are 
receivable as compensation for expenses or losses 
already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate 
financial support to the Group with no future related 
costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period 
in which they become receivable. Such grants are 
presented under “other income”.

The benefit of a government loan at a below-market 
rate of interest is treated as a government grant, 
measured as the difference between proceeds received 
and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing 
market interest rates.

A government grant related to a biological asset 
measured at its fair value less costs to sell was 
recognised in profit or loss when, and only when, the 
conditions attaching to the government grant are met.

Share-based payments
Equity-settled share-based payment transactions
Shares granted to employees
Equity-settled share-based payments to employees 
providing similar services are measured at the fair value 
of the equity instruments at the grant date.

The fair value of the equity-settled share-based 
payments determined at the grant date without 
taking into consideration of all non-market vesting 
conditions is expensed on a straight-line basis over 
the vesting period, based on the Group’s estimate 
of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a 
corresponding increase in equity (share award reserve). 
At the end of each reporting period, the Group revises 
its estimate of the number of equity instruments 
expected to vest based on assessment of all relevant 
non-market vesting conditions. The impact of the 
revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in 
profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects 
the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment 
to the share award reserve.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
政府補貼（續）
用作補償已產生開支或虧損或旨在為

本集團提供即時資助（而無未來相關成

本）的與收入有關的應收政府補貼，於

應收期間於損益中確認。有關補貼已

呈列於「其他收入」。

低於市場利率的政府貸款的好處在於

會被視為政府補貼，按收到的所得款

項與基於現行市場利率的貸款公平值

之間的差額計量。

與按公平值減去銷售成本計量的生物

資產相關的政府補貼，與且僅當政府

補貼所附條件滿足時，計入當期損

益。

以股份支付的付款
按股權結算以股份支付的付款交易

授予僱員的股份

授予提供類似服務的僱員的按股權結

算以股份支付的付款乃按授出日期權

益工具的公平值計量。

於授出日期未計及所有非市場歸屬條

件而釐定的按股權結算以股份支付的

付款的公平值於歸屬期內根據本集團

對將最終歸屬權益工具的估計以直線

法支銷，並增加相應的權益（股份獎勵

儲備）。於各報告期末，本集團根據對

所有相關非市場歸屬條件的評估，修

訂其對預期歸屬的權益工具的估計數

目。修訂原先估計的影響（如有）在損

益中確認以使累計開支反映經修訂的

估計，並對股份獎勵儲備作出相應調

整。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Share-based payments (continued)

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions 
(continued)

Shares granted to employees (continued)

When the award shares are vested, the amount 
previously recognised in share award reserve and the 
amount of the relevant treasury shares included in 
equity under the heading of shares held under the share 
award scheme is reversed and the differences arising 
from the reversal is adjusted to retained earnings.

Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of current and 
deferred income tax expense.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for 
the year. Taxable profit differs from profit (loss) before 
tax because of income or expense that are taxable 
or deductible in other years and items that are never 
taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current 
tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the consolidated financial statements and the 
corresponding tax bases used in the computation of 
taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally 
recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 
Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all 
deductible temporary differences to the extent that it 
is probable that taxable profits will be available against 
which those deductible temporary differences can be 
utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not 
recognised if the temporary difference arises from the 
initial recognition (other than in a business combination) 
of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit 
and at the time of the transaction does not give rise to 
equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. In 
addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the 
temporary difference arises from the initial recognition 
of goodwill.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
以股份支付的付款（續）
按股權結算以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

授予僱員的股份（續）

於獎勵股份歸屬時，撥回先前於股份

獎勵儲備確認的金額及計入根據股份

獎勵計劃持有的股份項下權益的相關

庫存股份金額，且撥回產生的差額調

整至保留盈利。

稅項
所得稅支出指即期及遞延所得稅支出

總和。

即期應付稅項按年內應課稅溢利計

算。由於其他年度的應課稅或可扣稅

收入或開支及毋須課稅或不可扣稅的

項目，故應課稅溢利與除稅前溢利（虧

損）不同。本集團的即期稅項負債按報

告期末已頒佈或實際上已頒佈稅率計

算。

遞延稅項按綜合財務報表內資產及負

債賬面值與計算應課稅溢利所用相應

稅基之間的暫時差額確認。遞延所得

稅負債通常對所有應課稅暫時差額進

行確認。遞延稅項資產一般按可能有

應課稅溢利用作扣減可動用可扣減暫

時差額為限，就所有該等可扣減暫時

差額確認。倘若暫時差額由不影響應

課稅溢利或會計溢利的交易中初次確

認（業務合併除外）資產及負債所產生

且交易發生時不產生同等應課稅及可

抵扣暫時性差異，則不會確認該等遞

延稅項資產及負債。此外，倘暫時差

額乃因初次確認商譽而產生，亦不會

確認遞延稅項負債。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Taxation (continued)

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable 
temporary differences associated with investments 
in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint 
ventures, except where the Group is able to control the 
reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable 
that the temporary difference will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from 
deductible temporary differences associated with such 
investments and interests are only recognised to the 
extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient 
taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of 
the temporary differences and they are expected to 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 
at the end of the reporting period and reduced to 
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 
taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the 
asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at 
the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period 
in which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, 
based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets 
reflects the tax consequences that would follow from 
the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of 
the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying 
amount of its assets and liabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing 
transactions in which the Group recognises the right-
of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the 
Group first determines whether the tax deductions 
are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease 
liabilities.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
稅項（續）
遞延稅項負債乃就與附屬公司及聯營

公司投資以及於合營企業的權益有關

的應課稅暫時差額確認，惟倘本集團

能夠控制暫時差額的撥回及暫時差額

於可見將來可能不會撥回則除外。與

此類投資及利息相關的可抵扣暫時性

差額產生的遞延稅項資產僅在很可能

有足夠的應課稅溢利可用於利用暫時

差額的利益且預期在可預見的未來將

轉回的情況下確認。

遞延稅項資產的賬面值於報告期末進

行檢討，並扣減至不再有足夠應課稅

溢利可供收回全部或部分資產。

遞延稅項負債及資產按預期於結算負

債或變現資產期間適用的稅率計量，

所根據的稅率（及稅法）乃於報告期末

已頒佈或已實際頒佈。

遞延稅項負債及資產的計量反映本集

團預期於報告期末將要收回其資產或

結算其負債賬面值的方式所產生的稅

務後果。

就計量本集團確認使用權資產及相關

租賃負債的租賃交易遞延稅項而言，

本集團首先確定稅項扣減是否歸因於

使用權資產或租賃負債。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Taxation (continued)

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions 
are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group 
applies IAS 12 requirements to the lease liabilities and 
the related assets separately. The Group recognises 
a deferred tax asset related to lease liabilities to the 
extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be 
available against which the deductible temporary 
difference can be utilised and a deferred tax liability for 
all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets 
against current tax liabilities and when they relate to 
income taxes levied to the same taxable entity by the 
same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit 
or loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly 
in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax 
are also recognised in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax 
or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a 
business combination, the tax effect is included in the 
accounting for the business combination.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are tangible assets 
that are held for use in the production or supply of 
goods or services, or for administrative purposes 
(other than freehold lands and properties under 
construction as described below). Property, plant and 
equipment are stated in the consolidated statement of 
financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated 
depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment 
losses, if any.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
稅項（續）
就稅項扣減歸因於租賃負債的租賃交

易而言，本集團將國際會計準則第12
號規定分別應用於租賃負債及相關資

產。本集團以很可能獲得用來抵扣可

扣減暫時差額的應課稅溢利為限，確

認與租賃負債相關的遞延稅項資產，

並就所有應課稅暫時差額確認遞延稅

項負債。

當有合法執行權利許可將即期稅項資

產與即期稅項負債抵銷，且與同一稅

務機關向同一應課稅實體徵收之所得

稅有關，則遞延稅項資產及負債可互

相對銷。

即期及遞延稅項於損益中確認，惟在

其與於其他全面收入或直接於權益內

確認的項目有關的情況下，即期及遞

延稅項亦會分別於其他全面收入或直

接於權益內確認。在業務合併的初始

會計處理產生即期稅項或遞延稅項

時，稅務影響計入業務合併的會計處

理中。

物業、廠房及設備
物業、廠房及設備指用於生產或提供

貨品或服務，或出於行政目的而持有

的有形資產（下文所述的永久業權土地

及在建物業除外）。物業、廠房及設備

乃按成本減其後累計折舊及其後累計

減值虧損（如有）於綜合財務狀況表內

入賬。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Freehold lands are not depreciated and are measured 
at cost less subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Properties in the course of construction for production, 
supply or administrative purposes (classified as 
construction in progress) are carried at cost, less 
any recognised impairment loss. Costs include any 
costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable 
of operating in the manner intended by management. 
Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other 
property assets, commences when the assets are ready 
for their intended use.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of 
property, plant and equipment other than freehold land 
and construction in progress less their residual values 
over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-
line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values 
and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of 
the reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 
estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised 
upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 
expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. 
Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of 
an item of property, plant and equipment is determined 
as the difference between the sales proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or 
loss.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
物業、廠房及設備（續）
永久業權土地不折舊，並按成本減去

後續累計減值虧損計量。

就生產、供應或行政用途而在建築的

物業（分類為在建工程）按成本減任何

已確認減值虧損入賬。成本包括使資

產達到能夠按照管理層擬定的方式經

營所必要的位置及條件而直接應佔的

任何成本。與其他物業資產一樣，當

該等資產達到擬定用途時開始折舊。

折舊的確認旨在於估計可使用年期內

按直線法撇銷物業、廠房及設備（不包

括永久業權土地及在建工程）的成本減

該等項目的剩餘價值。估計可使用年

期、剩餘價值及折舊方法於報告期末

作檢討，按預測基準計入任何估計變

動的影響。

任何物業、廠房及設備項目在出售時

或預期繼續使用資產不會有未來經濟

利益時終止確認。出售或報廢物業、

廠房及設備項目產生的任何收益或虧

損按出售所得款項與資產賬面值之間

的差額釐定，並於損益中確認。

F-224



China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.  Annual Report 2023162

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Intangible assets
Intangible assets acquired separately
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired 
separately are carried at costs less accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. 
Amortisation for intangible assets with finite useful 
lives is recognised on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and 
amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, with the effect of any changes in 
estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination
Intangible assets acquired in a business combination 
are recognised separately from goodwill and are initially 
recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date 
(which is regarded as their cost).

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets 
acquired in a business combination with f inite 
useful lives are reported at costs less accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses, 
on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired 
separately.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
無形資產
獨立收購之無形資產

獨立收購而具有限可使用年期之無形

資產按成本減累計攤銷及任何累計減

值虧損列賬。具有限可使用年期之無

形資產之攤銷按資產估計可使用年期

以直線法確認。本集團於各報告期末

檢討估計可使用年期及攤銷方法，而

任何估計變更之影響會按未來適用法

入賬。

業務合併中收購之無形資產

業務合併中收購之無形資產與商譽分

開確認，並初步按收購當日之公平值

（被視為成本）確認。

於初步確認後，業務合併所收購具有

限使用年期的無形資產乃按成本減累

計攤銷及任何累計減值虧損呈報，基

準與單獨收購無形資產相同。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Biological assets
The Group’s biological assets comprise dairy cows. 
Dairy cows, including milkable cows, heifers and calves, 
are measured on initial recognition and at the end of 
the reporting period at their fair value less costs to sell, 
with any resulting gain or loss recognised in profit or 
loss for the year in which it arises.

The feeding costs and other related costs including 
staff costs, depreciation charge, utility costs and 
consumables incurred for raising of heifers and calves 
are capitalised, until such time as the heifers and calves 
begin to produce milk.

Agricultural produce
Agricultural produce represents raw milk. Raw milk is 
recognised at the point of harvest at its fair value less 
costs to sell. A gain or loss arising from agricultural 
produce at the point of harvest measuring at fair value 
less costs to sell is included in profit or loss for the 
period in which it arises.

Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised 
when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
生物資產
本集團的生物資產由乳牛組成。乳牛

（包括奶牛、小母牛及小牛）於初步確

認時及報告期末按公平值減銷售成本

計量，任何所得收益或虧損於產生年

度於損益中確認。

飼養成本及其他相關成本（包括飼養小

母牛及小牛所產生的員工成本、折舊

開支、水電成本及消費品成本）予以資

本化，直至小母牛及小牛開始產奶。

農產品
農產品指原料奶。原料奶於獲取時按

公平值減銷售成本確認。獲取時按公

平值減銷售成本計量的農產品產生的

收益或虧損於其產生期間計入損益

內。

金融工具
金融資產及金融負債於一間集團實體

成為工具合約條文訂約方時確認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially 
measured at fair value except for trade receivables 
arising from contracts with customers which are initially 
measured in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers . Transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue 
of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than 
financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss (“FVTPL”)) are added to or deducted from 
the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, 
as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial 
assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised 
immediately in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial 
liability and of allocating interest income and interest 
expense over the relevant period. The effective interest 
rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future 
cash receipts and payments (including all fees and 
points paid or received that form an integral part of 
the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other 
premiums or discounts) through the expected life 
of the financial asset or financial liability, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount on initial recognition.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產及金融負債初步按公平值計

量，惟產生自與客戶合約的應收貿易

賬款（初步按國際財務報告準則第15號
客戶合約收入計量）除外。收購或發行

金融資產及金融負債（按公平值計入損

益（「按公平值計入損益」）的金融資產
或金融負債除外）直接應佔的交易成本

於初步確認時於金融資產或金融負債

（如適用）的公平值中加入或減去。收

購按公平值計入損益的金融資產或金

融負債直接應佔的交易成本即時於損

益中確認。

實際利率法乃計算金融資產或金融負

債的攤銷成本以及於有關期間分配利

息收入及利息開支的方法。實際利率

乃於初步確認時按金融資產或金融負

債的預計可使用年期或（如適用）較短

期間內準確貼現估計未來現金收入及

款項（包括構成實際利率不可或缺部分

的所有已付或已收費用及積分、交易

成本及其他溢價或貼現）至賬面淨值的

利率。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets
Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets
Financial assets that meet the following conditions are 
subsequently measured at amortised cost:

• the financial asset is held within a business model 
whose objective is to collect contractual cash 
flows; and

• the contractual terms give rise on specified dates 
to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets of the Group are subsequently 
measured at FVTPL, except that at initial recognition 
of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to 
present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity 
investment in other comprehensive income if that equity 
investment is neither held for trading nor contingent 
consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business 
combination to which IFRS 3 Business Combinations 
applies.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of 
selling in the near term; or

• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Group 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern 
of short-term profit-taking; or

• it is a derivative that is not designated and 
effective as a hedging instrument.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產

金融資產的分類及其後計量

滿足下列條件的金融資產其後按攤銷

成本計量：

• 於目的為收取合約現金流量的業

務模式下持有金融資產；及

• 合約條款於特定日期產生的現金

流量純粹為支付本金及尚未償還

本金的利息。

本集團所有其他金融資產其後按公平

值計入損益的方式計量，惟以下情況

另當別論，於初始確認金融資產時，

倘權益投資並非持作買賣，亦非由收

購方在國際財務報告準則第3號業務合
併所適用的業務合併中確認的或然代

價，則本集團可能會不可撤銷地選擇

於其他全面收入中呈列有關權益投資

的其後公平值變動。

倘屬以下情況，金融資產為持作買

賣：

• 收購金融資產的主要目的為於短

期內出售；或

• 於初步確認時，其為本集團整體

管理的已識別金融工具組合的一

部分，並具有短期賺取利潤的近

期實際模式；或

• 其屬並非指定及有效作為對沖工

具的衍生工具。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets (continued)

(i) Amortised cost and interest income
Interest income is recognised using the effective 
interest method for financial assets measured 
subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is 
calculated by applying the effective interest rate 
to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, 
except for financial assets that have subsequently 
become credi t- impaired (see below).  For 
financial assets that have subsequently become 
credit-impaired, interest income is recognised 
by applying the effective interest rate to the 
amortised cost of the financial asset from the next 
reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-
impaired financial instrument improves so that 
the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, 
interest income is recognised by applying the 
effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount 
of the financial asset from the beginning of the 
reporting period following the determination that 
the asset is no longer credit-impaired.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

金融資產的分類及其後計量（續）

(i) 攤銷成本及利息收入

其後按攤銷成本計量的金融資產

的利息收入乃使用實際利息法予

以確認。利息收入乃對一項金融

資產賬面總值應用實際利率予以

計算，惟其後出現信貸減值的金

融資產除外（見下文）。就其後出

現信貸減值的金融資產而言，自

下一報告期起，利息收入乃對金

融資產攤銷成本應用實際利率予

以確認。倘信貸減值金融工具的

信貸風險好轉，使金融資產不再

出現信貸減值，於釐定資產不再

出現信貸減值後，自報告期開始

起利息收入乃對金融資產賬面總

值應用實際利率予以確認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial 
assets (continued)

(ii) Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI 

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are 
subsequently measured at fair value with gains 
and losses arising from changes in fair value 
recognised in other comprehensive income and 
accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve; and are not 
subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative 
gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
on disposal of the equity investments, and will be 
transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends from these investments in equity 
instruments are recognised in profit or loss when 
the Group’s right to receive the dividends is 
established, unless the dividends clearly represent 
a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. 
Dividends are included in the “other income” line 
item in profit or loss.

(iii) Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for 
being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or 
designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair 
value at the end of each reporting period, with 
any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit 
or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit 
or loss include any dividend or interest earned on 
the financial asset and is included in the “other 
gains and losses, net” line item.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

金融資產的分類及其後計量（續） 

(ii) 指定為按公平值計入其他全面收入的

權益工具

按公平值計入其他全面收入的權益工

具投資其後按公平值計量，其公平值

變動產生的收益及虧損於其他全面收

入確認並於按公平值計入其他全面收

入的儲備中累計，而毋須作減值評

估。累計收益或虧損將不會重新分類

至出售權益投資的損益，並將轉撥至

保留盈利。

當本集團確立獲得股息的權利時，該

等權益工具投資的股息於損益中確

認，惟股息明確表示收回部分投資成

本則除外。股息計入損益「其他收入」

項下。

(iii) 按公平值計入損益的金融資產
不符合按攤銷成本或按公平值計入其

他全面收入的方式計量或指定為按公

平值計入其他全面收入的方式計量的

金融資產，按公平值計入損益的方式

計量。

按公平值計入損益的金融資產按各報

告期末的公平值計量，任何公平值收

益或虧損則於損益中確認。於損益內

確認之淨盈虧包括金融資產所收取之

任何股息或利息，並計入「其他收益及

虧損淨額」科目。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The Group performs impairment assessment under ECL 
model on financial assets (including trade and other 
receivables, pledged bank deposits and bank balances) 
which are subject to impairment assessment under IFRS 
9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date 
to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from 
all possible default events over the expected life of 
the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL 
(“12m ECL”) represents the portion of lifetime ECL 
that is expected to result from default events that are 
possible within 12 months after the reporting date. 
Assessments are done based on the Group’s historical 
credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are 
specific to the debtors, general economic conditions 
and an assessment of both the current conditions at 
the reporting date as well as the forecast of future 
conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade 
receivables.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss 
allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has 
been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition, in which case the Group recognises lifetime 
ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should 
be recognised is based on significant increases in the 
likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial 
recognition.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值

本集團就根據國際財務報告準則第9號
須予進行減值評估的金融資產（包括應

收貿易賬款及其他應收款項、已質押

銀行存款及銀行結餘）進行預期信貸虧

損模式項下減值評估。預期信貸虧損

金額於各報告日期更新，以反映自初

始確認以來的信貸風險變動。

全期預期信貸虧損指於相關工具的預

期年期內所有可能發生的違約事件產

生的預期信貸虧損。反之，12個月預
期信貸虧損（「12個月預期信貸虧損」）
指預期將於報告日期後12個月內可能
發生的違約事件產生的部分全期預期

信貸虧損。評估乃根據本集團的過往

信貸虧損經驗進行，並根據債務人特

有的因素、整體經濟狀況以及對報告

日期當時狀況及未來狀況預測的評估

作出調整。

本集團始終就應收貿易賬款確認全期

預期信貸虧損。

就所有其他工具而言，本集團計量虧

損撥備等於12個月預期信貸虧損，除
非自初始確認起信貸風險顯著增加，

在此情況下，本集團確認全期預期信

貸虧損。評估全期預期信貸虧損是否

應確認乃基於自初始確認以來發生違

約或風險的可能性顯著增加。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk
In assessing whether the credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition, the Group 
compares the risk of a default occurring on the 
financial instrument as at the reporting date with 
the risk of a default occurring on the financial 
instrument as at the date of initial recognition. 
In making this assessment, the Group considers 
both quantitative and qualitative information that 
is reasonable and supportable, including historical 
experience and forward-looking information that 
is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken 
into account when assessing whether credit risk 
has increased significantly:

• a n  a c t u a l  o r  e x p e c t e d  s i g n i f i c a n t 
deterioration in the financial instrument’s 
external (if available) or internal credit rating;

• significant deterioration in external market 
indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant 
increase in the credit spread, the credit 
default swap prices for the debtor;

• existing or forecast adverse changes in 
business, financial or economic conditions 
that are expected to cause a significant 
decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its 
debt obligations;

• a n  a c t u a l  o r  e x p e c t e d  s i g n i f i c a n t 
deterioration in the operating results of the 
debtor;

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續）

(i) 信貸風險顯著增加

於評估信貸風險自初始確認以來

是否已顯著增加時，本集團將於

報告日期金融工具存在的違約風

險與於初始確認日期金融工具存

在的違約風險進行比較。在進行

該評估時，本集團會計及合理可

靠的定量及定性資料，包括過往

經驗及毋須承擔過多成本或付出

過多精力即可獲得的前瞻性資

料。

尤其是，評估信貸風險是否顯著

增加時會計及下列資料：

• 金融工具外部（倘可獲得）

或內部信貸評級實際或預

期出現嚴重降級；

• 外部市場信貸風險指標出

現顯著惡化，例如信貸息

差大幅擴大、債務人的信

貸違約掉期價格大幅上

升；

• 預期將導致債務人還債能

力大幅下降的業務、財務

或經濟狀況的現有或預測

不利變化；

• 債務人經營業績的實際或

預期顯著惡化；
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

• an actual or expected significant adverse 
change in the regulatory, economic, or 
technological environment of the debtor 
that results in a significant decrease in the 
debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

I r respect ive of the outcome of the above 
assessment, the Group presumes that the 
credit risk has increased significantly since initial 
recognition when contractual payments are more 
than 30 days past due, unless the Group has 
reasonable and supportable information that 
demonstrates otherwise.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness 
of the criteria used to identify whether there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk and 
revises them as appropriate to ensure that the 
criteria are capable of identifying significant 
increase in credit risk before the amount becomes 
past due.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續）

(i) 信貸風險顯著增加（續）

• 導致債務人還債能力大幅

下降的債務人監管、經濟

或技術環境的實際或預期

重大不利變化。

不論上述評估的結果如何，本集

團認為，倘合約付款逾期超過30
日，則信貸風險自初始確認以來

已顯著增加，惟本集團有合理可

靠的資料加以證明則當別論。

本集團定期監察用以確定信貸風

險曾否顯著增加的標準的成效，

並於適當時候作出修訂，從而確

保有關標準能夠於款項逾期前確

定信貸風險顯著增加。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(ii) Definition of default
For internal credit risk management, the Group 
considers an event of default occurs when 
information developed internally or obtained 
from external sources indicates that the debtor is 
unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, 
in full (without taking into account any collaterals 
held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above, the Group considers 
that default has occurred when a financial asset 
is more than 90 days past due unless the Group 
has reasonable and supportable information to 
demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion 
is more appropriate.

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets
A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or 
more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of that financial asset 
have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is 
credit-impaired includes observable data about 
the following events:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or 
the borrower;

• a breach of contract, such as a default or 
past due event;

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續）

(ii) 違約定義

就內部信貸風險管理而言，本集

團認為，違約事件在內部制訂或

得自外界來源的資料顯示債務人

不大可能悉數向債權人（包括本

集團）還款（未計及本集團所持任

何抵押品）時發生。

不論上文為何，本集團都認為，

已於金融資產逾期超過90日後發
生違約，除非本集團有合理及具

理據資料來顯示更加滯後的違約

標準更為恰當。

(iii) 信貸減值金融資產
金融資產在一項或以上事件（對

該金融資產估計未來現金流量構

成不利影響）發生時維持信貸減

值。金融資產維持信貸減值的證

據包括有關以下事件的可觀察數

據：

• 發行人或借款人的重大財

務困難；

• 違反合約（如違約或逾期事

件）；
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

• the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic 
or contractual reasons relating to the 
borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted 
to the borrower a concession(s) that the 
lender(s) would not otherwise consider;

• it is becoming probable that the borrower 
will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation; or

• the disappearance of an active market for 
that financial asset because of financial 
difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy
The Group writes off a financial asset when there 
is information indicating that the counterparty is in 
severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic 
prospect of recovery, for example, when the 
counterparty has been placed under liquidation 
or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, 
whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written 
off may still be subject to enforcement activities 
under the Group’s recovery procedures, taking 
into account legal advice where appropriate. A 
write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any 
subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or 
loss.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續）

(iii) 信貸減值金融資產（續）
• 借款人的貸款人因有關借

款人財務困難的經濟或合

約理由而向借款人批出貸

款人不會另行考慮的優

惠；

• 借款人將可能陷入破產或

其他財務重組；或

• 由於財務困難導致於金融

資產活躍市場消失。

(iv) 撇銷政策
當資料顯示對手方處於嚴重財困

及無實際收回可能時，例如對手

方被清盤或已進入破產程序時

（以較早者為準），本集團則撇銷

金融資產。經考慮法律意見後

（倘合適），遭撇銷的金融資產可

能仍須按本集團收回程序進行強

制執行活動。撇銷構成取消確認

事項。任何其後收回在損益中確

認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL
The measurement of ECL is a function of the 
probability of default, loss given default (i.e. 
the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) 
and the exposure at default. The assessment 
of the probability of default and loss given 
default is based on historical data and forward-
looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects 
an unbiased and probability-weighted amount 
that is determined with the respective risks of 
default occurring as the weights. The Group uses 
a practical expedient in estimating ECL on trade 
receivables of feeds using a provision matrix 
taking into consideration historical credit loss 
experience and forward looking information that 
is available without undue cost or effort.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all 
contractual cash flows that are due to the Group 
in accordance with the contract and the cash flows 
that the Group expects to receive, discounted 
at the effective interest rate determined at initial 
recognition. The ECL on these assets are assessed 
individually or collectively with appropriate 
groupings.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續）

(v) 預期信貸虧損的計量及確認

預期信貸虧損的計量取決於違約

概率、違約虧損率（即違約時的

虧損程度）及違約風險承擔。違

約概率及違約虧損率的評估乃基

於過往數據及前瞻性資料作出。

預期信貸虧損的預估反映無偏

概率加權金額，以各自發生違約

的風險為權重釐定。本集團在考

慮過往信貸虧損經驗及無需過度

成本或努力即可獲得的前瞻性資

料的情況下，使用撥備矩陣估計

飼料應收貿易賬款的預期信貸虧

損。

一般而言，預期信貸虧損為根據

合約應付本集團的所有合約現金

流量與本集團預期收取的現金流

量（按於初始確認時釐定的實際

利率貼現）之間的差額。該等資

產的預期信貸虧損單獨或通過適

當分組集體評估。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets subject to impairment 
assessment under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL (continued)

For collective assessment, the Group takes into 
consideration the following characteristics when 
formulating the grouping:

• Past-due status;

• Nature, size and industry of debtors; and

• External credit ratings where available.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross 
carrying amount of the financial asset unless the 
financial asset is credit-impaired, in which case 
interest income is calculated based on amortised 
cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or 
loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments 
by adjusting their carrying amount, with the 
exception of t rade receivables where the 
corresponding adjustment is recognised through 
a loss allowance account.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

根據國際財務報告準則第9號金融工具
須予進行減值評估的金融資產減值（續） 
(v) 預期信貸虧損的計量及確認（續）

對於集體評估，本集團在制定分

組時考慮了以下特點：

• 逾期狀態；

• 債務人的性質、規模及行

業；及

• 可用的外部信用評級。

利息收入根據金融資產的賬面總

值計算，惟金融資產為信貸減值

的情況除外，在此情況下，利息

收入按金融資產的攤銷成本計

算。

本集團通過調整所有金融工具的

賬面值於損益內確認其減值收益

或虧損，惟相應調整於虧損撥備

賬中確認的應收貿易賬款除外。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Foreign exchange gains and losses
The carrying amount of financial assets that are 
denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that 
foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the 
end of each reporting period. Specifically:

• For financial assets measured at amortised cost, 
exchange differences are recognised in profit or 
loss in the ‘other gains and losses, net’ line item; 

• For financial assets measured at FVTPL, exchange 
differences are recognised in profit or loss in the 
‘other gains and losses, net’ line item as part of 
fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets;

• For equity instruments measured at FVTOCI, 
exchange differences are recognised in other 
comprehensive income in the FVTOCI reserve.

Derecognition of financial assets
The Group derecognises a financial asset only when 
the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 
the asset to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at 
amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the sum of consideration received 
and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

外匯損益

外幣計值金融資產的賬面金額以報告

期末的即期匯率換算為外幣金額。具

體來說：

• 對於按攤銷成本計量的金融資

產，匯兌差額計入損益中的「其

他收益及虧損淨額」項目；

• 對於按公平值計入損益的金融資

產，匯兌差額作為金融資產公平

值收益╱（虧損）的一部分，計入

損益中的「其他收益及虧損淨額」

項目；

• 對於按公平值計入其他全面收入

的權益工具，匯兌差額在其他全

面收入中計入按公平值計入其他

全面收入儲備。

取消確認金融資產

本集團僅於資產收取現金流量的合約

權利已到期，或金融資產已轉讓及本

集團已將其於金融資產所有權的絕大

部分風險及回報轉移予另一實體時取

消確認金融資產。

於取消確認按攤銷成本計量的金融資

產時，資產賬面值與已收及應收代價

之和的差額於損益中確認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets (continued)

On derecognition of an investment in equity instrument 
which the Group has elected on initial recognition 
to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve is 
not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to 
retained earnings.

Financial liabilities and equity
Classification as debt or equity
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either 
financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 
the substance of the contractual arrangements and 
the definitions of a financial liability and an equity 
instrument.

Equity instruments
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences 
a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued 
by the Company are recognised at the proceeds 
received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company’s own equity instruments 
is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain 
or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, 
sale, issue or cancellation of the Company’s own equity 
instruments.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融資產（續）

取消確認金融資產（續）

於取消確認本集團於初步確認時按公

平值計入其他全面收入計量的權益工

具投資時，先前在按公平值計入其他

全面收入儲備中累計的累計收益或虧

損不會重新分類至損益，但轉撥至保

留盈利。

金融負債及權益

分類為債務或權益

債務及權益工具乃根據合約安排的實

質及金融負債與權益工具的定義分類

為金融負債或權益。

權益工具

權益工具指證明在扣除所有負債後實

體於資產的剩餘權益的任何合約。本

公司發行的權益工具按扣除直接發行

成本後的已收所得款項確認。

購回本公司本身的權益工具直接於權

益內確認及扣減。不會於損益內就購

買、出售、發行或註銷本公司本身的

權益工具確認收益或虧損。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Compound instruments
The component parts of the compound instruments 
are classified separately as financial liability and equity 
in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability 
and an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability 
component (including any embedded non-equity 
derivatives features) is estimated by measuring the 
fair value of similar liability that does not have an 
associated equity component. The equity component 
is determined by deducting the amount of the liability 
component from the fair value of the compound 
instrument as a whole, and is not subsequently 
remeasured.

Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method or at 
FVTPL.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融負債及權益（續）

複合工具

根據合約安排的實質以及金融負債及

權益工具的定義，將複合工具的組成

部分分別分類為金融負債及權益。

於發行日期，負債部分（包括任何嵌入

式非股權衍生工具特徵）的公平值透過

計量不具有相關權益部分的類似負債

的公平值來估計。權益部分依照複合

工具整體的公平值減去負債部分的金

額釐定，且不再進行後續重新計量。

金融負債

所有金融負債均採用實際利率法按攤

銷成本或按公平值計入損益作後續計

量。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL
Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the 
financial liability is (i) contingent consideration of an 
acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 3 
applies, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as at 
FVTPL.

A financial liability is held for trading if:

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of 
repurchasing it in the near term; or

• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Group 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern 
of short-term profit-taking; or

• it is a derivative, except for a derivative that is a 
financial guarantee contract or a designated and 
effective hedging instrument.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Financial liabilities including trade and other payables, 
bank borrowings, other borrowings, short term 
debenture and long term bonds are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and 
only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or have expired. The difference between the 
carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 
and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in 
profit or loss.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融負債及權益（續）

按公平值計入損益的金融負債

當金融負債(i)是在國際財務報告準則
第3號適用的業務合併中收購方的或然
代價，(ii)為交易而持有或(iii)被指定為
按公平值計入損益時，金融負債分類

為按公平值計入損益。

倘屬以下情況，金融負債為持作買

賣：

• 收購金融負債的主要目的為於短

期內購回；或

• 於初步確認時，其為本集團整體

管理的已識別金融工具組合的一

部分，並具有短期賺取利潤的近

期實際模式；或

• 屬於衍生工具，但屬於財務擔保

合約或指定有效套期工具的衍生

工具除外。

按攤銷成本計量的金融負債

金融負債（包括應付貿易賬款及其他應

付款項、銀行借款、其他借款、短期

融資券及長期債券）其後使用實際利率

法按攤銷成本計量。

取消確認金融負債

本集團僅在其責任獲免除、取消或終

止時，方會取消確認金融負債。取消

確認金融負債的賬面值與已付及應付

代價的差額於損益中確認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (continued)

Foreign exchange gains and losses
For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign 
currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end 
of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains 
and losses are determined based on the amortised cost 
of the instruments. These foreign exchange gains and 
losses are recognised in the ‘other gains and losses, 
net’ line item in profit or loss.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated 
in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign 
currency and translated at the spot rate at the end 
of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that 
are measured as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange 
component forms part of the fair value gains or losses 
and is recognised in profit or loss.

Derivative financial instruments
Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the 
date when derivative contracts are entered into and are 
subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end 
of the reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is 
recognised in profit or loss.

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a 
non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the 
instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due 
to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other 
derivatives are presented as current assets or current 
liabilities.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
金融負債及權益（續）

外匯損益

對於於每個報告期末以攤銷成本計量

的外幣金融負債，外匯損益根據該工

具的攤銷成本釐定。該等外匯損益在

損益的「其他收益及虧損淨額」行項目

中確認。

外幣計值金融負債的公平值採用該外

幣確定，並以報告期末的即期匯率換

算。對於按公平值計入損益計量的金

融負債，外匯成分構成公平值損益的

一部分，並於損益確認。

衍生金融工具

衍生工具於訂立衍生工具合約日期初

步按公平值確認，其後於報告期末重

新計量公平值，所產生的收益或虧損

於損益確認。

如果衍生工具的剩餘期限超過12個月
且在12個月內不會變現或結算，則
該工具列示為非流動資產或非流動負

債。其他衍生工具以流動資產或流動

負債列示。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (continued)

3.2 Material accounting policy information (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Embedded derivatives
Derivatives embedded in non-derivative host contracts 
that are not financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 
are treated as separate derivatives when they meet the 
definition of a derivative, their risks and characteristics 
are not closely related to those of the host contracts 
and the host contracts are not measured at FVTPL.

Generally, multiple embedded derivatives in a single 
instrument that are separated from the host contracts 
are treated as a single compound embedded derivative 
unless those derivatives relate to different r isk 
exposures and are readily separable and independent 
of each other.

Offsetting a financial asset and a financial liability
A financial asset and a financial liability are offset 
and the net amount presented in the consolidated 
statement of financial position when, and only when, the 
Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off 
the recognised amounts; and intends either to settle on 
a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策資料（續） 

3.2 重大會計政策資料（續）
金融工具（續）
嵌入式衍生工具

嵌入非衍生工具主合約中且不屬於國

際財務報告準則第9號範圍內的金融資
產的衍生工具，當符合衍生工具的定

義，其風險及特徵與主合約的風險及

特徵並不密切相關，且主合約不按公

平值計入損益的方式計量時，將被視

為單獨的衍生工具。

一般來說，單一工具中與主合約分離

的多個嵌入式衍生工具被視為單一複

合嵌入式衍生工具，除非該等衍生工

具涉及不同的風險敞口且易於分離且

彼此獨立。

金融資產與金融負債抵銷

金融資產與金融負債在且僅當本集團

目前具有合法可執行權利抵銷已確認

金額並打算以淨額結算，或同時變現

資產及清償負債時，才會抵銷並在綜

合財務狀況表中呈列淨額。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which 
are described in Note 3, the Directors are required to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily 
apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on 
an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if 
the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current 
and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, 
and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end 
of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of 
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

4. 估計不確定性的主要來源

於應用本集團的會計政策（於附註3闡述）
時，董事須就資產及負債不易由其他來源得

出的賬面值作出判斷、估計及假設。估計及

有關假設乃基於過往經驗和被視為屬相關的

其他因素作出。實際結果可能與該等估計有

所不同。

估計及相關假設會持續進行檢討。倘對會計

估計的修訂僅影響對估計作出修訂的期間，

則於修訂有關估計的期間內確認，或倘修訂

對當前及未來期間均有影響，則於修訂期間

及未來期間確認。

於報告期末，極有可能導致下一個財政年度

的資產及負債賬面值出現重大調整的涉及未

來的主要假設及估計不確定性的其他主要來

源如下。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY (continued)

Fair value measurements of biological assets
The Group’s biological assets are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell at the end of the reporting period. The Group 
uses valuation techniques that include inputs that are not 
based on market observable data to estimate the fair value 
of biological assets. For heifers and calves, the fair value is 
determined based on the 14 months old heifers’ local market 
selling prices and adjusted by estimated feeding costs for 
heifers and calves older or younger than 14 months. For 
milkable cows, the fair value is determined by using the multi-
period excess earning method with key inputs including the 
discount rate, the estimated feed costs per kilogram (“kg”) of 
raw milk, estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and the estimated future market price of raw milk. 
Any changes in the inputs may affect the fair value of the 
Group’s biological assets significantly. The carrying amount 
of the Group’s biological assets as at 31 December 2023 
was RMB11,927,977,000 (2022: RMB10,631,171,000). Further 
details are set out in Notes 22 and 44. 

Estimated impairment of goodwill
Determining whether goodwill is impaired requires an 
estimation of the recoverable amount of the CGUs to which 
goodwill has been allocated, which is the higher of its value 
in use and fair value less costs of disposal. The value in use 
calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash 
flows expected to arise from the CGUs, a suitable pre-tax 
discount rate and the growth rate used to extrapolate the 
cash flows beyond the budget period in order to calculate 
the present value. Where the actual future cash flows are 
less than expected or when there is a downward revision to 
the estimated future cash flows due to changes in facts and 
circumstances, further impairment loss may arise.

As at 31 December 2023, the carrying amount of goodwill 
is RMB2,417,915,000 (2022: RMB2,406,658,000), net of 
accumulated impairment loss of RMB213,429,000(2022: 
RMB213,429,000). Details of the impairment test are disclosed 
in Note 18.

4. 估計不確定性的主要來源（續） 

生物資產的公平值計量
本集團的生物資產於報告期末按公平值減銷

售成本計量。於估計生物資產的公平值時，

本集團採用包括並非根據可觀察市場數據

的輸入數據的估值技術。就小母牛及小牛

而言，公平值乃根據十四個月大的小母牛

本地市場售價而釐定，並經大於或小於十

四個月的小母牛及小牛的估計飼養成本調

整。就奶牛而言，公平值乃使用多期超額收

益法及關鍵輸入數據（包括貼現率、每千克

（「千克」）原料奶的估計飼養成本、各哺乳期
的估計平均每日產奶量及原料奶的估計本地

未來市價）釐定。輸入數據的任何變動均可

能顯著影響本集團生物資產的公平值。於

2023年12月31日，本集團生物資產的賬面
值為人民幣11,927,977,000元（2022年︰人民
幣10,631,171,000元）。進一步詳情載於附註 
22 及 44。

商譽的估計減值
釐定商譽是否減值須對獲分配商譽的現金產

生單位的可收回款項作出估計，以其使用價

值及公平值減出售成本的較高者為準。使用

價值計算要求本集團估計預期產生自現金產

生單位的未來現金流量及合適的稅前貼現率

及用於推斷超預算期間現金流量的增長率以

計算現值。倘實際的未來現金流量低於預期

或由於事實及情況變動而對估計的未來現金

流量作下調修訂時，則可能會出現進一步的

減值虧損。

於2023年12月31日，商譽的賬面值為人
民幣2,417 ,915 ,000元（2022年︰人民幣
2 ,406 ,658 ,000元），扣除累計減值虧損
人民幣213,429,000元（2022年︰人民幣
213,429,000元）。減值測試的詳情披露於附
註18。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

5. REVENUE
(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with 

customers

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Segments Types of goods or service
分部 商品或服務類型

 Raw milk business  Raw milk 10,263,657 9,945,090
 原料奶業務  原料奶
 Offline feed business  Feeds 2,537,792 1,851,325
 線下飼料業務  飼料
 Digital intelligence platform 
  business

 Feeds and farm supplies
605,278 498,676

 數智平台業務  飼料及牧場物資
 Digital intelligence platform 
  business

 Platform and other services
51,496 –

 數智平台業務  平台及其他服務    

13,458,223 12,295,091
    

Timing of revenue recognition 收入確認時間

 At a point in time  時間點 13,436,007 12,295,091
 Overtime  隨著時間的推移 22,216 –    

13,458,223 12,295,091
    

Geographical markets 地理市場

 Mainland China  中國內地 13,173,701 11,944,167
 Other countries  其他國家 284,522 350,924    

13,458,223 12,295,091
    

5. 收入
(i) 客戶合約收入細分
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

5. REVENUE (continued)

(ii) Performance obligations for contracts with 
customers and revenue recognition policies
For the sales of raw milk, revenue is recognised when 
control of the raw milk has been transferred, being at 
the point the customer received and accepted the raw 
milk, the normal credit term of which is 30 days. For the 
sales of feeds and farm supplies, revenue is recognised 
when control of the feeds and farm supplies has been 
transferred, being at the point the customers received 
the feeds and farm supplies or at the point being 
despatched, depending on the terms of the contracts, 
the normal credit term is generally 30 to 90 days.

(iii) Transaction price allocated to the remaining 
performance obligation for contracts with 
customers
Sales of raw milk, feeds and farm supplies are for 
periods of one year or less. As permitted under IFRS 
15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied 
contracts is not disclosed.

(iv) Information about major customers
Revenue from customers contributing over 10% of the 
total sales of the Group is as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Customer A 客戶A
 Raw milk  原料奶 9,518,407 9,201,510
    

5. 收入（續）
(ii) 客戶合約的履約義務及收入確認

政策
就銷售原料奶而言，收入於已轉移原

料奶控制權時獲確認（即客戶收到並接

受原料奶時），一般信貸期為30天。就
銷售飼料及牧場物資而言，收入於已

轉移飼料及牧場物資控制權時獲確認

（即客戶收到飼料及牧場物資時或發出

時（取決於合約條款）），一般信貸期為

30至90天。

(iii) 分配至客戶合約餘下履約義務的
交易價格 

原料奶、飼料及牧場物資的銷售期限

為一年或更短。在國際財務報告準則

第15號允許的情況下，未披露分配至
該等未獲滿足合約的交易價格。

(iv) 有關主要客戶的資料
對本集團銷售總額貢獻10%以上的客
戶收入如下：
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION
IFRS 8 Operating Segments requires operating segments 
to be identified on the basis of internal reports about 
components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the 
chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”), in order to 
allocate resources and assess performance. From July 2022, 
the Group commenced the business of digital intelligence 
platform after acquisition of Inner Mongolia Ai Yang Niu 
Technology Co., Ltd. (“Aiyangniu”) on 28 June 2022, which 
was considered as a new reportable segment by the CODM 
during the current year. Prior year segment disclosures 
have been represented to conform with the current year’s 
presentation. Information reported to the CODM for the 
purposes of resources allocation and assessment of segment 
performance focuses on the types and channels of goods and 
services delivered.

The Group’s reportable segments under IFRS 8 are as follows:

• Raw milk business – raising and breeding dairy cows to 
produce and sell raw milk.

• Offline feed business – trading, production and sales of 
feeds offline.

• Digital intelligence platform business – sales of feeds 
and farm supplies online through digital intelligence 
platform and provision of platform and other services.

6. 分部資料
國際財務報告準則第8號經營分部規定根據
主要營運決策者（「主要營運決策者」）定期審
閱的有關本集團組成部分的內部報告識別經

營分部，以分配資源及評估表現。自2022年
7月起，本集團於2022年6月28日收購內蒙古
愛養牛科技有限公司（「愛養牛」）後開始數智
平台業務，於本年度被主要營運決策者視為

新的呈報分部。上一年度分部披露已作重列

以與本年度的呈列一致。為分配資源及評估

分部表現而向主要營運決策者報告的資料集

中於所交付貨物及服務的類型及渠道。

本集團於國際財務報告準則第8號下的呈報
分部如下：

• 原料奶業務 – 飼養及養殖奶牛以生產
及銷售原料奶。

• 線下飼料業務 – 線下買賣、生產及銷
售飼料。

• 數智平台業務 – 通過數智平台線上銷
售飼料及牧場物資以及提供平台及其

他服務。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenues and results
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and 
results by reportable segments:

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Raw
milk business

Offline feed
business

Digital
intelligence

platform
business

Total 
reportable
segments Eliminations Consolidated

原料奶
業務

線下飼料
業務

數智平台
業務

呈報分部
總額 抵銷 綜合

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Segment revenue 分部收入
 External sales  對外銷售 10,263,657 2,537,792 656,774 13,458,223 – 13,458,223
 Inter-segment sales  分部間銷售 – 2,199,157 108,797 2,307,954 (2,307,954) –        

10,263,657 4,736,949 765,571 15,766,177 (2,307,954) 13,458,223
        

Segment profit 分部溢利 499,487   37,008 2,812 539,307    (14,959)   524,348 
        

Unallocated share of results 
 of associates

未分配應佔聯營公

 司業績 17,097
Unallocated other income 未分配其他收入 12,551
Unallocated other gains and 
 losses

未分配其他收益及

 虧損 23,763
Unallocated expenses 未分配開支 (348,763)         

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 228,996
        

6. 分部資料（續）
分部收入及業績
以下為按呈報分部呈列的本集團的收入及業

績分析：

截至2023年12月31日止年度
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment revenues and results (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Raw
milk business

Offline feed
business

Digital
intelligence

platform
business

Total 
reportable
segments Eliminations Consolidated

原料奶

業務

線下飼料

業務

數智平台

業務

呈報分部

總額 抵銷 綜合

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Segment revenue 分部收入

 External sales  對外銷售 9,945,090 1,851,325 498,676 12,295,091 – 12,295,091
 Inter-segment sales  分部間銷售 – 1,807,085 74,977 1,882,062 (1,882,062) –        

9,945,090 3,658,410 573,653 14,177,153 (1,882,062) 12,295,091
        

Segment profit 分部溢利 1,264,352 51,668 19,228 1,335,248 (9,278) 1,325,970
        

Unallocated share of results 
 of associates

未分配應佔

 聯營公司業績 15,018
Unallocated other income 未分配其他收入 8,255
Unallocated other gains and 
 losses

未分配其他收益及

 虧損 (369,429)
Unallocated expenses 未分配開支 (384,773)        

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 595,041
          

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the 
same as the Group’s accounting policies described in Note 
3. Segment profit represents the profit before tax earned by 
each segment without allocation of central administration 
expenses, corporate income and expenses, certain other 
gains and losses and share of results of associates that are 
not directly attributable to operating segments. This is the 
measure reported to the CODM for the purposes of resources 
allocation and assessment of segment performance. Inter-
segment revenue is charged at prices agreed between group 
entities, which are determined by reference to the prices 
offered to third party customers.

6. 分部資料（續）
分部收入及業績（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度

經營分部的會計政策與附註3所述本集團的
會計政策相同。分部溢利指各分部所賺取的

除稅前溢利，未分配中央行政開支、企業收

入及開支、若干其他收益及虧損及應佔聯營

公司業績（並非直接歸屬於經營分部）。此乃

報告給主要營運決策者用於資源分配及分部

表現評估的措施。分部間收入按集團實體之

間協定的價格扣除，有關價格乃參考向第三

方客戶提供的價格釐定。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Segment assets and liabilities
The CODM makes decisions according to operating results 
of each segment. No analysis of segment assets and segment 
liabilities is presented as the CODM does not regularly review 
such information for the purposes of resources allocation and 
performance assessment. Therefore, only segment revenue 
and segment results are presented.

Other segment information
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Raw
milk business

Offline 
feed business

Digital
intelligence

platform
business

Total
reportable
segments Unallocated Consolidated

原料奶
業務

線下飼料
業務

數智平台
業務

呈報分部
總額 未分配 綜合

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Amounts included in the 
 measure of segment 
 profit or loss:

計入分部損益計

 量的金額：

Depreciation and 
 amortisation charged to 
 profit or loss

扣除自損益的

 折舊及攤銷
394,407 36,391 2,170 432,968 20,139 453,107

Impairment losses of trade 
 and other receivables

應收貿易賬款及

 其他應收款項的
 減值虧損 – 159 16,933 17,092 186 17,278

Loss on disposal of property, 
 plant and equipment

出售物業、廠房及

 設備的虧損 12,075 6 – 12,081 – 12,081
Loss on disposal of other 
 intangible assets

出售其他無形資產

 的虧損 – – 12,386 12,386 – 12,386
Finance costs 融資成本 490,463 26,949 3,835 521,247 – 521,247
        

6. 分部資料（續）
分部資產及負債
主要營運決策者根據各分部的經營業績作出

決策。由於主要營運決策者不會出於資源分

配及表現評估之目的而定期審閱此類資料，

因此未呈列分部資產及分部負債分析。因

此，僅呈列分部收入及分部業績。

其他分部資料
截至2023年12月31日止年度
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Other segment information (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Raw
milk business

Offline feed
business

Digital
intelligence

platform
business

Total
reportable
segments Unallocated Consolidated

原料奶

業務

線下飼料

業務

數智平台

業務

呈報分部

總額 未分配 綜合

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Amounts included in the 
 measure of segment 
 profit or loss:

計入分部損益計量

 的金額：

Depreciation and 
 amortisation charged to 
 profit or loss

扣除自損益的折舊

 及攤銷
370,880 16,236 1,348 388,464 10,295 398,759

Impairment losses of trade 
 and other receivables

應收貿易賬款及

 其他應收款項的
 減值虧損 – 1,520 445 1,965 30 1,995

Impairment losses on 
 property, plant and 
 equipment

物業、廠房及

 設備的減值
 虧損 1,895 – – 1,895 – 1,895

Loss (gain) on disposal 
 of property, plant and 
 equipment

出售物業、廠房

 及設備的虧損
 （收益） 5,978 – – 5,978 (21,300) (15,322)

Gain on termination of lease 
 agreements

終止租賃協議的

 收益 (3,652) – – (3,652) – (3,652)
Loss on disposal of other 
 intangible assets

出售其他無形資產

 的虧損 165 – – 165 – 165
Finance costs 融資成本 362,455 16,233 871 379,559 – 379,559
        

6. 分部資料（續）
其他分部資料（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical information
The Group’s operations are located in Mainland China and 
the United States of America (“USA”).

Information about the Group’s revenue from external 
customers is presented based on the location of the 
operations. Information about the Group’s non-current assets 
is presented based on the geographical location of the 
assets.

Revenue from
external customers

Non-current
assets (Note)

來自外部客戶的收入 非流動資產（附註）

2023 2022 2023 2022
2023年 2022年 2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

      

Mainland China 中國內地 13,103,259 11,877,865 23,508,297 20,429,080
USA 美國 354,964 417,226 125,902 102,716      

13,458,223 12,295,091 23,634,199 20,531,796
      

Note: Non-current assets excluded financial instruments and deferred 
tax assets.

7. OTHER INCOME

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Interest income 利息收入 67,505 60,393
Government grants related to 就以下各項授出的政府補貼

 – Assets (Note 35)  – 資產（附註35） 89,582 78,506
 – Others (Note)  – 其他（附註） 37,934 31,391  

127,516 109,897
Others 其他 26,105 31,269    

221,126 201,559
    

Note: These government grants are unconditional government 
subsidies received by the Group from relevant government 
bodies for the purpose of giving immediate financial support 
to the Group’s operation.

6. 分部資料（續）
地區資料
本集團的業務位於中國內地及美國（「美
國」）。

有關本集團來自外部客戶的收入資料乃按營

運地點呈列。有關本集團非流動資產的資料

乃按資產的地理位置呈列。

附註：  非流動資產不包括金融工具及遞延稅項
資產。

7. 其他收入

附註：  該等政府補貼為本集團從有關政府部門
收取的無條件政府補貼，旨在為本集團

的營運提供即時財政支持。
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綜合財務報表附註

8. PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND 
TAX
Profit before finance costs and tax is arrived at after charging 
(crediting):

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Cost of sales: 銷售成本：

 Breeding costs to produce raw milk  生產原料奶的養殖成本 7,350,674 6,850,047
 Raw milk fair value adjustments included 
  in cost of sales

 計入銷售成本的原料奶
  公平值調整 2,678,046 2,887,548

 Cost of feeds and farm supplies sold  已售出飼料及牧場物資成本 2,962,537 2,178,065
 Cost of platform and other services  平台及其他服務成本 16,999 –    

13,008,256 11,915,660    

Other gains and losses, net: 其他收益及虧損淨額：

 Net foreign exchange loss  外匯虧損淨額 77,638 377,346
 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant 
  and equipment

 出售物業、廠房及設備的
  虧損（收益） 12,081 (15,322)

 Loss (gain) on termination of lease 
  agreements

 終止租賃協議的虧損（收益）
10 (3,652)

 Loss on disposal of other intangible assets  出售其他無形資產的虧損 12,386 165
 Gain on disposal of assets classified as held 
  for sale

 出售分類為持作出售的資產
  的收益 (4,470) –

 Loss on liquidation of a subsidiary  清算附屬公司的虧損 215 –

 Impairment losses of property, plant and 
  equipment

 物業、廠房及設備的減值
  虧損 – 1,895

 Gain on remeasurement of previously held 
  interests (Note 20)

 重新計量之前持有的權益的
  收益（附註20） (5,050) –

 Fair value gain on structured deposits  結構性存款的公平值收益 – (2,465)
 Fair value loss (gain) on derivative financial 
  instruments:

 衍生金融工具的公平值虧損
  （收益）：

  Foreign currency forward contracts   外匯遠期合約 59,371 2,172
  Foreign currency option contracts   外匯期權合約 (74,430) (53,321)
  CFCCS   CFCCS (80,640) 69,844
  Changes in other liabilities (Note 33(i))   其他負債變動（附註33(i)） (4,034) –

  Others   其他 1,750 –    

(5,173) 376,662    

8. 除融資成本及稅項前溢利 

除融資成本及稅項前溢利乃扣除（計入）下列

各項後計算得出：
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2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Depreciation of property, plant and 
 equipment

物業、廠房及設備折舊

652,610 656,706
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊 152,552 73,924
Amortisation of other intangible assets 其他無形資產攤銷 9,249 4,207
Less: capitalised in biological assets 減：生物資產資本化金額 (361,304) (336,078)    

Depreciation and amortisation charged to 
 profit or loss

 扣除自損益的折舊及攤銷
453,107 398,759

    

Short-term lease expense 短期租賃開支 25,238 39,687
Less: capitalised in biological assets 減：生物資產資本化金額 (10,662) (16,577)    

Short-term lease expense charged to profit 
 or loss

扣除自損益的短期租賃開支
14,576 23,110

    

Employee benefits expense: 僱員福利開支：

 Salaries and allowances  薪金及津貼 1,004,636 907,665
 Retirement benefit schemes contributions  退休福利計劃供款 82,346 68,368
 Equity-settled share award expense  以股權結算的股份獎勵開支 50,049 44,950
 Less: capitalised in biological assets  減：生物資產資本化金額 (309,840) (272,379)    

Employee benefits charged to profit or loss 扣除自損益的僱員福利 827,191 748,604
    

Auditors’ remuneration 核數師薪酬 4,250 4,400
    

8. PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS AND 
TAX (continued)

Profit before finance costs and tax is arrived at after charging 
(crediting): (continued)

8. 除融資成本及稅項前溢利（續） 

除融資成本及稅項前溢利乃扣除（計入）下列

各項後計算得出：（續）
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9. FINANCE COSTS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Interest expenses on: 利息開支：

 Bank borrowings  銀行借款 330,525 277,311
 Long term bonds  長期債券 82,744 79,117
 Short term debenture  短期融資券 986 522
 Other borrowings  其他借款 18,855 11,920
 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 72,402 36,840    

Total borrowing cost 借款成本總額 505,512 405,710
Fair value loss (gain) on interest rate swaps 利率掉期公平值虧損（收益） 15,735 (26,151)    

521,247 379,559
    

10. IMPAIRMENT LOSSES UNDER EXPECTED 
CREDIT LOSS MODEL, NET OF REVERSAL

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Impairment losses recognised in respect of: 就下列各項確認的減值虧損：

 Trade receivables  應收貿易賬款 17,216 1,965
 Other receivables  其他應收款項 62 30    

17,278 1,995
    

Details of impairment assessment are set out in Note 41.

9. 融資成本

10. 預期信貸虧損模型下減值虧損，
扣除撥回

減值評估詳情載列於附註41。
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE AND DEFERRED 
TAXATION
Income tax expense

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Current tax: 即期稅項：

 PRC Enterprise Income Tax  中國企業所得稅 18,634 11,295
 Other jurisdiction  其他司法權區 3,897 1,820
Under provision in respect of prior years: 過往年度的撥備不足：

 PRC Enterprise Income Tax  中國企業所得稅 36,142 5,969
Deferred tax: 遞延稅項： (15,111) (4,309)    

43,562 14,775
    

The Company is incorporated as an exempted company and 
as such is not subject to Cayman Islands taxation.

No provision for taxation in Hong Kong has been made as the 
Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived from Hong 
Kong.

11. 所得稅開支及遞延稅項 

所得稅開支

本公司作為獲豁免公司註冊成立，因此不受

開曼群島稅項的約束。

並無就香港稅項作出撥備，原因為本集團於

香港並無產生收入亦無源自香港之收入。
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE AND DEFERRED 
TAXATION (continued)

Income tax expense (continued)

Under the Law of the PRC on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT 
Law”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the 
statutory income tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for 
both years.

Taxation arising in other jurisdiction is calculated at the rate 
prevailing in the relevant jurisdiction.

According to the prevailing tax rules and regulation of the 
EIT Law, 49 subsidiaries of the Group is exempted from 
enterprise income tax for taxable profit from the operation 
of agricultural business in the PRC for the year ended 31 
December 2023 (2022: 42 subsidiaries).

Pursuant to the PRC EIT Law, a 10% withholding tax is levied 
on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign 
investment enterprises established in Mainland China. The 
requirement is effective from 1 January 2008 and applies to 
earnings after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax 
rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty between China 
and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, 
the applicable rate is 5% or 10%. Deferred taxation has not 
been provided for in the consolidated financial statements 
in respect of the accumulated profits of the PRC subsidiaries 
amounting to RMB5,348,821,000 as at 31 December 2023 (31 
December 2022: RMB4,448,225,000) as the Group is able to 
control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences 
and it is probable that the temporary differences will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

11. 所得稅開支及遞延稅項（續）

所得稅開支（續）
根據中國企業所得稅法（「企業所得稅法」）及
企業所得稅法實施條例，於中國的附屬公司

於兩個年度的法定所得稅率為25%。

其他司法權區產生的稅項乃根據有關司法權

區現行稅率計算。

根據企業所得稅法現行稅務規則及法規，截

至2023年12月31日止年度，本集團的49間
附屬公司（2022年：42間附屬公司）於中國經
營農業業務產生的應課稅溢利獲豁免繳納企

業所得稅。

根據中國企業所得稅法，於中國內地成立

的外資企業向外商投資者宣派股息須繳納

10%的預扣稅。該規定自2008年1月1日起生
效，並適用於2007年12月31日後的盈利。
倘中國與外商投資者所在司法權區訂立了

稅項條約，則可調低預扣稅稅率。本集團

的適用比率為5%或10%。於2023年12月31
日，並未就中國附屬公司累計溢利人民幣

5,348,821,000元（2022年12月31日︰人民幣
4,448,225,000元）於綜合財務報表就遞延稅
項作出撥備，乃由於本集團能夠控制撥回暫

時差額的時間及該等暫時差額於可見將來可

能不會獲撥回。
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE AND DEFERRED 
TAXATION (continued)

Income tax expense (continued)

The income tax expense for the current year can be 
reconciled to profit before tax per the consolidated statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 228,996 595,041
    

Tax at applicable income tax rate at 25% 
 (2022: 25%)

按適用所得稅稅率25%計算的
 稅項（2022年︰25%） 57,249 148,760

Effect of tax exemption granted to agricultural 
 entities

農業實體免稅待遇的影響

(261,171) (377,081)
Effect of unutilised losses incurred from 
 agricultural business and other non-
 deductible expenses

農業業務產生未動用虧損及其

 他不可扣稅開支的影響
202,376 234,352

Effect of different tax rates of entities 
 operating in other jurisdictions

於其他司法權區經營的實體

 的不同稅率的影響 (2,615) (234)
Effect of tax losses not recognised 未確認稅項虧損的影響 12,497 6,817
Utilisation of tax losses previously not 
 recognised

動用過往未確認稅項虧損

(916) (3,808)
Under provision in respect of prior years 過往年度的撥備不足 36,142 5,969    

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 43,562 14,775
    

11. 所得稅開支及遞延稅項（續）

所得稅開支（續）
以下是本年度所得稅開支與綜合損益及其他

全面收益表內除稅前溢利的對賬：
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE AND DEFERRED 
TAXATION (continued)

Income tax expense (continued)

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s PRC subsidiaries had 
unused tax losses of RMB124,598,000 (2022: RMB109,898,000) 
incurred by non-agricultural business in the PRC. These 
unused tax losses as at 31 December 2023 will expire in 
year 2024 to year 2028 as disclosed in the following table if 
not utilised. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in 
relation to such tax losses as it is not probable that taxable 
profit will be available against which the tax losses can be 
utilised.

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

2023 2023年 – 31,624
2024 2024年 592 592
2025 2025年 11,882 15,547
2026 2026年 34,867 34,867
2027 2027年 27,268 27,268
2028 2028年 49,989 –    

124,598 109,898
    

Deferred taxation
For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated 
statement of financial position, certain deferred tax assets 
and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis 
of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 6,677 827
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (13,389) (22,454)    

(6,712) (21,627)
    

11. 所得稅開支及遞延稅項（續） 

所得稅開支（續）
於2023年12月31日，本集團的中國附屬公
司就中國的非農業業務產生的未動用稅項虧

損為人民幣124,598,000元（2022年︰人民幣
109,898,000元）。倘於2023年12月31日該等
未動用稅項虧損未獲動用，其將於2024年至
2028年屆滿，如下表所披露。由於可能不會
獲得應課稅溢利而可動用稅項虧損，因此並

無就有關稅項虧損確認遞延稅項資產。

遞延稅項
就於綜合財務狀況表中的呈列而言，若干遞

延稅項資產及負債已經抵銷。以下是出於財

務報告目的對遞延稅項結餘的分析：
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE AND DEFERRED 
TAXATION (continued)

Deferred taxation (continued)

Temporary 
difference of 

property, plant 
and equipment

Fair value 
adjustments 

upon 
acquisition ECL provision Others Total

物業、廠房及
設備的暫時差額

收購時作出
公平值調整 預期信貸虧損撥備 其他 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Note i) (Note ii)
（附註i） （附註ii）

       

At 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日 (15,062) (4,977) – 1,508 (18,531)
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 – (6,563) – 345 (6,218)
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 (1,290) – – 103 (1,187)
Credit (charge) to profit  
 or loss

計入損益（自損益扣除）

2,284 2,351 491 (817) 4,309       

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 (14,068) (9,189) 491 1,139 (21,627)       

Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 (216) – – 20 (196)
Credit to profit or loss 計入損益 2,544 5,858 4,273 2,436 15,111       

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 (11,740) (3,331) 4,764 3,595 (6,712)
       

Notes:

i. The deferred tax for fair value adjustments related to the fair 
value adjustments of certain freehold land, property, plant and 
equipment upon acquisition of subsidiaries.

ii. Others mainly comprised the temporary differences arising 
from leases in the PRC and accrued expenses, inventory 
capitalization adjustment etc., due to the temporary differences 
under federal and state income tax in the USA.

11. 所得稅開支及遞延稅項（續） 

遞延稅項（續）

附註：

i. 公平值調整的遞延稅項與收購附屬公司時

某些永久業權土地、物業、廠房及設備的

公平值調整有關。

ii. 其他主要包括因美國聯邦及州所得稅暫時

差額導致的中國租約及預提費用、存貨資

本化調整等產生的暫時差額。
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12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS
Details of the directors’ and the chief executive’s emoluments 
are as follows:

2023
2023年 

Directors’ fees

Salaries, 
allowances and 
benefits-in-kind

Performance 
related 

bonuses

Retirement 
benefits 
scheme 

contributions Total

董事袍金
薪金、津貼及

實物福利 表現掛鈎花紅
退休福利
計劃供款 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Note iv)
（附註iv）

       

Executive directors 執行董事

 Mr. Sun Yugang (Note iii)  孫玉剛先生（附註iii） – 2,385 3,450 132 5,967
 Mr. Zhu Xiaohui (Note iii)  朱曉輝先生（附註iii） – 1,540 2,200 132 3,872

Non-executive directors 非執行董事

 Mr. Zhao Jiejun  趙傑軍先生 – – – – –

 Mr. Zhang Ping  張平先生 – – – – –

 Mr. Chen Yiyi (Note ii)  陳易一先生（附註ii） – – – – –

 Mr. Lu Minfang (Note ii)  盧敏放先生（附註ii） – – – – –

 Ms. Gan Lu  甘璐女士 – – – – –

Independent non-executive 
 directors

獨立非執行董事

 Mr. Lee Kong Wai Conway  李港衛先生 217 – – – 217
 Mr. Li Shengli  李勝利先生 200 – – – 200
 Mr. Chow Ming Sang  周明笙先生 217 – – – 217       

634 3,925 5,650 264 10,473
       

12. 董事及主要行政人員酬金 

董事及主要行政人員酬金詳情如下：
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12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS (continued)

Details of the directors’ and the chief executive’s emoluments 
are as follows: (continued)

2022
2022年 

Directors’ fees

Salaries, 
allowances and 
benefits-in-kind

Performance 
related bonuses

Retirement 
benefits scheme 

contributions Total

董事袍金

薪金、津貼及

實物福利 表現掛鈎花紅

退休福利

計劃供款 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Note iv)
（附註iv）

       

Executive directors 執行董事

 Mr. Sun Yugang (Note iii)  孫玉剛先生（附註iii） – 2,147 4,200 108 6,455
 Mr. Zhu Xiaohui (Note iii)  朱曉輝先生（附註iii） – 1,535 2,280 108 3,923

Non-executive directors 非執行董事

 Mr. Lu Minfang  盧敏放先生 – – – – –

 Mr. Zhang Ping  張平先生 – – – – –

 Mr. Zhao Jiejun  趙傑軍先生 – – – – –

 Ms. Gan Lu  甘璐女士 – – – – –

Independent non-executive 
 directors

獨立非執行董事

 Mr. Lee Kong Wai Conway  李港衛先生 205 – – – 205
 Mr. Li Shengli  李勝利先生 200 – – – 200
 Mr. Chow Ming Sang  周明笙先生 205 – – – 205       

610 3,682 6,480 216 10,988
       

12. 董事及主要行政人員酬金（續） 

董事及主要行政人員酬金詳情如下：（續）
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12. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
EMOLUMENTS (continued)

The emoluments disclosed above for executive directors 
were for the management of the affairs of the Company and 
the Group.

The independent non-executive directors’ emoluments shown 
above were for their services as directors of the Company.

Notes:

i. No directors waived or agreed to waive any remuneration 
during the year ended 31 December 2023 (2022: nil).

ii. Mr. Lu Minfang resigned from his position of non-executive 
director with effect from 1 February 2023, while Mr. Chen Yiyi 
was appointed as a non-executive director on the same day.

iii. Certain directors were granted share awards in respect of 
their services to the Group under the share award scheme 
of the Company, further details of which are set out in 
Note 38. During the year, the equity-settled share-based 
payments relating to the share awards granted to Mr. Sun 
Yugang who is also the chief executive and Mr. Zhu Xiaohui 
were RMB4,377,000 (2022: RMB3,172,000) and RMB2,586,000 
(2022: RMB2,170,000), respectively. The equity-settled share-
based payments relating to the share award granted to these 
directors are not included in the details of emoluments above.

iv. Performance related bonuses are determined based on the 
Group’s performance, performance of the relevant individual 
within the Group and comparable market statistics.

12. 董事及主要行政人員酬金（續） 

上文所披露執行董事酬金是管理本公司及本

集團事務的酬金。

上文所列獨立非執行董事的酬金為彼等作為

本公司董事的服務酬金。

附註：

i. 截至2023年12月31日止年度，概無董事放
棄或同意放棄任何薪酬（2022年：無）。

ii. 盧敏放先生辭任非執行董事職務，自2023
年2月1日起生效，陳易一先生同日獲委任
為非執行董事。

iii. 根據本公司的股份獎勵計劃，若干董事就

其為本集團提供的服務獲授股份獎勵，詳

情載於附註38。年內，與向孫玉剛先生（亦
為主要行政人員）及朱曉輝先生授出的股份

獎勵有關的按股權結算以股份支付的付款

分別為人民幣4,377,000元（2022年：人民
幣3,172,000元）及人民幣2,586,000元（2022
年：人民幣2,170,000元）。與授予該等董事
的股份獎勵有關的按股權結算以股份支付

的付款不包括在上述酬金詳情中。

iv. 表現掛鈎花紅乃基於本集團表現、相關個

人於本集團的表現及可資比較市場數據而

釐定。
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13. 五名最高薪酬人士
本集團年內五名最高薪酬人士包括本公司兩

名（2022年：兩名）董事，其薪酬詳情披露於
上文附註12。年內其餘三名（2022年：三名）
最高薪酬人士的薪酬詳情如下︰

截至2023年12月31日止年度，本集團概無向
董事或五名最高薪酬人士支付任何薪酬，作

為加盟本集團或加盟後的獎勵或作為離任補

償（2022年：無）。

以港元（「港元」）計值的薪酬（包括按股權結
算以股份支付的付款）屬以下範圍的非本公

司董事及非主要行政人員最高薪酬僱員人數

如下：

13. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES
The five highest paid individuals of the Group during the year 
included two (2022: two) directors of the Company, details 
of whose remuneration are included in the disclosures in 
Note 12 above. Details of the remuneration of the remaining 
three (2022: three) highest paid individuals for the year are as 
follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Salaries, allowances and benefits-in-kind 薪金、津貼及實物福利 4,586 4,478
Performance related bonuses 表現掛鈎花紅 3,358 6,474
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 退休福利計劃供款 395 335
Equity-settled share award expense 按股權結算股份獎勵開支 6,644 5,235    

14,983 16,522
    

No remuneration was paid by the Group to any of the 
directors or the five highest paid individuals as an inducement 
to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss 
of office for the year ended 31 December 2023 (2022: nil).

The number of the highest paid employees who are not 
the directors nor chief executive of the Company whose 
remuneration (including equity-settled share-based payments) 
fell within the following bands in Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) 
is as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

    

HKD4,500,001 to HKD5,000,000 4,500,001港元至5,000,000港元 1 –

HKD5,500,001 to HKD6,000,000 5,500,001港元至6,000,000港元 2 1
HKD6,000,001 to HKD6,500,000 6,000,001港元至6,500,000港元 – 1
HKD6,500,001 to HKD7,000,000 6,500,001港元至7,000,000港元 – 1    

3 3
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13. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES (continued)

Certain non-director and non-chief executive highest paid 
employees were granted share awards, in respect of their 
services to the Group under the share award scheme of the 
Company. Details of the share award scheme are set out in 
Note 38.

14. DIVIDENDS
During the year, a final dividend of RMB0.0142 per share in 
respect of the year ended 31 December 2022 (2022: RMB0.026 
per share in respect of the year ended 31 December 2021) 
was declared and paid to the owners of the Company. The 
aggregate amount of the final dividend declared and paid 
in the current year amounted to RMB111,997,000 (2022: 
RMB204,390,000) and was appropriated from the Company’s 
distributable share premium.

Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, a final 
dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2023 of 
RMB0.0045 per share has been proposed by the Directors 
and is subject to approval by the shareholders at the 
forthcoming general meeting.

13. 五名最高薪酬人士（續）
根據本公司的股份獎勵計劃，若干非董事及

非主要行政人員的最高薪酬僱員就其對本集

團的服務獲授股份獎勵。股份獎勵計劃詳情

載於附註38。

14. 股息
年內，就截至2022年12月31日止年度向本
公司擁有人宣派及派付每股人民幣0.0142
元（2022年：就截至2021年12月31日止年
度之每股人民幣0.026元）之末期股息。本
年度宣派及派付的末期股息總額為人民幣

111,997,000元（2022年：人民幣204,390,000
元），並自本公司可分派的股份溢價中撥

付。

於報告期末後，董事建議就截至2023年12月
31日止年度派發末期股息每股人民幣0.0045
元，且有關股息須待股東於應屆股東大會上

批准後方可作實。
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15. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share 
attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the 
following data:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Profit 溢利
Profit for the year attributable to owners 
 of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔年內溢利

175,159 562,497    

Profit for the purpose of basic and 
 diluted earnings per share

用於計算每股基本及攤薄

 盈利的溢利 175,159 562,497
    

2023 2022
2023年 2022年
Shares Shares

股 股

    

Number of shares 股份數目
Weighted average number of ordinary 
 shares for the purpose of 
 basic earnings per share

用於計算每股基本盈利的

 普通股加權平均數
7,861,049,217 7,859,032,978

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: 攤薄潛在普通股的影響：

 Share awards  股份獎勵 51,084,645 25,269,600    

7,912,133,862 7,884,302,578
    

The number of shares adopted in the calculation of the basic 
earnings per share has been arrived at after adjusting the 
effect of shares repurchased by the Company and the shares 
held under the Company’s share award scheme.

15. 每股盈利
本公司擁有人應佔每股基本及攤薄盈利乃根

據以下數據計算：

計算每股基本盈利所採納的股份數目於調整

本公司回購股份及本公司股份獎勵計劃所持

股份的影響後得出。
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold land Buildings Motor vehicles
Plant and 

equipment
Construction 

in progress Total
永久業權土地 樓宇 汽車 廠房及設備 在建工程 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Cost 成本
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 48,211 6,779,126 22,977 2,391,859 141,485 9,383,658
Additions 添置 – 128,623 59,839 251,867 595,409 1,035,738
Transfer 轉撥 – 266,061 2,861 55,438 (324,360) –
Reclassification 重新分類 – (62,915) 142,926 (80,011) – –
Acquired on business combination 業務合併時收購 – 73,989 3,848 18,042 1,871 97,750
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 5,150 7,374 315 9,247 604 22,690
Disposals 出售 – (27,767) (8,728) (239,482) – (275,977)
Reclassified as held for sale (Note) 重新分類為持作出售（附註） (26,620) (8,258) – – – (34,878)        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 26,741 7,156,233 224,038 2,406,960 415,009 10,228,981        

Additions 添置 – 77,527 70,004 312,788 780,034 1,240,353
Transfer 轉撥 – 401,416 4,933 137,782 (544,131) –
Reclassification 重新分類 – (28,754) 134,800 (106,046) – –
Acquired on business combination 業務合併時收購 – – – 588 – 588
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 453 1,047 65 1,939 114 3,618 
Disposals 出售 – (25,631) (38,032) (99,068) – (162,731)        

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 27,194 7,581,838 395,808 2,654,943 651,026 11,310,809 
        

Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 – (2,640,573) (3,750) (1,243,568) – (3,887,891)
Charge for the year 年內開支 – (399,836) (30,779) (226,091) – (656,706)
Reclassification 重新分類 – 18,990 (68,327) 49,337 – –
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 – (2,760) (230) (5,608) – (8,598)
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 – 7,999 4,384 132,450 – 144,833
Reclassified as held for sale (Note) 重新分類為持作出售（附註） – 6,234 – – – 6,234        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 – (3,009,946) (98,702) (1,293,480) – (4,402,128)        

Charge for the year 年內開支 – (371,033) (51,420) (230,157) – (652,610)
Reclassification 重新分類 – 9,510 (83,199) 73,689 – –
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 – (692) (45) (1,239) – (1,976)
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 – 16,805 36,260  78,524  – 131,589        

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 – (3,355,356) (197,106) (1,372,663) – (4,925,125)
        

Impairment 減值
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 – (113,459) – (69,338) – (182,797)
Charge for the year 年內開支 – (1,532) – (363) – (1,895)
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 – – – 60,746 – 60,746        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 – (114,991) – (8,955) – (123,946)        

Charge for the year 年內開支 – – – – – –
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 – 1,533 – 1,663 – 3,196        

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 – (113,458) – (7,292) – (120,750)
        

Carrying amounts 賬面值
Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 27,194 4,113,024 198,702 1,274,988 651,026 6,264,934

        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 26,741 4,031,296 125,336 1,104,525 415,009 5,702,907
        

16. 物業、廠房及設備
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16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
(continued)

Note: In 2022,  cer ta in land and bui ld ings of  Hayk ingdom 
International, Inc (“Haykingdom”) were classified as non-
current assets held for sale as the Group ceased operations at 
two non-major locations in the USA and has initiated actions 
to locate a buyer, and expects to sell the land and buildings 
in 2023. In 2023, part of the land and building were sold, and 
a gain of RMB4,470,000 (Note 8) was recognized in other 
gains and losses. The remaining land and buildings were 
still classified as held for sale as at 31 December 2023 as the 
Group remains committed to its plan to sell the assets by 
taking actions actively to locate a buyer, and expects to sell 
these assets in 2024. These assets are presented separately in 
the consolidated statement of financial position at its carrying 
amount of RMB17,203,000 (2022: RMB28,644,000) as at 31 
December 2023 and the net proceeds of disposal are expected 
to exceed the carrying amount of the relevant assets.

Depreciation is charged using straight-line method over the 
expected useful life other than freehold land and construction 
in progress, after taking into account its estimated residual 
value, at the following rates per annum:

Buildings 4.75%-9.50%
Motor vehicles 9.50%-19.00%
Plant and equipment 9.50%-19.00%

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s properties of 
RMB23,991,000 (2022: RMB126,988,000) were pledged to 
secure bank and other borrowings of the Group (Notes 28 
and 29).

16. 物業、廠房及設備（續） 

附註：  於2022年，Haykingdom International, Inc
（「Haykingdom」）的若干土地及樓宇被分
類為持作出售的非流動資產，原因是本集

團已停止在美國兩個非主要地點的業務

並已開始尋找買家，預計於2023年出售
土地及樓宇。2023年，已出售部分的土
地及樓宇，並於其他收益及虧損中確認

收益人民幣4,470,000元（附註8）。於2023
年12月31日，餘下土地及樓宇仍被歸類
為持作出售，因為本集團仍然致力於透過

積極尋找買家來出售該等資產的計劃，並

預計於2024年出售該等資產。於2023年
12月31日，該等資產以其賬面值人民幣
17,203,000元（2022年：人民幣28,644,000
元）於綜合財務狀況表中單獨列報，出售

所得款項淨額預期超過相關資產的賬面

值。

折舊於預期可使用年期（永久業權土地及在

建工程除外）內並計及其估計剩餘價值後使

用直線法按下列年利率計提：

樓宇 4.75%-9.50%
汽車 9.50%-19.00%
廠房及設備 9.50%-19.00%

於2023年12月31日，本集團金額為人民幣
23,991,000元（2022年：人民幣126,988,000
元）的物業已質押以擔保本集團的銀行及其

他借款（附註28及29）。
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17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Leasehold 
lands

Leased 
properties

Leased 
machinery and 

equipment Leased farms Total
租賃土地 租賃物業 租賃機械及設備 租賃牧場 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

       

Cost 成本
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 744,507 10,442 48,993 – 803,942
Additions 添置 98,353 1,786 – 439,682 539,821
Termination of leases (Note) 終止租賃（附註） (3,279) – (48,993) – (52,272)
Acquired on business  
 combination

業務合併時收購
4,075 3,456 – 92,040 99,571       

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 843,656 15,684 – 531,722 1,391,062       

Additions 添置 210,479 455 – 883,303 1,094,237
Termination of leases 終止租賃 (1,869) – – – (1,869)
Acquired on business  
 combination

業務合併時收購
– 1,408 – – 1,408       

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的
 結餘 1,052,266 17,547 – 1,415,025 2,484,838

       

Accumulated depreciation 累計折舊
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 (62,284) (816) (15,678) – (78,778)
Charge for the year 年內開支 (52,180) (1,508) (2,554) (17,682) (73,924)
Eliminated on termination  
 of leases (Note)

終止租賃時撇銷（附註）
357 – 18,232 – 18,589       

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 (114,107) (2,324) – (17,682) (134,113)       

Charge for the year 年內開支 (80,518) (2,830) – (69,204) (152,552)
Eliminated on termination  
 of leases

終止租賃時撇銷
373 – – – 373       

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 (194,252) (5,154) – (86,886) (286,292)
       

Carrying amounts 賬面值
Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 858,014 12,393 – 1,328,139 2,198,546

       

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 729,549 13,360 – 514,040 1,256,949
       

Note: During the year 2022, the Group negotiated with the lessors 
and early terminated certain leases. The Group derecognised 
the right-of-use assets of RMB33,683,000 and lease liabilities of 
RMB37,335,000, resulting in gain of RMB3,652,000 in profit or 
loss.

17. 使用權資產

附註：  於2022年，本集團與出租人磋商並提前
終止若干租賃。本集團終止確認使用權

資產人民幣33,683,000元及租賃負債人民
幣37,335,000元，導致損益中出現收益人
民幣3,652,000元。
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17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (continued)

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Expense relating to short-term leases 有關短期租賃的開支 25,238 39,687
Variable lease payments not included  
 in the measurement of lease liabilities

並無計入租賃負債計量的

 可變租賃付款 – 136    

Total cash outflow for leases 租賃現金流出總額 227,812 167,194
    

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis 
over the lease terms.

The Group leases land, property, farms, machinery and 
equipment to operate its business. These leases are 
typically made for fixed terms of 2 to 50 years. Lease terms 
are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different 
payment terms and conditions. In determining the lease term 
and assessing the length of the non-cancellable period, the 
Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the 
period for which the contract is enforceable.

The Group’s lease agreements do not contain any extension, 
early termination option or purchase option for lessee.

A s  a t  31  D e c e m b e r  2023 ,  l e a s e h o l d  l a n d s  w i t h  a 
carrying amount of RMB23,133,000 (31 December 2022: 
RMB23,855,000) were pledged to other borrowings of the 
Group (Note 29).

The Group regularly entered into short-term leases for land, 
property, machinery, motor vehicles and office equipment. 
As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the portfolio of short-term 
leases is similar to the portfolio of short-term leases to which 
the short-term lease expense disclosed in Note 8.

17. 使用權資產（續）

使用權資產按租期以直線法折舊。

本集團租賃土地、物業、牧場、機械及設備

以經營其業務。該等租賃通常固定期限為2
至50年。租賃條款乃按個別基準磋商，包含
不同付款條款及條件。釐定租賃期及評估不

可撤銷期間的長度時，本集團應用合約的定

義並確定合約的可執行期限。

本集團的租賃協議不包含任何承租人的任何

延長、提早終止權或購買權。

於 2 0 2 3年 1 2月 3 1日，賬面值為人民幣
23,133,000元（2022年12月31日：人民幣
23,855,000元）的永久業權土地已作抵押，作
為本集團的其他借款的擔保（附註29）。

本集團定期就土地、物業、機械、汽車及辦

公設備訂立短期租賃。於2023年及2022年
12月31日，短期租賃組合與短期租賃開支於
附註8所披露的短期租賃組合相若。
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18. GOODWILL

Modern 
Farming

ADH 
Companies Fuyuan Aiyangniu Others Total

現代牧業（集團） ADH公司 富源 愛養牛 其他 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Cost 成本
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 310,426 1,225,460 695,329 – 57,805 2,289,020
Arising on acquisition of  
 subsidiaries (Note 39)

收購附屬公司時產生

 （附註39） – – – 231,647 95,532 327,179
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 – – 3,888 – – 3,888        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 310,426 1,225,460 699,217 231,647 153,337 2,620,087        

Arising on acquisition of  
 a subsidiary (Note 39)

收購附屬公司時產生

 （附註39） – – – – 10,472 10,472
Exchange adjustments 匯兌調整 – – 785 – – 785        

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 310,426 1,225,460 700,002 231,647 163,809 2,631,344
        

Impairment 減值
Balance at 1 January 2022,  
 31 December 2022 and  
 31 December 2023

於2022年1月1日、
 2022年12月31日及
 2023年12月31日的結餘 – (213,429) – – – (213,429)

        

Carrying amounts 賬面值
Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 310,426 1,012,031 700,002 231,647 163,809 2,417,915

        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 310,426 1,012,031 699,217 231,647 153,337 2,406,658
        

The Group’s goodwill of RMB310,426,000 arose from 
acquisition of Modern Farming (Group) Co., Ltd. (“Modern 
Farming”) in 2009, RMB1,225,460,000 arose from acquisition 
of the Asia Dairy Holdings and Asia Dairy Holdings II (“ADH 
Companies”) in 2015 and RMB695,329,000 arose from 
acquisition of Inner Mongolia Fuyuan International Industrial 
(Group) Co. Ltd. (“Fuyuan”) in 2021.

18. 商譽

本集團的商譽金額為人民幣310,426,000
元，因於2009年收購現代牧業（集團）有限
公司（「現代牧業（集團）」）而產生。本集團的
商譽金額為人民幣1,225,460,000元，因於
2015年收購Asia Dairy Holdings及Asia Dairy 
Holdings II（「ADH公司」）而產生。本集團
的商譽金額為人民幣695,329,000元，因於
2021年收購內蒙古富源國際實業（集團）有限
公司（「富源」）而產生。
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18. GOODWILL (continued)

During the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, 
the Group acquired certain subsidiaries which resulted in 
goodwill arising on acquisitions, further details of which are 
set out in Note 39.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill allocated to 
each of the CGU or group of CGUs are as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Modern Farming 現代牧業（集團） 310,426 310,426
ADH Companies ADH公司 1,012,031 1,012,031
Fuyuan dairy farming 富源奶牛養殖 630,271 630,271
Fuyuan feeds – China 富源飼料 – 中國 22,680 22,680
Fuyuan feeds – USA 富源飼料 – 美國 47,051 46,266
Aiyangniu 愛養牛 231,647 231,647
Others 其他 163,809 153,337    

2,417,915 2,406,658
    

The recoverable amount of each CGU or group of CGUs has 
been determined based on value-in-use calculation using 
cash flow projections based on financial budgets or forecasts 
approved by senior management covering a five-year period.

Assumptions were used in the value-in-use calculation of each 
CGU or group of CGUs. The following describes each key 
assumptions the management has based on in preparing the 
cash flow projections for the purpose of impairment test:

• The estimated future market price of raw milk, the 
estimated average daily milk yield at each lactation 
cycle and estimated feed costs per kg of raw milk for 
dairy farming; and the estimated revenue and costs for 
feeds – such assumptions are based on the CGU’s or 
group of CGUs’ past performance and management’s 
expectations for the market development.

18. 商譽（續）
截至2023年及2022年12月31日止年度，本
集團收購若干附屬公司，導致收購產生商

譽，進一步詳情載列於附註39。

就減值測試而言，分配予各現金產生單位或

現金產生單位組別的商譽如下：

各現金產生單位或現金產生單位組別的可收

回金額乃根據使用價值計算確定，該計算使

用基於財務預算或高級管理層批准的五年期

預測的現金流量預測。

各現金產生單位或現金產生單位組別的使用

價值計算採用了假設。以下描述了管理層為

進行減值測試而編製現金流量預測時所依據

的各項關鍵假設：

• 原料奶的估計未來市場價格、每個泌

乳週期的估計平均日產奶量及奶牛養

殖每公斤原料奶的估計飼料成本；及

飼料的估計收入及成本 – 該等假設基
於現金產生單位或現金產生單位組別

過去的業績及管理層對市場發展的預

期。
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18. GOODWILL (continued)

• Discount rates – the discount rates used are before tax 
and reflect specific risks relating to the relevant CGU or 
group of CGUs.

• Growth rates – the growth rates used to extrapolate 
the cash flows beyond the five-year period are based 
on the estimated growth rate of each CGU, taking into 
account the industry growth rate, past experience and 
the medium or long term growth target of each CGU or 
group of CGUs.

The discount rates applied to cash flow projections and the 
growth rates used to extrapolate cash flows beyond the  
budget period are as follows:

Discount rate (%) Growth rate (%)
貼現率(%) 增長率(%)

2023 2022 2023 2022
2023年 2022年 2023年 2022年

      

Modern Farming 現代牧業（集團） 12.5 12.5 2.5 2.5
ADH Companies ADH公司 12.5 12.5 2.5 2.5
Fuyuan dairy farming 富源奶牛養殖 12.5 12.5 2.5 2.5
Fuyuan feeds – China 富源飼料 – 中國 9.3 9.2 2.5 2.5
Fuyuan feeds – USA 富源飼料 – 美國 10.5 10.0 2.5 2.5
Aiyangniu 愛養牛 14.8 14.4 2.5 2.5
Others 其他 11.0–12.5 12.5 2.5 2.5

      

During the year ended 31 December 2023, management 
of the Group determines that there is no impairment on 
goodwill, hence no further impairment loss was recognised 
(2022: nil).

Management believes that any reasonably possible change 
in any of these assumptions would not cause the carrying 
amount of the CGU or group of CGUs to exceed its 
recoverable amount as at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

18. 商譽（續）
• 貼現率 – 所使用的貼現率是稅前並反

映與相關現金產生單位或現金產生單

位組別相關的特定風險。

• 增長率  – 用於推斷超過5年的現金流
量增長率是基於每個現金產生單位的

估計增長率，並已考慮每個現金產生

單位或現金產生單位組別的行業增長

率、過往經驗及中長期增長目標。

適用於現金流量預測的貼現率及用於推斷超

出預算期間的現金流量增長率如下：

於截至2023年12月31日止年度，本集團管理
層認定商譽並無出現減值，故並無確認進一

步的減值虧損（2022年：無）。

管理層認為，任何該等假設的任何合理可能

變化均不會導致現金產生單位或現金產生單

位組別的賬面金額超過截至2023年及2022年
12月31日的可收回金額。
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19. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer 
software

Distribution 
channels 

and customer 
relationships Others Total

電腦軟件
分銷渠道及
客戶關係 其他 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

      

Cost 成本
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 3,831 – – 3,831
Acquired on acquisition  
 of subsidiaries

收購附屬公司時收購

460 26,251 10,870 37,581
Additions 添置 6,031 – 2,241 8,272
Disposals 出售 (394) – – (394)      

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 9,928 26,251 13,111 49,290
Acquired on acquisition  
 of a subsidiary

收購附屬公司時收購

– – 5,109 5,109
Additions 添置 11,583 – 551 12,134
Disposals 出售 (188) – (12,910) (13,098)      

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 21,323 26,251 5,861 53,435      

Amortisation 攤銷
Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 (54) – – (54)
Charge for the year 年內開支 (862) (2,625) (720) (4,207)
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 229 – – 229      

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 (687) (2,625) (720) (4,032)
Charge for the year 年內開支 (2,942) (5,250) (1,057) (9,249)
Eliminated on disposals 出售撇銷 34 – 678 712      

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 (3,595) (7,875) (1,099) (12,569)      

Carrying amounts 賬面值
Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 17,728 18,376 4,762 40,866      

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 9,241 23,626 12,391 45,258
      

19. 其他無形資產
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19. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such 
intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over 
the following periods:

Computer software 5–10 years
Distribution channels and customer relationships 5 years
Others 10 years

20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Cost of investments in associates 
 (Notes i & ii)

於聯營公司的投資成本

 （附註i及ii） 599,676 288,657
Cost of investment in a joint venture 於合營企業的投資成本 27,000 27,000
Share of post-acquisition profits and other 
 comprehensive income in associates

分佔聯營公司的收購後溢利及

 其他全面收入 142,558 142,868
Share of post-acquisition profits and other 
 comprehensive income in a joint venture

分佔合營企業的收購後溢利及

 其他全面收入 1,813 392    

771,047 458,917
    

19. 其他無形資產（續）
上述無形資產的使用壽命有限。該等無形資

產在下列期間內按直線法攤銷：

電腦軟件 5–10年
分銷渠道及客戶關係 5年
其他 10年

20. 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益 
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20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Details of the Group’s material associate at the end of the 
reporting period are as follows:

Proportion of
ownership interest Voting rights Principal activity
擁有權權益比例 投票權 主要業務

Name of company
Place of 
establishment 31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

公司名稱 成立地點 2023年12月31日 2022年12月31日 2023年12月31日 2022年12月31日
% % % %

       

Modern Farming (Bengbu) Co., Ltd.  
 (“Bengbu”) (Note iii)

The PRC
中國

49.18 49.18 49.00 49.00 Liquid milk producing  
 business

現代牧業（蚌埠）有限公司（「蚌埠」）（附註iii） 生產液態奶業務

Notes:

i. During the current year, Modern Farming and its subsidiary 
invested RMB308,659,000 to seven entities. Modern Farming 
can exercise significant influence over these entities because 
it has the power to appoint director under the articles of 
association and hence the investments in these entities were 
accounted for by using the equity method.

Modern Farming also made additional proportionate investment  
of RMB11,000,000 in two existing associates. 

20. 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益（續） 

本集團重要聯營公司於報告期末的詳情如

下：

附註：

i. 於本年度，現代牧業（集團）及其附屬公司

向七個實體投資了人民幣308,659,000元。
現代牧業（集團）能夠對該等實體施加重大

影響，因為其有權根據公司章程任命董

事，因此使用權益法入賬於該等實體的投

資。

現代牧業（集團）亦向按比例兩家現有聯營

公司再投資人民幣11,000,000元。
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20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Notes: (continued)

ii. Modern Farming made investment of RMB8,640,000 for 48% 
equity interest in Inner Mongolia Yunyangniu Technology Co., 
Ltd. (“Yunyangniu”) in March 2022. In March 2023, Aiyangniu, 
a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company which is 
owned by Modern Farming and Inner Mongolia Mengniu as 
to 75% and 25%, entered into an equity transfer agreement 
with Modern Farming, Inner Mongolia Mengniu and other 
sellers (the “Sellers”), pursuant to which the Sellers agreed to 
sell, Aiyangniu agreed to purchase, 100% equity interests in 
Yunyangniu at a total consideration of RMB19,080,000, among 
which RMB8,640,000 was payable to Modern Farming and 
RMB10,440,000 was payable to Inner Mongolia Mengniu and 
other sellers.

Upon the completion of the above transaction in April 2023, 
Yunyangniu became a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Company. Details of the acquisition are disclosed in Note 39. 
The 48% equity interests previously held by Modern Farming 
was remeasured at fair value at the date of acquisition and the 
excess of RMB5,050,000 of the fair value over the carrying value 
was credited to profit or loss.

iii. For Bengbu, the proportion of ownership interest owned by 
Modern Farming is 50% and the voting rights held by Modern 
Farming is 49%.

Summarised financial information of the material 
associate
Summarised financial information in respect of each of the 
Group’s material associate is set out below. The summarised 
financial information below represents amounts shown in the 
associate’s financial statements prepared in accordance with 
IFRSs.

20. 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益（續） 

附註：（續）

ii. 現代牧業（集團）於2022年3月以人民幣
8,640,000元投資內蒙古雲養牛科技有限
公司（「雲養牛」）以獲得48%股權。愛養牛
（本公司的非全資附屬公司，由現代牧業

（集團）與內蒙古蒙牛各持有75%及25%權
益）於2023年3月與現代牧業（集團）、內蒙
古蒙牛及其他賣方（「賣方」）訂立股權轉讓
協議，據此，賣方同意出售及愛養牛同意

購買雲養牛的全部股權，總代價為人民幣

19,080,000元（其中應向現代牧業（集團）支
付的代價人民幣8,640,000元以及應向內
蒙古蒙牛及其他賣方支付的代價人民幣

10,440,000元）。

於上述交易在2023年4月完成後，雲養牛
成為本公司的非全資附屬公司。收購的詳

情於附註39披露。現代牧業（集團）之前持
有的48%股權按照購買日的公平值重新計
量，公平值高於賬面價值的差額人民幣

5,050,000元計入損益。

iii. 對於蚌埠，現代牧業（集團）擁有的股權比

例為50%，現代牧業（集團）持有的投票權為
49%。

重要聯營公司的財務資料概要 

下文載列本集團各重大聯營公司的財務資料

概要。以下財務資料概要為聯營公司根據國

際財務報告準則編製的財務報表所示金額。
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20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Summarised financial information of the material 
associate (continued)

This associate is accounted for using the equity method in 
these consolidated financial statements.

Bengbu

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Current assets 流動資產 487,124 492,147
    

Non-current assets 非流動資產 87,511 103,905
    

Current liabilities 流動負債 108,314 171,180
    

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 2,649 4,891
    

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Revenue 收入 1,114,937 1,062,076
    

Profit and total comprehensive income  
 for the year

年內溢利及全面收入總額

43,692 51,740    

Adjustments due to the difference between  
 the carrying value and fair value of the  
 Group’s remaining interests in Bengbu on  
 the date of disposal

於出售日期本集團於蚌埠

 餘下權益的賬面值與公平值
 之間差額導致的調整

(4,690) (874)    

39,002 50,866
    

20. 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益（續） 

重要聯營公司的財務資料概要（續） 

於該等綜合財務報表中，該聯營公司採用權

益法入賬。

蚌埠
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20. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT 
VENTURE (continued)

Bengbu (continued)

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information 
to the carrying amount of the interest in the associate 
recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Net assets of Bengbu 蚌埠淨資產 463,672 419,981    

Proportion of Modern Farming’s ownership  
 interest in Bengbu

現代牧業（集團）於蚌埠的

 擁有權權益比例 50% 50%
The Group’s share of net asset of Bengbu 本集團分佔蚌埠淨資產 231,836 209,990
Goodwill 商譽 33 33
Fair value adjustments 公平值調整 – 2,345    

231,869 212,368
    

Information of associates and joint venture that are 
not individually material

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

The Group’s share of profit of other associates  
 and a joint venture

本集團應佔其他聯營公司及

 合營企業的溢利 (23,440) (10,023)
    

Carrying amount of the Group’s interests in  
 other associates and a joint venture

本集團於其他聯營公司及

 合營企業的權益賬面值 539,178 246,549
    

20. 於聯營公司及合營企業的權益（續） 

蚌埠（續） 
上述財務資料概要與於綜合財務報表確認的

於聯營公司權益的賬面值對賬：

個別並非重大的聯營公司及合營企業的
資料
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21. EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI 

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Listed: 上市：

 – Equity securities  – 權益證券 22,082 67,461
Unlisted: 非上市：

 – Equity investments – 權益投資 35,260 38,768    

Total 總計 57,342 106,229
    

The Directors have elected to designate these equity 
instruments at FVTOCI as the investments are not held for 
trading purpose.

22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS
A – Nature of activities
The biological assets of the Group are dairy cows held to 
produce raw milk.

The quantity of dairy cows owned by the Group at end of the 
reporting period is shown below. The Group’s milkable cows 
are dairy cows held for milk production. Heifers and calves 
are those dairy cows that have not reached the age that can 
produce milk.

2023 2022
2023年 2022年
Heads Heads
頭 頭

    

Milkable cows 奶牛 218,711 199,793
Heifers and calves 小母牛及小牛 231,851 205,565    

Total dairy cows 乳牛總計 450,562 405,358
    

21. 按公平值計入其他全面收入的權
益工具

董事已選擇指定按公平值計入其他全面收入

計量該等權益工具，因為該等投資並非出於

交易目的而持有。

22. 生物資產
A – 業務性質
本集團的生物資產為持有作生產原料奶的乳

牛。

以下是本集團於報告期末擁有的乳牛數量。

本集團的奶牛是養來產奶的乳牛。小母牛及

小牛都是未滿產奶年齡的乳牛。
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22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

A – Nature of activities (continued)

The Group is exposed to fair value risks arising from changes 
in price of raw milk. The Group does not anticipate that 
the price of the raw milk will decline significantly in the 
foreseeable future and the Directors are of the view that there 
is no available derivative or other contracts which the Group 
can enter into to manage the risk of a decline in the price of 
the raw milk.

In general, the heifers are inseminated with semen when 
heifers reached approximately 14 months old. After an 
approximately nine months’ pregnancy term, a calf is born 
and the dairy cow begins to produce raw milk and the 
lactation period begins. A milkable cow is typically milked for 
approximately 340 days before a dry period of approximately 
60 days.

When a heifer begins to produce raw milk, it is transferred 
to the category of milkable cows based on the estimated fair 
value on the date of transfer.

The Group is exposed to a number of risks related to its 
biological assets. The Group is exposed to the following 
operating risks:

i. Regulatory and environmental risks
The Group is subject to laws and regulations in the 
location in which it operates plantation and breeding. 
The Group has established environmental policies 
and procedures aimed at compliance with local 
environmental and other laws. Management performs 
regular reviews to identify environmental risks and 
to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to 
manage these risks.

ii. Climate, disease and other natural risks
The Group’s biological assets are exposed to the risk 
of damage from climatic changes, diseases and other 
natural forces. The Group has extensive processes in 
place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, 
including regular inspections and disease controls and 
surveys and insurance.

22. 生物資產（續）
A – 業務性質（續）
本集團要承受原料奶價格變動帶來的公平值

風險。據本集團預計，在可預見的將來原料

奶價格不會大幅下跌。董事認為，本集團並

無可用的衍生工具或其他可以訂立的合約用

於管理原料奶價格下跌的風險。

一般情況下，小母牛於長至約十四個月大時

進行配種。約九個月的孕期過後，小牛出

生，奶牛開始生產原料奶及哺乳期開始。奶

牛通常會擠奶約340天，之後進入約60天的
乾乳期。

當小母牛開始產原料奶時，乃按轉撥日期的

估計公平值轉撥至奶牛類別。

本集團面臨與其生物資產有關的多種風險。

本集團面臨以下運營風險：

i. 法規及環境風險
本集團須遵守其開展農場種植及育種

活動所在地的法律及法規。本集團已

制定旨在遵守當地環境及其他法律的

環境政策及程序。管理層進行定期檢

查以識別環境風險及確保現有系統足

以管理該等風險。

ii. 氣候、疾病及其他自然風險
本集團的生物資產面臨遭受氣候變

化、疾病及其他自然因素損害的風

險。本集團已擴展監察及減輕該等風

險的程序，包括定期檢查及疾病控制

與調查及保險。
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22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

B – Quantity of the agricultural produce of the 
Group’s biological assets

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

kg kg
千克 千克

    

Volume of milk sold 奶銷量 2,546,924,000 2,327,351,000
    

C – Value of dairy cows
The fair value less costs to sell of dairy cows at end of the 
reporting period is set out below:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Milkable cows 奶牛 7,384,921 6,570,971
Heifers and calves 小母牛及小牛 4,543,056 4,060,200    

Total dairy cows 乳牛總計 11,927,977 10,631,171
    

22. 生物資產（續）
B – 本集團生物資產的農業生產的數量

C – 乳牛的價值
報告期末的乳牛公平值減銷售成本載列如

下：
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22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

C – Value of dairy cows (continued)

Heifers 
and calves Milkable cows Total

小母牛及小牛 奶牛 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 3,344,700 6,060,224 9,404,924
Acquired on acquisition of  
 subsidiaries (Note 39)

收購附屬公司時

 收購（附註39） 114,174 215,077 329,251
Increase due to purchase 收購導致增加 154,570 – 154,570
Feeding cost and other  
 related costs

飼養成本及其他相關成本

2,855,704 – 2,855,704
Transfer 轉撥 (3,156,661) 3,156,661 –

Decrease due to disposal 出售導致減少 (188,395) (936,668) (1,125,063)
Gain (loss) arising from changes  
 in fair value less costs to sell

公平值變動減銷售成本

 產生的收益（虧損） 936,108 (1,924,323) (988,215)     

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 4,060,200 6,570,971 10,631,171
Increase due to purchase 收購導致增加 104,840 – 104,840
Feeding cost and other  
 related costs

飼養成本及其他相關成本

3,502,389 – 3,502,389
Transfer 轉撥 (3,389,482) 3,389,482 –

Decrease due to disposal 出售導致減少 (200,042) (830,008) (1,030,050)
Gain (loss) arising from changes  
 in fair value less costs to sell

公平值變動減銷售成本

 產生的收益（虧損） 465,151 (1,745,524) (1,280,373)     

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 4,543,056 7,384,921 11,927,977
     

The Group has engaged Jones Lang LaSalle Corporate 
Appraisal and Advisory Limited, an independent firm of 
professional valuer, to assist it in assessing the fair values 
of the Group’s dairy cows. The independent valuer and 
the management of the Group held meetings periodically 
to discuss the valuation techniques and changes in market 
information to ensure the valuation was performed properly. 
The valuation techniques used in the determination of fair 
values as well as the key inputs used in the valuation models 
are disclosed in Note 44.

22. 生物資產（續）
C – 乳牛的價值（續）

本集團已委聘仲量聯行企業評估及諮詢有限

公司（獨立專業估值公司）協助其評估本集團

乳牛的公平值。獨立估值師與本集團管理層

定期舉行會議，討論估值技術及市場資料變

動，以確保估值妥為進行。釐定公平值所用

估值技術及估值模型所用主要輸入數據披露

於附註44。
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22. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (continued)

C – Value of dairy cows (continued)

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s dairy cows with carrying 
amount of RMB695,354,000 (2022: RMB831,830,000) were 
pledged to banks to secure certain bank borrowings of the 
Group (Note 28).

The aggregate gain or loss arising on initial recognition of 
raw milk and from the changes in fair value less costs to sell of 
dairy cows is analysed as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Gains arising on initial recognition of raw milk  
 at fair value less costs to sell at the point of  
 harvest

於原料奶收獲時按公平值

 減銷售成本初始確認產生的
 收益 2,678,046 2,887,548

Loss arising from changes in fair value less  
 costs to sell of dairy cows

乳牛公平值變動減乳牛銷售

 成本產生的虧損 (1,280,373) (988,215)    

1,397,673 1,899,333
    

23. INVENTORIES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Feeds to be consumed 將消耗的飼料 2,484,855 2,601,037
Feeds held for sale 持作銷售的飼料 409,330 591,049
Others 其他 46,783 187,260    

2,940,968 3,379,346
    

22. 生物資產（續）
C – 乳牛的價值（續）
於2023年12月31日，本集團賬面值為人民幣
695,354,000元（2022年：人民幣831,830,000
元）的奶牛已抵押予銀行，作為本集團的若

干銀行借款的擔保（附註28）。

以下分析初步確認原料奶和乳牛公平值變動

減銷售成本產生的合計收益或虧損：

23. 存貨
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24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 
PREPAYMENTS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 1,549,119 1,633,165
Bills receivable 應收票據 6,657 14,268
Less: allowance for credit losses 減：信貸虧損撥備 (19,107) (1,965)    

1,536,669 1,645,468
Prepayments for feeds, materials, insurance 
 and others

飼料、材料、保險及其他的預

 付款項 198,359 337,218
Prepayments for property, plant and 
 equipment

物業、廠房及設備的預付款項

12,914 29,936
Input value added tax recoverable 可收回進項增值稅 4,666 8,364
Receivables from the original shareholders 
 of an acquired subsidiary

新收購附屬公司原始股東的應

 收款項 – 30,000
Short term entrusted loans to associates 
 (Note)

向聯營公司提供短期委託貸款

 （附註） 94,786 68,620
Guarantee deposit receivables 應收保證金 29,624 11,236
Receivables from selling biological assets 出售生物資產應收款項 36,785 61,915
Others 其他 35,043 21,086    

1,948,846 2,213,843
    

Analysed as: 按下列分析：

 Current  即期 1,935,932 2,183,907
 Non-current  非即期 12,914 29,936    

1,948,846 2,213,843
    

Note: As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group granted 
entrusted loans to certain associates with the annual interest 
rate of 5% which will mature in 1 year.

As at 1 January 2022, trade receivables from contracts with 
customers amounted to RMB1,044,160,000.

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s trade receivables with 
carrying amount of RMB12,925,000 (2022: RMB19,697,000) 
were pledged to secure certain other borrowings (2022: bank 
and other borrowings) of the Group (Notes 28 and 29).

24. 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以
及預付款項

附註：  於2023年及2022年12月31日，本集團向
若干聯營公司授予委託貸款，年利率為

5%，期限為一年。

於2022年1月1日，來自客戶合約的應收貿易
賬款為人民幣1,044,160,000元。

於2023年12月31日，本集團賬面值為人民幣
12,925,000元（2022年：人民幣19,697,000元）
的應收貿易賬款已質押以擔保本集團的若干

其他借款（2022年：銀行及其他借款）（附註
28及29）。
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24. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND 
PREPAYMENTS (continued)

Trade receivables at the end of the reporting period 
principally represent receivables from sales of raw milk, feeds 
and farm supplies. The Group allows a credit period of 30 
days to its customers of raw milk and no more than 90 days to 
its customers of feeds and farm supplies.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables and 
bills receivable, net of allowance for credit losses, presented 
based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period, 
which approximated the respective revenue recognition 
dates at the end of the reporting period:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款

 – within 30 days  – 30天以內 1,360,978 1,295,769
 – beyond 30 days but within 90 days  – 超過30天但90天以內 126,007 244,447
 – beyond 90 days but within 1 year  – 超過90天但一年以內 43,027 90,984

Bills receivable 應收票據

 – within 30 days  – 30天以內 572 7,094
 – beyond 30 days but within 90 days  – 超過30天但90天以內 6,085 7,174    

1,536,669 1,645,468
    

Details of impairment assessment of trade and other 
receivables are set out in Note 41.

24. 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以
及預付款項（續）
報告期末的應收貿易賬款主要指銷售原料

奶、飼料及牧場物資的應收款項。本集團給

予其原料奶客戶30天的信貸期及其飼料及牧
場物資客戶不多於90天的信貸期。

於報告期末按發票日期（與報告期末有關收

入確認日期相若）呈列的應收貿易賬款及應

收票據（扣除信貸虧損撥備）的賬齡分析如

下：

應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項的減值評估詳

情載於附註41。
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25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Assets Liabilities
資產 負債

31 December 
2023

31 December 
2022

31 December 
2023

31 December 
2022

2023年
12月31日

2022年
12月31日

2023年
12月31日

2022年
12月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

      

Interest rate swaps (Note i) 利率掉期（附註i） – 16,945 – –

Foreign currency forward  
 contracts (Note ii)

外匯遠期合約

 （附註ii） 460 – (3,017) –

Foreign currency option  
 contracts (Note ii)

外匯期權合約

 （附註ii） – 5,257 (17,342) (58,034)
CFCCS (Note iii) CFCCS（附註iii） 117,991 19,154 – –      

118,451 41,356 (20,359) (58,034)
      

Analysed as: 分析為：

 Current  流動 460 22,202 (3,017) (14,388)
 Non-current  非流動 117,991 19,154 (17,342) (43,646)      

118,451 41,356 (20,359) (58,034)
      

Notes:

i. Key terms of the interest rate swaps are as follows:

Nominal amounts Swaps
名義金額 掉期

  

At 31 December 2022
於2022年12月31日
United States dollars (“USD”) 80,000,000 From  London Inter Bank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) to 

 0.66%-0.945%
80,000,000美元（「美元」） 自倫敦銀行同業拆息（「倫敦銀行同業拆息」）至0.66%至0.945%
USD42,300,000 From LIBOR+1% to 1.50%-1.90%
42,300,000美元 自倫敦銀行同業拆息+1%至1.50%至1.90%

The Group entered into several interest rate swaps contracts 
with certain banks as an economic hedge of the risk of interest 
rate fluctuation arising from certain bank borrowings at 
floating interest rate. The fair value changes of the swaps were 
presented within finance costs.

25. 衍生金融工具

附註：

i. 利率掉期主要條款如下：

本集團與若干銀行訂立若干利率掉期合

約，以對若干按浮動利率的銀行借款產生

的利率波動風險進行經濟對沖。掉期的公

平值變動於融資成本內呈列。
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25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

Notes: (continued)

ii. Key items of the foreign currency forward contracts and the 
foreign currency option contracts are as follows:

Nominal amounts Forward exchange rates
名義金額 遠期匯率

    

At 31 December 2023
於2023年12月31日
USD60,000,000 RMB7.0775 to RMB7.2497: USD1
60,000,000美元 人民幣7.0775元至人民幣7.2497元：1美元

Nominal amounts Type Position Prices
名義金額 類型 好倉╱淡倉 價格

    

At 31 December 2023
於2023年12月31日
USD100,000,000* Call Long RMB6.8850: USD1
100,000,000美元* 認購 好倉 人民幣6.8850元：1美元

Put Short RMB6.8850: USD1
認沽 淡倉 人民幣6.8850元：1美元
Call Short RMB7.1500: USD1
認購 淡倉 人民幣7.1500元：1美元

At 31 December 2022
於2022年12月31日
USD282,300,000* Call Long RMB6.7315 to RMB6.9550: USD1
282,300,000美元* 認購 好倉 人民幣6.7315元至人民幣6.9550元：1美元

Put Short RMB6.7315 to RMB6.9550: USD1
認沽 淡倉 人民幣6.7315元至人民幣6.9550元：1美元
Call Short RMB7.1000 to RMB7.1500: USD1
認購 淡倉 人民幣7.1000元至人民幣7.1500元：1美元

* These are currency call/put option portfolios.

The Group entered into several foreign currency forward 
contracts and foreign currency option contracts with certain 
banks as an economic hedge of the currency risk arising from 
certain of its bonds and bank borrowings denominated in 
USD. The fair value changes of the foreign currency forward 
contracts and the foreign currency option contracts were 
recognised in other gains and losses.

25. 衍生金融工具（續） 

附註：（續）

ii. 外匯遠期合約及外匯期權合約主要項目如

下：

* 該等為貨幣認購╱認沽期權組合。

本集團與若干銀行訂立若干外匯遠期合約

及外匯期權合約，以對若干以美元計值的

債券及銀行借款產生的貨幣風險進行經濟

對沖。外匯遠期合約及外匯期權合約的公

平值變動於其他收益及虧損中確認。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

25. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(continued)

Notes: (continued)

iii. Major items of the CFCCS contracts are as follows:

The Company entered into several CFCCS contracts with banks 
as an economic hedge of the risk arising from the USD Bonds 
(as defined in Note 31) in the amount of USD400,000,000. The 
fair value changes of the CFCCS contracts were recognised in 
other gains and losses.

According to the CFCCS contracts, at termination date, if the 
spot rate is equal to or less than the cap strike rate agreed (the 
“Cap Rate”), and equal to or greater than the floor strike rate 
(the “Floor”), the Company will exchange RMB for USD at an 
exchange rate of 6.478; if the spot rate is greater than the Cap 
Rate, the Company will exchange RMB for USD at an exchange 
rate of (6.478+(spot rate – Cap Rate)); if the spot rate is less 
than the Floor Rate, the Company will exchange RMB for USD 
at an exchange rate of (6.478+(spot rate-Floor Rate)). At the 
same time, the Company will receive interest on USD nominal 
amount at the interest rate of 2.125% and pay interest on RMB 
nominal amount (translated from USD to RMB at the rate of 
6.478) at the interest rate of fixed rate agreed (the “Fixed 
Rate”) semi-annually until the termination date.

Nominal amount
名義金額

   

At 31 December 2023 and 2022
於2023年及2022年12月31日
USD400,000,000 Fixed Rate 2.84% – 3.12%
400,000,000美元 固定利率

Floor Rate 6.00
下限匯率

Cap Rate 7.00 – 7.20
上限匯率

The valuation techniques used in determination of fair values 
of the interest rate swaps, foreign currency forward contracts, 
foreign currency options and CFCCS are disclosed in Note 
44.

25. 衍生金融工具（續） 

附註：（續）

iii. CFCCS合約的主要項目如下：

本公司與銀行訂立多份CFCCS合約，以其
400,000,000美元的美元債券（定義見附註
31）產生的風險進行經濟對沖。CFCCS合約
的公平值變動計入其他收益及虧損。

根據CFCCS合約，於終止日期，當即期
匯率等於或低於約定的上限匯率（「上限
匯率」），且等於或高於下限匯率（「下限匯
率」），本公司將以6.478的匯率將人民幣兌
換成美元；當即期匯率大於上限匯率，本

公司將以（6.478+（即期匯率 – 上限匯率））的
匯率將人民幣兌換成美元；當即期匯率低

於下限匯率，本公司將以（6.478+（即期匯
率 – 下限匯率））的匯率將人民幣兌換成美
元。同時，本公司將以2.125%的利率收取
美元名義金額的利息並按約定的固定利率

（「固定利率」）每半年支付一次人民幣名義
金額的利息（按6.478美元換算為人民幣），
直至終止日期。

釐定利率掉期、外匯遠期合約、外匯期權及

CFCCS公平值所使用的估值技術均披露於
附註44。
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款

Current 流動 9,913 187,339
Non-current 非流動 32,089 –    

42,002 187,339
    

Note: The pledged bank deposits carry interest at prevailing market 
rates ranging from 0.00% to 1.45% (31 December 2022: 0.25% 
to 1.35%) per annum and represent deposits pledged for bank 
borrowings, letter of credit and bills payable.

26. 已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘 

附註：  已質押銀行存款按每年介乎 0 . 0 0 %至
1.45%（2022年12月31日：0.25%至1.35%）
的現行市場利率計息，並作為銀行借

款、信用證及應付票據的質押存款。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES (continued)

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Bank balances 銀行結餘

Restricted bank deposits (Note i) 受限制銀行存款 （附註i） – 89,081
Term deposits with original maturity  
 over three months (Note ii)

原到期日超過三個月的

 定期存款（附註ii） 781,732 348,419
Cash and cash equivalents as stated  
 in the consolidated statement of  
 cash flows (Note iii)

綜合現金流量表所示現金及

 現金等價物（附註iii）
1,859,738 1,924,409    

2,641,470 2,361,909    

Analysed as: 分析為：

 Current  流動 1,963,627 2,125,628
 Non-current  非流動 677,843 236,281    

2,641,470 2,361,909
    

Notes:

i. As at 31 December 2022, bank deposits RMB89,081,000 can 
be used only to finance the Group’s investments in new dairy 
farms and the balances ware all used in 2023.

ii. Term deposits with original maturity over three months were 
held within banks and carry interest at prevailing market rate 
of 3.10% to 3.55% (31 December 2022: 3.30% to 3.55%) per 
annum at 31 December 2023.

iii. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and term 
deposits with original maturity of three months or less which 
are held within banks and carry interest at prevailing market 
rate of 0.01% to 1.90% (31 December 2022: 0.01% to 2.10%) per 
annum at 31 December 2023.

26. 已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘（續） 

附註：

i. 於 2 0 2 2年 1 2月 3 1日，銀行存款人民幣
89,081,000元僅可用作本集團投資新奶牛場
的資金，結餘於2023年已全部用完。

ii. 於2023年12月31日，存入銀行的原到期
日超過三個月的定期存款按每年3.10%至
3.55%（2022年12月31日：3.30%至3.55%）的
現行市場利率計息。

iii. 於2023年12月31日，現金及現金等價物包
括銀行現金及存入銀行按現行市場利率每

年0.01%至1.90%（2022年12月31日：0.01%
至2.10%）計息的原到期日為三個月或以內
的定期存款。
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

26. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS AND BANK 
BALANCES (continued)

The Group’s pledged bank deposits and bank balances that 
are denominated in currencies other than the functional 
currencies of the relevant group entities are set out below:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

USD 美元 76,577 73,711
Euro (“EUR”) 歐元（「歐元」） 419 378
HKD 港元 15,665 12,430
Australian dollar (“AUD”) 澳元（「澳元」） 3,023 2,939

    

26. 已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘（續） 

以有關集團實體的功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值

的本集團已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘載列如

下：
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Trade payables  應付貿易賬款 1,373,517 2,064,492
Trade payables under supplier finance 
 arrangements (Note i)

供應商融資安排下的應付

 貿易賬款（附註i） 3,022,045 84,486
Bills payables (Note ii) 應付票據（附註ii） 41,870 67,921    

4,437,432 2,216,899

Payable for acquisition of property, plant 
 and equipment

購買物業、廠房及設備應

 付款項 481,547 277,694
Accrued staff costs 應計員工成本 358,533 314,268
Receipts in advance from disposal of dairy 
 cows

就出售乳牛的預收款項

8,418 15,017
Guarantee deposit 保證金 159,955 123,742
Payables for acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司應付款項 29,101 263,536
Payables for acquisition of non-controlling 
 interests

收購非控股權益應付款項

– 20,894
Dividends payable to non-controlling 
 shareholders

應向非控股股東派付的股息

– 5,341
Others 其他 64,403 51,310    

5,539,389 3,288,701
    

Analysed as: 分析為：

 Current  即期 5,534,188 3,288,701
 Non-current  非即期 5,201 –    

5,539,389 3,288,701
    

27. 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

Notes:

i. These supplier finance arrangements permit certain suppliers 
of the Group to be paid a discounted amount by certain 
financial companies earlier than the due date. As the 
arrangements do not permit the Group to extend payment 
terms from financial companies by paying financial companies 
later than the credit period which the Group would have 
paid its suppliers, the Group considers amounts payable to 
financial companies should be classified as trade payables. In 
the consolidated statement of cash flows, settlements of these 
trade payables are included within operating cash flows based 
on the nature of the arrangements.

ii. Bills payables are with maturities within twelve months from 
the respective issuance dates.

The credit period granted by suppliers for trade purchases is 
generally within 180 days (2022: 120 days). The following is an 
aged analysis of trade payables based on invoice dates at the 
end of the reporting period:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

within 120 days 120天以內 3,936,553 2,076,387
beyond 120 days but within 180 days 超過120天但180天以內 420,756 36,237
beyond 180 days but within 360 days 超過180天但360天以內 26,751 14,606
beyond 360 days but within 720 days 超過360天但720天以內 11,502 21,748    

4,395,562 2,148,978
    

27. 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項（續）
附註：

i. 該等供應商融資安排允許本集團若干供應

商在到期日前由若干財務公司向其支付貼

現金額。由於該等安排不允許本集團透過

晚於本集團向其供應商付款的信貸期向財

務公司付款以向財務公司獲得付款期延

長，因此本集團認為應付財務公司的款項

應分類為應付貿易賬款。於綜合現金流量

表中，該等應付票據的結算根據安排的性

質計入經營現金流量。

ii.  應付票據於各自發行日期起計十二個月內
到期。

供應商授予採購賬款的信貸期一般為180天
（2022年：120天）。以下為根據發票日期於
報告期末的應付貿易賬款的賬齡分析：
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

28. 銀行借款

附註：  於2023年及2022年12月31日的若干銀
行借款由本集團擁有的物業、廠房及設

備、生物資產、應收貿易賬款、銀行存

款及於附屬公司的股權（分別載於附註

16、22、24、26及47）作抵押。

銀行借款包括：

28. BANK BORROWINGS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Bank borrowings: 銀行借款：

 Unsecured  無抵押 5,949,895 7,071,053
 Secured (Note)  有抵押（附註） 1,440,548 1,512,532    

7,390,443 8,583,585    

Carrying amounts repayable: 應償還賬面值：

 Within one year  一年以內 2,206,484 4,831,164
 Between one to two years  一年至兩年內 2,364,698 1,772,370
 Between two to five years  兩年至五年內 2,634,750 1,453,997
 Over five years  五年以上 184,511 526,054    

7,390,443 8,583,585
    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown  
 under current liabilities

減： 於流動負債項下列示 
 一年內到期款項 (2,206,484) (4,831,164)    

5,183,959 3,752,421
    

Note: Certain bank borrowings as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 
were secured by property, plant and equipment, biological 
assets, trade receivables, bank deposits and equity interests in 
subsidiaries owned by the Group as set out in Notes 16, 22, 24, 
26 and 47, respectively.

The bank borrowings comprise:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Fixed-rate borrowings 定息借款 6,233,012 7,050,995
Variable-rate borrowings 浮息借款 1,157,431 1,532,590    

7,390,443 8,583,585
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

28. 銀行借款（續）
於2020年6月，本公司與若干銀行訂立融
資協議，據此，本集團獲准自銀行借入貸

款200,000,000美元，每年按倫敦銀行同業
拆息+1.65%的浮動利率及為數3,600,000美
元（相當於人民幣25,145,000元）的前期付款
計息。本集團於2020年提取200,000,000美
元（相當於人民幣1,368,862,000元），2021
年部分償還60,000,000美元（相當於人民幣
387,612,000元）、2022年償還15,000,000
美元（相當於人民幣103,359,000元）及2023
年償還125 ,000 ,000美元（相當於人民幣
865,500,000元），且2023年12月31日的實際
年利率為3.88%（2022年：3.49%）。

於 2 0 2 3年 2月，本公司與若干銀行訂立
融資協議，據此，本集團獲准借入貸款

130,000,000美元，將於2026年2月到期，每
年按有抵押隔夜融資利率（「有抵押隔夜融
資利率」）+1.5%的浮動利率及為數1,350,000
美元的前期付款計息。本集團於2023年3
月提取了經扣除前期付款後的借款淨額

128,650,000美元（相當約人民幣890,773,000
元）並於2023年償還40,000,000美元（相當於
人民幣282,232,000元），且2023年12月31日
的實際年利率為7.52%。

除上述者外，本集團銀行借款的實際利率等

同於合約利率。以下為實際年利率：

浮息借款的利率乃根據中國人民銀行公佈的

貸款基準利率及貸款最優惠利率、倫敦銀行

同業拆息及有抵押隔夜融資利率而釐定。

28. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)

In June 2020, the Company entered into a facility agreement 
with several banks, under which the Group was allowed 
to borrow USD200,000,000 loan from the banks at floating 
interest rate determined as LIBOR+1.65% per annum and 
the upfront fee amounted to USD3,600,000 (equivalent 
to RMB25,145,000). The Group withdrew USD200,000,000 
(equivalent to RMB1,368,862,000) in 2020, partially repaid 
USD60,000,000 (equivalent to RMB387,612,000) in 2021 
and repaid USD15,000,000 (equivalent to RMB103,359,000) 
in 2022, and repaid USD125,000,000 (equivalent to 
RMB865,500,000) in 2023, and the effective interest rate is 
3.88% per annum (2022: 3.49%) as at 31 December 2023.

In February 2023, the Company entered into a facility 
agreement with several banks, under which the Group was 
allowed to borrow USD130,000,000 loan which will mature in 
February 2026 at floating interest rate determined as Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) +1.5% per annum and 
the upfront fee amounted to USD1,350,000. The Group 
withdrew the net borrowing of USD128,650,000 (equivalent 
to RMB890,773,000) after deduction of the upfront fee 
in March 2023, and repaid USD40,000,000 (equivalent to 
RMB282,232,000) in 2023, and the effective interest rate is 
7.52% per annum as at 31 December 2023.

Save as set out above, the effective interest rates of the 
Group’s bank borrowings equal to contractual interest rates. 
The effective interest rates per annum are as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

    

Fixed-rate borrowings 定息借款 1.65%-8.16% 1.65%-8.16%
Variable-rate borrowings 浮息借款 1.50%-6.85% 1.65%-6.85%

    

Interest rate of variable-rate borrowings are determined 
based on the benchmark lending rate and loan prime rate 
announced by the People’s Bank of China, the LIBOR and the 
SOFR.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

28. 銀行借款（續）
以有關集團實體的功能貨幣以外的貨幣計值

的本集團銀行借款載列如下：

29. 其他借款

28. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)

The Group’s bank borrowings denominated in currency other 
than the functional currencies of the relevant group entities 
are set out below:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

USD 美元 636,807 1,048,268
    

29. OTHER BORROWINGS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Other borrowings: 其他借款：

 – From Mengniu (Note 46(c))  –  來自蒙牛（附註46(c)） 255,998 35,785
 – From a state-owned enterprise (Note i)  –  來自一間國有企業（附註i） 194,349 147,615
 – Others  –  其他 96,878 110,419    

547,225 293,819    

Unsecured 無抵押 531,807 268,403
Secured (Note ii) 有抵押（附註ii） 15,418 25,416    

547,225 293,819    

Carrying amounts repayable: 應償還賬面值：

 Within one year  一年以內 353,251 22,704
 Between one to two years  一年至兩年內 – 79,833
 Between two to five years  兩年至五年內 5,418 43,667
 Over five years  五年以上 188,556 147,615    

547,225 293,819    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown  
 under current liabilities

減： 於流動負債項下列示 
 一年內到期款項 (353,251) (22,704)    

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities 非流動負債項下所示金額 193,974 271,115
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29. 其他借款（續）
附註：

i: 根據本集團與內蒙古地方政府所屬企業

（「國有企業」）就設立目標公司簽訂的投資
協議，國有企業於2022年及2023年分別向
目標公司投資人民幣172,431,000元及人民
幣47,291,000元，目的是在當地投資新建
牧場並在其中附有若干條件。國有企業有

權從其投資中獲得每年2%的固定回報，且
不會分享目標公司的任何可變回報。單個

牧場的投資期限不應超過自投資金額之日

起計的7年。直至投資期結束，目標公司將
從相關牧場撤資，本集團有義務將部分投

資金額退還予國有企業。此外，在某些或

然事件發生時，國有企業有權要求本集團

購買其於目標公司在任何特定投資牧場的

投資。目標公司已作為本公司的全資附屬

公司入賬，來自國有企業的投資在綜合財

務報表中被視為授予本集團的借款以反映

該安排的經濟實質，因為國有企業不承擔

任何風險，也不享有任何作為目標公司股

東的回報（包括利潤分配），而是獲得固定

回報。優惠利率借款按現行市場利率的公

平值進行初始計量，收到的所得款項與借

款初始確認時的公平值之間的差額人民幣

26,735,000元及人民幣6,349,000元於2022年
及2023年分別作為政府補貼處理。

ii: 於2023年12月31日的若干其他借款由本集
團擁有的物業、廠房及設備、永久業權土

地及應收貿易賬款（分別載於附註16、17及
24）作抵押。

除上文附註 i所載的借款外，本集團的其
他借款為於2023年12月31日固定年利率為
3.35%至7.65%（2022年12月31日：3.59%至
12.00%）的貸款。

29. OTHER BORROWINGS (continued)

Notes:

i: Pursuant to an investment agreement entered into between 
the Group and an enterprise owned by a local government 
of Inner Mongolia (the “SOE”) in regard to the establishment 
of a target company, the SOE invested RMB172,431,000 
and RMB47,291,000 respectively in 2022 and 2023 to the 
target company, the objective of which is to invest in newly 
constructed dairy farms in local area with certain conditions 
attaching to it. The SOE is entitled to a fixed return of 2% per 
annum from its investment and will not share any variable 
returns from the target company. The investment period for 
each individual dairy farm should not exceed 7 years from the 
date the amount is invested. Upon the end of the investment 
period the target company will withdraw the capital from the 
relevant farm and the Group is obliged to return the portion 
of investment amount to the SOE. In addition, the SOE has 
the right to request the Group to purchase its investment in 
the target company in any particular invested farm upon the 
occurrence of certain contingent events. The target company 
has been accounted for as a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
the Company and the investment from the SOE is regarded 
as borrowings granted to the Group in the consolidated 
financial statements to reflect the economic substance of the 
arrangement as the SOE does not expose to any risks or entitle 
to any rewards (including profit distribution) as equity holder of 
the target company but receives fixed return. The borrowings 
with preferential interest rate are initially measured at fair value 
based on prevailing market interest rate and the difference of 
RMB26,735,000 and RMB6,349,000 between proceeds received 
and the fair value of the loan on initial recognition is treated as 
government grants respectively in 2022 and 2023.

ii: Certain other borrowings as at 31 December 2023 are secured 
by property, plant and equipment, leasehold lands and trade 
receivables owned by the Group as set out in Notes 16, 17 and 
24, respectively.

Other than the borrowings set out in Note i above, the 
Group’s other borrowings are loans with fixed interest rates 
from 3.35% to 7.65% (31 December 2022: 3.59% to 12.00%) 
per annum as at 31 December 2023.
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30. 短期融資券

於2022年11月15日，現代牧業（集團）發行了
短期融資券，其本金為人民幣100,000,000
元，為期三個月，固定利率為每年4.00%。
短期融資券在2023年2月償還。

31. 長期債券

於 2 0 2 1年 7月 1 5日，本公司發行本金總
額為 5 0 0百萬美元、將於 2 0 2 6年 7月 1 4
日到期的債券（「美元債券」）。扣除包銷
折扣及佣金後，美元債券的所得款項

淨額為495 ,165 ,000美元（相當於人民幣
3 ,200 ,760 ,000元）。美元債券按年利率
2.125%計息，每半年支付一次。本公司擬
將美元債券所得款項用於再融資及一般企業

用途。於資產負債表日期的一年內應償還賬

面值指應付利息。

30. SHORT TERM DEBENTURE

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Short term debenture 短期融資券 – 100,522
    

On 15 November 2022, Modern Farming issued short term 
debenture at a principal amount of RMB100,000,000 with a 
term of three months, bearing a fixed interest rate of 4.00% 
per annum. The short term debenture was repaid in February 
2023.

31. LONG TERM BONDS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Carrying amounts repayable: 應償還賬面值：

 Within one year  一年以內 35,536 34,944
 Between two to five years  兩年至五年內 3,523,467 3,458,072    

3,559,003 3,493,016    

Less:  Amounts due within one year shown  
 under current liabilities

減： 於流動負債項下列示 
 一年內到期款項 (35,536) (34,944)    

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities 非流動負債項下所示金額 3,523,467 3,458,072
    

On 15 July 2021, the Company issued bonds in an aggregate 
principal amount of USD500 million which will mature on 
14 July 2026 (the “USD Bonds”). The net proceeds of the 
USD Bonds amounted to USD495,165,000 (equivalent to 
RMB3,200,760,000) after deducting the underwriting discounts 
and commissions. The USD Bonds bear interest at the rate 
of 2.125% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears. The 
Company intended to use the proceeds from the USD Bonds 
for refinancing and general corporate purposes. The carrying 
amount repayable within one year at the balance sheet date 
represented interest payable.
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32. 租賃負債

租賃負債按未支付的租賃付款現值計量。於

2023年12月31日，就租賃負債所應用增量借
款利率介乎每年3.22%至5.90%（2022年12月
31日：介乎3.38%至5.90%）。

2022年5月，本集團的一間附屬公司從2022
年1月至2024年12月租賃了一塊土地。根
據租賃協議，當地政府全部補貼了人民幣

9,816,000元的總租金。因此，並無就此項
租賃確認任何租賃負債。地方政府補貼的租

賃付款在租賃期開始日的公平值為人民幣

9,371,000元，被確認為政府補貼，相同金額
相應計入使用權資產成本。

32. LEASE LIABILITIES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Lease liabilities payable: 應付租賃負債：

Within one year 一年內 238,925 111,392
Within a period of more than one year but  
 not exceeding two years

一年以上但不超過兩年的

 期間內 182,095 111,165
Within a period of more than two years but  
 not exceeding five years

兩年以上但不超過五年的

 期間內 459,817 272,505
Within a period of more than five years 超過五年的期間內 1,139,258 572,983    

2,020,095 1,068,045
Less:  Amount due for settlement within  

 12 months shown under current  
 liabilities

減： 於流動負債項下列示 
 12個月內結算款項

(238,925) (111,392)    

Amount due for settlement after 12 months  
 shown under non-current liabilities

於非流動負債項下列示

 12個月後結算款項 1,781,170 956,653
    

The lease liabilities are measured at the present value of 
the lease payments that are not yet paid. The incremental 
borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities range from 3.22% 
to 5.90% (31 December 2022: from 3.38% to 5.90%) per 
annum as at 31 December 2023.

In May 2022, a subsidiary of the Group leases a parcel 
of land for the period from January 2022 to December 
2024. According to the lease agreement, the total rent 
of RMB9,816,000 is borne by the local government. As 
such, no lease liabilities have been recognised for this 
lease. The fair value of the lease payments subsidised by 
the local government amounting to RMB9,371,000 at the 
commencement date was recognised as government grants 
and the same amount was included in the cost of right-of-use 
assets correspondingly.
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33. 其他負債33. OTHER LIABILITIES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Provision for obligation to return dairy cows 
 (Note i)

退還奶牛義務的撥備

 （附註i） 92,242 –

Commitment to non-controlling interests 
 (Note ii)

對非控股權益的承諾

 （附註ii） 68,289 –

Litigation provision (Note 39(b)) 訴訟撥備（附註39(b)） 9,856 4,573    

170,387 4,573    

Analysed as: 分析為：

 Current  流動 9,856 4,573
 Non-current  非流動 160,531 –    

170,387 4,573
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33. 其他負債（續）
附註：

i. 於2021年8月，本集團與第三方（「第三方」）
訂立協議，向第三方租賃若干奶牛，為期

20年（「租賃期」）。根據協議，本集團須於
租賃期結束時向第三方退還協議中協定的

數目及日齡構成的奶牛。於2023年9月30
日，出租奶牛已交付予本集團，因此已確

認退還奶牛義務的撥備人民幣96,276,000
元。於截至2023年12月31日止年度，上述
義務撥備變動人民幣4,034,000元已於損益
中確認。

ii. 於2023年12月，現代牧業（五河）有限公司
（「現代牧業五河」，現代牧業（集團）當時的
全資附屬公司）、安徽穗達榮耀股權投資基

金合夥企業（有限合夥）（「安徽穗達」）與現代
牧業（集團）訂立一份注資協議，據此安徽

穗達以現金注資人民幣200百萬元的方式認
購現代牧業五河股權的約11.4%。注資事項
已於2023年12月28日完成。非控股權益注
資包括了負債部分及權益部分，根據已訂

合約安排的具體內容及金融負債與權益工

具的定義單獨分類。於發行當日，負債部

分主要為安徽穗達於發生協議中的特定情

況及事件時無法透過向第三方出售股權的

方式依約定金額退出投資時，需補足相應

缺口的義務，而截至2024年及2025年12月
31日止年度現代牧業五河的股息派付義務
以公平值計量。總注資人民幣200,000,000
元與金融負債公平值人民幣68,289,000元之
間的差額人民幣131,711,000元於初始確認
時於權益中確認。

33. OTHER LIABILITIES (continued)

Notes:

i. In August 2021, the Group entered into an agreement with 
a third party (the “Third Party”) to lease certain dairy cows 
from the Third Party for a period of 20 years (the “Lease 
Period”). Pursuant to the agreement, the Group is required 
to return the dairy cows according to the agreed number and 
age composition in the agreement to the Third Party at the 
end of the Lease Period. On 30 September 2023, the leased 
dairy cows have been delivered to the Group, the provision 
for the obligation to return dairy cows of RMB96,276,000 
has been recognised accordingly. During the year ended 31 
December 2023, change in provision of the above obligation 
of RMB4,034,000 was recognised in profit or loss.

ii. In December 2023, Modern Farming (Wuhe) Co., Ltd. 
(“Modern Farming Wuhe”, the then wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Modern Farming), Anhui Suida Rongyao Equity Investment 
Fund Partnership (Limited Partnership) (“Anhui Suida”) and 
Modern Farming entered into a capital injection agreement, 
pursuant to which Anhui Suida has agreed to subscribe for 
approximately 11.4% equity interest of Modern Farming Wuhe 
by way of capital injection in cash of RMB200 million. The 
capital injection was completed on 28 December 2023. The 
injection of capital from non-controlling interests contains 
liability components and equity component, which are 
classified separately in accordance with the substance of the 
contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial 
liability and an equity instrument. At the date of issue, the 
liability components, mainly represented the obligation to 
make up the corresponding shortfall to the extent that Anhui 
Suida is unable to exit its investment at the agreed amount 
through the sales of equity to a third party in the event of the 
specific circumstances and events of the agreement and the 
obligation to pay the dividends of Modern Farming Wuhe in 
respect of the years ending 31 December 2024 and 2025, are 
measured at fair values. The difference of RMB131,711,000 
between the total capital injection of RMB200,000,000 and 
the fair value of the financial liabilities of RMB68,289,000 is 
recognised in equity at initial recognition. 
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34. 合約負債

於 2 0 2 2年 1月 1日，合約負債為人民幣
5,343,000元。

35. 遞延收入

34. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Sales of raw milk 銷售原料奶 1,224 462
Sales of feeds 銷售飼料 25,424 42,742    

26,648 43,204
    

As at 1 January 2022, contract liabilities amounted to 
RMB5,343,000.

35. DEFERRED INCOME

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Current 即期 12,570 11,563
Non-current 非即期 209,663 205,533    

222,233 217,096
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35. 遞延收入（續）

遞延收入指以下各項獲得的政府補貼：(i)購
買額外物業、廠房及設備以及使用權資產的

資本支出的補償（於有關資產的可使用年期

內確認）；(ii)購買存貨（於存貨消耗的期間內
計入損益）及(iii)購買按其公平值減銷售成本
計量的生物資產（於政府補貼所附條件滿足

時計入損益）。

35. DEFERRED INCOME (continued)

Arising from 
government 

grants
政府補貼所產生

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 184,562   

Addition 添置 111,040
Release to income 撥至收入 (78,506)   

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 217,096
Addition 添置 94,719
Release to income 撥至收入 (89,582)   

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 222,233
   

Deferred income represents government grants obtained 
in relation to (i) compensations of the capital expenditure 
incurred for addition of property, plant and equipment and 
right-of-use assets, which are recognised over the useful life 
of the related assets; (ii) the purchase of inventories, which 
are credited to the profit or loss over the periods in which the 
inventories were consumed and (iii) purchase of biological 
assets measured at fair value less costs to sell, which are 
credited to the profit or loss, when the conditions attaching 
to the government grant are met.
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36. 股本及儲備
股本

36. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital

Number 
of shares

Share 
capital

股份數目 股本
’000 HKD’000
千股 千港元

    

Ordinary shares of HKD0.10 each 每股0.10港元的普通股
Authorised 法定

At 1 January 2022, 31 December 2022 and  
 2023

於2022年1月1日、2022年及
 2023年12月31日 10,000,000 1,000,000

    

Issued and fully paid 已發行及繳足

At 1 January 2022, 31 December 2022 and  
 2023

於2022年1月1日、2022年及
 2023年12月31日 7,915,662 791,566

    

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Presented as 呈列為 675,869 675,869
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36. 股本及儲備（續）
其他儲備

附註： 其他儲備主要指本公司擁有人對本集團營
運作出的出資。

法定儲備
根據在中國設立的附屬公司的公司章程及

中國相關法律法規，該等附屬公司須將至

少10%的稅後利潤（根據適用於中國的企業
會計準則和財務法規確定）轉入法定儲備，

直至基金餘額達到各附屬公司註冊資本的

50%。法定儲備僅可用於抵銷相關附屬公司
的累計虧損或增加資本。

36. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

Other reserve

Other reserve
其他儲備
RMB’000

人民幣千元

(Note)
（附註）

   

Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 920,109
Equity transactions related to interest free
 intra-group loans

有關集團內部貸款的權益交易

2,859   

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 922,968
Equity transactions related to interest free 
 intra-group loans 

有關集團內部貸款的權益交易

(1,727)
Injection of capital from non-controlling interests 非控股權益注資 (83,139)   

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 838,102
   

Note:  Other reserve mainly represented the contribution from the 
owners of the Company for the operation of the Group.

Statutory reserve
In accordance with the articles of association of the 
subsidiaries established in the PRC and relevant PRC laws 
and regulations, these subsidiaries are required to transfer 
at least 10% of their profit after tax, which is determined 
in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business 
Enterprises and Financial Regulations applicable in the PRC to 
a statutory reserve until the balance of such fund has reached 
50% of the registered capital of the respective subsidiaries. 
Statutory reserve can only be used to offset accumulated 
losses or to increase capital of the relevant subsidiaries.
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37. 退休福利計劃
本集團的中國僱員為中國政府營辦的國家管

理退休福利計劃的合資格成員。本公司於中

國的附屬公司的員工須按員工養老保險的要

求每月向國家管理退休福利計劃作出供款以

撥付有關福利。本集團於國家管理退休福利

計劃的唯一責任為根據有關計劃作出規定的

供款。

中國以外司法權區的其他附屬公司代表其僱

員向法定退休計劃供款，該等計劃在許多情

況下由有關司法權區的政府管理。該等附屬

公司按規定定期向法定退休計劃供款，供款

一般按僱員基本薪金的百分比或每名僱員每

個曆年的固定金額（視乎司法權區的法律及

法規而定）釐定。

於2023年及2022年12月31日，本集團並無
上述退休福利計劃項下被沒收的供款，本集

團可能會使用該等供款來降低現有供款水

平。根據該計劃，於2023年及2022年12月
31日亦無可供本集團用於減少未來年度應付
供款的被沒收供款。

產生的退休福利成本在附註8中披露。

37. RETIREMENT BENEFITS PLANS
The PRC employees of the Group are eligible members of 
the state-managed retirement benefit schemes operated 
by the government of the PRC. The employees of the PRC 
subsidiaries of the company are required to contribute in 
accordance with employee pension insurance requirements 
on monthly basis to the state-managed retirement benefit 
schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the 
Group with respect to the state-managed retirement benefit 
schemes is to make the required contributions under the 
schemes.

Other subsidiaries in jurisdictions outside of the PRC 
contribute to statutory retirement plans on behalf of their 
employees which in many cases are managed by the 
government in those jurisdictions. Those subsidiaries make 
periodic contributions to the statutory retirement plans as 
required and contributions are generally determined as a 
percentage of employees’ basic salaries or a fixed amount 
per employee per calendar year depending on laws and 
regulations of the jurisdiction.

At 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group had no forfeited 
contributions under the above retirement benefit schemes 
which may be used by the Group to reduce the existing level 
of contributions. There were also no forfeited contributions 
available at 31 December 2023 and 2022 under such schemes 
which may be used by the Group to reduce the contribution 
payable in future years.

The retirement benefit cost incurred are disclosed in Note 8.
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易
於2018年3月26日（「採納日期」），本公司採
納一項股份獎勵計劃（「股份獎勵計劃」），以
激勵及獎勵本集團若干管理層成員及合資格

僱員的貢獻。除董事會可能釐定的任何提早

終止外，股份獎勵計劃有效期十年，自採納

日期起生效。

根據股份獎勵計劃將獎勵的股份（「獎勵
股份」）由本公司透過Dairy Fortune (PTC) 
L i m i t e d（「受託人」）1 0 0 %擁有的D a i r y 
Fortune Limited（「Dairy Fortune」）按照本公
司指示以本集團注資的現金從公開市場上收

購，並將以信託方式為相關選定參與者持

有，直至將有關股份歸屬。受託人可購入的

股份數目上限設定為不得超過本公司於上

一屆股東週年大會上已發行普通股數目的

1%。根據本公司、受託人的唯一股東及受
託人之間的信託安排，本公司根據國際財務

報告準則第10號綜合財務報表能夠控制受託
人及其附屬公司Dairy Fortune。因此，本集
團將受託人及Dairy Fortune入賬列為綜合架
構實體。Dairy Fortune所持本公司普通股入
賬列為本集團儲備借記，並列示於綜合權益

變動表的「股份獎勵計劃項下所持有的股份」

項下。

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS
On 26 March 2018 (the “Adoption Date”), the Company 
adopted a share award scheme (the “Share Award Scheme”) 
to motivate and award the contribution of certain members of 
management and eligible employees of the Group. Subject 
to any early termination as may be determined by the board 
of directors, the Share Award Scheme is valid and effective 
for a period of 10 years commencing on the Adoption Date.

The shares to be awarded under the Share Award Scheme (the 
“Award Shares”) will be acquired by the Company through 
Dairy Fortune Limited (“Dairy Fortune”) which is 100% 
owned by Dairy Fortune (PTC) Limited (the “Trustee”) from 
the open market by cash contributed by the Group under the 
directions of the Company and will be held in trust for the 
relevant selected participants until such shares are vested. 
The maximum number of shares which may be purchased by 
the Trustee is set at no more than 1% of the number of issued 
ordinary shares of the Company at the preceding annual 
general meeting. Based on the trust arrangements among 
the Company, the sole shareholder of the Trustee and the 
Trustee, the Company is able to control the Trustee and its 
subsidiary, Dairy Fortune, pursuant to IFRS 10 Consolidated 
Financial Statements. Therefore, the Group accounts for the 
Trustee and Dairy Fortune as consolidated structured entities. 
The ordinary shares of the Company held by Dairy Fortune 
are accounted for as a debit to the Group’s reserve and are 
presented under the heading of “shares held under the Share 
Award Scheme” in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity.
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

於本年度內，Dairy Fortune從公開市場購
買62,123,000股普通股（2022年：9,200,000
股），總代價約為48,488,000港元（相當於人
民幣44,470,000元（2022年：10,962,000港元
（相當於人民幣9,073,000元））。此外，本集
團本年度根據股份獎勵計劃代該等選定參與

者支付個人所得稅時，保留合共3,323,871
股歸屬股份（2022年：4,112,062股）作為代
價約3,357,000港元（相當於人民幣2,939,000
元）（2022年：5,222,000港元（相當於人民幣
4,227,000元））。保留的歸屬股份被視為從該
等選定參與者回購，本集團代該等選定參與

者將回購股權工具的現金價值寄回予以稅務

機關，以結算與以股份支付的付款有關的個

人所得稅。

股份獎勵 –i
於2021年3月25日，合共23,200,000股獎勵
股份（「股份獎勵-i」）授予選定參與者。倘符
合若干表現及服務條件，則於所有授出股份

中，11,600,000股獎勵股份將於2022年3月
31日歸屬（「獎勵股份A」），而餘下11,600,000
股獎勵股份將於2022年3月31日歸屬，自歸
屬日期起一年禁售期（「獎勵股份B」）。

下表披露獎勵股份A及獎勵股份B於上一年
度的變動：

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

During the current year, Dairy Fortune purchased 62,123,000 
(2022: 9,200,000) ordinary shares from the open market 
at a total consideration of approximately HKD48,488,000 
(equivalent to RMB44,470,000) (2022: HKD10,962,000 
(equivalent to RMB9,073,000)). In addition, the Group 
retained a total number of 3,323,871 (2022: 4,112,062) vested 
shares as a consideration of approximately HKD3,357,000 
(equivalent to RMB2,939,000) (2022: HKD5,222,000 (equivalent 
to RMB4,227,000)) for paying the individual income tax 
on behalf of those selected participants under the Share 
Award Scheme during the current year. The retained vested 
shares were considered as repurchase from those selected 
participants and the Group remits the cash value of the 
repurchased equity instruments to the tax authority on behalf 
of those selected participants to settle the individual income 
tax in relation to the share-based payment.

Share Award –i
On 25 March 2021, a total number of 23,200,000 Award 
Shares (“Share Award –i”) were granted to selected 
participants. If certain performance and service conditions are 
met, out of the total shares granted, 11,600,000 Award Shares 
will be vested on 31 March 2022 (the “Award Shares A”), the 
remaining Award Shares of 11,600,000 will be vested on 31 
March 2022 with one year lock-up period beginning from the 
vesting date (the “Award Shares B”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
A and Award Shares B during the prior year:

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2022

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Vested 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2022

類別 於2022年
1月1日

尚未行使 年內沒收 年內歸屬

於2022年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares A 獎勵股份A 10,348,000 (61,000) (10,287,000) –

Award Shares B 獎勵股份B 10,348,000 (61,000) (10,287,000) –      

20,696,000 (122,000) (20,574,000) –
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –i（續）
於截至 2 0 2 2年 1 2月 3 1日止年度，合共
20,574,000股獎勵股份A及獎勵股份B獲歸
屬，股份獎勵儲備人民幣29,140,000元與就
所歸屬股份根據股份獎勵計劃持有的人民

幣25,610,000元股份之間的差額金額人民幣
3,530,000元於保留盈利確認。

股份獎勵 –ii
於2021年12月9日，合共8,565,000股獎勵股
份（「股份獎勵-ii」）授予選定參與者。倘符合
若干表現及服務條件，則於所有授出股份

中，4,282,500股獎勵股份將於2022年3月31
日歸屬（「獎勵股份C」）。餘下4,282,500股獎
勵股份將於2022年3月31日歸屬，自歸屬日
期起一年禁售期（「獎勵股份D」）。

下表披露獎勵股份C及獎勵股份D於上一個
年度的變動：

於截至 2 0 2 2年 1 2月 3 1日止年度，合共
8,565,000股獎勵股份C及獎勵股份D獲歸
屬，股份獎勵儲備人民幣8,636,000元與
就所歸屬股份根據股份獎勵計劃持有的人

民幣10,662,000元股份之間的差額人民幣
2,026,000元於保留盈利確認。

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –i (continued)

A total number of 20,574,000 shares of Award Shares A 
and Award Shares B were vested during the year ended 31 
December 2022, and the difference of RMB3,530,000 between 
the share award reserve of RMB29,140,000 and shares held 
under the Share Award Scheme of RMB25,610,000 for the 
shares vested was recognised in retained earnings.

Share Award –ii
On 9 December 2021, a total number of 8,565,000 Award 
Shares (“Share Award –ii”) were granted to the selected 
participants. If certain performance and service conditions are 
met, out of the total shares granted, 4,282,500 Award Shares 
will be vested on 31 March 2022 (the “Award Shares C”). 
The remaining Award Shares of 4,282,500 will be vested on 31 
March 2022 with one year lock-up period beginning from the 
vesting date (the “Award Shares D”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
C and Award Shares D during the prior year:

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2022

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Vested 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2022

類別 於2022年
1月1日

尚未行使 年內沒收 年內歸屬

於2022年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares C 獎勵股份C 4,282,500 – (4,282,500) –

Award Shares D 獎勵股份D 4,282,500 – (4,282,500) –      

8,565,000 – (8,565,000) –
      

A total number of 8,565,000 shares of Award Shares C 
and Award Shares D were vested during the year ended 
31 December 2022, and the difference of RMB2,026,000 
between the share award reserve of RMB8,636,000 and shares 
held under the Share Award Scheme of RMB10,662,000 for 
the shares vested was recognised in retained earnings.
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –iii
於2022年4月12日，合共52,549,000股獎勵
股份（「股份獎勵 –iii」）授予選定參與者。倘
符合若干表現及服務條件，則於所有授出股

份中，26,274,500股獎勵股份將於授出日期
的第一個週年歸屬（「獎勵股份E」），而餘下
26,274,500股獎勵股份將於授出日期的第二
個週年歸屬（「獎勵股份F」）。

下表披露獎勵股份E及獎勵股份F於報告期
間的變動：

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –iii
On 12 April 2022, a total number of 52,549,000 Award Shares 
(“Share Award –iii”) were granted to selected participants. 
If certain performance and service conditions are met, out 
of the total shares granted, 26,274,500 Award Shares will be 
vested on the first anniversary of the grant date (the “Award 
Shares E”), the remaining Award Shares of 26,274,500 will 
be vested on the second anniversary of the grant date (the 
“Award Shares F”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
E and Award Shares F during the reporting period:

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2023

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Vested 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2023

類別 於2023年
1月1日
尚未行使 年內沒收 年內歸屬

於2023年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares E 獎勵股份E 26,124,500 (535,500) (25,589,000) –

Award Shares F 獎勵股份F 26,124,500 (1,060,000) – 25,064,500      

52,249,000 (1,595,500) (25,589,000) 25,064,500
      

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2022

Granted 
during 

the year

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2022

類別 於2022年
1月1日

尚未行使 年內授出 年內沒收

於2022年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares E 獎勵股份E – 26,274,500 (150,000) 26,124,500
Award Shares F 獎勵股份F – 26,274,500 (150,000) 26,124,500      

– 52,549,000 (300,000) 52,249,000
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –iii（續）
獎勵股份E及獎勵股份F的公平值分別為
32,318,000港元（相當於人民幣26,304,000元）
及32,318,000港元（相當於人民幣26,304,000
元），此乃根據本公司股份在授予日的市場

價格釐定。

於本年度，合共25,589,000股獎勵股份E獲
歸屬，股份獎勵儲備人民幣25,618,000元
與就所歸屬股份根據股份獎勵計劃持有的

人民幣30,488,000元股份之間的差額人民幣
4,870,000元於保留盈利確認。

股份獎勵 –iv
於2022年11月25日，合共4,415,000股獎勵
股份（「股份獎勵-iv」）授予選定參與者。倘符
合若干表現及服務條件，則於所有授出股份

中，2,207,500股獎勵股份將於2023年4月12
日歸屬（「獎勵股份G」），而餘下2,207,500股
獎勵股份將於2024年4月12日歸屬（「獎勵股
份H」）。

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –iii (continued)

The fair values of Award Shares E and Award Shares F 
were HKD32,318,000 (equivalent to RMB26,304,000) and 
HKD32,318,000 (equivalent to RMB26,304,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A total number of 25,589,000 shares of Award Shares E 
were vested during the current year, and the difference 
of RMB4,870,000 between the share award reserve of 
RMB25,618,000 and shares held under the Share Award 
Scheme of RMB30,488,000 for the shares vested was 
recognised in retained earnings.

Share Award –iv
On 25 November 2022, a total number of 4,415,000 Award 
Shares (“Share Award –iv”) were granted to selected 
participants. If certain performance and service conditions are 
met, out of the total shares granted, 2,207,500 Award Shares 
will be vested on 12 April 2023 (the “Award Shares G”), the 
remaining Award Shares of 2,207,500 will be vested on 12 
April 2024 (the “Award Shares H”).
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –iv（續）
下表披露獎勵股份G及獎勵股份H於報告期
間的變動：

獎勵股份G及獎勵股份H的公平值分別為
2,075,000港元（相當於人民幣1,895,000元）及
2,075,000港元（相當於人民幣1,895,000元），
此乃根據本公司股份在授予日的市場價格釐

定。

於本年度，合共2,163,500股獎勵股份G獲歸
屬，股份獎勵儲備人民幣1,857,000元與就
所歸屬股份根據股份獎勵計劃持有的人民幣

2,578,000元股份之間的差額人民幣721,000
元於保留盈利確認。

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –iv (continued)

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
G and Award Shares H during the reporting period:

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2023

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Vested 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2023

類別 於2023年
1月1日
尚未行使 年內沒收 年內歸屬

於2023年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares G 獎勵股份G 2,207,500 (44,000) (2,163,500) –

Award Shares H 獎勵股份H 2,207,500 (77,500) – 2,130,000      

4,415,000 (121,500) (2,163,500) 2,130,000
      

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2022

Granted 
during 

the year

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2022

類別 於2022年
1月1日

尚未行使 年內授出 年內沒收

於2022年
12月31日
尚未行

      

Award Shares G 獎勵股份G – 2,207,500 – 2,207,500
Award Shares H 獎勵股份H – 2,207,500 – 2,207,500      

– 4,415,000 – 4,415,000
      

The fair values of Award Shares G and Award Shares H 
were HKD2,075,000 (equivalent to RMB1,895,000) and 
HKD2,075,000 (equivalent to RMB1,895,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.

A total number of 2,163,500 shares of Award Shares G 
were vested during the current year, and the difference 
of RMB721,000 between the share award reserve of 
RMB1,857,000 and shares held under the Share Award 
Scheme of RMB2,578,000 for the shares vested was 
recognised in retained earnings.
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –v
於2023年4月28日，合共69,882,000股獎勵
股份（「股份獎勵 –v」）授予選定參與者。倘
符合若干表現及服務條件，則於所有授出

股份中，34,941,000股獎勵股份將於授出日
期的第一個週年歸屬（「獎勵股份I」），而餘下
34,941,000股獎勵股份將於授出日期的第二
個週年歸屬（「獎勵股份J」）。

下表披露獎勵股份I及獎勵股份J於報告期間
的變動：

獎勵股份 I及獎勵股份 J的公平值分別為
33,893,000港元（相當於人民幣29,896,000元）
及33,893,000港元（相當於人民幣29,896,000
元），此乃根據本公司股份在授予日的市場

價格釐定。

 

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –v
On 28 April 2023, a total number of 69,882,000 Award Shares 
(“Share Award –v”) were granted to selected participants. 
If certain performance and service conditions are met, out 
of the total shares granted, 34,941,000 Award Shares will be 
vested on the first anniversary of the grant date (the “Award 
Shares I”), the remaining Award Shares of 34,941,000 will 
be vested on the second anniversary of the grant date (the 
“Award Shares J”).

The following table discloses movements of the Award Shares 
I and Award Shares J during the reporting period:

Categories

Outstanding 
as at 

1 January 
2023

Granted 
during 

the year

Forfeited 
during 

the year

Outstanding 
as at 

31 December 
2023

類別 於2023年
1月1日
尚未行使 年內授出 年內沒收

於2023年
12月31日
尚未行使

      

Award Shares I 獎勵股份I – 34,941,000 (608,000) 34,333,000
Award Shares J 獎勵股份J – 34,941,000 (608,000) 34,333,000      

– 69,882,000 (1,216,000) 68,666,000
      

The fair values of Award Shares I and Award Shares J 
were HKD33,893,000 (equivalent to RMB29,896,000) and 
HKD33,893,000 (equivalent to RMB29,896,000), respectively, 
which were determined based on the market price of the 
Company’s shares at the grant date.
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38. 以股份支付的付款交易（續） 

股份獎勵 –v（續）
本集團於報告期內確認的股份獎勵開支概要

如下：

38. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS 
(continued)

Share Award –v (continued)

A summary of the share award expense of the Group 
recognised during the reporting period is as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Share Award –i 股份獎勵 –i – 10,784
Share Award –ii 股份獎勵 –ii – 6,727
Share Award –iii 股份獎勵 –iii 19,255 26,841
Share Award –iv 股份獎勵 –iv 2,641 598
Share Award –v 股份獎勵 –v 28,153 –    

Total 總計 50,049 44,950
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39. 業務合併
截至2023年12月31日止年度：
誠如附註20所詳述，本公司非全資附屬公
司愛養牛於2023年4月收購雲養牛的全部股
權，自此雲養牛成為本公司的非全資附屬公

司。此收購事項已使用收購法入賬為業務收

購。

董事相信，收購事項可進一步發揮雲養牛與

本集團（作為奶業領軍企業）的產業鏈協同優

勢，並通過本集團現有的生態共享平台，提

升本集團為下游客戶提供農牧業牧場相關信

息技術解決方案及人工智能物聯網解決方案

服務的能力。

轉讓代價及收購產生的商譽：

收購雲養牛產生了商譽，因為預計收購將帶

來協同效應、收入增長及未來市場發展的裨

益。該等裨益不與商譽分開確認，因為不符

合可辨認無形資產的確認標準。

預計收購事項產生的商譽均不可用於抵稅。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION
Year ended 31 December 2023:
As detailed in Note 20, Aiyangniu, a non-wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Company, acquired 100% equity interests 
in Yunyangniu in April 2023 and since then Yunyangniu 
became a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. This 
acquisition has been accounted for as acquisition of business 
using the acquisition method.

The Directors believe that the acquisition can further leverage 
the advantages of synergy between Yunyangniu and the 
Group as a leading dairy farming operator within the industrial 
chain and enhance the Group’s capability to provide services 
on dairy farm-related information technology solutions and 
artificial intelligence of things solutions for agriculture and 
animal husbandry through the Group’s existing ecological 
sharing platform to downstream customers.

Consideration transferred and goodwill arising on 
acquisition:

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Cash consideration 現金代價 10,440
Add:  fair value of the equity interest in Yunyangniu  

 previously held by the Group
加： 本集團之前持有雲養牛股權的 

 公平值 8,640
Less: recognised amounts of net assets acquired 減：所收購資產淨值的確認金額 (8,608)   

Goodwill arising on acquisition 收購時產生的商譽 10,472
   

Goodwill arose from the acquisition of Yunyangniu because 
the acquisition was expected to result in benefits of synergies, 
revenue growth and future market development. These 
benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because 
they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable 
intangible assets.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition is not expected to be 
deductible for tax purposes.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2023年12月31日止年度：（續）
於收購日期收購的資產及確認的負債

所收購的應收款項於收購日期的公平值為

人民幣1,421,000元，其合約總額為人民幣
1,421,000元。估計於收購日期並無不能收取
的合約現金流量。

收購雲養牛的現金流出淨額

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023: (continued)

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 588
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 1,408
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 5,109
Inventories 存貨 54
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以及預付款項 3,973
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 8,761
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 (10,098)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (1,187)   

 8,608
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB1,421,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB1,421,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.

Net cash outflow on acquisition of Yunyangniu

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Cash consideration paid 已付現金代價 10,440
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired 減：取得的現金及現金等價物 (8,761)   

1,679
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2023年12月31日止年度：（續）
收購事項對本集團業績的影響
年內溢利包括雲養牛產生的虧損人民幣

4,995,000元。年內收入包括來自雲養牛的人
民幣15,126,000元。

倘於2023年1月1日完成對雲養牛的收購，本
集團的年內收入將為人民幣13,458,310,000
元，而年內溢利將為人民幣183,380,000
元。備考資料僅供說明之用，並不必然表示

倘收購於2023年1月1日完成，本集團實際會
實現的收入及經營業績，亦無意作為對未來

業績的預測。

在釐定倘於本年度初已收購雲養牛的情況下

本集團的「備考」溢利時，董事已根據物業、

廠房及設備、使用權資產及其他無形資產於

收購日期的已確認金額計算物業、廠房及設

備、使用權資產及其他無形資產的折舊。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2023: (continued)

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group
Included in the profit for the year is loss of RMB4,995,000 
incurred by Yunyangniu. Revenue for the year included 
RMB15,126,000 from Yunyangniu.

Had the acquisition of Yunyangniu been completed on 
1 January 2023, revenue for the year of the Group would 
have been RMB13,458,310,000 and profit for the year would 
have been RMB183,380,000. The pro forma information 
is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an 
indication of revenue and results of operations of the Group 
that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition 
been completed on 1 January 2023, nor is it intended to be a 
projection of future results.

In determining the ‘pro-forma’ profit of the Group had 
Yunyangniu been acquired at the beginning of the current 
year, the Directors calculated depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment, right-of-use assets and other intangible 
assets based on the recognised amounts of property, plant 
and equipment, right-of-use assets and other intangible 
assets at the date of the acquisition.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：
於截至2022年12月31日止年度，本集團已收
購下列若干附屬公司。該等收購事項已使用

收購法入賬為業務收購。

轉讓代價及收購產生的商譽：

該等被收購的附屬公司主要從事奶牛養殖以

及飼料、添加劑及獸藥銷售業務。作出的該

等收購行動屬於本集團加強其在奶牛養殖行

業的地位、進一步發揮產業鏈協同優勢的戰

略的一部分。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022:
During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group 
has acquired certain subsidiaries as set out below. These 
acquisitions have been accounted for as acquisition of 
businesses using the acquisition method.

Consideration transferred and goodwill arising on acquisition:

Mufeng Yilei Aiyangniu Total
牧豐 伊磊 愛養牛 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(Note a) (Note b) (Note c)
（附註a） （附註b） （附註c）

      

Purchase consideration 購買代價 105,486 66,000 287,775 459,261
Plus: non-controlling interests 加：非控股權益 53,189 4,583 18,709 76,481
Less:  recognised amounts of net  

 assets acquired
減： 所收購資產淨值的 

 確認金額 (110,810) (22,916) (74,837) (208,563)      

Goodwill arising on acquisition 收購產生的商譽 47,865 47,667 231,647 327,179
      

These acquired subsidiaries are principally engaged in 
business of dairy farming and sale of feedstuffs, additives 
and veterinary medicine. These acquisitions were made as 
part of the Group’s strategy to strengthen its position in dairy 
farming industry, and further leverage the industrial chain 
synergy advantages.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
預計該等收購事項產生的商譽均不可用於抵

稅。

附註：

(a) 收購磴口縣金馬湖牧豐奶牛養殖有限
公司（「牧豐」）
現代牧業（集團）於2022年3月21日收購牧豐
的52%股權。

收購相關成本人民幣372,000元不計入轉讓
代價，並已於2022年確認為開支。

於收購日期收購的資產及確認的負債

所收購的應收款項於收購日期的公平值為

人民幣28,215,000元，其合約總額為人民幣
28,215,000元。估計於收購日期並無不能收
取的合約現金流量。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

None of the goodwill arising on these acquisitions is 
expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

Notes:

(a) Acquisition of Dengkou Jinmahu Mufeng Dairy 
Farming Co., Ltd. (“Mufeng”)
Modern Farming acquired 52% equity interests in Mufeng on 
21 March 2022.

Acquisition-related costs amounting to RMB372,000 have been 
excluded from the consideration transferred and have been 
recognised as an expense in 2022.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 85,864
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 4,075
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 296
Biological assets 生物資產 207,881
Inventories 存貨 35,442
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以及預付款項 30,647
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 271
Pledged bank deposits 已質押銀行存款 1,000
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 (128,299)
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 (74,680)
Other borrowings 其他借款 (48,193)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (3,494)   

110,810
   

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB28,215,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB28,215,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
附註：（續）

(a) 收購磴口縣金馬湖牧豐奶牛養殖有限
公司（「牧豐」）（續）
非控股權益
於收購日期確認牧豐48%股權的非控股權
益為人民幣53,189,000元，乃參照牧豐資產
淨值確認金額的比例計量。

收購產生的商譽
收購牧豐產生了商譽，因為預計收購將帶

來協同效應、收入增長及未來市場發展的

裨益。該等裨益不與商譽分開確認，因為

不符合可辨認無形資產的確認標準。

收購牧豐的現金流出淨額

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(a) Acquisition of Dengkou Jinmahu Mufeng Dairy 
Farming Co., Ltd. (“Mufeng”) (continued)

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 48% equity interests in Mufeng 
recognised at the acquisition date amounted to RMB53,189,000 
was measured by reference to the proportionate share of 
recognised amounts of net assets of Mufeng.

Goodwill arising on acquisition
Goodwill arose from the acquisition of Mufeng because the 
acquisition was expected to result in benefits of synergies, 
revenue growth and future market development. These 
benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because 
they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable 
intangible assets.

Net cash outflow on acquisition of Mufeng

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Cash consideration paid 已付現金代價 105,486
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired 減：取得的現金及現金等價物 (271)   

105,215
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
附註：（續）

(b) 收購大同伊磊二牧牧業有限公司（「伊
磊」）
現代牧業（集團）於2022年5月6日收購伊磊
的80%股權。
收購相關成本人民幣462,000元不計入轉讓
代價，並已於2022年確認為開支。

於收購日期收購的資產及確認的負債

附註：  伊磊是一項正在進行的仲裁程序的
被申請人，當中申索人控訴伊磊未

能按照合約條款向其供應貨物，被

要求的賠償為約人民幣43,313,000
元。已於收購日期就本次進行中仲

裁於其他負債項下確認撥備人民幣

4,573,000元。伊磊於本年度已收到
仲裁委員會的最終仲裁裁決，額外

撥備人民幣5,283,000元計入損益。

所收購的應收款項於收購日期的公平值為

人民幣42,742,000元，其合約總額為人民幣
42,742,000元。估計於收購日期並無不能收
取的合約現金流量。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b) Acquisition of Datong Yilei Second Animal Husbandry 
Co., Ltd. (“Yilei”)
Modern Farming acquired 80% equity interests in Yilei on 6 
May 2022.
Acquisition-related costs amounting to RMB462,000 have been 
excluded from the consideration transferred and have been 
recognised as an expense in 2022.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 10,194
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 92,040
Biological assets 生物資產 121,370
Inventories 存貨 31,094
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以及預付款項 44,339
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 3,498
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 (102,820)
Other liabilities (Note) 其他負債（附註） (4,573)
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 (57,043)
Other borrowings 其他借款 (24,185)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (90,998)   

22,916
   

Note: Y i le i  has been the respondent o f  an ongoing 
arbitration proceeding, the claimant accused that 
Yilei failed to supply goods to it in accordance with 
the terms of contract and the claimed compensation 
was approximately RMB43,313,000. Provisions of 
RMB4,573,000 was recognised under other liabilities 
in respect of this ongoing arbitration at the date of 
acquisition. Yilei had received a conclusive arbitral award 
from the arbitration commission during the current 
year and an additional provision of RMB5,283,000 was 
recognised in profit or loss.

The receivables acquired with a fair value of RMB42,742,000 
at the date of acquisition had gross contractual amounts of 
RMB42,742,000. At acquisition date, it is estimated that there 
are no contractual cash flows that will not be collected.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
附註：（續）

(b) 收購大同伊磊二牧牧業有限公司（「伊
磊」）（續）
非控股權益
於收購日期確認伊磊20%股權的非控股權
益為人民幣4,583,000元，乃參照伊磊資產
淨值確認金額的比例計量。

收購產生的商譽
收購伊磊產生了商譽，是因為預期會提升

本集團在奶牛養殖行業的地位及提高經營

效率。該等裨益不與商譽分開確認，因為

不符合可辨認無形資產的確認標準。

收購伊磊的現金流出淨額

(c) 收購內蒙古愛養牛科技有限公司（「愛
養牛」） 
根據本公司日期為2022年3月15日的公告，
現代牧業（集團）與若干賣方（「賣方」）及愛養

牛於2022年3月15日訂立股權轉讓協議，據
此，賣方同意出售而現代牧業（集團）同意

購買愛養牛的75%股權，總代價為人民幣
287,775,000元。上述交易構成本公司的關
連交易並於2022年6月28日完成。

與收購愛養牛有關的收購相關成本人民幣

2,331,000元不計入轉讓代價，並已於2022
年確認為開支。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(b) Acquisition of Datong Yilei Second Animal Husbandry 
Co., Ltd. (“Yilei”) (continued)

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 20% equity interests in Yilei at 
the acquisition date amounted to RMB4,583,000 was measured 
by reference to the proportionate share of recognised amounts 
of net assets of Yilei.

Goodwill arising on acquisition
Goodwill arose on the acquisition of Yilei because of the 
expected enhancement of the Group’s position in dairy 
farming industry and enhancement of operation efficiency. 
These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill 
because they do not meet the recognition criteria for 
identifiable intangible assets.

Net cash outflow on acquisition of Yilei

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Cash consideration 現金代價 66,000
Consideration payable 應付代價 (38,000)   

Consideration paid 已付代價 28,000
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired 減：取得的現金及現金等價物 (3,498)   

24,502
   

(c) Acquisition of Inner Mongolia Ai Yang Niu Technology 
Co., Ltd. (“Aiyangniu”)
Pursuant to the Company’s announcement dated 15 March 
2022, Modern Farming entered into an equity transfer 
agreement with certain sellers (the “Sellers”) and Aiyangniu 
on 15 March 2022, pursuant to which the Sellers agreed to sell, 
and Modern Farming agreed to purchase, 75% equity interests 
in Aiyangniu at a total consideration of RMB287,775,000. The 
above transaction constituted a connected transaction of the 
Company and was completed on 28 June 2022.

Acquisition-related costs in relation to the acquisition of 
Aiyangniu amounting to RMB2,331,000 have been excluded 
from the consideration transferred and have been recognised 
as an expense in 2022.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
附註：（續）

c) 收購內蒙古愛養牛科技有限公司（「愛
養牛」）（續）
於收購日期收購的資產及確認的負債

愛養牛的所收購應收款項於收購日期的公

平值為人民幣129,678,000元，其合約總額
為人民幣130,191,000元。預期收不回的合
約現金流量於收購日期的最佳估計為人民

幣513,000元。

非控股權益
於收購日期確認愛養牛25%股權的非控股
權益為人民幣18,709,000元，乃參照愛養牛
資產淨值確認金額的比例計量。

收購產生的商譽
愛養牛主要從事飼料業務。收購愛養牛產

生了商譽，是因為此次收購有望發揮產業

鏈協同優勢。該等裨益不與商譽分開確

認，因為不符合可辨認無形資產的確認標

準。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c) Acquisition of Inner Mongolia Ai Yang Niu Technology 
Co., Ltd. (“Aiyangniu”) (continued)

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of 
acquisition

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,692
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 3,456
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 37,285
Inventories 存貨 20,032
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項以及預付款項 136,083
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 345
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 19,473
Pledged bank deposits 已質押銀行存款 4,454
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 (111,066)
Tax payable 應課稅項 (4,177)
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 (22,721)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (3,456)
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (6,563)   

74,837
   

The receivables acquired from Aiyangniu with a fair value 
of RMB129,678,000 at the date of acquisition had gross 
contractual amounts of RMB130,191,000. The best estimate at 
acquisition date of the contractual cash flows not expected to 
be collected amounted to RMB513,000.

Non-controlling interests
The non-controlling interests of 25% equity interests in 
Aiyangniu recognised at the acquisition date amounted 
to RMB18,709,000 was measured by reference to the 
proportionate share of recognised amounts of net assets of 
Aiyangniu.

Goodwill arising on acquisition
Aiyangniu is mainly engaged in feed business. Goodwill arose 
on the acquisition of Aiyangniu because the acquisition was 
expected to leverage the industrial chain synergy advantages. 
These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill 
because they do not meet the recognition criteria for 
identifiable intangible assets.
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39. 業務合併（續）
截至2022年12月31日止年度：（續）
附註：（續）

c) 收購內蒙古愛養牛科技有限公司（「愛
養牛」）（續）
收購愛養牛的現金流出淨額

收購事項對本集團業績的影響
截至2022年12月31日止年度的溢利已包括
牧豐、伊磊及愛養牛產生的新增業務分別

應佔的溢利人民幣21,252,000元、虧損人
民幣3,783,000元及溢利人民幣15,731,000
元。截至2022年12月31日止年度的收入包
括牧豐、伊磊及愛養牛分別產生的人民幣

149,926,000元、人民幣65,902,000元及人民
幣497,754,000元。

倘於2022年1月1日完成收購牧豐、伊磊及
愛養牛，本集團截至2022年12月31日止年
度的收入將分別為人民幣12,374,630,000
元、人民幣12 ,329 ,813 ,000元及人民幣
12,670,422,000元，而截至2022年12月31日
止年度的溢利將分別為人民幣582,570,000
元、人民幣 5 7 6 , 2 1 9 , 0 0 0元及人民幣
597,150,000元。備考資料僅供說明之用，
並不必然表示倘收購於2022年1月1日完成，
本集團實際會實現的收入及經營業績，亦無

意作為對未來業績的預測。

在釐定倘於2022年1月1日已收購牧豐、伊磊
及愛養牛的情況下本集團的「備考」溢利時，

董事已根據物業、廠房及設備、使用權資產

及其他無形資產於收購日期的已確認金額計

算物業、廠房及設備、使用權資產及其他無

形資產的折舊。

39. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022: (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c) Acquisition of Inner Mongolia Ai Yang Niu Technology 
Co., Ltd. (“Aiyangniu”) (continued)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of Aiyangniu

RMB’000
人民幣千元

   

Purchase consideration 購買代價 287,775
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired 減：取得的現金及現金等價物 (19,473)   

268,302
   

Impact of acquisition on the results of the Group
Included in the profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 
is profit of RMB21,252,000, loss of RMB3,783,000, and profit 
of RMB15,731,000 attributable to the additional business 
generated by Mufeng, Yilei, and Aiyangniu, respectively. 
Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2022 included 
RMB149,926,000, RMB65,902,000 and RMB497,754,000 
generated from Mufeng, Yilei and Aiyangniu, respectively.

Had the acquisition of Mufeng, Yilei and Aiyangniu, 
been completed on 1 January 2022, revenue for the 
year ended 31 December 2022 of the Group would 
have been RMB12,374,630,000, RMB12,329,813,000 and 
RMB12,670,422,000, respectively and profit for the year 
ended 31 December 2022 would have been RMB582,570,000, 
RMB576,219,000 and RMB597,150,000, respectively. The pro 
forma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not 
necessarily an indication of revenue and results of operations 
of the Group that actually would have been achieved had 
the acquisition been completed on 1 January 2022, nor is it 
intended to be a projection of future results.

In determining the ‘pro-forma’ profit of the Group had 
Mufeng, Yilei and Aiyangniu been acquired on 1 January 
2022, the Directors calculated depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment, right-of-use assets and other intangible 
assets based on the recognised amounts of property, plant 
and equipment, right-of-use assets and other intangible 
assets at the date of the acquisition.
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40. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in 
the Group will be able to continue as a going concern 
while maximising the return to stakeholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s 
overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt, which 
mainly includes bank borrowings, other borrowings, short 
term debenture, long term bonds and lease liabilities as 
disclosed in Notes 28, 29, 30, 31 and 32 respectively, net of 
bank balances and cash and equity attributable to owners 
of the Company, comprising issued share capital, share 
premium and reserves.

The Group’s management reviews the capital structure 
on a regular basis. As part of the review, the management 
considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with 
each class of capital. The Group will balance its overall capital 
structure through the issues of new shares and the issue of 
new debt or the redemption of existing debt.

40. 資本風險管理
本集團的資金管理旨在確保本集團旗下實體

的持續經營能力，同時透過優化債務及股本

結餘為利益相關者謀求最大回報。本集團的

整體策略較去年保持不變。

本集團的資本架構由債務淨額（主要包括銀

行借款、其他借款、短期融資券、長期債券

及租賃負債（分別披露於附註28、29、30、
31及32），扣除銀行結餘及現金）及本公司擁
有人應佔權益（包括已發行股本、股份溢價

及儲備）組成。

本集團的管理層定期檢討資本架構。作為檢

討的一環，管理層會考慮資本成本及各類資

本涉及的風險。本集團透過發行新股份及發

行新債務或贖回現有債務等方式保持整體資

本架構的平衡。
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41. 金融工具
金融工具類別

金融風險管理的目標及政策
本集團的主要金融工具包括按公平值計入其

他全面收入的權益工具、應收貿易賬款及其

他應收款項、已質押銀行存款、銀行結餘、

應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項、銀行借款、

其他借款、長期債券、短期融資券、衍生金

融工具及若干其他負債。該等金融工具的詳

情於各項附註中披露。

該等金融工具涉及的風險包括市場風險（貨

幣風險、利息風險及其他價格風險）、信貸

風險及流動資金風險。下文載有如何降低有

關風險的政策。管理層會監管有關風險，確

保及時有效地採取相應措施。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Categories of financial instruments

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Financial assets: 金融資產：
Financial assets at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的金融資產 4,416,379 4,387,573
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面收入的

 權益工具 57,342 106,229
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 118,451 41,356

    

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Financial liabilities: 金融負債：
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的金融負債 16,661,463 15,417,637
Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具 20,359 58,034
Commitment to non-controlling interests 對非控股權益的承諾 68,289 –

    

Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s major financial instruments include equity 
instruments at FVTOCI, trade and other receivables, pledged 
bank deposits, bank balances, trade and other payables, bank 
borrowings, other borrowings, long term bonds, short term 
debenture, derivative financial instruments and certain other 
liabilities. Details of these financial instruments are disclosed 
in the respective notes.

The risks associated with these financial instruments include 
market risk (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to 
mitigate these risks are set out below. The management 
manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate 
measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

市場風險
(i) 貨幣風險

截至報告期末，本集團擁有以下以外

幣計值的主要貨幣項目及集團內部結

餘：

本集團通過定期審查外匯風險淨額，

並可能訂立外幣遠期合約、外幣期權

合約或CFCCS（如需要），以管理其外
匯風險。

敏感度分析

於2023年，2%（2022年：2%）的敏感率
變動代表管理層對外匯匯率合理可能

變動的評估。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk
(i) Currency risk

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had 
the following major monetary items and intra-group 
balances denominated in foreign currency:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

USD denominated items 美元計值項目

 –  pledged bank deposits and bank  
 balances

 –  已質押銀行存款以及 
 銀行結餘 76,577 73,711

 – bank borrowings  –  銀行借款 (636,807) (1,048,268)
 – long term bonds  –  長期債券 (3,559,003) (3,493,016)
 – intra-group balances  –  集團內結餘 (102,412) 112,644

    

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by 
performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign 
exchange exposures and may enter into foreign 
currency forward contracts, foreign currency option 
contracts or CFCCS, when necessary, to manage its 
foreign exchange exposure.

Sensitivity analysis
2023: 2% (2022: 2%) is the sensitivity rate changes 
which represented management’s assessment of the 
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

市場風險（續）
(i) 貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

本集團主要面臨來自人民幣兌美元匯

率波動的外幣風險。以下敏感度分析

包括與外幣遠期合約、外幣期權合約

或CFCCS無關的以美元計值的貨幣項
目，因為本集團使用該等衍生工作合

約作為其美元計值貨幣項目的貨幣風

險的經濟對沖且其對外幣匯率變動的

風險淨額並不重大。於報告期末，倘

人民幣兌美元升值2%，而所有其他可
變因素維持不變，則本集團於報告期

間的除稅後溢利將有如下增加╱（減

少）：

倘人民幣兌美元貶值2%，則將對除稅
後溢利產生同等相反的影響。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Group was primarily subject to foreign currency 
risk from the movement of the exchange rates between 
RMB against USD. The sensitivity analysis below 
includes USD denominated monetary items that are 
not associated with a foreign currency forward contract, 
a foreign currency option contract or CFCCS, as the 
Group uses these derivative contracts as an economic 
hedge of its currency risk on USD denominated 
monetary items and its net exposure to variability in 
changes in foreign currency rate is insignificant. At the 
end of the reporting period, if the exchange rate had 
been strengthened in RMB against USD by 2% and all 
other variables were held constant, the Group’s post-tax 
profit for the reporting period would increase/(decrease) 
as follow:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

517 (3,724)
    

For a 2% weakening of the RMB against USD, there 
would be an equal and opposite impact on the post-tax 
profit.
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

市場風險（續）
(ii) 利率風險

本集團面臨與定期存款、定息銀行借

款、其他借款、短期融資券、長期債

券及租賃負債有關的公平值利率風

險。本集團的現金流量利率風險主要

來自銀行結餘、已質押銀行存款及按

浮動利率計息銀行借款的現行市場利

率波動。

本集團通過定期審查利率風險淨額，

並可能訂立利率掉期合約（如需要），

以管理其利率風險。

以下敏感度分析乃根據與利率掉期合

約無關的浮息銀行借款的利率風險釐

定。由於銀行結餘及已質押銀行存款

對利率波動並不敏感，故不在敏感度

分析的考慮範圍內。該分析乃根據假

設於報告期末仍未償還的浮息銀行借

款於整個年度未償還而編製。50個基
點（2022年：50個基點）的上下波幅代
表管理層對合理可能發生的利率波動

的評估。

敏感度分析

於報告期末，倘利率增加╱減少50
個基點（2022年：50個基點），而所有
其他可變因素維持不變，則本集團於

本年度的除稅後溢利將減少╱增加

人民幣5,704,000元（2022年：人民幣
2,272,000元）。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in 
relation to term deposits, fixed-rate bank borrowings, 
other borrowings, short term debenture, long term 
bonds and lease liabilities. The Group’s cash flow 
interest rate risk is mainly due to fluctuations in the 
prevailing market interest rates on bank balances, 
pledged bank deposits and bank borrowings which 
carry interest at variable interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by performing 
regular reviews of the Group’s net interest rate 
exposures and may enter into interest rate swap 
contracts, when necessary, to manage its interest rate 
exposure.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined 
based on the exposure to interest rates for variable 
interest rate bank borrowings that are not associated 
to an interest rate swap contract. Bank balances and 
pledged bank deposits are excluded from the sensitivity 
analysis since they are not considered sensitive to 
fluctuation in interest rate. The analysis is prepared 
assuming the variable interest rate bank borrowings 
outstanding at the end of the reporting period were 
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 (2022: 50) basis 
points increase or decrease represented management’s 
assessment of the reasonably possible change in 
interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis
At the end of reporting period, if interest rates had 
been increased/decreased by 50 (2022: 50) basis points 
and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s 
post-tax profit would have decreased/increased by 
RMB5,704,000 (2022: RMB2,272,000) for the current year.
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

市場風險（續）
(iii) 其他價格風險

本集團主要因按公平值計入其他全面

收入計量的上市權益證券投資而面對

股本價格風險。

敏感度分析

敏感度分析乃根據面對的股本價格風

險於報告日期的公平值而釐定。

倘上市權益證券投資的價格上漲╱下

跌10%（2022年：10%），則其他全面
收入將增加╱減少人民幣2,208,000元
（2022年：人民幣6,746,000元）。

信貸風險及減值評估
本集團面臨因對手方未能履行義務而給本集

團造成經濟損失的最大信貸風險來自綜合財

務狀況表所列的各項已確認金融資產的賬面

值。本集團就飼料若干應收貿易賬款的信貸

風險購有保險。本集團並無持有任何抵押品

或其他信用增級措施以覆蓋與其金融資產相

關的信用風險。

客戶合約產生之應收貿易賬款

為盡量降低信貸風險，本集團管理層已指定

團隊負責決定信貸額度及信貸批核。接納任

何新客戶前，本集團利用內部信貸評分系統

對潛在客戶的信貸質素進行評估並且釐定其

信貸額度。客戶應佔的限額與評級每年審閱

兩次。已制定其他監察程序，以確保採取跟

進行動收回逾期債務。此外，本集團按預期

信貸虧損模式個別或通過適當分組集體地對

貿易結餘進行減值評估。就此而言，董事認

為本集團的信貸風險已大幅減少。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk mainly 
through its investments in listed equity securities 
measured at FVTOCI.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on 
the exposure to the fair value of equity price risk at the 
reporting date.

If the prices of the investments in listed equity securities 
had been 10% (2022: 10%) higher/lower, the other 
comprehensive income would increase/decrease by 
RMB2,208,000 (2022: RMB6,746,000).

Credit risk and impairment assessment
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause 
a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an 
obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying 
amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated 
in the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group 
holds an insurance to credit risks of certain trade receivables 
of feeds. The Group does not hold any collateral or other 
credit enhancements to cover its credit risks associated with 
its financial assets.

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers
In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the 
Group has delegated a team responsible for determination 
of credit limits and credit approvals. Before accepting any 
new customer, the Group uses an internal credit scoring 
system to assess the potential customer’s credit quality 
and defines credit limits by customer. Limits and scoring 
attributed to customers are reviewed twice a year. Other 
monitoring procedures are in place to ensure that follow-
up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the 
Group performs impairment assessment under ECL model 
on trade balances individually or collectively with appropriate 
groupings. In this regard, the Directors consider that the 
Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

信貸風險及減值評估（續）
客戶合約產生之應收貿易賬款（續） 

本集團存在信貸風險集中的情況，原因為於

2023年12月31日的應收貿易賬款總額中約
57.14%（2022年12月31日：52.06%）為應收客
戶A（2022年12月31日：客戶A）的款項。

銀行結餘及已質押銀行存款

已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘的信貸風險有

限，原因為交易對手方為高信貸評級的信譽

良好的銀行及╱或中國的認可銀行。

於2023年12月31日，約21%、13%及11%
的總已質押銀行存款及銀行結餘分別存於

銀行A、銀行B及銀行C（2022年12月31日：
20%、15%及14%的總已質押銀行存款及銀
行結餘分別存於銀行C、銀行D及銀行A）。

其他應收款項

管理層基於歷史支付記錄、過往經驗以及合

理及支持性前膽性資訊對其他應收款項的可

回收性作出定期個別評估。管理層相信，該

等款項的信貸風險自初次確認後概無重大增

加，且本集團已按12個月預期信貸虧損作
出減值撥備。於截至2023年12月31日止年
度，本集團確認其他應收款項虧損撥備人民

幣62,000元（2022年：人民幣30,000元）。

除上述應收貿易賬款、已質押銀行存款及銀

行結餘的信貸風險集中情況外，本集團並無

任何其他重大信貸集中風險。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers 
(continued)

The Group has concentration of credit risk as approximately 
57.14% (31 December 2022: 52.06%) of total trade receivables 
as at 31 December 2023 was due from Customer A (31 
December 2022: Customer A).

Bank balances and pledged bank deposits
The credit risks on pledged bank deposits and bank balances 
are limited because the counterparties are reputable banks 
with high credit ratings and/or authorised banks in the PRC.

Approximately 21%, 13% and 11% of total pledged bank 
deposits and bank balances were deposited in bank A, 
bank B and bank C respectively as at 31 December 2023 (31 
December 2022: 20%, 15% and 14% of total pledged bank 
deposits and bank balances were deposited in bank C, bank 
D and bank A respectively).

Other receivables
The management makes periodic individual assessment on 
the recoverability of other receivables based on historical 
settlement records, past experience, and also quantitative 
and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportive 
forward-looking information. The management believes 
that there are no significant increase in credit risk of these 
amounts since initial recognition and the Group provided 
impairment based on 12m ECL. For the year ended 31 
December 2023, the Group recognised loss allowance of 
other receivables of RMB62,000(2022: RMB30,000).

Other than the concentration of credit risks of trade 
receivables, pledged bank deposits and bank balances 
mentioned above, the Group does not have any other 
significant concentration of credit risk.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

信貸風險及減值評估（續）
其他應收款項（續）

本集團內部信貸風險評級包括以下類別：

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Other receivables (continued)

The Group’s internal credit risk grading assessment comprises 
the following categories:

Internal credit 
rating Description Trade receivables Other financial assets
內部信貸評級 描述 應收貿易賬款 其他金融資產

    

Low risk The counterparty has a low risk of default 
 and does not have any past-due amounts

Lifetime ECL - not 
 credit-impaired

12m ECL

低風險 對手方違約的風險較低，且並無任何逾期

 款項
全期預期信貸虧損 
 – 無信貸減值

12個月預期信貸虧損

Doubtful There have been significant increases in 
 credit risk since initial recognition through 
 information developed internally or 
 external resources

Lifetime ECL - not 
 credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL - not 
 credit-impaired

存疑 透過內部編製的資料或外部來源顯示

 信貸風險自初始確認以來顯著增加
全期預期信貸虧損 
 – 無信貸減值

全期預期信貸虧損 
 – 無信貸減值

Loss There is evidence indicating that the asset 
 is credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL - credit- 
 impaired

Lifetime ECL - credit- 
 impaired

損失 有證據顯示資產已發生信貸減值 全期預期信貸虧損 
 – 信貸減值

全期預期信貸虧損 
 – 信貸減值

Write-off There is evidence indicating that the debtor 
 is in severe financial difficulty and the 
 Group has no realistic prospect of 
 recovery

Amount is written off Amount is written off

撇銷 有證據顯示債務人陷入嚴重的財務困難

 且本集團不認為日後可收回有關款項
撇銷金額 撇銷金額
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

信貸風險及減值評估（續）
其他應收款項（續）

下表詳列本集團根據預期信貸虧損評估的金

融資產信貸風險：

附註：  就應收貿易賬款，本集團已應用國際財
務報告準則第9號內的簡化方法以全期預
期信貸虧損計量虧損撥備。本集團在預

期信貸虧損模型下對應收貿易賬款進行

個別或通過適當分組集體地（其中該等應

收款項按照共同的信貸風險特徵參照客

戶的過往逾期資料）進行減值評估。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Other receivables (continued)

The tables below detail the credit risk exposures of the 
Group’s financial assets, which are subject to ECL assessment:

Notes
Internal credit 
rating 12m or lifetime ECL

Gross carrying 
amount 2023

Gross carrying 
amount 2022

附註 內部信貸評級 12個月或全期預期信貸虧損 賬面總值2023年 賬面總值2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

      

Financial assets at amortised costs
按攤銷成本計量的金融資產
Pledged bank deposits 26 N/A 12m ECL 42,002 187,339
已質押銀行存款 不適用 12個月預期信貸虧損
Bank balances 26 N/A 12m ECL 2,641,470 2,361,909
銀行結餘 不適用 12個月預期信貸虧損
Other receivables 24 Low risk 12m ECL 196,238 192,857
其他應收款項 低風險 12個月預期信貸虧損
Bills receivable 24 Low risk 12m ECL 6,657 14,268
應收票據 低風險 12個月預期信貸虧損      

Trade receivables (Note)
應收貿易賬款（附註）

 – raw milk 24 Low risk Lifetime ECL (individual assessment,  
 not credit-impaired)

976,705 922,754

 – 原料奶 低風險 全期預期信貸虧損（個別評估，

 無信貸減值)
 – feeds 24 Low risk Lifetime ECL (collective assessment,  

 not credit-impaired)
538,412 710,411

 – 飼料 低風險 全期預期信貸虧損（集體評估，

 無信貸減值)
 – feeds 24 Loss Lifetime ECL (individual assessment,  

 credit-impaired)
34,002 –

 – 飼料 損失 全期預期信貸虧損（個別評估，

 信貸減值)
      

Note: For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified 
approach in IFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime 
ECL. The Group performs impairment assessment under ECL 
model on trade receivables individually or collectively with 
appropriate groupings, of which these receivables are grouped 
based on shared credit risk characteristics by reference to past 
due information for the customers.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

信貸風險及減值評估（續）
其他應收款項（續）

下表列示根據簡化方法已確認應收貿易賬款

於全期預期信貸虧損的變動。

倘有資料顯示債務人面對嚴重財務困難且收

回款項的機率不大（如債務人遭清盤或啟動

破產程序，以較早者為準），本集團將撇銷

應收貿易賬款。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (continued)

Other receivables (continued)

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL 
that has been recognised for trade receivables under the 
simplified approach.

Lifetime ECL 
(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime ECL 
(credit-

impaired) Total
全期預期
信貸虧損

（無信貸減值）

全期預期
信貸虧損

（信貸減值） 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

As at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日 – – –

New financial assets originated: 源生的新金融資產： 1,965 – 1,965     

As at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 1,965 – 1,965
Changes for trade receivables 
 recognised as at January 1, 
 2023:

於2023年1月1日確認的
 應收貿易賬款變動：

 Impairment loss recognised  已確認減值虧損 – 5,955 5,955
 Transfer  轉移 (497) 497 –

 Write-offs  撇銷 – (74) (74)
New financial assets originated: 源生的新金融資產： – 11,261 11,261     

As at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 1,468 17,639 19,107
     

The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is 
information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial 
difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. 
when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has 
entered into bankruptcy proceedings, whichever occurs 
earlier.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

流動資金風險
本集團於2023年12月31日的流動負債淨額為
人民幣1,594,681,000元（2022年12月31日：
人民幣541,093,000元）。董事密切監控本集
團的現金流量狀況，並於到期時將會安排

對銀行融資進行續期及再融資（如需要），

以確保本集團擁有充足的備用資金使本集

團能夠應付其財務責任。此外，經考慮(i)於
2023年12月31日的可供動用信貸融資約人
民幣6,989,029,000元並未動用（其中人民幣
1,000,000,000元來自內蒙古蒙牛（蒙牛的附
屬公司），剩餘融資來自持牌銀行）；(ii)未來
十二個月本集團營運產生的預期現金流入淨

額，董事信納本集團將能夠在可見將來在到

期時充分履行其財務責任。

本集團結合借款及股權為其營運提供資金。

為確保於有需要時可取得必需的資金，已備

有充裕的信貸額（包括來自內蒙古蒙牛的融

資人民幣1,000,000,000元）。董事定期監察
本集團的流動資金水平，以確保可取得足夠

的流動資金履行所有責任。經參考現有未動

用融資，董事認為，日常經營及資本開支所

需的流動資金及資金來源充足。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk
The Group had net current liabilities of RMB1,594,681,000 as 
at 31 December 2023 (31 December 2022: RMB541,093,000). 
The Directors closely monitor the cash flows of the Group 
and, upon maturity, would arrange the renewal and 
refinancing of the borrowing facilities, when necessary, to 
ensure the Group has sufficient funds to enable the Group 
to meet its financial obligations. In addition, taking into 
account, (i) the available credit facilities of approximately 
RMB6,989,029,000 which remain unutilised as at 31 December 
2023, of which an amount of RMB1,000,000,000 is from 
Inner Mongolia Mengniu, a subsidiary of Mengniu, and the 
remaining facilities are from licensed banks; (ii) the expected 
net cash inflows generated from the Group’s operations for 
the next twelve months, the Directors are satisfied that the 
Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as 
and when they fall due in the foreseeable future.

The Group finances their operations by using a combination 
of borrowings and equity. Adequate lines of credit, including 
a facility of RMB1,000,000,000 from Inner Mongolia Mengniu 
are maintained to ensure necessary funds are available when 
required. The Directors monitor the liquidity position of 
the Group on a periodical basis to ensure the availability of 
sufficient liquid funds to meet all obligations. With reference 
to the existing unutilised facilities, the Directors consider 
the liquidity and source of funds for the daily operation and 
capital expenditure are sufficient.
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

流動資金風險（續）
下表詳列本集團餘下非衍生金融負債的合約

到期情況。該表根據本集團可能被要求支付

的最早日期的金融負債未貼現現金流量而編

製。表中金額包括利息及本金現金流量。倘

利息流量為浮息利率，則未貼現金額由報告

期末利率得出。

此外，下表詳列本集團就其衍生金融負債流

動資金分析。該表的編製基準是該等需要

總額結算的衍生工具的未貼現總（流入）及流

出。倘應償還金額並未確定，所披露金額乃

參考於報告期末時現有孳息曲線列示的預測

利率而釐定。本集團衍生金融負債流動資金

分析乃根據合約到期情況編製，由於管理層

認為合約到期情況對瞭解衍生工具現金流量

的時間至關重要。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual 
maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The table 
has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows 
of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which 
the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both 
interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that interest 
flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived 
from interest rate at the end of the reporting period.

In addition, the following table details the Group’s liquidity 
analysis for its derivative financial liabilities. The tables have 
been drawn up based on the undiscounted gross (inflows) and 
outflows on those derivatives that require gross settlement. 
When the amount payable is not fixed, the amount disclosed 
has been determined by reference to the projected interest 
rates as illustrated by the yield curves existing at the end of 
the reporting period. The liquidity analysis for the Group’s 
derivative financial liabilities is prepared based on the 
contractual maturities as the management consider that the 
contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of 
the timing of the cash flows of derivatives.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

流動資金風險（續）

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Interest 
rates

Within 
180 days

181 days 
to 365 days 1–2 years

Over 
2 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

利率 180天內
181天

至365天內 1至2年 超過2年
未貼現

現金流量總額 賬面值
% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
         

As at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日

Non-derivative financial  
 liabilities

非衍生金融負債

Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付

 款項 4,563,322 596,269 2,081 3,120 5,164,792 5,164,792
Fixed interest rate bank  
 borrowings

定息銀行借款

1.65–8.16 1,189,256 1,026,641 2,444,978 1,939,196 6,600,071 6,233,012
Variable interest rate bank  
 borrowings

浮息銀行借款

1.50–6.85 42,340 100,796 80,706 1,103,883 1,327,725 1,157,431
Fixed interest rate other  
 borrowings

定息其他借款

3.35–7.65 264,867 92,966 4,186 226,011 588,030 547,225
Fixed interest rate long term  
 bonds

定息長期債券

2.13 38,463 38,045 76,299 3,693,948 3,846,755 3,559,003
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3.22–5.90 180,683 65,817 194,127 2,390,058 2,830,685 2,020,095
Other liabilities 其他負債 – – 9,109 10,650 19,759 19,759         

6,278,931 1,920,534 2,811,486 9,366,866 20,377,817 18,701,317 
         

Derivatives-gross settlement 衍生工具 – 以總額結算

Foreign currency option  
 contracts

外幣期權合約

 – inflow  –  流入 – – – (24,700) (24,700) (24,700)
 – outflow  –  流出 – – – 42,042 42,042 42,042

Foreign currency forward  
 contracts

外幣遠期合約

 – inflow  –  流入 (212,481) – – – (212,481) (211,593)
 – outflow  –  流出 215,511 – – – 215,511 214,610
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41. 金融工具（續）
金融風險管理的目標及政策（續） 

流動資金風險（續）

附註：  倘浮動利率的變化與報告期末釐定的利
率估計有差異，則上述浮息借款包括的

金額會有所不同。

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies 
(continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Interest 
rates

Within 
180 days

181 days 
to 365 days 1–2 years

Over 
2 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

利率 180天內
181天

至365天內 1至2年 超過2年
未貼現

現金流量總額 賬面值

% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

         

As at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日

Non-derivative financial  
 liabilities

非衍生金融負債

Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付

 款項 2,221,314 725,381 – – 2,946,695 2,946,695
Fixed interest rate bank  
 borrowings

定息銀行借款

1.65–8.16 1,872,524 1,718,037 1,779,113 2,045,188 7,414,862 7,050,995
Variable interest rate bank  
 borrowings

浮息銀行借款

1.65–6.85 1,381,708 13,534 63,839 107,030 1,566,111 1,532,590
Fixed interest rate other  
 borrowings

定息其他借款

3.59–12.00 10,161 13,328 83,143 198,166 304,798 293,819
Fixed interest short term  
 debenture

定息短期融資券

4.00 101,000 – – – 101,000 100,522
Fixed interest rate long term  
 bonds

定息長期債券

2.13 37,822 37,205 75,232 3,632,353 3,782,612 3,493,016
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3.38–5.90 62,736 51,460 118,728 1,294,484 1,527,408 1,068,045         

5,687,265 2,558,945 2,120,055 7,277,221 17,643,486 16,485,682
         

Derivatives-gross settlement 衍生工具 – 以總額結算

Foreign currency option  
 contracts

外幣期權合約

 – inflow  –  流入 (15,964) – – (23,679) (39,643) (39,643)
 – outflow  –  流出 30,352 – – 67,325 97,677 97,677

         

Note: The amounts included above for variable interest rate 
borrowings are subject to change if changes in variable interest 
rates differ from these estimates of interest rates determined 
at the end of the reporting period.
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42. 融資活動所產生負債的對賬 

下表詳列本集團融資活動所產生負債的變

動，包括現金及非現金變動。融資活動所產

生的負債為現金流量已經或未來現金流量將

於本集團綜合現金流量表中分類為融資活動

所產生的現金流量的該等負債。

42. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING 
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities 
arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-
cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are 
those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be 
classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows 
as cash flows from financing activities.

Bank 
borrowings 

(Note 28)

Long term 
bonds 

(Note 31)

Short term 
debenture 

(Note 30)

Other 
borrowings 

(Note 29)

Lease 
liabilities 
(Note 32)

Derivative 
financial 

instruments 
(Note 25)

Other 
liabilities -

 commitment
 to non-

controlling
 interests 
(Note 33) Total

銀行借款
（附註28）

長期債券
（附註31）

短期融資券
（附註30）

其他借款
（附註29）

租賃負債
（附註32）

衍生金融工具
（附註25）

其他負債—
對非控股

權益的承諾
（（附註33） 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

          

At 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日 4,666,016 3,191,719 – 637,004 567,512 48,551 – 9,110,802
Financing cash flows 融資現金流量 3,369,955 (69,723) 100,000 (427,483) (93,127) (24,417) – 2,855,205
Acquired on business 
 combination

業務合併時收購

154,444 – – 72,378 97,948 – – 324,770
New leases entered 新訂立租賃 – – – – 496,207 – – 496,207
Eliminated on termination of 
 leases

終止租賃時撇銷
– – – – (37,335) – – (37,335)

Foreign exchange 外匯 115,859 291,903 – – – – – 407,762
Interest expenses 利息開支 277,311 79,117 522 11,920 36,840 – – 405,710
Fair value adjustments 公平值調整 – – – – – (7,456) – (7,456)          

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 8,583,585 3,493,016 100,522 293,819 1,068,045 16,678 – 13,555,665          

Financing cash flows 融資現金流量 (1,541,884) (73,829) (101,508) 234,551 (166,543) (34,806) 68,289 (1,615,730)
Acquired on business 
 combination

業務合併時收購
– – – – 1,187 – – 1,187

New leases entered 新訂立租賃 – – – – 1,046,490 – – 1,046,490
Eliminated on termination of 
 leases

終止租賃時撇銷
– – – – (1,486) – – (1,486)

Foreign exchange 外匯 18,217 57,072 – – – – – 75,289
Interest expenses 利息開支 330,525 82,744 986 18,855 72,402 – – 505,512
Fair value adjustments 公平值調整 – – – – – (79,964) – (79,964)          

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 7,390,443 3,559,003 – 547,225 2,020,095 (98,092) 68,289 13,486,963 
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43. 重大非現金交易
於截至2023年12月31日止年度，本集團
訂立有關租賃物業、土地及牧場使用的若

干新租賃協議。租賃開始時，本集團分

別確認使用權資產、租賃負債及遞延收入

人民幣1,046,490,000元（2022年：人民幣
505,578,000元）、人民幣1,046,490,000元
（2022年：人民幣496,207,000元）及零（2022
年：人民幣9,371,000元）。

此外，於截至2023年12月31日止年度，其他
應付款項人民幣30,000,000元被根據協議應
付伊磊賣方的相同金額代價所抵銷。

於截至2022年12月31日止年度，應收貿易賬
款人民幣38,961,000元被根據補充協議應付
中元牧業有限公司（「中元」）賣方的相同金額
代價所抵銷。

44. 公平值計量
按經常性基準以公平值減銷售成本或公
平值計量的本集團生物資產、金融資產
及金融負債的公平值

本集團的生物資產按公平值減出售成本計

量，若干金融工具於各報告期末按公平值計

量。董事已成立估值團隊，由本公司首席財

務官領導，以釐定適當的估值技術及公平值

計量的輸入數據。

估計資產或負債的公平值時，本集團使用可

用市場可觀察數據。倘第一級及第二級的輸

入數據不可用，本集團會委聘第三方合資格

估值師進行估值。估值團隊與合資格外聘估

值師緊密合作，為模型確立合適的估值方法

及輸入數據。首席財務官每半年向董事呈報

估值團隊的發現以闡釋資產及負債公平值波

動的原因。

43. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS
During the year ended 31 December 2023, the Group 
entered into certain new lease agreements for the use 
of leased properties, lands, and farms. On the lease 
commencement, the Group recognised right-of-use assets 
of RMB1,046,490,000 (2022: RMB505,578,000), lease liabilities 
of RMB1,046,490,000 (2022: RMB496,207,000) and deferred 
income of nil (2022: RMB9,371,000), respectively.

In addition, during the year ended 31 December 2023, other 
receivable of RMB30,000,000 was offset by the same amount 
of consideration payable to the seller of Yilei according to the 
agreement.

Dur ing the yea r  ended 31  December  2022,  t rade 
receivables of RMB38,961,000 was offset by the same 
amount of consideration payable to the seller of Zhongyuan 
Muye Company Limited (“Zhongyuan”) according to a 
supplementary agreement.

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Fair value of the Group’s biological assets, financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are measured at 
fair value less costs to sell or fair value on a recurring 
basis
The Group’s biological assets are measured at fair value less 
costs to sell, certain financial instruments are measured at 
fair values at the end of each reporting period. The Directors 
have set up a valuation team, which is headed up by the 
chief financial officer of the Company, to determine the 
appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value 
measurements.

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group 
uses market observable data to the extent it is available. 
Where Level 1 and Level 2 inputs are not available, the Group 
engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. 
The valuation team works closely with the qualified external 
valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and 
inputs to the model. The chief financial officer reports the 
valuation team’s findings to the Directors semi-annually to 
explain the cause of fluctuations in the fair value of the assets 
and liabilities.
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44. 公平值計量（續）
按經常性基準以公平值減銷售成本或公
平值計量的本集團生物資產、金融資產
及金融負債的公平值（續） 

下表提供有關根據公平值計量的輸入數據的

可觀察程度如何釐定該等資產及負債的公平

值（特別是所使用的估值方法及輸入數據），

及公平值計量所劃分的公平值級別水平（第

二及三級）的資料。

公平值級別

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Fair value of the Group’s biological assets, financial 
assets and financial liabilities that are measured at 
fair value less costs to sell or fair value on a recurring 
basis (continued)

The following table gives information about how the fair 
values of these assets and liabilities are determined (in 
particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well 
as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value 
measurements are categorised (Level 1, 2 and 3) based on the 
degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is 
observable.

Fair value hierarchy

Assets (liabilities)

Fair value as at 
31 December 

2023

Fair value as at 
31 December 

2022
Fair 

value hierarchy

資產（負債）

於2023年
12月31日
的公平值

於2022年
12月31日
的公平值 公平值級別

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

     

Biological assets 生物資產

11,927,977 10,631,171
Level 3
第三級

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具

 –  Interest rate swaps  –  利率掉期
– 16,945

Level 2
第二級

 –  Foreign currency option  
 contracts

 –  外匯期權合約
– 5,257

Level 2
第二級

 –  Foreign currency forward  
 contracts

 –  外匯遠期合約
460 –

Level 2
第二級

 –  CFCCS  –  CFCCS
117,991 19,154

Level 2
第二級

Equity instruments at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面

 收入的權益工具
 –  Listed equity securities  –  上市權益證券

22,082 67,461
Level 1
第一級

 –  Unlisted equity investments  –  非上市權益投資
35,260 38,768

Level 3
第三級

Derivative financial instruments 衍生金融工具

 –  Foreign currency option  
 contracts

 –  外匯期權合約
(17,342) (58,034)

Level 2
第二級

 –  Foreign currency forward  
 contracts

 –  外匯遠期合約
(3,017) –

Level 2
第二級

Other liabilities 其他負債

 –  Commitment to  
 non-controlling interests

 –  對非控股權益的承諾
(68,289) –

Level 3
第三級
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44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法
下表列示計量第二級及第三級公平值時所用

的估值方法，以及估值模型所用的重大不可

觀察輸入數據：

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements
The following table shows the valuation techniques used 
in measuring level 2 and level 3 fair values, as well as the 
significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation models:

Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

Foreign currency
 forward contracts
外幣遠期合約

Discounted cash flow
貼現現金流量

Future cash flows are estimated based on 
 forward  exchange rates (from observable 
 exchange rate at the end of reporting 
 period) and contracted exchange rates, 
 discounted at a rate that reflects the 
 credit risk of various counterparties.
未來現金流量乃根據遠期利率（來自報告

 期末的可觀察利率）及合約匯率估計，
 按反映多名對手方的信貸風險的
 利率貼現。

N/A
不適用

N/A
不適用

Foreign currency  
 option contracts
外幣期權合約

Garman-Kohlhagen model
Garman-Kohlhagen模型

N/A
不適用

N/A
不適用

Interest rate swaps
利率掉期

Discounted cash flow 
貼現現金流量

Future cash flows are estimated based on  
 forward interest rates (from observable  
 interest rate at the end of reporting  
 period) and contracted interest rates,  
 discounted at a rate that reflects the  
 credit risk of various counterparties.
未來現金流量乃根據遠期利率（來自報告

 期末的可觀察利率）及合約利率估計，
 按反映多名對手方的信貸風險的
 利率貼現。

N/A
不適用

N/A
不適用
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44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法（續）

Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

CFCCS
CFCCS

Garman-Kohlhagen model and 
Discounted cash flow 
Garman-Kohlhagen模型及貼現現金流量
Since it is fixed-to-fixed cross currency  
 swap, future cash flows are estimated  
 based on the contract. Different cash  
 flows in different currencies are  
 discounted via the corresponding curves,  
 and netted into the same currency as at  
 the valuation date.
由於是固定至固定的跨貨幣掉期，

 未來現金流量乃根據合約估計。
 不同貨幣的不同現金流量通過相應的
 曲線貼現，並在估值日以相同的
 貨幣淨額計算。

N/A
不適用

N/A
不適用

Unlisted equity  
 investments
非上市權益投資

Market approach
市場法

Fair value is estimated based on value  
 of comparable listed companies and  
 discounted for lack of liquidity.
公平值乃按可資比較上市公司的

 價值作出估計及就流動性不足貼現。

An increase/decrease in the discount for  
 lack of liquidity would result in a  
 decrease/increase in the fair value  
 measurement of the unquoted equity  
 investments.
流動性不足貼現增加╱減少可導致未

 報價權益投資公平值計量減少╱增加。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

Heifers and calves
小母牛及小牛

The fair value of 14 months old heifers  
 is determined by reference to the local  
 market selling price.
十四個月的小母牛公平值乃參考當地

 市場售價釐定。

Average local market selling prices of the  
 heifers of 14 months old were estimated  
 at RMB21,300 per head at 31 December  
 2023 (2022: RMB22,000).
於2023年12月31日，十四個月的
 小母牛的平均當地市場售價估計
 為每頭人民幣21,300元
 （2022年：人民幣22,000元）。

An increase in the estimated local market  
 selling price used would result in an  
 increase in the fair value measurement of  
 the heifers and calves, and vice versa.
所用的估計當地市場售價增加將導致

 小母牛及小牛公平值計量增加，
 反之亦然。

The fair values of heifers and calves at  
 age- group less than 14 months are  
 determined by subtracting the estimated  
 feeding costs required to raise the cows  
 from their respective age at the end of  
 the reporting period to 14 months  
 plus the margins that would normally be  
 required by a raiser. Conversely, the fair  
 values of heifers at age group older than  
 14 months are determined by adding the  
 estimated feeding costs required to raise  
 the heifers from 14 months old to their  
 respective age at the end of the  
 reporting period plus the margins that  
 would normally be required by a raiser.
在小於十四個月的年歲組別的小母牛及

 小牛的公平值乃經減去將牛隻由其
 各自於報告期末的歲數培育至十四個月
 所須的估計飼養成本，加培育商一般
 所須利潤而釐定。相反地，在大於十四
 個月的年歲組別的小母牛的公平值乃經
 加上將小母牛由十四個月培育至其
 各自於報告期末的歲數所須的估計飼養
 成本，加培育商一般所須利潤而釐定。

Estimated average feeding costs per  
 head plus margin that would normally be  
 required by a raiser for heifers and calves  
 younger than 14 months old are  
 RMB17,869 at 31 December 2023 (2022:  
 RMB19,287); average estimated feeding  
 costs per head plus margin that would  
 normally be required by a raiser for  
 heifers older than 14 months old are  
 RMB17,976 at 31 December 2023 (2022:  
 RMB19,415).
於2023年12月31日，就小於十四個月的
 小母牛及小牛而言，每頭牛估計平均
 飼養成本加培育商一般所須利潤為
 人民幣17,869元（2022年：
 人民幣19,287元）；於2023年12月31日，
 就大於十四個月的小母牛而言，
 每頭牛平均估計飼養成本加培育商
 一般所須利潤為人民幣17,976元
 （2022年：人民幣19,415元）。

An increase in the estimated feeding costs  
 plus the margin that would normally  
 be required by a raiser used would result  
 in an increase/decrease in the fair value  
 measurement of the heifers and calves  
 older/younger than 14 months old, and  
 vice versa.
所用的估計飼養成本加培育商一般所

 須利潤增加將導致大於╱小於十四個月
 的小母牛及小牛公平值計量增加╱
 減少，反之亦然。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法（續）
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

Milkable cows
奶牛

The fair values of milkable cows are  
 determined by using the multi-period  
 excess earnings method, which is based  
 on the discounted future cash flows  
 to be generated by such milkable cows.
奶牛公平值透過使用多期超額收益法

 （基於將由有關奶牛產生的貼現
 未來現金流量）釐定。

The estimated feed costs per kg of raw  
 milk used in the valuation process  
 range from RMB2.01 to RMB2.13 as at  
 31 December 2023 (2022: range from  
 RMB2.13 to RMB2.30), based on the  
 historical average feed costs per kg of  
 raw milk after taking into consideration  
 of inflation.
截至2023年12月31日止年度，估值過程中
 使用的每公斤原料奶估計飼養成本
 為人民幣2.01元至人民幣2.13元
 （2022年：人民幣2.13元至
 人民幣2.30元），乃基於每公斤原料奶的
 歷史平均飼養成本並計及
 通貨膨脹釐定。

An increase in the estimated feed costs  
 per kg of raw milk used would result in a  
 decrease in the fair value measurement  
 of the milkable cows, and vice versa.
所用的每公斤原料奶估計飼養成本增加

 可導致奶牛公平值計量下降，
 反之亦然。

A milkable cow could have as many as  
 six lactation cycles. Estimated average  
 daily milk yield at each lactation cycle  
 ranges from 33.50 kg to 35.70 kg as at 31  
 December 2023 (2022: 32.36kg to 34.56  
 kg), depending on the number of the  
 lactation cycles and the individual  
 physical condition.
奶牛有六個哺乳期。於2023年12月31日，
 各哺乳期的估計平均每日
 產奶量介乎33.50公斤至35.70公斤
 （2022年：32.36公斤至
 34.56公斤），視哺乳期數目以及
 個別身體狀況而定。

An increase in the estimated daily milk  
 yield per head used would result in an  
 increase in the fair value measurement of  
 the milkable cows, and vice versa.
所用的估計每頭牛每日產奶量增加可導致

 奶牛公平值計量提高，反之亦然。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法（續）
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

Milkable cows
 (continued)
奶牛（續）

Estimated future market price for raw milk  
 range from RMB3.91 to RMB4.15 per  
 kg at 31 December 2023 (2022: RMB4.27  
 to RMB4.38 per kg).
於2023年12月31日，估計未來原料奶市價
 為每公斤人民幣3.91元至4.15元
 （2022年：每公斤人民幣4.27元
 至4.38元）。

An increase in the estimated average  
 selling price of raw milk used would  
 result in a much higher percentage  
 increase in the fair value measurement  
 of the milkable cows, and vice versa.
所用的原料奶估計平均售價增加可導致

 奶牛公平值計量的極大比例增加，
 反之亦然。

Discount rate for estimated future cash flow  
 used is 12.50% at 31 December 2023  
 (2022: 12.50%).
於2023年12月31日，所用估計未來
 現金流量的貼現率為12.50%
 （2022年：12.50%）。

An increase in the estimated discount rate  
 used would result in a decrease in the fair  
 value measurement of the milkable cows,  
 and vice versa.
所用的估計貼現率增加可導致奶牛公平值

 計量下降，反之亦然。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法（續）
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Types Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant 
unobservable inputs and fair value 
measurements

類型 估值方法 重大不可觀察輸入數據
重大不可觀察輸入數據與公平值計量
之間的相互關係

    

Commitment to 
 non-controlling 
 interests
對非控股權益的承諾

Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model 
 (The obligation to make up the 
 corresponding shortfall is considered as 
 put option granted to Anhui Suida)
布萊克－舒爾斯期權定價模型

 （彌補相應缺口的義務被視為
 授予安徽穗達的認沽期權）

Discounted cash flow
貼現現金流量

Volatility of 30.62% was estimated based
 on median of historical volatilities of the 
 comparable companies for a period from 
 31 December 2023 to maturity date.
根據可比較公司2023年12月31日至
 到期日期間的歷史波動率中位數估計，
 波動率為30.62%。

Risk-free interest rate of 3.14% was
 estimated based on the Hong Kong Govt 
 BVAL Curve with maturity matching to 
 the expected maturity date.
3.14%的無風險利率乃根據香港政府BVAL
 曲線估算，期限與預期到期日相符。

Dividend yield of 3.29%
股息收益率3.29%

The fair value of obligation to pay the
 dividends are estimated based on profit 
 estimation of Modern Farming Wuhe in 
 respect of the years ending 31 December 
 2024 and 2025.
支付股息義務的公平值乃

 根據現代牧業五河截至2024年及2025年
 12月31日止年度的溢利預測估計。

An increase in the volatility would result in
 an increase in the obligation, and vice
 versa.
波動率的增加將導致義務的增加，

 反之亦然。

An increase in the risk-free interest would 
 result in a decrease in the obligation, and 
 vice versa.
無風險利率的增加將導致義務的減少，

 反之亦然。

An increase in dividend yield would result 
 in an increase in the obligation, and vice 
 versa.
股息收益率的增加將導致義務的增加，

 反之亦然。

An increase in the profit estimation would
 result in an increase in the obligation.
溢利預測的增加將導致義務的增加。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Valuation techniques used in fair value measurements 
(continued)

44. 公平值計量（續）
公平值計量使用的估值方法（續）
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44. 公平值計量（續）
第三級公平值計量的對賬

生物資產公平值計量的對賬披露於附註22。

並非按經常基準以公平值計量的金融資
產及金融負債的公平值 

長期債券的公平值為440,961,500美元（相
當於人民幣3,123,198,000元）（2022年12
月31日：424,362,500美元（相當於人民幣
2,955,515,000元）），根據於活躍市場上的
報價被分類為公平值級別的第一級，其於

2023年12月31日的賬面值為502,492,000美
元（相當於人民幣3,559,003,000元）（2022年
12月31日：501,539,000美元（相當於人民幣
3,493,016,000元））。

董事認為綜合財務報表內按攤銷成本計量的

其他金融資產及金融負債的賬面值與其公平

值相若。

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements

Equity 
instruments 

at FVTOCI
按公平值計入

其他全面收入的
權益工具
RMB’000

人民幣千元

   

Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 2,655
Additions 添置 45,495
Total losses in other comprehensive income 於其他全面收入的虧損總額 (9,382)   

At 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日 38,768   

Total losses in other comprehensive income 於其他全面收入的虧損總額 (3,508)   

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日 35,260
   

The reconciliations for fair value measurements of the 
biological assets are disclosed in Note 22.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities 
that are not measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis
The fair value of the long term bonds was USD440,961,500 
(equivalent to RMB3,123,198,000) (31 December 2022: 
USD424,362,500 (equiva lent to RMB2,955,515,000) ) 
which was classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy 
based on quoted prices in active markets and its carrying 
amount amounted to USD502,492,000 (equivalent to 
RMB3,559,003,000) (31 December 2022: USD501,539,000 
(equivalent to RMB3,493,016,000)) as at 31 December 2023.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of other 
financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised 
cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate 
their fair values.
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45. 資本承擔

46. 關聯方交易
(a) 除綜合財務報表其他部分所披露者

外，於本年度，本集團與關聯方訂立

以下交易：

買賣價格乃根據向獨立第三方提供的

價格按雙方協定的條款釐定。

45. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Capital expenditure contracted but not  
 provided for in respect of acquisition of  
 property, plant and equipment

就收購物業、廠房及設備

 已訂約但未計提撥備的
 資本開支 281,130 261,798

    

46. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(a) Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated 

financial statements, during the current year, the Group 
entered into the following transactions with related 
parties:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Mengniu Group 蒙牛集團

Sales of raw milk 銷售原料奶 9,518,407 9,201,510
Purchase of liquid milk 採購液態奶 2,350 690
Purchase of feeds 採購飼料 8,496 60,144

    

Associates and a joint venture 聯營公司及合營企業

Sales of feeds 銷售飼料 44,557 10,549
Sales of biological assets 銷售生物資產 – 84,115
Purchase of feeds 採購飼料 48,188 26,634
Purchase of power and utilities 採購能源及公用設施 44,034 39,182
Purchase of raw materials 採購原材料 5,785 6,550
Purchase of equipment 採購設備 – 11,084

    

The sales and purchase prices were determined on 
mutually agreed terms based on prices offered to 
independent third parties.
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46. 關聯方交易（續）
(b) 除綜合財務報表其他部分所披露者

外，於報告期末，本集團與關聯方有

下列結餘：

46. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Other than as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated 
financial statements, at the end of the reporting period, 
the Group had the following balances with related 
parties:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Mengniu Group 蒙牛集團

 Trade receivables  應收貿易賬款
  – raw milk   –  原料奶 874,274 849,273    

 Prepayments  預付款項
  – liquid milk   –  液態奶 – 3,118    

 Trade and other payables  應付貿易賬款及其他應付
  款項

  – liquid milk   –  液態奶 47 –

  – feeds   –  飼料 19 –

  –  outsourced research and  
 development

  –  外包研發
6,242 –    

Trade payables under supplier finance  
 arrangements

供應商融資安排下的

 應付貿易賬款 2,860,604 –
    

Associates and a joint venture 聯營公司及合營企業

 Trade and other receivables  應收貿易賬款及其他應收
  款項

  – feeds   –  飼料 21,954 9,398
  – biological assets   –  生物資產 36,785 61,915    

 Prepayments  預付款項
  – equipment   –  設備 – 2,677    

 Trade and other payables  應付貿易賬款及其他應付
  款項

  – feeds   –  飼料 4,609 23,390
  – power and utilities   –  能源及公用設施 3,293 6,591
  – raw materials   –  原材料 3,186 1,878
  – equipment   –  設備 – 10,029
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46. 關聯方交易（續）
(c) 其他借款

於2023年12月31日，蒙牛貸款按固定
年利率3.35%至3.90%（2022年12月31
日：3.85%至5.70%）計息。

46. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Other borrowings

Category
As at 

1 January 2023
Drawdown 

during the year

Interest 
expense 
accrued 

during 
the year

Repayment 
during the year

As at 
31 December 

2023

類別

於2023年
1月1日 年內籌集

年內累計
利息開支 年內償還

於2023年
12月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

       

Mengniu loans 蒙牛貸款 35,785 255,000 5,449 (40,236) 255,998
       

As 
at 1 January 

2022

Addition due 
to acquisition 

of subsidiaries

Drawdown 
during 

the year

Interest 
expense 

during 
the year

Repayment 
during the year

As at 
31 December 

2022

於2022年1月1日
因收購附屬公司

而增加 年內籌集 年內利息開支 年內償還

於2022年
12月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Mengniu loans 蒙牛貸款 495,466 69,269 35,749 5,216 (569,915) 35,785
        

Mengniu loans carry interests at fixed rates from 3.35% 
to 3.90% (31 December 2022: 3.85% to 5.70%) per 
annum as at 31 December 2023.
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46. 關聯方交易（續）
(d) 主要管理人員的薪酬

以下是主要管理人員於報告期間的酬

金：

47. 附屬公司
於2023年12月31日，本公司的主要附屬公司
詳情如下：

46. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(d) Compensation of key management personnel
The emoluments of key management during the 
reporting period are as follows:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Salaries and other benefits 薪金及其他福利 11,822 11,239
Performance related bonuses 表現掛鈎花紅 10,916 17,060
Recognition of equity-settled
 share-based payments

確認按股權結算以股份

 支付的付款 16,882 13,935
Retirement benefits scheme contributions 退休福利計劃供款 921 776    

40,541 43,010
    

47. SUBSIDIARIES
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 
December 2023 are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment/
operations

Paid up capital
at 31 December 2023 Equity interest attributable to the Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱
成立╱業務地點

於2023年12月31日
已繳足資本 本公司應佔股權 主要活動 

2023 2022
2023年 2022年  

Directly Indirectly Directly Indirectly
直接 間接 直接 間接

% % % %
        

Modern Farming (Notes i) The PRC RMB3,774,696,441 – 98.36 – 98.36 Production of milk
現代牧業（集團）（附註i） 中國 人民幣3,774,696,441元 生產牛奶

Modern Farming (Shanghe) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB840,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業（商河）有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣840,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Modern Farming (Zhangjiakou) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB430,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業（張家口）有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣430,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶
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Name of subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment/
operations

Paid up capital
at 31 December 2023 Equity interest attributable to the Company Principal activities

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立╱
成立╱業務地點

於2023年12月31日
已繳足資本 本公司應佔股權 主要活動 

2023 2022
2023年 2022年  

Directly Indirectly Directly Indirectly
直接 間接 直接 間接

% % % %
        

Modern Farming (Baoji) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB50,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業（寶雞）有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣50,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Modern Farming Wuhe (Note ii& Note 33 (ii)) The PRC RMB394,818,853 – 87.15 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業五河（附註ii 及附註33(ii)） 中國 人民幣394,818,853元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Modern Farming (Shuangcheng) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB20,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業（雙城）有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣20,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Modern Farming (Chabei) Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB90,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

現代牧業（察北）有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣90,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Zhongyuan (Notes ii&iii) The PRC RMB380,000,000 – 98.36 – 98.36 Breeding dairy cows and  
 production of milk

中元（附註ii及iii） 中國 人民幣380,000,000元 飼養奶牛及生產牛奶

Fuyuan (Notes i&iii) The PRC RMB1,522,400,000 – 99.07 – 99.07 Production of milk
富源（附註i&iii） 中國 人民幣1,522,400,000元 生產牛奶

Modern Grass Industry Co., Ltd. (Note ii) The PRC RMB328,965,800 – 98.49 – 98.36 Feed business
現代草業有限公司（附註ii） 中國 人民幣328,965,800元 飼料業務

Aiyangniu (Note ii) The PRC RMB40,000,000 – 73.77 – 73.77 Digital intelligence  
 platform business

愛養牛（附註ii） 中國 人民幣40,000,000元 數智平台業務

47. SUBSIDIARIES (continued) 47. 附屬公司（續）
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47. 附屬公司（續）
附註：

i. 該實體在中國成立，並成為中外投資企

業。

ii. 該等實體在中國成立，作為國內公司，由

現代牧業（集團）擁有。

iii. 於2023年12月31日，中元的100.00%（2022
年：100.00%）股權及富源的56.65%（2022
年：56.65%）股權已被質押作為本集團銀行
借款的擔保（附註28）。

除現代牧業（集團）於截至2022年12月31日
止年度已發行本金人民幣100,000,000元短
期融資券（詳見附註30）外，於截至2023年及
2022年12月31日止年度結束時附屬公司均未
發行任何債務證券。

48. 擁有重大非控股權益的非全資附
屬公司的詳情 

下表載列擁有重大非控股權益的本集團非全

資附屬公司的詳情：

有關擁有重大非控股權益的本集團附屬公司

的財務資料概要如下。下文財務資料概要指

集團公司間抵銷前的金額。

47. SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Notes:

i. The entity was established in the PRC and became a sino-
foreign investment enterprise.

ii. These entities were established in the PRC as domestic 
companies and owned by Modern Farming.

iii. As at 31 December 2023, 100.00% (2022: 100.00%) of equity 
interests in Zhongyuan and 56.65% (2022: 56.65%) of equity 
interests in Fuyuan were pledged to bank borrowings of the 
Group (Note 28).

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the  
end of year 2023 and 2022 except for Modern Farming which 
has issued short term debenture at a principal amount of 
RMB100,000,000 during the year ended 31 December 2022, 
as detailed in Note 30.

48. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS
The table below shows details of non-wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Group that have material non-controlling 
interests:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation and 
principal place of 
business

Proportion of ownership interests 
and voting rights held by non-

controlling interests
Profit for the year allocated to 

non-controlling interests
Accumulated

non-controlling interests

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立地點及
主要營業地點

非控股權益所持所有權權益
及投票權比例 分配至非控股權益的年內溢利 累計非控股權益
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

2023年 2022年 2023年 2022年 2023年 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Modern Farming The PRC 1.64% 1.64% 2,566 15,096 179,504 175,762
現代牧業（集團） 中國

        

Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s 
subsidiary that has material non-controlling interests is set 
out below. The summarised financial information below 
represents amounts before intragroup eliminations.
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48. 擁有重大非控股權益的非全資附
屬公司的詳情（續） 

現代牧業（集團）及其附屬公司

48. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Modern Farming and its subsidiaries

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Current assets 流動資產 7,192,884 8,283,631
    

Non-current assets 非流動資產 23,741,808 20,195,963
    

Current liabilities 流動負債 (8,738,926) (8,940,036)
    

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (9,425,133) (7,439,860)
    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 本公司擁有人應佔權益 12,128,854 11,720,515
Non-controlling interests of Modern Farming  
 attributable to outside shareholders

外部股東應佔的現代牧業

 （集團）非控股權益 179,504 175,762    

Non-controlling interests of Modern Farming’s  
 subsidiaries

現代牧業（集團）附屬公司的

 非控股權益 462,275 203,421
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48. 擁有重大非控股權益的非全資附
屬公司的詳情（續） 

現代牧業（集團）及其附屬公司（續）

48. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Modern Farming and its subsidiaries (continued)

Year ended Year ended
31/12/2023 31/12/2022
截至2023年

12月31日
止年度

截至2022年
12月31日
止年度

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

Revenue 收入 13,458,223 12,295,091
    

Expenses 開支 13,273,848 11,467,320
    

Profit attributable to owners of the Company 本公司擁有人應佔溢利 174,100 810,002
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  
 of Modern Farming attributed to outside 
 shareholders

外部股東應佔現代牧業（集團）

 非控股權益應佔的溢利
2,566 15,096

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  
 of Modern Farming’s subsidiaries

現代牧業（集團）附屬公司

 非控股權益應佔的溢利 7,709 2,673
    

Net cash inflow from operating activities 經營活動現金流入淨額 5,460,305 1,585,679
    

Net cash outflow from investing activities 投資活動現金流出淨額 (3,854,375) (3,923,505)
    

Net cash (outflow) inflow from financing 
 activities

融資活動現金（流出）流入淨額

(1,666,723) 2,742,035
    

Net cash inflow 現金流入淨額 (60,793) 404,209
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49. 本公司的財務狀況表及儲備 

於報告期末有關本公司財務狀況的資料包

括：

49. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY
Information about the financial position of the Company at 
the end of the reporting period includes:

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產

 Investments in subsidiaries  投資於附屬公司 9,551,553 9,398,519
 Amounts due from subsidiaries  應收附屬公司款項 3,191,055 3,792,622
 Derivative financial instruments  衍生金融工具 117,991 19,154
 Bank balances  銀行結餘 32,089 –    

12,892,688 13,210,295    

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產

 Prepayments and other receivables  預付款項及其他應收款項 15 581
 Bank balances and cash  銀行結餘及現金 87,866 92,969
 Derivative financial instruments  衍生金融工具 460 18,260    

88,341 111,810    

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債

 Other payables  其他應付款項 287 571
 Amounts due to subsidiaries  應付附屬公司款項 388,555 437,534
 Long term bonds  長期債券 35,536 34,944
 Bank borrowings  銀行借款 – 867,009
 Derivative financial instruments  衍生金融工具 3,017 14,388    

427,395 1,354,446    

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債淨額 (339,054) (1,242,636)    

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 總資產減流動負債 12,553,634 11,967,659    
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2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

    
CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備

 Share capital  股本 675,869 675,869
 Reserves  儲備 7,700,149 7,790,072    

TOTAL EQUITY 總權益 8,376,018 8,465,941    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債

 Bank borrowings  銀行借款 636,807 –

 Derivative financial instruments  衍生金融工具 17,342 43,646
 Long term bonds  長期債券 3,523,467 3,458,072    

4,177,616 3,501,718    

12,553,634 11,967,659
    

Zhao Jiejun Sun Yugang
趙傑軍 孫玉剛

Director Director
董事 董事

49. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

49. 本公司的財務狀況表及儲備（續） 

F-360



China Modern Dairy Holdings Ltd.  Annual Report 2023298

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 截至2023年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

49. 本公司的財務狀況表及儲備（續） 

權益變動

50. 匯報期後事項
茲提述日期為2024年2月1日的公告，現代
牧業五河、中國農墾產業發展基金（有限合

夥）（「中墾基金」）、安徽穗達與現代牧業（集
團）於2024年2月1日訂立注資協議，據此，
中墾基金同意以現金注資人民幣600百萬元
的方式認購現代牧業五河經擴大註冊資本的

25.4%。

49. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Movements in equity

Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Other 
reserve

Share 
award 

reserve
Accumulated 

losses Total
股本 股份溢價 其他儲備 股份獎勵儲備 累計虧損 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

        

Balance at 1 January 2022 於2022年1月1日的結餘 675,869 6,896,336 1,382,199 20,266 (67,675) 8,906,995
Loss and total comprehensive expense for  
 the year

年內虧損及全面開支總額

– – – – (245,342) (245,342)
Vesting of award shares 獎勵股份歸屬 – – – (37,776) 1,504 (36,272)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based  
 payments

確認按股權結算以股份支付的

 付款 – – – 44,950 – 44,950
Dividends recognised as distribution 確認為分派的股息 – (204,390) – – – (204,390)        

Balance at 31 December 2022 於2022年12月31日的結餘 675,869 6,691,946 1,382,199 27,440 (311,513) 8,465,941
Profit and total comprehensive income
 for the year

年內溢利及全面收入總額

– – – – 5,091 5,091
Vesting of award shares 獎勵股份歸屬 – – – (27,475) (5,591) (33,066)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based  
 payments

確認按股權結算以股份支付的

 付款 – – – 50,049 – 50,049
Dividends recognised as distribution 確認為分派的股息 – (111,997) – – – (111,997)        

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 675,869 6,579,949 1,382,199 50,014 (312,013) 8,376,018
        

50. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
Reference is made to the announcement dated 1 February 
2024, that Modern Farming Wuhe, China Agricultural 
Reclamation Industry Development Fund (Limited Partnership) 
(“China Agricultural”), Anhui Suida and Modern Farming 
entered into a capital injection agreement on 1 February 
2024, pursuant to which China Agricultural subscribed for  
25.4% of the enlarged registered capital of Modern Farming 
Wuhe by way of capital injection in cash for the sum of 
RMB600 million.
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